Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 1999

*sented i, A
“U AF Sse

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi






L Contents ]

Paragraph | Page

Preface v
Overview vii

Chapter — 1: Accounts of the Government of NCT of Delki
Introduction. | 1.1 1
Reporting parameters 1.2 2
Summarised financial position 1.3 2
Consolidated funds 1.4 3
| Revenue receipt 1.5 4
| Total expenditure _ 1.6 9
Loans and advances by the Government 1.7 15
Investment and returns 1.8 16
Deficit 1.9 17
Public debt 1.10 17
Adverse balances 1.11 18
Indicators of the financial performance 1.12 18
Follow up on Audit Reports 1.13 24
Chapter — 2: Appropriation Accounts

Introduction 2.1 25
Appropriation audit 22 26
Charged and voted expenditure 2.3 26
Appropriation account ‘ 2.4 27
Results of appropriation audit 2.5 27
Injudicious re-appropriation - 2.6 37
Excess expenditure without augmenting the provisions 2.7 37
Funds flow for centrally sponsored plan schemes 2.8 38
Recoveries in reduction of expenditure 29 40
Suspense balance _ 2.10 40
Rush of expenditure in the morith of March 2.11 41




Chapter — 3: Civil Departments

Reviews
Medical and Public Health Department 42
Management of Machinery and Equipment in G.B. Pant Hospital 3.1
Prevention of Food Adulteration Department 3.2 63
Delhi Jal Board
Control of pollution of river Yamuna in Delhi 3.3 76
Municipal Corporations
Rent/ Licence fee in New Delhi Municipal Council 3.4 93
Paragraphs
Medical and Public Health Department
Unused 120 bed ward 3.5 104
Non-installation of X-Ray machine 3.6 105
Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 34.01 lakh due to low power factor 3.7 106
Unproductive expenditure of Rs. 13.44 lakh on the purchase of medical
equipment 3.8 107
Department of Education
Schools deprived of teaching aids 3.9 108
Irrigation and Flood Control Department
Foreclosure of work due to defective planning 3.10 110
Police Department
Avoidable payment of electricity charges by Police Training College 3.11 111
Public Works Department
Avoidable payment of Rs. 9.69 lakh 3.12 112
Failure to undertake widening of road 3.13 113
Idle equipment 3.14 114
Revenue Department
Divisional Commissioner, Delhi
Avoidable payment of electricity charges by Divisional 3.15 115
Commissioner, Delhi

Chapter — 4:Revenue Receipt
Trend of revenue receipt 4.1 116
Cost of collection of tax revenue 4.2 116
Sales Tax
Introduction 4.3 117

Analysis of collection

(i)




Readiness of PSUs for facing Y2K problem

Sales Tax demands raised and pending v 4.4 117
Results of Audit 7 4.5 117
Paragraphs
| Non- recoveries of interest on loans and advances 46 118
Short Account of pufchases/sales/stock 4.7 119
Stock transfers / N | 4.8 121
Incorrect grant of exemption from tax under Delhi Sales Tax Act 4.9 121
Short levy of tax detected in cross-verification of statutory forms 410 ¢ 122
Non levy of penalty 4.11 122
Non levy of tax 4.12 122
Non levy of tax on sale of assets 4.13 123
Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax under Central Sales Tax Act 4.14 123
Short levy of tax due to incorrect application of rate of tax ' 4.15 124
Irregular grant of exemption on export ' 4.16 124
Irregular exemption on sale of pesticides 4.17 125
Transport Department _ _ |
Non deposit of bank drafts to government account loss of revenue of 4.18 125
‘Rs 433.38 lakh . '
Luxuries Tax Department o
Short levy of interest 4.19 126
Tax on luxuries-loss of revenue 4.20 127
State Excise Department
Non-charging of Brand Registration Fee 4.21 127
Chapter - 5: Government Commercial and Trading Activities
General view of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations
Introduction 5.1 128
Investment in Public Sector Undertakings 5.2 128.
Budgetary outgo, subsidies, guarantees and waiver of dues 53 131
Finalisation of accounts by Public Sector Undertakings 54 132-
Working results of Public Sector Undertakings 5.5 134
"| Return on Capital Employed | 5.6 136
Results of Audit 5.7 136
Position of discussion of Commercial Chapter of the Civil Reports . 5.8 140
by the Public Accounts Committee
© 5.9 140

(iii)

: | Ww



’ Reviews

5.10 141
Delhi Vidyut Board
Performance of electrostatic precipitators in Thermal Power Stations
Construction of 400 KV ring main-line 3.11 146
Paragraphs
Delhi State Mineral Development Corportation Limited
Delay in disposal of machinery avoidable loss of Rs 22.90 lakh 5.12 154
Delhi Transport corportion
Extra expenditure of Rs 118.15 lakh on computerisation 5.13 155
Avoidable expenditure of Rs 12.92 lakh in procurement of flaps 5.14 156
Locking of funds of Rs 20.65 lakh due to delay in the implementation
of in-house payroll package 5.15 157
Implementation of New Design and Specification in construction of
buses — Unfruitful expenditure 5.16 158
Award of consultancy contract — Infructuous expenditure of Rs 12 lakh 5.07 160
Computer Training — Extra expenditure of Rs 14.32 lakh 5.18. 161
Non-recovery / adjustment of advances given to suppliers —
Loss of Rs 56.78 lakh 5.19 - 162
Glossary 164
Appendices 165

(iv)




This report for the financial year ended March 1999 has been prepared for
submission to the Lieutenant Governor under Article 151(2) of the Constitution
of India. It covers matters arising from audit of the accounts of the Government
of National Capital Territory of Delhi which came into existence by virtue of the
Constitution (Sixty-ninth Amendment) Act, 1991.

Service or Utility Organisations under the jurisdiction of Government of National Capital
Territory of Delhi which feature in this report are the Municipal Corporation of Delhi and -
Delhi Vidyut Board. The matters relating to Public Sector Undertakings of the
Government of National Capital Tetritory of Delhi viz. Delhi Transport Corporation,
Delhi Financial Corporation, Delhi Tourism and Transport Development Corporation
Limited, -Delhi State Mineral Development - Corporation Limited, Delhi State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited, Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation Limited
and Delhi Scheduled Caste Financial and Development Corporation Limited, whose
accounts are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have also been
included.

The cases mentioned in this report are those which came to notice in the course of Audit -
conducted during 1998-99 and early part of 1999-2000. For the sake of completeness,

matters relating to earlier years which could not be covered in the previous report have

also been included, wherever pertinent. Similarly, results of Audit of transactions after

31 March 1999 are also mentioned, wherever relevant. :







Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

| OVERVIEW |

This Audit report for the year ended March 1999 contains 35 paragraphs and six reviews.

I Accounts of the Government of NCT of Delhi

During 1998-99, the total receipt and expenditure of Government of NCT of Delhi on
revenue account were Rs 3660 crore and Rs 2840 crore respectively which yielded a
revenue surplus of Rs 820 crore. The loans and advances disbursed by the Government
during the year were Rs 1493 crore while the recoveries were merely Rs 55 crore. The
Government of NCT of Delhi borrowed Rs 976 crore from the Union Government during
the year.

Revenue receipts increased from Rs 3481 crore in 1997-98 to Rs 3660 crore in 1998-99.
The share of tax revenue in the total revenue receipt was Rs 3089 crore, which
constituted 84 per cent of the total receipt.

Capital expenditure decreased by 2.89 per cent from Rs 1889 crore in 1997-98 to
Rs 1834 crore in 1998-99.

Government of NCT of Delhi made investment of Rs 68.50 crore in 1998-99 in
Government companies and co-operative societies bringing the total investment at the
end of March 1999 to Rs 357.42 crore. The dividend received from the total investment
of Rs 357.42 crore at the end of 1998-99 was Rs 4.82 crore, which constituted 1.35 per
cent on total investment.

2552 utilisation certificates relating to grants-in-aid of Rs 3003.60 crore released up to 30
September 1997 were outstanding against various departments at the end of March 1999.

Indicators of financial performance of Government of NCT of Delhi to assess how far the
means of financing are sustainable point towards increasing interest burden, indebtedness
and lower return on investments.

The Government of NCT of Delhi was in a position to meet its revenue expenditure from
its own resources and therefore the borrowed funds alongwith revenue surplus were
applied for capital expenditure including loans and advances given by the Government of
NCT of Delhi.

(Chapter 1)

vii




Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

I Appropriation Accounts

During 1998-99, Government of NCT of Delhi was authorised Rs 5954 crore as Original
Grant and Rs 767 crore as Supplementary Grant. Against the total provision of Rs 6721
crore, total expenditure aggregated Rs 5528 crore. Overall unspent provisions of Rs 1193
crore were 20 per cent of the total grant for the year.

Approved budget provision under 20 sub-heads was excessive as unspent provisions
under each of them exceeded Rs one crore.

Charged expenditure during 1998-99 increased to Rs 745 crore from Rs 391 crore in
1997-98 registering an increase of 48 per cent whereas the increase in voted expenditure
during the corresponding period was six per cent only.

Provision of Rs 87 crore in 84 cases could not be used at all due to non-implementation
of schemes.

Actual recoveries, in the capital section were Rs 585.72 crore during 1998-99 against
estimated recoveries of Rs 832.35 crore.

Against the unspent provisions of Rs 1193 crore, Rs 533 crore only were surrendered on
the last day of the financial year and the remaining Rs 659 crore were not surrendered.

In six grants/ appropriations the entire amount of supplementary provisions of Rs 310.28
crore obtained in September 1998 and March 1999 were unnecessary as the final
expenditure was less than even the original grants.

Funds aggregating Rs 32.55 crore received from the central grants for implementation of
101 centrally sponsored schemes up to the end of 1998-99 remained unutilised as of
March 1999.

(Chapter 2)

nery and Equipment in G.B. Pant Hospital

Review of management of machinery and equipment in G.B. Pant Hospital disclosed
serious shortcomings in purchase systems, installation and commissioning and their
operational status, affecting the patient care.

Il Management of Ma

G.B. Pant Hospital Administration did not monitor the timely issue of machinery and
equipment to various departments resulting in 92 machines which included 58 important
machines worth Rs 2.42 crore, for use in operation theatres for monitoring anesthetic
gases, diagnosis of gastric ulcer, etc. were lying idle in stores. 77 machines and
equipment issued to the departments remained unutilised for up to ten years. Another 12
machines imported at Rs 85.78 lakh, which included machines for identification of
bacteria, diagnosis of tuberculosis, etc. were lying unused in various departments for
periods ranging from six months to three and half years for want of reagents and
consumables.

viii



Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

There was a waiting period of 15 days to six months for various radiology and cardiology
tests. Frequent breakdown and delay in repairs of machines contributed significantly to
this delay. 82 machines reported non-functional during November 1991 to November
1998 were repaired after a delay ranging from six to 34 months. 25 machines were lying
out of order for over one to five years.

G.B. Pant Hospital had deficient internal control. No watch was kept over the indents
placed with DGS&D for purchase of machines and equipment against the items approved
by Technical Advisory Committee, the payments actually made by the PAO against each
supply order placed by DGS&D, the supply received thereagainst by the hospital, etc.
There was delay ranging from one and a half years to six years in purchase of machines
for use in cardiac surgery, gastrointestinal surgery, neuro-surgery, etc. Delay in purchase
of these equipment not only affected medical facilities to a number of patients but led to
increase in the cost of these equipment by Rs 1.36 crore.

Accessories and spares worth Rs 87.17 lakh purchased between 1989 and 1999 were
lying unused in the stores. 896 instruments costing Rs 36.25 lakh purchased between
December 1989 and June 1995 remained unutilised as of July 1999. Apart from these,
11799 items including surgicals and consumables for cardio thoracic surgery lying in
stores became time expired.

(Paragraph 3.1)

IV Prevention of Food Adulteration Department

The objective of creating the PFA Department for ensuring the availability of
unadulterated food items to consumers by adequate coverage of all food outlets remained
largely unfulfilled due to poor planning, inept management and ad-hoc deployment of
Local Health Authorities and Food Inspectors. Thus, there is a high risk of adulterated
food being supplied to the consumers in Delhi.

Delhi is the only State where a licensing authority responsible for identification of food
vendors and issuing of licences to food establishments, after ensuring their quality, safety
and hygienic conditions, has not been appointed. Thus, the food establishments in Delhi
function without any licensing control. Besides, the Government also suffered a loss of
over Rs 200 crore due to non-collection of licence fees since 1977 at the approximate rate
of Rs 10 crore per annum.

The overall control of PFA Department was deficient, as it failed to ensure the lifting of
prescribed number of samples by each Food Inspector, resulting in shortfall of
achievements of targets by 83 per cent. The quality of testing of food samples collected
was also deficient and the Department failed to establish a large number of adulteration
cases filed in the courts.

ix



Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Despite outbreak of dropsy epidemic, which claimed 66 lives and led to the
hospitalisation of 2556 persons in August 1998, the vigilance over items of mass
consumption like milk, edible oil, mineral water, etc. remained scanty.

(Paragraph 3.2)

A% Control of pollution of river Yamuna in Delhi

Delhi is polluting the river Yamuna seriously. Pollution load in the river in terms of Bio-
chemical Oxygen Demand in Delhi stretch has increased from 117 tonnes per day during
1982 to 211 tonnes per day during 1998. While the water quality of river Yamuna where
it enters Delhi meets the bathing standards it gets severely polluted when it leaves Delhi
at Okhla Barrage.

The estimated quantity of sewage generated in Delhi is around 2852 MLD. Against this
the total capacity of the sewage treatment plants in Delhi is merely 1382 MLD and the
actual sewage treatment is still less at around 886 MLD. The remaining untreated
sewage of about 1966 MLD finds its way into river Yamuna.

The progress of construction/ augmentation of sewage treatment capacity has been tardy.
In seven years since April 1992, Government had augmented the sewage treatment
capacity by only 112 MLD. Other works for new sewage treatment plants and
augmentations of the capacity of the existing plants have suffered from serious delays.

Mis-match between the STPs and attendant sewerage works for interception and
diversion had led to large capacity of sewage treatment remaining unutilised in some
areas, while in other areas, the untreated sewage is released in the river due to non-
availability of sewage treatment plant.

The proper functioning of the treatment plant depends upon the functioning of its
aerators, sludge digesters, gas holders, etc. In one unit of the Keshopur plant 34 aerators
out of 48 remained out of order during the last five years while in another unit out of 24
aerators, 18 to 21 aerators did not function. Also, sludge digesters of Keshopur and
Kondli plant either developed cracks in their domes or were not put to use since 1987-89
resulting in incomplete sludge treatment and release of highly explosive and health
hazardous gases in the atmosphere.

Most of the industrial pollution also remains to be tackled. The Government of NCT of
Delhi did not ensure installation of individual effluent treatment plants by 348 grossly
polluting industrial units. Besides, construction of 15 common effluent treatment plants
for other polluting industries envisaged to be constructed by June 1998 had not started as
of November 1999.

(Paragraph 3.3)




Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

VI  Rent/ Licence fee in New Delhi Municipal Council

Director (Estate) of NDMC, responsible for collection and accounting of rent/ licence fee
from the licensees/ tenants did not maintain detailed break-up of receipts on account of
outstanding licence fee, damages and interest pertaining to previous years and the
receipts against current year’s demand leading to inaccurate assessment of budget
estimates for receipts. Outstanding licence fee, damages on account of unauthorised
occupation and interest stood at Rs 277.80 crore at the end of March 1999.

In the case of one firm, namely C J International Hotels, NDMC granted moratorium in
the payment of annual licence fee repeatedly for its hotel project Le Meridian. The firm
continued to default. By 30 April 1999, Rs 115.57 crore was outstanding towards licence
fee and interest against it.

Rs 25.05 crore towards licence fee and interest remained outstanding against 291 ex-
allottees of shops, offices, restaurants, etc. as of March 1999. A major part of this
amount could be time barred due to NDMC’s failure to prefer claims within the time
limit. In respect of 13 out of 20 cases test checked, NDMC did not increase the licence
fee by 100 per cent as per the resolution of January 1993, resulting in loss of Rs 2.16 lakh
up to March 1999.

The documentation of properties by NDMC was seriously deficient in as much as the
prescribed columns in the Demand and Collection registers viz. authority of allotment,
date of occupation, date of vacation, rate of licence fee, demand bill number and date, etc.
were left blank in respect of 419 shops comprising 67 per cent of 629 cases test checked.
The columns prescribed in the Damage registers, in case of licensees who had overstayed
beyond their licensed period or violated the terms of allotment, rate of licence fee, rate of
damage, date of cancellation/ term of expiry in respect of 38 shops out of 105 cases test
checked were not filled in. The deficient documentation is indicative of lack of internal
control exposing NDMC to the risk of loss of revenue due to incorrect charging of
licence fee from allottees including defaulters, incorrect assessment of outstanding
demands against licensees, increase in licence fee remaining uncollected, etc.

Rs 67.69 lakh towards licence fee and interest remained unrecovered in respect of two
shops where either NDMC or the licensee did not execute the licence deed. NDMC did
not take action under Negotiable Instruments Act to recover fine equivalent to double the
amount of cheques dishonoured in respect of 62 cheques with aggregate value of
Rs 28.73 lakh pertaining to 1996-99, which were dishonoured due to insufficient funds in
the account of licensees. Further, NDMC did not take effective action against three
defaulters whose cheques were dishonoured repeatedly.

(Paragraph 3.4)

xi



Report of Gavernment of NCT of Delhi of 2000

VII  Unused 120 bed ward

A new 120 bed ward block building for Gobind Ballabh Pant Hospital constructed at a
cost of Rs 13.10 crore by Public Works Department in 1995 was not made functional as
of July 1999 due to delay on the part of Hospital Administration in laying of medical
gases pipe lines and compressed air system and failure to create posts of medical and
para-medical staff.

The delay in making the ward block functional deprived the public of the facility of 120
additional beds of various specialities in the new block. No value for the expenditure of
Rs 13.10 crore was realised for more than four years.

The Hospital Administration spent Rs 56.09 lakh up to July 1999 on 62 additional posts
filled in 1997-98 for this new block while none of the 120 beds, for which these posts
were filled, was made functional.

(Paragraph 3.5)

VIII Non-installation of X-ray machine

Medical Superintendent, Lal Bahadur Shastri Hospital, Khichripur purchased a high
powered X-ray machine valued at Rs 14.60 lakh in January 1997 for radio-diagnosis
including contrast X-rays of certain specified investigations such as Barium swallow,
Fluoroscopy, etc. He, however, did not ensure the required load of electricity from DVB.
Consequently the new machine could not be put into operation, resulting not only in idle
investment but also denial of the facility of radiological investigations to patients.

(Paragraph 3.6)

IX  Unproductive expenditure of Rs 13.44 lakh on the purchase of Medical
Equipment : :

Director, Guru Nanak Eye Centre, purchased two medical equipment valued at Rs 13.44
lakh in 1985 and 1992 for treating patients suffering from glaucoma and retinal disorders.
He failed to take timely action to install both the medical equipment, which led to idling
of machinery since purchase rendering them outdated and unusable. Besides, the patients
were deprived of sophisticated testing methods and treatment.

(Paragraph 3.8)

xii



Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

X Schools deprived of teaching aids

Under the New Educational Technology Programme, Directorate of Education,
Government of NCT of Delhi, purchased 2800 Radio-cum-Cassette Players in March
1996 and 1068 Colour Televisions in March 1998 for Rs 1.65 crore. Out of these, 980
Colour Televisions and 748 Radio-cum-Cassette Players valued at Rs 1.29 crore were
lying in stock as of September 1999, depriving the students of the important educational
aids.

(Paragraph 3.9)

XI  Foreclosure of work due to defective planning

Executive Engineer, Supplementary Drainage Division No. IIl, Irrigation and Flood
Control Department, awarded the work of ‘Excavation of Supplementary Drain’ in May
1994 at a tendered cost of Rs 64.60 lakh without ensuring availability of site for dumping
the excavated earth. As a result, the work was foreclosed in November 1998 after an
expenditure of Rs 43.75 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.10)

XII Failure to undertake widening of road

Executive Engineer PWD-XX, awarded the work of widening of Captain Gaur Marg
Road No. 4 in south Delhi in June 1995 at a tendered cost of Rs 2.50 crore without taking
possession of encroachment free site. As a result, the work was foreclosed in February
1999 after an expenditure of Rs 20.23 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.13)

XIII Idle equipment

Executive Engineer (Electrical), PWD Delhi awarded the work of installation of fire
fighting system in the multi-storey block at College of Arts, Tilak Marg, New Delhi, at
Rs 16.09 lakh in March 1993.

Lack of co-ordination between the civil and electrical divisions of PWD resulted in idling
of equipment installed at a cost of Rs 14.56 lakh for over six years due to delay in
construction of pump house and water sump by civil divisions of PWD.

(Paragraph 3.14)

xiii



Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The Revenue Receipt of the National Capital Territory of Delhi for 1998-99 excluding
grants-in-aid from Government of India of Rs. 383 crore totalled Rs 3277 crore. Out of
the total tax revenue of Rs 3089 crore, bulk of the revenue of Rs 2113 crore was from
sales-tax, followed by state excise which was Rs 526 crore, and others Rs 450 crore.

(Paragraph 4.1)

Sales tax demands pending for collection, which were Rs 3643 crore at the end of 1996-
97 increased to Rs 4718 crore at the end of 1998-99.

(Paragraph 4.4)
Interest amounting to Rs 3071.84 crore was not claimed from the loanees.
(Paragraph 4.6.1)

Loans amounting to Rs 292.72 crore were granted to Delhi Transport Corporation
without prescribing terms and conditions of recovery of loans and interest.

(Paragraph 4.6.3)

Sales tax and interest aggregating Rs 1.20 crore in 16 cases of REP Licences and Rs 1.75
crore in 21 cases of sale of assets were not levied.

(Paragraphs 4.12 and 4.13)

Irregular grant of exemptions from payment of sales-tax on sale of pesticides resulted in
short-levy of sales-tax and interest aggregating Rs 2.45 crore.

(Paragraph 4.17)

Non-deposit of bank-drafts to Government account by the Transport Department for four
to seven years resulted in non-utilisation of revenue amounting to Rs 4.33 crore.

(Paragraph 4.18)

As on 31 March 1999, there were five Government companies with the total investment
of Rs 67.97 crore (equity: Rs 61.47 crore, long term loans: Rs 6.50 crore) and three
Statutory corporations with total investment of Rs 5557.81 crore (capital: Rs 132.53
crore, long term loans: Rs 5425.28 crore).

(Paragraphs 5.2.1 and 5.2.2)

xiv



Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The accounts of all the five companies were in arrears for one to eight years as of
September 1999. Accounts of one statutory corporation viz. Delhi Vidyut Board were
also in arrears since inception. The other two statutory corporations viz. Delhi Transport
Corporation and Delhi Financial Corporation had finalised their account for the year
1998-99. The former had accumulated losses aggregating to Rs 462 crore which had far
exceeded its paid up capital of Rs 117 crore. The Delhi Financial Corporation had earned
a profit of Rs 5 crore during this period.

(Paragraphs 5.4 and 5.5)

XVI Delhi Vidyut Board

The Suspended particulate matter emission level of Electrostatic Precipitators of one of
the Thermal Power Station was very high and maximum suspended particulate matter
during the last five years ranged between 495 to 811 mg/ nm? as against the norm of 150
mg/ nm’ fixed by Delhi Pollution Control Committee. The excessive suspended
particulate matter not only led to loss of generation and increased atmospheric pollution
but was also causing fast erosion of ID fan impellers.

To reduce emission of suspended particulate matter and increase power generation, the
installation of another electrostatic precipitator and renovation of boiler was scheduled to
be completed by December 1995. The installation of electrostatic precipitator has not
been completed till September 1999 whereas renovation of the boiler was completed in
March 1999 only.

Due to non timely completion of electrostatic precipitator the thermal power station had
to run on reduced load than envisaged which resulted in loss of potential power
generation to the extent of 591.98 MUs valued at Rs 172.69 crore.

Due to fast erosion of ID fan impellers, 24 such fan impellers had to be replaced during
the last five years causing forced shut down of the plant for 1020 hours resulting in loss
of generation of 61.20 MUs valued at Rs 14.76 crore.

(Paragraph 5.10)

The proposed 400 KV Delhi Ring main line comprising three sections envisaged to be
completed by July 1993 at a cost of Rs 81.68 crore was to cater to the expected power
demand of 3481 MW of Delhi up to end of IX Plan. The project was cleared by
Government of India with conditions that (i) no forest land would be acquired for the
purpose and (ii) Delhi Vidyut Board would under take a study on the effect of high
voltage frequency lines on urban environment and health hazard.

But for one section — Mandaula - Bawana completed in July 1995, the remaining two
sections of the line could not be completed even after a lapse of more than six years. The
reasons for non completion were attributable to (i) non timely supply of material to the
contractor by Delhi Vidyut Board, (ii) non clearance of route — 7.5 Kms. approx. falling
on Aravali Hills in the third section, by forest department Haryana and (iii) non




Report of Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

undertaking of a study by Delhi Vidyut Board on the effect of high voltage frequency
lines on urban environment and health hazard.

The work on the 400 KV Delhi Ring main lines after July 1995 came to a standstill after
incurring an expenditure of Rs 59.71 crore being 73 per cent of the total project cost on
laying of 23.80 kms of the transmission lines against the length of 113.58 kms., thereby
depriving the citizens of Delhi of the requisite availability of power.

(Paragraph 5.11)

XVII Delhi Transport Corporation

The Corporation suffered a loss of Rs 1.18 crore on purchase of computer hardware by
ignoring the lowest rates. The hardware was lying unutilised since December 1998.

(Paragraph 5.13)

Fabrication of buses without technical evaluation and cost benefit analysis of new design
and specifications resulted in potential loss of Rs 1.59 crore.

(Paragraph 5.16)

xvi



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

LLI Stmcztme of Government Accounts

The accounts. of the Government of NCT' of Delhi are kept in three parts 1)
" Consohdated ]Fund (ii) Contingency Fund and (iii) Public Account. '

- Part I: C@msollzzdazted Fund

All receipt of the Govemniem from revenues, loans and advances go into the .
Consolidated Fund of the Government of NCT of Delhi constituted under
Article 266, (1) of the Constitution of India. All expenditure of the

- Government is met from this Fund. It consists of two divisions namely

Revenue Account (Revenue Receipt and Revenue Expenditure) and Capital
Account (Capital Receipt, Capital Expenditure, Public Debt, Loans and
Advances, etc.).

Part II: Coﬁiimgency Fund

The Contingency Fund, created under Article 267 (2) of the Constitution of

India in the nature of imprest to meet urgent unforeseen expenses, is placed at

the disposal of the Lieutenant Governor. Approval of Legislative Assembly is
. subsequently obtained for such expenditure and for transfer of an equivalent

amount to the Contingency Fund from the Consolidated Fund. The corpus of
~ this Fund for the Government of NCT of De]lhul is Rs 10 crore.

 Part HZ[, Public Acwzzam

The transactions of the Government of NCT of Delhi pertaining to Public
Accounts relating to ‘Debt' (other than those included in the Consolidated
Fund), Deposits’, 'Advances’, ‘Remittances' and 'Suspense' are included in the
Public Account of the Union Government.

1.1.2 Annwal accounts

- The accounts of the Government of NCT of Delhi are compiled annually by
- the Controller of Accounts, Delhi. These are prepared in two volumes, the
Finance Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts. The Finance Accounts
present details of all transactions pertaining to both receipt and expenditure
under appropriate classification in the government accounts. The
Appropriation Accounts, on the other hand, present details of amounts

! National 'Capiial Territory




" Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

. actually spent by Government vis-a-vis the amounts authorised by the State
legislamre in the budget grants. -Any expendnture in excess of the grants
. requires regularisation by the legislature.

In this chapter, the figures of Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP)" by
economic activity at current prices-Delhi have been used for analysis.

1.3.1 The financial 'position of the Government 'of NCT of Delhi as on 31
© March 1999, as emerging from the Finance Accounts for the year- 1998-99 is
_ given in the following statement:

Susmmansed ﬁ'ﬁmammﬁ position of the Government @f NC’JT of Deﬂhn as on 31 March 1999

(Rs in crore)

Liabilities L : : Assets
Amount Amount | Amount ‘ Amount
ason 31 ason 31 ason 31 ason 31
March March March - March
1998 1999 1998 ) . : ‘1999
- Internal debt. Including Ways » ~ Gross capital outfay 3588.87*
and Means advances - 3248.03* Investment in'shares of :
companies 35742
_ other capital outlay B 323145
':-3080.94 - Loans and advances from the : " Loans and advances 8512.51*
Union Government . 3788.17 § 707411 Advanced by Government of
S . NCT of Delhi. '
2285.34 Non plan Ioans-Share of small ' : Loans for General Services . 36.74
_ ‘savings - 2771.68 Loans for social services 271466 -
A ) ) ) Loans for energy : 3608.28
795.60 Loans for StatelUT plan schemes- - Other loans for economic services 316.55
Blockloans™ = - 1016.49 Loans to Govemment servants '
: ’ and Misc. Loans 1836.28
.2803.80 Revenue surplus . 3623.80 507.01 Cash balance merged with that - 255.00
» : . ; o of Union Government :
*1587.95 Balance of capital outlay *1587.95 :
- .. adopted from CGA
.. during 1994-95 .
*3356.46 Balance of loans and advances . *3356.46
B adopted from CGA )
0 . -during 1994-95 . o ’ .
10829.15 -42356.38 | 10829.15 - . 12356.38

*

~ The Assets amounting to Rs 3248.03 crore and Rs 3588.87 crore-as on 31 March I 998 and 31 March 1999
. respectively under the head Gross capital outlay include an amount of Rs 1587.95 crore which were adopted

during 1994-95 from Controller General of Accounts. Similarly, Loans and Advances depicted on Assets side

- ‘amounting to Rs 7074.11 crore ‘and Rs 8512.51 crore as on 31 March 1998 and 31 March 1999 respectively

include Rs 3356.46 crore (Rs-1835.36 crore for Power Projects, Rs-985.91 crore for Water Supply and

‘sanitation and Rs 535.19 crore for other loans) adopted from Controller General of Accounts But the

corresponding figures to be shown on the lzabtlztzes side have not been deptcted dzstmctly in the Finance

o Accounts for these years.

" Rs. 36681 crore for 1998-99




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

1.3.2 Assets and liabilities

Assets of the Government of NCT of Delhi comprising capital investments
and loans advanced and liabilities comprising mainly of loans and advances
from the Government of India, as at the end of last five years were as under:

: . : (Rs inm crore)

Year "Assets Liabilities | Revenue Ratio of Assets
‘ : surpius to liabilities
1998-99 | 12356.38 |- 8732.58 3623.80 141
1997-98 | 10829.15 8025.35 2803.80 1.34
'1996-97 | 879440 | 714932 1645.08 1.23
1995-96 | 7179.02 6298.12 880.90 1.14
1:1994-95 | 6033.29 5571.74 461.55 1.08

The increasing difference in the assets and liabilities is suggestive of a
sizeable portion of expenditure booked under capital account being met out of
revenue surplus.

The figures are exclusive of the assets and liabilities represented by the
balances under deposits, advances, suspense and remittances which are
accounted for in the Public Account of the Union Government.

The receipt and expenditure under the Consolidated Fund of the Government
of NCT of Delhi for 1998-99 as against the previous financial year were as
“under:
‘ ' (Rs in crore)

CONSOLIDATED FUND — NCT of Delhi

Receipt . Amount Disbursement Amount
Revenue : 3660.12 Revenue 820.00 | Revenue 2840.12
: [3480.72] surplus [1158.72] 1 [2322:00]
Capital - Capital 340.84
: [665.13]
Recovery of loans & - |:  54.92 [ " Loans & Advances | 1493.32
advances , [154.15] ' disbursement [1223.67]
Sub total CF NCT (other | -3715.04 Fiscal Deficit 959:24 | 4674.28
than public debt) i [3634.87] - ‘ [575.93] [4210.80]
Borrowed fund: Loans 975.55 ’ : Repayment of 268.32
from GOI | -[876.03] : borrowed fund [-]
Total receiptin CF | 4690.59 Deficit in CFI 25201 | Total disbursement | 4942.60
NCT* - |- [4510.90] - from CF NCT** | [4210.80]
Decrease in cash 25201 | Increase in cash -
balance [ I : __balance | [300.10]
PUBLIC ACCOUNT** '
Note:  Figures in bracket are for 1997-98.
* Consolidated Fund of Government of NCT of Delhi.

** " Public Account of Government of NCT of Delhi is merged with the Union Governmenit.

3




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

1.5
(a)

Receipt in the Consolidated Fund increased from Rs 4510.90 crore in
1997-98 to Rs 4690.59 crore in 1998-99 which registered increase of
3.98 per cent. The receipt of loans from the Union government
constituted 20.79 per cent of the receipt in the Consolidated Fund.

Revenue receipt of the State Government were Rs 3660.12 crore
against which revenue expenditure was Rs 2840.12 crore resulting in a
revenue surplus of Rs 820.00 crore constituting 22.40 per cent of the
revenue receipt.

The Government of NCT of Delhi is not empowered to raise loans in
the open market. All loans are advanced to it from the Consolidated
Fund of India. Public debt of the State Government increased by
Rs 975.55 crore during 1998-99

Net decrease in cash balance in Consolidated Fund of the Government
of NCT of Delhi at the end of March 1999 was Rs 252.01 crore.

Revenue receipt

Ggrowth of revenue receipt

The revenue receipt consists mainly of tax and non-tax revenue besides
grants-in-aid from Government of India. Trend of revenue receipt during the
last five years was as under:

(Rs in crore)

Year Actual Percentage of Gross State Percentage of
Revenue increase over Domestic Revenue Receipt to

Receipt previous year Product GSDP
1998-99 | 3660.12 5.15 *36681 9.98
1997-98 | 3480.72 24 .48 **33026 10.54
1996-97 | 2795.99 21.74 **%20007 9.64
1995-96 | 2296.51 15.96 23941 9.59
1994-95 1980.45 Not applicable 21155 9.36

*Advance Estimate, ** Quick Estimates, *** Provisional

)

(i)

(111)

The revenue receipt in absolute terms grew at an average annual rate
of 17 per cent during 1994-95 to 1998-99.

Although in absolute terms revenue receipt increased from Rs 3480.72
crore in 1997-98 to Rs 3660.12 crore in 1998-99, the percentage of
increase registered in 1998-99 was significantly lower than those
registered during last three years.

As a percentage of GSDP? it declined from 10.54 in 1997-98 to 9.98 in
1998-99.

? Gross State Domestic Product




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(b)  Actual collection of revenue receipt vis-a-vis estimates

The actual collection of revenue receipt against budget estimates during last
five years were as under:
(Rs in crore)

Year Budget Actual Increase (+) / Percentage
estimates revenue decrease(-) of actual increase (+)/
receipt revenue receipt over | decrease (-) over
budget estimates budget estimates
1998-99 3811.42 3660.12 (-) 151.30 (-) 3.96
1997-98 3197.78 3480.72 (+) 282.94 (+) 8.85
1996-97 2591.22 2795.99 (+) 204.77 (+) 7.90
1995-96 2157.16 2296.51 (+) 139.35 (+) 6.46
1994-95 1995.03 1980.45 (-) 14.58 (-)0.73

The Budgetary assumptions have not been accurate over the years.

Budget estimates vis-a-vis Revenue receipt
(1994-95 to 1998-99)

o § o
5000 o & - 3
~ -
o B = = 2
000 o o © 5 N g S 3 ©
S o= - @ 5 P « ,
W0 B g 5 3 o |
2 2 T |
2000 . l ! '
1000 ' .
0
1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
® Budget estimates * Actual revenue receipts
(c) Components of revenue receipt

The components of revenue receipt in terms of tax and non-tax revenue and
receipt from Government of India during the last five years were as under:
(Rs in crore)

Component 1998-99 | 1997-98 | 1996-97 | 1995-96 1994-95

Tax revenue 3088.78 | 2041.58 | 2534.87 | 2111.05 | 1787.47
(84.39) (84.51) (90.606) (91.92) (90.26)

Non-tax revenue 187.96 169.52 55.74 63.13 09.63

(5.14) (4.87) (1.99) (2.75) (5.03)
Grant-in-aid from GOI 383.38 369.62 205.38 122.33 93.35
(10.47) | (10.62) (7.35) (5.33) (4.71)
Total revenue receipt 3660.12 | 3480.72 | 2795.99 | 2296.51 | 1980.45
(100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
Note: Figures in bracket indicates percentage of total revenue receipt

As a percentage of total revenue receipt, the tax revenue decreased from 90.26
in 1994-95 to 84.39 in 1998-99. The grants-in-aid from Government of India,
however, increased from 4.71 to 10.47 per cent during the same period.

b}



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

L5.1 Tax revenue
(@)  Growth of tax revenue

The growth of tax revenue during 1994-99 was as under:

~ (Rs in crore)
Year Actunal tax Percentage of As pereentage Percentage of tax
revenue increase over the | of total revenue revenue to GSDP
previous year receipt
1998-99 | 3088.78 5.00 8439 842
1997-98 2941.58 16.04 84.51 8.91
1996-97 | 2534.87 - 20.08 90.66 8.74
1995-96 2111.05 18.10 7 - 9192 ' - 8.81
1994-95 1787.47 Not applicable 90.25 | 8.45

The tax revenue constitutes a major share of the revenue receipt. The rate of
growth declined in 1998-99 after a healthy growth rate in 1995-96 to 1997-98.
This was mainly due to decline in the rate of growth of sales tax from 21 per
cent in 1995-96 to 4.14 per cent in 1998-99. The percentage of tax revenue to
GSDP came down by 0.49 points against the previous year.

(b)  Actual collection of tax revenue Vis-a-vis estimates

{Rs in crore)

Year Budget A&tuaﬂ tax Imcrease(+) Percentage increase
estimate | revenue /decrease (=) of tax | (+)/ decrease () over’
" | revenue receipt over | budget estimates
’ budget estimates . | -
1998-99 | 3595.12 3088.78 (-) 506.34 (-) 14.08
1997-98 | 3145.10 2941.58 (-) 203.52 (-) 647
1996-97 | 2544.10 2534.87 () 923 » () 036
1995-96 210921 | 2111.05 B 184 C(#) 009
1994-95 |- 1933.03 178747 O] 145.56 () 7.53

D) The short fall of 14.08 per cent in the collection of actual tax revenue
~with reference to the budget estimates was due to short fall in collection of

sales tax by 14.28 per cent, stamp duty and regnstratlon fee by 36.55 per cent
- and taxes on vehicles by 35.90 per cent.

Gii)) The budget estimates of tax revenue were optimistic, as the actual
receipt have been consnstently lower than the budget estlmates during 1996-99.

(c) o ‘Components of tax revenue -

The component wise break up of tax revenue during the five years ending




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

1998-99 is depicted in the following chart:

Tax revenue

2500 = o 2
o —
QN
2000 o &2
o)
s
15004 « ¥
1000 ﬂ
~ 28
500 B3R~ o _—
e o [Te)
ot ?hﬁu:j'fﬁ ggﬁgg ngtt
0 Y Y Y T '
Sales tax State excise Stamp duty ~ Taxes on vehicle Others

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99

The relative contribution of sales tax has come down from 71.18 per cent in
1994-95 to 68.40 per cent in 1998-99, while that of state excise from 17.12
per cent to 17.02 per cent and stamp duty and registration fee from 6.25 per
cent to 4.88 per cent during the corresponding period. The relative
contribution of taxes on vehicles increased from 3.69 per cent in 1994-95 to
4.04 per cent in 1998-99 and that of the other taxes from 1.74 per cent to 5.63
per cent during the corresponding period.

(d) Sales Tax 1998-99

Compared to the collection of sales tax in the metropolitan cities of Mumbai
and Chennai in 1998-99, the sales tax collection in Delhi in 1998-99 is quite
low as indicated below:

(Rs in crore)

City Sales tax revenue of the city (Rs in crore)
Mumbai 5551.00
Chennai 4606.03

Delhi 2113.00

1.5.2 Non-tax revenue
(a) Growth of non-tax revenue
The growth of non-tax revenue during the last five years ended March 1999

was as under:
(Rs in crore)

Year Actual Percentage As a As a
non-tax increase (+)/ percentage of percentage
revenue decrease (-) over total revenue of GSD

the previous year receipt
1998-99 187.96 (+) 10.87 5.14 0.51
1997-98 169.52 (+) 204.13 4.87 0.51
1996-97 55.74 (-) 11.71 1.99 0.19
1995-96 63.13 (-) 36.63 2.75 0.26
1994-95 99.63 Not applicable 5.03 0.47

5




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of. 2000

. The non-tax revenue constltuted 5.14 per cent of the total revenue Jrecelpt of
" the Government. As a percentage of GSDP, the non-tax revenue was static at
051 durmg the last two years -

b) Alctual collection of non-tax revenue vis-a-vis estimates

“(Rs in crore)

Year Budget Actual Increase (+)/ decrease (~) Percentage
estimates nomn-tax ‘of non-tax revenue Increase (+)/
© | revemue } ' receipt over budget decrease (-) over
estimates budget estimates
-1998-99 216.30 18796 | - - (-)28.34 . - (913.10
1997-98 - 52.68 169.52 (+).116.84 () 221.79 :
1996-97 47.12° 55.74 (+) 8.62 - ) 18.29
1995-96 4795 1 63.13 | - (P 15.18 e (+) 31.65
1994-95 62.00 - 99.63 : (H)3763 (+) 60.69

- The collection of non-tax revenue during 1998-99 fell short by Rs 28.34 crore

‘i.e. 13.10 per cent of the budget estimates mainly due to short fall in interest
receipt - Rs 25.00 crore, lower return from investments - Rs 4.18:crore and

“lower collection of receipt from village and small industries - Rs 12.86 crore,
while the other components registered an increase of Rs 13.70 crore.

1.5.3 Grants-in-aid from the Central Government

Trend of grants-in-aid from the Central Government durmg the last’ ﬁve years

| ~was as under ,

(Rs im cmlre)‘,
Year Grant-in-ajd | As percemagé of revenue receipt :

199899 | 38338 | 1047

1997-98 369.62 , 10.62

1996-97 20538 |, 735

1995-96 12233 533

1994-95 9335 ] 471

"The grants-m-=a1dl as a percentage of revenue receipt, increased from 4.71 per .
’cent in 1994-95 to 10.47 per cent durmg 1998- 99 '

1.5.4 Arrears @f tax revenue

‘The position of arrears of tax reveniie pending collection at the end of the
"financial year as agamst total tax revenue raised by the Govemment during
1994 95 to 1998 99 is given below




Report on Government of NC T of Delhi of 2000

{Rs in crore)

.Year Amount collected ) Amount Encr?ase over
In arrears previous year
1998-99 3088.78 4718.04 532.07
1997-98 2941.58 4185.97 542.79
1'996-97 2534.87 3643.18 210.31
199596 211105 3432.87 379.69
1994-95 178747 3053.18 -

There. was an overall deterioration in the position of arrears of tax revenue
over the period 1994-95 to 1998-99. The entire amount in arrears pertained to -
sales tax. '

The trend of the total expenditure of the Government of NCT of Delhi during
1994-99 was as under:

' , Rs in crore)

Year * | Revenue Capital | Loans Total
1998-99 2840.12 340.84 1493.32 | 4674.28
1997-98 2322.00 665.13 1223.67 | 4210.80
1996-97 '| -2031.81 416.98 1066.55 | 3515.34
1995-96 1877.16 . 268.74 735.55 | 2881.45
1994-95 | . 1430.91 212.55 . 763.55 | 2407.01

The revenue expenditure increased from Rs 2322.00 crore in 1997-98 to
Rs 2840.12 crore in 1998-99 which constituted an increase of 22.3 per cent.
The capital expenditure decreased by 49 per cent from Rs 665.13 to Rs 340.84
crore during the corresponding period.

(i)  The share of capital expenditure out of total expenditure decreased
~from 15.80 per cent in 1997-98 to 7.29 per cent in 1998-99.

(iii) Loans were given mainly to Delhi Vidyut Board, Delhi Jal Board,
Municipal Corporation of Delhi and Delhi Transport Corporation for
augmentation of electric supply, improvement of water supply and sanitation
m Trans Yamuna areas and rural areas, improvement of road transport, etc.
Payment of loans by the State Govetnment increased by 22.04 per cent during
1998-99 over the previous year.




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

1.6.1 Revenue expenditure

(a)

Trend of revenue expenditure

Trend of revenue expenditure of the Government during the five years ending

1998-99 was as under:

(Rs in crore)

Year Actual revenue expenditure Increase (+)/ decrease (-) Total revenue
over the previous year expenditure as a
percentage of GSDP
Plan Non-Plan Total Plan Non-Plan Total
1998-99 795.05 2045.07 2840.12 (+) 158.72 (+) 359.40 7.74
1997-98 636.33 1685.67 232200 | (-) 2255 | (+) 312.74 7.03
1996-97 658.88 1372.93 2031.81 (+) 9642 | (+) 58.23 7.00
1995-96 562.46 1314.70 1877.16 (+) 171.16 | (+) 275.09 7.84
1994-95 391.30 1039.61 1430.91 Not applicable | Not applicable 6.76
Growth of plan and non-plan revenue expenditure
3000
2500
2000
1500
1000
500
0
1994-95 199596 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
——Plan —— Non-plan
(1) Over the last five years, the revenue expenditure increased from
1430.91 crore in 1994-95 to Rs 2840.12 crore in 1998-99, which
constituted an increase of 98 per cent.
(i)  However, as a percentage of GSDP, it increased by 0.98 per cent
points during the same period.
(iii)  Revenue expenditure under plan increased from Rs 636.33 crore in

1997-98 to Rs 795.05 crore in 1998-99 registering an increase of 24.94
per cent while the expenditure under non-plan increased from
Rs 1685.67 crore in 1997-98 to Rs 2045.07 crore in 1998-99
registering an increase of 21.32 per cent during the corresponding
period.




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(b) Actual revenue expenditure vis-a-vis estimates

(Rs in crore)

Budget estimates Actual expenditure Increase (+)/ Decrease (-)

Year Plan Non- Total | Plan | Non- | Total Plan Non- Total

Plan Plan Plan

1998-99 1024.69 | 2125.70 | 315039 | 795.05 | 2045.07 | 2840.12 | (-)229.64 | (-)80.63 | (-)310.27
1997-98 84234 | 1823.39 | 2665.73 | 636.33 | 1685.67 | 2322.00 | (-)206.01 | (-)137.72 | (-)343.73
1996-97 831.68 | 1335.63 | 2167.31 | 658.88 | 1372.93 | 2031.81 | (-)172.80 | (+)37.30 | (-)135.50
1995-96 670.14 | 124551 | 1915.65 | 562.46 | 1314.70 | 1877.16 | (-)107.68 | (+)69.19 (-)38.49
1994-95 526.39 | 107691 | 1603.30 [ 391.30 | 1039.61 | 143091 | (-)135.09 (-)37.30 | (-)172.39

Actual revenue expenditure under plan has been lower than the budgeted
expenditure during each year from 1994-95.

(c)

Sector-wise revenue expenditure

The sector-wise distribution of revenue expenditure was as under:

(Rs in crore)

Sector 1998-99 1997-98 1996-97 1995-96 1994-95
General services 697.25 523.19 474.34 577.18 385.68
Social services 1834.05 1513.83 1230.34 1010.11 822.31
Economic services 238.02 191.41 198.35 175.28 127.27
Grants-in-aid 70.80 93.57 128.78 114.59 95.65
contributions
Total 2840.12 2322.00 2031.81 1877.16 1430.91
Analysis of Sector-wise revenue expenditure
2000, 2 el
3 o]
15001 _ s 8
1000] 4~ S % g Af
al s gz - f8e . |Is f =
0f ~ fsg F Je:z - J5s f Jes Sa
oL dFr> AFP> | rFy Arr | 1,
1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
*. General services Social services

. Economic services ". Grant-in-aid contribution




" Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

While the 'expenditure on Social services increased by 123 per cent from
Rs 822.31 crore in 1994-95 to Rs 1834.05 crore in 1998-99, the corresponding
increase in General services and Economic services was 81 per cent and 87
per cent respectively. As a proportion of total expenditure, the share of Social
services increased from 57 per cent in 1994-95 to 65 per cent in 1998-99, -
whereas the share of General services decreased from 27 per cent to 25 per
cent and that of Economic services from 9 per-cent to 8 per cent.

1 6.2 Interest payments '

The interest payments during the perlod 1994 99 were as follows

: (Rs im cmnl

Year Loan Interest | Percemtage of As percentage Interest

received paid imterest to tax { of revenue | mtw b
: . revenue expendntnre

1998-99 975.55 432.34 14.00 15.22 0.08

1997-98 876.03 314.08 10.68 13.53 -0.05

1996-97. | 851.20 189.89 7.49 _9.34 007

1995-96 796.38 194.00 445 5.00 - 0.04

1994-95 510.33 Nil - | - - 0

@A) Interest payments on loans received from Central Government

increased steadily by 360 per cent. from Rs 94. 00 crore in 1995 96 to
Rs 432. 34 crore in 1998 99, :

(ii)  The percentage of interest pald to tax revenue increased from four in
' 1995-96.t0 14 in 1998 -99.

(i) - Interest payment accounted gradually for a rlsmg share of the revenue

: expenditure. Similarly, the interest ratio also registered an increase

during the period indicating reduced availability of receipt er other
expenditure. : ,

' (iv) A comparison of interest reeei{}ed by the Government with the interest
paid revealed that the net burden on revenue increased from Rs 86.87 crore
durmg 1995- 96 to Rs 293.33 crore durlng 1998-99 as detalled below

] " (Rs in crore)
Year Interest payments Interest " Net interest payment
-receipt
1998-99 432.34 139.01 203.33
1997-98 314.08 132.83 181.25
1996-97 189.89 541 184.48
1995-96 . 94.00 7.13 - - 86.87
1994-95 - 20.06 |- (=) 20.06

* In‘tve"re‘st ratio =

_ Interest payment — Interest receipt

Total revenue receipt - Interest receipt

VI




Interest payment m Interest receipt

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

500 3
400
300 [

200

 Interest receipt
Interest payment

1994-95
1995-96 1996 97

1997-98 4998.99 '

1.6.3 Financial assistance to local bodies and other institutions — Grants-
in-aid to local bodies

The quantum of grants-in-aid provided to different local bodies etc. during the
period of last five years was as follows:

(Rs in crore)

Sl No. Name of body 1998-99 | 1997-98 | 1996-97 | 1995-96 | 1994-95
1 Municipal Corporation of Delhi 416.17 | 641.37 511.42 42791 311.96

2 New Delhi Municipal Committee 38.47 27.90 16.50 17.20 10.30

3 Delhi Cantonment Board 1.69 1.92 0.72 0.71 0.60

- Delhi Development Authority 12.91 0.32 2.10 0.40 -

5 Delhi Jal Board 32.13 23.73 5.00 - -

6 Delhi Vidyut Board’ DESU - - - 0.02 0.09

i Others 179.86 141.00 23.99 20.89 14.78
Total 681.23 836.24 559.73 467.13 337.73

The total assistance at the end of 1998-99 had increased by 102 per cent over
the level of 1994-95.

2552 Utilisation Certificates relating to Rs 3003.60 crore in respect of grants-
in-aid released up to 30 September 1997 were outstanding in various
departments at the end of March 1999,

1.6.4 Capital expenditure

(a) Trend of capital expenditure

Assets are created mostly out of capital expenditure. In addition, financial
assets arise from moneys invested in Institutions or Undertakings i.e. Public

Sector Undertakings, Corporations, etc. and loans and advances. Capital
expenditure for the last five years was as under:




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Rs in crore

Year Actual Percentage of Percentage of | ‘Total capital
o capital increase (+)/ - capital expenditure
expenditure |- decrease (-) expenditure with | as percentage
(including over the " reference to total of GSDP
loans) previous year expendnture '

.1998-99 1834.16 o (-)2.89 39 5.00 .
1997-98 1888.80 (+)27.32 45 5.72
1996-97 - 1483.53 . (H47.72 42 5.11.
1995-96 1004.29 - (+)2.89 35 4.19
1994—95 976 10 | Not appllcable 41 4. 61 B

) During 1998-99, the capital expendnture in absolute terms decreased
by 2.89 per cent over the previous year. Its share in total expenditure has .
decreased from 45 per cent in 1997-98 to 39 per cent in 1998-99. -

(i1) bAs a percentage of GSDP, the capital expenditure increased from 4.61
in 1994-95 to 5 in 1998-99. It however, declined from 5.72 per cent in 1997—
98 to. Sper cent in1998-99.

(b) Acmal capwal expendmtwe Vis-a-vis eszzzmaztes
{Rs in crore)
~ Year Budget estimates of Capym_ﬂ expenditure Percentage of actual -
capital expenditure during the year ~ expenditure to budget .

o ¥ (including loans) - (including loans) estnmates

1998-99. 2803.58- 1834.16 - - 6542
11997-98 2018.07 1888.80 94.00

1996-97 1595.15 1483.53 . 93.00
11995-96 | 1355.75 - '1004.29 . 74.08

1994-95 1314.83 *076.10 - 74.24

B Excludmg Rs 1587. 95 crore adopted during 1994-95 ﬁom CGA

" The budget estlmates of cap1ta1 expendlture were unreahstlc as the capital
expendlture has been cons1sten’dy below the budget estimates.

©

Secmr-=wzse capzzml expendzzmre o

The sector-w1se capital expenditure excluding loans during the last ﬁve years
as disclosed from statement No. 11 of the Finance Account is given below:

(Rs ih crore)

] Name of the service 1998-99 | 199798 | 1996-97

1995-96 | 1994-95 |
General services 31.84 - 90.36 25.57 . 2894 18.55
f (€] U9)_ (6) un €]
Social services 45.92 127.30 8585 111.39 84.86
’ 4 (19) “@n (4D 40) . .
"Economtic services 263.08. | - 44747 | 305.56 . 128.41 109.14
(77 (67) (73) ¢y | D
Total 346.84 |: 665.13 | 41698 | 268.74 212.55
(100) (100) (100) (100 - |- (100)

Note: Figures in brackets indicate percentage of total expendtture

14



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Decrease in capital expenditure on Social services was 64 per cent during
1998-99 as compared to last year whereas those for General services and
Economic services were 65 and 41 per cent respectively.

B

1.7.1 The Government gives loans and advances to local bodies,
autonomous bodies, co-operative institutions, public sector and other
undertakings and Government departments for various development and non-
developmental activities. It also disburses loans to Governmient servants for
construction of houses, purchase of vehicles, etc. The position of loans
disbursed by the Government during the last five years was as given below:

(Rs in crore)

1998-99 | 199798 | 1996-97 | 1995-96 [ 1994-95

Opening balance (1) 7074.11 6004.59 | 4967.42 | 4260.87 178.52

Balance adopted from CGA - * - - - 3356.46
Amount advanced during the year :

(i) Energy 441.75 302.96 318.68 303.90 350.40

(ii) Social services 320.56 336.37 333.39 199.71 220.72

(iii) Others 731.01 584.34 | 41448 231.94 192.43

Sub Total (2). 1493.32'| 1223.67 | 1066.55 735.55 763.55
Amount recovered during the year :

(i) Energy 32.32 - 2.90 12.82 6.46

(ii) Social services 16.95 47.16 19.08 - 8.39 19.64

(iii). Others 5.65 106.99 7.40 . 1.79 11.56

Sub Total (3) 54.92 154.15 29.38 29.00 37.66

Clesing balance (1+2-3) 851251 7074.11 [ 6004.59 | 4967.42 4260.87

Net-addition 1438.40 1069.52 1037.17 706.55 4082.35

The outstanding loans increased from Rs 4260.87 crore in 1994-95 to -
Rs 8512.51 crore in 1998-99 which constituted an increase of 100 per cent.

1.7.2 Recoveries of loans

Detailed accounts of loans are maintained by the Pay & Accounts Offices
under the Controller of Accounts of the Government of NCT of Delhi. Of the
outstanding loans of Rs 8512.51 crore as of March 1999, Rs 6902.93 crore
were overdue from New Delhi Municipal Corporation — Rs 7.46 crore,
" Municipal Corporation of Delhi - Rs 531.34 crore, Delhi Jal Board -
Rs 1997.23 crore, Delhi Vidyut Board — Rs 3963.60 crore, Delhi
Development Authority — Rs 95.18 crore, Delhi Schedule Caste Financial and
Development Corporation — Rs 8.15 crore, Delhi Transport Corporation —
Rs 292.72 crore, Co-operatives — Rs 0.58 crore, Delhi State Civil Supplies
Corporation — Rs 6.50 crore and Khadi Village and Industries Board —
Rs 0.17 crore. Besides, Rs 1061.65 crore were overdue as interest from these
bodies. :

15



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

1.8 Investment and returns

1.8.1 Investments are made out of capital outlay by the Government to
promote developmental, manufacturing, marketing and social activities. The
sector-wise details of investments made and the number of concerns involved

were as under:
(Rs in crore)

SL Sector Number of Amount invested
No. concerns
As on 31 March 1999 | During 1998-99
1. Statutory Corporations 2 31.88 -
2. Government Companies 6* 29291 68.50
34 Cooperative Institutions 717 32.63 -
Total 357.42 68.50

% Includes Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Lid.

The details of investments and returns realised during the last five years by
way of dividend were as follows:

(Rs in crore)

Year Investment at the Returns Percentage of
end of the year returns
1998-99 357.42 4.82 1.35
1997-98 288.92 4.44 1.54
1996-97 182.10 6.95 3.82
1995-96 103.14 0.75 0.73
1994-95 88.35 2.84 3.21

Thus, the investments in Government Companies, etc. fetched insignificant
returns, which fell from 3.21 per cent in 1994-95 to 1.35 per cent in 1998-99.

During 1998-99, only one co-operative society, one statutory corporation and

one Government company paid the dividends as detailed below:
(Rs in crore)

SL Name of Agency Status Total Dividend | Period of
No. investment upto | received dividend
31 March 1999
1 Delhi Co-operative Co-operative 30.26 3.63 1996-97
Housing Society Ltd. Society
2 | Delhi Financial Statutory 8.05 0.38 1996-97
Corporation Lid. Corporation 0.38 1997-98
3 | Delhi Tourism and Government 5.78 0.43 1993-94
Transportation Company
Development
Corporation Ltd.

Four out of five companies, namely Delhi State Mineral Development
Corporation Limited, Delhi State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited, Delhi
State Industrial Development Corporation Limited and Delhi State Scheduled
Castes and Financial Development Corporation Limited with total investment




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

of Rs 44.81 crore, had not pa1d any dividend during the last five years i.e.
1994-99. '

1.8.2 Discrepancies in investments accourt

As per the detailed account of capital expenditure during and to the end of
- 1998-99 incorporated in the Finance Account-Statement No.11, the total
investments made during the year 1998-99 were Rs 87.54 crore and up to the
end of the year 1998-99 Rs 483.28 crore. However, the corresponding
investments shown in the Statement No 12 showing details of investments of
Government in Government Compames and Co-operative Institutions were
Rs 68.50 crore and Rs 357.42 crore respectively. The Controller of Accounts,
Government of NCT of Delhi failed to reconcile the total investments as
reflected in Finance Accounts-Statement No 11 with the investments detailed

. in Statement No. 12.

The revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expenditure over revenue receipt.

The fiscal deficit is defined as the excess of revenue and capital expenditure
including net loans given over the revenue receipt including grants-in-aid
received and certain non-debt capital receipt.

Primary Deficit is fiscal deficit less interest payments.
The trend of the deficits for the last five years was as under:

(Rs im crore)

Year Revenue Fiscal Primary | Percemtage of fiscal
‘ Surplus deficit deficit deficit to GSDP
1998-99 820.00 959.24 526.90 2.61
1997-98 | 1158.72 575.93 261.85 1.74
1996-97 764.18 689.98 500.09 2.38
1995-96 419.35 555.94 461.94 2.32
1994-95 549.54 388.90 388.90 1.83

While there was revenue surplus during the last five years, the fiscal deficit in
~ absolute terms has increased during the same period. In 1997-98 there was an
improvement, when it came down by Rs 114.05 crore.

" 1.10.1 The Government of NCT of Delhi is not empowered to raise loan in
the open market. The public debt of the Government constitutes only "Loans

and Advances' from the Government of India. During 1998-99, the
17 ' .




Répbrt on Government ofNCl’ of Delhi of 2000

| zGovernrnent of NCT of Delhi received Rs 975 55 crore as - loans from
 Government of India, of which Rs 754.66 crore were non-plan loans and
Rs 220. 89 crore were loans for plan schemes

L1 0.,2 mes amd admnces Jrom zthe Cemml G@lvemmem

The posmon of loans and advances from the Government of l[ndla repaymenrs
~and mterest payments for the last ﬁve years were as nnder

(Rs in ci’rore)

Year Openlng- ,,Additlonsr Repay; ) Closlng lntexrest ‘Net . Percentage
' _balance | during | mentof | balance | payment | inflow | of column 7
- ;i | the vear loam" -] - S ' to columi 3
B @) @) | @) G | @ | D] &
1998-99 | 3080.94 | -975.55 | 268.32 | 3788.17 | 43234 | 274.89 | 28
1997-98 | 2204.91.| 876.03 - . 1.308094 | 314.08 | 56195 | 64
1996-97 | 1353.71 | 851.20 . - 220491 | 189.89 | 66131 |- 78
1995-96 | 627.33 796.38 70.00 | 1353.71 | 94.00 }63238 | - 79
1994-95° | 117. 00 51033 - 62733 C - 510.33 100

‘Despite an overall i mcrease in the qnanrwrn of loans their contributions to the
‘net cash inflow after meetmg the l1ab111ty of repayment and interest payment
‘has declined from 79 per cent n 1995 96 to 28 per cent in 1998-99.

The adverse balances are the neganve balances appearing under those heads
"of accounts, where there cannot normally be. a negative balance. A negative

~-balance means more repayment than the or1g1nal ‘amount advanced. Such
situation can arise -due’ to . mis-classification, - excess refunds, and non-

" reconciliation of accounts or due to some- other reasons, wlnch requlre
:mvestlgatlon and recnﬁcauon

In the Finance Account of llne Government of NCT- of Delhi for the year
1998- 99, “one 11tem of adverse balance appeared under capital section, as
‘under: » ,

lHIead ol Accounnfc S Balance as on 31 March 1999

(Rs nn lakh).
4401- Capltal Outlay on Crop l—lusbandry - :
105 Manure & Femllzers e ()29 23

This negatlve balance was appearing in the account since l994=95 but no
action was tal(en to mvestlgate and rectlfy it as of October 1999

1.12.1 A Government may elther wish to mamtam ltS exrstmg level - of
actrvrty or 1ncrease 1ts level of actlvnty For- rnaml:alnmg its current level of

18



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

activity it would be necessary to know how far the means of financing are
sustainable. Similarly, if Government wishes to increase its level of activity it
~ would be pertinent to examine the ﬂex1b111ty of the means of financing. All
-the State Governments continue to increase the level of their activity
principally through Five Year Plans which translate to annual development
“plans and are provided for in the state budget. Broadly, it can be stated that
non-plan expenditure represents Government maintaining the existing level of
‘activity, while plan expenditure entails expansion of activity. Both these
activities require resource mobilisation increasing Government’s
vulnerability. In short, financial health of a Government can be described in
terms of sustainability, flexibility and vulnerability.. These terms are defined
as follows: '

(@) Sustézinability
Sustamablhty is the degree-to which a Government can maintain existing

programmes: and meet ex1st1ng credltor requlrements without increasing the
“ debt burden..

a) Flgxtbtlit:v

Flexibility is the degree to which a Government can increase its financial
resources to respond to rising commitments by either expanding its revenues
or increasing its debt burden.

(©) Vulnerability

Vulnerability is the degree to which a Government becomes dependent on and
therefore vulnerable to sources of funding outside its control or influence,
'both domestic and international. :

@) Transparency

There is also the issue of financial information provided by the Government.
This consists' of annual Financial Statement (budget) and the accounts. As
regards the budget, the important parameters are timely presentation
indicating the efficiency of budgetary process and the accuracy of the
estimates. - As regards accounts, timeliness in submission, for which
milestones exist and completeness of accounts would be the principal criteria.

1.12.2 Information available in Finance Accounts can be used to indicate
Sustainability, Flexibility and Vulnerability that can be expressed in terms of
certain indices/ ratios worked out from the Finance Accounts. The list of such
‘indices/ ratios is given in Appendix - I. The following table indicates the
behaviour of these indices/ ratios over the period from 1994-95 to 1998-99.
‘The implications of these indices/ ratios for the financial health of the State
‘Government are discussed in the paragraphs that follow the table:

19



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

1998-99 | 1997-98 | 1996-97 | 1995-96 | 1994-95
Sustainability
BCR' (Rs in crore) 1520.37 | 1706.03 | 1343.96 | 900.81 869.14
Primary Deficit” 52690 | 261.85| 500.09 | 46194 | 388.90
(Rs in crore)
Interest Ratio’ 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.04 0
Capital outlay/ Capital receipts’ (-)0.74 (-)3.44 (-)2.24 299 | (-)0.99
Total tax receipt/ GSDP 0.091 0.096 0.087 0.088 0.084
Return on investment ratio® 0.013 0.015 0.038 0.007 0.032
Flexibility
BCR (Rs in crore) 1520.37 | 1706.03 | 1343.96 | 900.81 869.14
Capital repayments/ Capital® 0.27 0 0 0.09 0
borrowings
State tax receipt/ GSDP 0.084 0.089 0.087 0.088 0.084
Debt./ GSDP 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.03
Vulnerability
Revenue surplus 820.00 | 1158.72 | 764.18 | 419.35 549.54
Fiscal Deficit (Rs in crore)’ 0959.24 | 57593 | 689.98 | 55594 | 388.90
Primary Deficit (Rs in crore) 52690 | 26185 | 500.09 | 46194 | 388.90
Primary Deficit/ Fiscal Deficit 0.55 0.45 0.72 0.83 1
Revenue Deficit/ Fiscal Deficit" (-)0.85 | ()2.00] (H1.10] ()0.75]| (-)1.41
Assets/ Liabilities 1.41 1.34 1.23 1.14 1.08
Note:

1

2

Balance from Current Revenue = Revenue receipt-Plan assistance grants-Non plan
revenue expenditure
Primary deficit = Fiscal deficit-Interest payments
Interest ratio =Interest payments - Interest receipt

Total revenue receipt - Interest receipt
The zero interest ratio in 1994-95 indicates that no interest was paid during the
year.
In the ratio capital outlay vs. capital receipt, the denominator has been taken as
loans and advances from Government of India + repayments received from loans
advanced by the Government of NCT of Delhi — loans advanced by State
Government. Negative figures show that loans advanced by the NCT Government
were more than the total of borrowed funds from the Government of India and
recovery of loans advanced.
Return on investment ratio = Dividend/Investments
The zero ratio during 1994-95, 1996-97 and 1997-98 indicate that no repayment
was made during these years.
Fiscal deficit has been calculated as: Revenue expenditure + Capital expenditure +
Net loans and advances — Revenue receipt — Non-loan capital receipt.
Negative figures show that there was revenue surplus instead of revenue deficit.

1.12.3 The behaviour of the indices/ ratios is discussed below

(a)

Balance from current revenues (BCR)

BCR is defined as revenue receipt minus plan assistance grants minus non-
plan revenue expenditure. A positive BCR shows that the State Government
has surplus from its revenues for meeting plan expenditure. The table shows
that the Government of NCT of Delhi had positive BCRs in all the five years

20




. Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000
which shows; that the Government has surplus from its revenue for meeting
plan expenditure.

(b) Interest ratio
It is defined as

’ ‘ Imterest ]paymmems Hmﬁerestt receipt
Total revemmne receipt — Interest receipt

The higher the ratio the lesser the ability of the Government to service any
fresh debt and meet its revenue expenditure from its revenue receipt. In case
of Govennnem of NCT of Delhi, the ratio has moved in the range of 0.04 to
0.08.. -A rising interest ratio has adverse 1mphcat110ns on the sustainability
smce it points out to the rising mterest burden.

(c) Capnml outlay/ capital receipt

This ratio would indicate as to what;extent the capital receipt are applied for
capital formation.. A ratio of less than one would not be sustainable in the
long term in as much as it indicates that a part of the capital receipt is being
diverted to revenue expenditure. On the contrary, a ratio of more than one
would indicate that capital investments are being made from revenue surplus
as well. A 1rising negative ratio is indicative of a healthy trend. The analysis
of the trend. of this ratio would throw light on the fiscal performance of the
State Government. In the case of Government of NCT of Delhi, the ratio has
all along been negative except during 1995-96 indicating that a substantial
part of the capital receipt was not available for investment.

(d) Tax receipt vs Gross State Domestic Product

Tax receipt consists of state taxes and state share of central taxes. The latter

~can also be viewed as central taxes pand by people living in the state. Tax
~ receipt suggcst sustainability. But the ratio of tax recenpt to GSDP would
have implications for the flexibility as well. While a low ratio would imply
that the Government can tax more, and hence its flexibility, is more, a high
ratio may not only point to the limits of this source of finance but also its
inflexibility. The Government of NCT of Delhi received its share of Central
taxes only in 1997-98 and 1998=99:durmg the last five years. Time series
analysis shows that in case of NCT of Delhi the ratio of total tax Iecelpts VA
GSDP has been between 0.084 and 0.096 during the five years' period.
Similarly the ratio of state tax receipts compared to GSDP has moved in a
narrow range between 0.084 and 0.089. However, during 1998-99, the ratio
came down by 0.5 percentage points against the previous year. The ratio
suggests that while the state Government had the option to raise more
resources through taxation, it chose the easier ‘option of borrowing to meet its
- increasing fiscal deficits. As brought out in paragraph 1.5.1 (d), there is a
 great deal of scope for increasing the sales tax collection.

AR Sy S

P

S e e e g 8

21

isgl baiivate S0,
o ap At -




Report on Gofernment of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(e Retum on vaestmem

_ The return on mvestment is the ratlo of the eammgs to the capltal employed.
' A hlgh return on investment suggests sustainability. This represents the return

- Governments investments in  statutory corporations, Government
compames Jomt stock companies and co-operative institutions. The return on
investment in case of Government of NCT Delhi has been negligible and has
moved in the narrow range of 0 7 per cent to 3.8 per cent.

)] prﬂtal repayments vs capzta! bormwmgs

This ratio would indicate the extent to which the capital bon'owmgs are
" available for investment, after Iepayment of the principal. The lower the ratio,
the higher the availability of capital for investment. Loan was first sanctioned
. by the Central Government to the Government of NCT of Delhi in 1993-94
and the repayment started from 1998-99. The ratio of capital repayments vs
capital borrowings has been 27 per cent during 1998-99. During three of the
" last five years, no repayment were made, the entire borrowing was available
as resource to the GoVemment : :

(@ Debt vs Gmss State D@mesztac Product -

- The GSDP is the total internal resource base of the State Govemment An
increasing ratio of Debt/ GSDP. ‘would s1gmfy a reduction in the
Government’s ability to meet its debt obligations and therefore increasing risk
~ for the lender. In the case of NCT Government this ratio has risen sharply
from 0.03 in 1994-95 to 0.10 in 1998-99 indicating that the government’s
' indebtedness has been increasing 31gmﬁcant]ly which is also evident from the

steep mcrease in the mterest ratio. = :

h) Revenzwe def czzt/ Fiscal def cit

" The revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expendnture over revenue Jrecelpt '

and represents the revenue expenditure financed by borrowings, etc.
Evidently, the higher the revenue deficit, the more vulnerable is the State.
Since fiscal deficit represents the aggregate of all the borrowings, the revenue
deficit as a percentage of fiscal deﬁcnt would indicate the extent to which the
borrowings of the Government are being used to finance non-productive
revenue expenditure. Thus, the higher the ratio the worse off the state because
that would indicate that the debt burden is increasing without adding to the
repayment capacity of the state. There has been no Jrevemle deﬁmt in NCT
Government of Delhi during 1994- 99 ' : :

- () Pﬁmary deﬁcﬁt vs Fiscal deficit

Primary deficit is the fiscal deﬁcmt minus mtelrest payments. -It represems non-
interest - borrowing of the Government, resulting from- current -actions/
- programmes of the Government, while the interest payments result from past
actions/ programmes. Primary deficit is sustainable only when the economy
grows-at a rate higher than the interest rate i.e. cost of borrowings. This not
being the case, primary deficit is not sustainable. As can be seen from the

22




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

table above, ‘prirnary deficit has increased from Rs 388.90 crore in 1994-95 to
. Rs 526.90 crore in'1998-99. In case of Government of NCT of Delhi the ratio
of primary deficit'vs fiscal deficit has been between 1 and 0.45 during 1994-
99, The position was particularly bad in 1997-98, when the interest payments
accounted for more than 50 per cent of the net funds received from the
“borrowings, though it looked up. slightly in 1998-99 when the interest
- payments accounted for 45 per cent of the net borrowed funds.

G) Appiibmti@n of the bormweaf Sunds (fiscal deficit)

" As indicated before, fiscal deficit represents total net borrowings of the

Government. These borrowings are applied for meeting the revenue deficit
for making the capital expenditure and for giving loans to various bodies for
developmental and other purposes. - The relative proportions of these
~applications, would mdlcate the financial prudence of the Government and also
- the sustainability of its operatlons because continued borrowing for revenue
- expenditure. would not be sustainable in the long run. The following table
- shows the position in respect of the Government of NCT of Delhi for the last
- five years :

. Ratio . 1998-99 | 1997-98 | 1996-97 |. 19595-96 | 1994-95

‘Revenue deficit/ Fiscal deficit (=) 0.85 ()20} (HLI0| (1)0.75 ) () 1.41
Capital expenditure/ Fiscal deficit - .0.35 1.15 0.60 0.48 0.54

| Net loans/ Fnscall deficit © 1.50 1.86 1.50 1.27 1.87
i i Total © 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.0¢ 1.00

Note : Negatzve figures because of revenue surplus

It would be seen that the Government was in a position to meet its revenue
- expenditure, from its own resources and therefore the borrowed funds together
~ with revenue surplus were applied for capital expenditure and loans and
- advances glven by the Government.

(k) Assets vs liabilities .

- This ratio mdlcates the solvency of’ the Government. A ratio of more than one

- would indicate that the State Government is solvent i.e. assets are more than

the liabilities, while ratio of less than one would be a contra indicator. The

~ government accounts do not capture all assets and liabilities, they capture

~ mainly financial assets and liabilities. However, even the ratio of financial

- assets and liabilities would throw light on the quality of financial management

in the Government. The ratio of assets vs liabilities for NCT Government of
~ Delhi has all along been more than one.

@ Budget

As would be evident from the followmg, there was no delay in submission of
~ the budget and their approval.

23

e B A Selimn ArKS S werrr s i At =Bt ym e oy 2 g ek

j,
)
I
E-.

| 1]
i
b

i

1

I

Ny

I
]




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Preparation Month of submission Month of approval
Vote on account Not presented NA
Budget March 1998 March 1998
Supplementary | September 1998 September 1998
Supplementary I1 March 1999 March 1999

Chapter Il of this Report carries a detailed analysis of variations in the budget
grants and the actual expenditure as also on the quality of budgetary procedure
and control over expenditure indicating defective budgeting and inadequate
control over expenditure, as evidenced by persistent surrenders of significant
amounts every year vis-a-vis the final modified grant. Significant variations
between the final modified grant and actual expenditure were also persistent.

Accounts

(m)

There was no significant delay in the submission of accounts by the
departments during 1998-99.

1.13 Follow up on Audit Reports

Scrutiny of outstanding Action Taken Notes on paragraphs and reviews
included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,
Government of NCT of Delhi as of 31 December 1999 revealed as under:

Year of Report ending 31 No. of paragraphs No. of paragraphs for which
March printed in the report ATNs were awaited
1994 35 9
1995 29 16
1996 39 21
1997 35 24
1998 34 22
Total 172 92

Action Taken Notes on 92 paragraphs were outstanding as detailed in
Appendix — II.

24



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

e

R CE

Summary of Appmprﬁatﬁ@aﬁ Accounts 1998-99
Government of NCT of Delhi

Total No. of Grants/ ) 13
Appropriation

‘Rupees im Crore

Original provisiom Gross expenditure -
5953.98 - 5528.32
Supplementary gramt
766.84
'Total provision ‘ Unspent provision
6720.82 ‘ 1192.50
" Proviston <t— Recoveries Actual recoveries
832.35 Im reduction of 585.72

expenditure
. Charged and Voted Sectiom
Provision [<—— Charged —3> |  Expenditure

797.54 ! 744.51
Pﬁ'«»vﬁsﬁm -@3-=—— Voted —| . Expenditure

5923.28 4783.81

Revenue and Capital Section

Provision <¢—— Revenue —> Expenditure
3350.36 } 2905.38
Provision Capital —> - Expenditure
3370.46 ‘ 2622.94
Net pmvisﬁom Net expenditure
5888;47 . 4942.60

In accordance with the provisions of Article 204 of the Constitution of India,
“soon after the grants under Article 203 are made by the State Legislature, an
Appropriation Bill is introduced to provide for appropriation out of the
- Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Act passed by the State

Legislature contains authority to. appropriate -specified sums from the
- Consolidated Fund of the State for the specified services. Supplementary or
. additional grants can also be sanctioned by subsequent Appropriation Acts in

“terms of Article 205 of the Constitution of India.

25




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The Appropriation Acts include the expenditure which has been voted by the

Legislature under various grants in terms of Articles 204 and 205 of the

Constitution of India and also include the expenditure which is required to be

charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Accounts
- are prepared every year indicating the details of amounts on various services

actually spent by Government vis-a-vis those authorised by the Appropriation
“Acts. '

The objective of appropriation audit is to ascertain whether the expenditure
actually incurred under various grants is within the authorisation given under
the Appropriation Acts and that the expenditure required to be charged under

- the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the
expenditure incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant rules, regulations
and instructions. o _ -

‘This chapter contains audit observations in respect of Appropriation Accounts
prepared by the Controller of Accounts, Government of NCT of Delhi for
1998-99.

‘The break-up of charged and voted expenditure during 1995-96 to 1998-99 is

- given below:.
’ (Rs in crore)
Expenditure ,

Sk Year Voted Charged Total Percentage | Percentage

No. voted charged

1 1998-99 4783.81 744.51 | 5528.32 87 13

2 1997-98 4495.05 391.46 | 4886.51 92 8

'3 1996-97 3798.71 319.62 |. 4118.33 92 8

4 | 199596 | 302646 | 228.89| 325535| 93 7

It would be seen that while total expenditure of the departments has increased
by 69.82 per cent from Rs 3255.35 crore in 1995-96 to Rs 5528.32 crore

~during 1998-99, the voted expenditure has increased by 58.07 per cent from
Rs 3026.46 crore in 1995-96 to Rs 4783.81 crore in 1998-99 and charged
expenditure has increased by 3.25 times from Rs 228.89 crore to Rs 744.51
crore. ,

26



Repoﬂ on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

‘A summary of Appropﬁation Accounts of gross sums expended during the
year ended March 1999 compared with the sums authorised by the State
Leglslature dunng the year 1998-99 is given below:

(Rs im crore)
Nature of Original gralmt/ Supplementary ’K‘oftall Actual Unspent Unspent
expenditure appropriation grant/ grant expenditure | provisions provisions as
appropriatien percentage of
; - total grants
Revenue : '
Charged 449.67 3.74 453.41 451.92 1.49 0.33
Voted 2700.73 196.22 2896.95 | 2453.47 | 443.48 15.30
Total 3150.40 - 199.96 3350.36 | - 2905.39 444.97 13.28
Revenue o 3
Capital ‘ ‘ ‘
Charged 75.55 - 268.58 344.13 29259 .f 5154 14.98
Voted 2728.03 298.30 3026.33 | 2330.34 695.99 23.00
Total capital | - 2803.58 566.88 337046 | 262293 | 747.53 22.18
Gross T@ta]l 5953.98 766.84 6720.82 | 5528.32 1192.50 17.74
Note : In a demand for grants provision for charged expenditure is called appropriation and for

voted expenditure, it is called grant

2.5.1 Unspent provision under various grants/ appropriation

zUnspent provision in each grant is worked out separately for voted and
- charged sections for both revenue and capital expenditure.

Unspent provision in a grant or appropriation indicates that the expenditure

could not be incurred as estimated, anticipated and planned. They are
" indicative of poor budgeting or shortfall in performance depending upon the
circumstances and the purpose for which the original grant or appropriation
was provided. As already mentioned above, the overall unspent provision in
-the budget of Government of NCT of Delhi totalled Rs 1192.50 crore.

The overall unspent provisions of Rs 1192.50 crore constitute 155 per cent of
the suppleméntary grant of Rs 766.84 crore and 20 per cent of the budget
provision of Rs 5953.98 crore for the year 1998-99. . Details of grants/
appropriation-wise unspent provilsions were as given in Appendix - III.

Provision of Rs 30.00 crore was madle under Revenue Section of Grant No. 13

— Pensions, towards pension and other retirement benefits without ensuring
‘that the scheme was transferred from the Government of India to the:
- Government of NCT of Delhi. As a result the entire grant was surrendered,
- which was indicative of unrealistic budget estimates.

27




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi ef 2000

A few other cases of unspent provisions are’ given'below along with main
- contributory reasons and schemes affected by unspent provision:

(Rs in crore)

Sk Grant No./ Description of grant Amoum of unspemnt pmwsmn
No. ' ' ‘ (Percentage of the total
f - ' provision)

Revenue Voted

L 3 - Administration of Justice g - a - 23.78
‘ - (33%)

C@Mmbumry reasomns stated by the Departmemnt
Non-filling of vacant posts, receipt of less diet
bills, non-payment of arrears owing to
“up-gradation of - post of & readers, non-

- finalisation of proposals for computer table
chairs and non receipt of bills. -
Non-establishment of family courts.

* Receipt of less = claims, non-recelpt of
sanctions in respect of Tremage honoramum &
printing in time. ‘ -

Schemes / Pmyects / A@:fmwttnes affected by ulmispem pmwsmm

= Civil and Session courts’ (Rs 4.10 crore).

= Criminal courts : Judicial Magistrate's courts (Rs 5.58 crore)
= Legal Advisors and Councils: Prosecution wing (Rs 1.49 crore).
= - Establishment of family courts (Rs 1.35 crore). -

= Issue of identity cards to voters (Rs 1. 06 crore).

= Lok Sabha Elections (Rs. 4 52 crore)

Note fi gures in bracket refer to unspent provzszon

12. 7 8-Social welfare L ' - 39.14
(Imfmbumwy reasoms smtedi by the Depa)rtmem
' Receipt of less grant-=m=a1d from Government
of India. > : : s
* - Release of less grant owmg to Ress number of
. beneficiaries.
* Irregular supply of matenal in Anganwadies.
1*. Non-finalisation of proposals in time.

28



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

‘Schemes / Prejects / Activities affected by unspent provision
Home for male and female beggars (Rs 1.10 crore).
0Old age pension (Rs 1.67 crore).
National old age pension scheme (CSS) (Rs 0.72 crore)
‘Nutrition Programme (Rs 6.85 crore).
Grants to MCD for Nutrition Programme (Rs ]lO 47 crore).
‘Supplementary Nutrition Programme (Rs 1.20 crore).
Grants-in-aid to Delhi Scheduled Caste Financial Development
Corporation for setting up of a computerised footwear design
centre (Rs 1.01 crore). -
= Mass rapid transport system studies/ consultancy services
(Rs 1.67 crore).

uuuuuuu

3.

16 - Development 41.75
' : 30 %)

C@Hnm&»unfwn'y reasoms stated by the Deparﬂ:mem
Non-submission of proposals in time by the
executing agencies i.e. Delhi State Industrial

Development  Corporation,  Municipal
Corporation of Delhi and Irrigation & Flood
Control Department.

* Vacant posts were not filled. -

- Transfer of staff to various districts due to
distribution of dlstnct establishment into nine
districts. -

Less expenditure on maintenance.
Less number of beneﬁmanes

Schemes / ngects / Activities affected H)y unspent

‘provision

=> Mini Master Plan for development of rural
villages (Rs 2.40 crore).

= Externally aided project under preventlon and control of
pollution (Rs 10 crore).

= Flood control and drainage : Maintenance; Direction and
Administration (Rs 4.35 crore).

=> District establishment (Rs 2.47 crore).

| = Rehabilitation (Rs 2.42 crore).

29




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

4. 11 - Urban Development and Public Works Departmemnts 172.31
e | - (17 %)

C@mtmhmmry reasons stated by the Depammem '

*  Release of less grant to MCD for providing
essential services in . unauthorised colonies,
and strengthening of dairy colonies.

* Release of less grant-in-aid to National
Informatics Center
* - Non-filling up of vacant posts and receipt of

less bills of water and electricity charges.

Schemes / ng ects / Activities affected by tmmaspem :
provisiom - '
= MCD for study and preparation of perspective plan of sub-
standard areas (Rs 1.50 crore).
= Provision of essential services in unauthonsed colonies (Rs
19.19 crore).
= Strengthening of dalry colonles Rs 3.22 crore)
= PWD establishment charges (Rs 3.63 crore).

Capital Voted - : _
5. 5-Police - " o | - 14.88
' B ' ' 99 %)
| Contributory reasons stated by the Department
*  Slow progress of construction work.
* Scheme for strengthening of Delhi Fire
Service was not implemented.
| Schemes / ij ects / Acﬂwnes affected by unspent
provisiom -~
= Delhi Forensic Sciences Laborat’or_y (Rs 6.88 crore).
=> Strengthening of _Delhl Fire Service (Rs 8.00 crore).
6. 6-Education o 27.01
Contributory reasons staéﬁ:éd by the Departmemnt
* Proposal for construction of colleges by the
PWD was not ﬁnalised

| Schemes / Pmy ecfcs / Activities aﬁ'fected lby u}mspem

provision

= Universities and Higher Education - Allotment of land
and construction of building. of Indraprastha
Vishwavidhyalaya (Rs 26.68 crore).-

30



“Report on ‘Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 .

8 — Social Welfare I 239,26

7.
(45 %)
Conmbutory reasons. stm&ed by the Departmem
Slow progress of- work in acquiring land for
Metro Rail Transport Service.
Release of less equity capital to Metro Rail
Transport Authority.
Schemes/ Projects/ Activities affected by unspent provision
= Equity cap1tal to Metro Rail Transport Authority (Rs 67.00
crore)
= Land and Building for -Metro Rail Transport Service
(Rs 33.58 crore).
= Equuty contribution to Delhn Transport Corporation
(Rs 125.00 crore).
8. 10 - Development _ - 46.75
: ' 3 (44 %)

Comtmlbumry reasons stated by the Deparﬁmem

Proposals by the executing agencies i.e. Delhi
State - Industrial Development Corporation,
Municipal Corporation of Delhi, Irrigation &
Flood Control were not finalised in time.
Slow progress of drainage works.

Technical sanction from the Board of Urban |
Development was not received.

Schemes / ijects / Actnvmes affected by unspemt

provision

= Mini Master Plan for the development of rural vﬂ]lages
(Rs 25.07 crore). :

= Mini Master plan for development of rural villages (SCP3)
(Rs 5.07 crore). - ,

.= Flood control drain‘agé works (Rs 11.66 crore).

= Remodeling of trunk dram No. 1 in Trans Yamuna Area

(qu 01 ornre) :

Special Component Plan

31




Report on chemment of NCT of Delhi of.?ooo o

9. 11 - Urban Development and Public Works Department 364.20
" - o ' (16 %)
) Cclmmbm@ry reasoms stm&edl by the Depmmmem
o Slow progress of work. ‘
| * - Less release of loan to MCD. ,
*  Tenders were not finalised in time and
~ sanction of client departments was not
received.
Court case was not fmahsed
*  Release of less amount to DDA for
a acqu1snt10n of land in Delhi.

Schemes / Projects / Activities affected by unspent provision
Relocation of JJ Squatters (Site & services) (Rs 15.02 crore).
‘Sewerage and Sanitation (Rs 34.89 crore).
- Development of rural villages (Rs 1.50 crore).
Development of regu]larlsed unauthorised colonies (Rs 9.02 |
crore). -
Development work in approvedl colonies (Rs 3.00 crore).
‘Development of Kabbadi Shoppmg Complex & Auto Work
Shop Complex, Narela Nazafgarh and Mehrauli - townshnp
(Rs 2.50 crore).
Waste Heat Recovery Unit (Rs 7.75 crore).
Construction of general poo]l accommodatmn by PWD
(Rs 25.07 crore)..
Construction of buildings for middle schools (Rs 4. 12 crore).
Construction of bmldmg for Delhi College of ]Bngmeermg
- (Rs2.44crore).
= Constructnon of Delhi-School of Sports (Rs 4.56 crore).
| = Construction of Roads & Bridges (Rs 6.61 crore).
= Large scale acqmsntlon of’ land in Delhi (Rs 384.90 crore).

tudd

UU‘ 4lLU

UU

1'2 5.2 Unspem pmwswns dwe to non=zmplz’emenmtwn of schemes

“Provisions of Rs 538. 07 crore madle for 382 schemes were augmented by

- supplementary provision of Rs 0.20 crore. Against this, Rs 451.52 crore were

- transferred by re-appropriation and the remaining Rs 86.75 crore remained

. wholly: unutilised due to non-implementation of schemes. Details of cases

" involving such - provnsmns of Rs one crore and more remaining who]lly
. unutnhsed were as glven mAppendzx w.

- Besides, 179 schemes for which a provision of Rs 331.42 crore was made

. were also not implemented, and the entire provision was either transferred by

re-appropriation to other heads or was surrendered. Details of cases mvo]lvmg '

- such withdrawals of rupees one crore and more in each case were as g]lven in
Appendzx V.

32




R Rep'_or:jt in prem}hént of NCT of Delhi Aof 2000

A few cases are discussed below:

- The enme provision of Rs 8.00 crore made under Grant No. 5 for
S "St]rengthemng of Delhi Fire Service’ was re-appropriated to
: otthelr heads due to non=mmp]lememauon of the scheme.

- ‘The entire provision of Rs 60.30 crore under Grant No. 6 for
S :‘Esfrabhshmem of aﬁﬁhatmg Umversnty was re-appropriated due
to non-implementation of the scheme

- “The entire provision of Rs 1. 50 crore under Grant No. 6 for ‘Free
' ~DTC Passes for all col]lege going students’ was re=appmpmated
' due to non=unp]lememauon of the scheme.

- §’JI‘he entire provision ° of Rs 7.00 crore under Grant No.8

- ‘Improvement of SC/ ST Basties and Conversnon of Dry Latrines -

" into water borne for liberation of Scavengers’ was re-
appropnated due to non=execut10n of 1the schemes ' '

- 'Out of the provision of ]Rs 134.00 crore under Gnram No. 8, for
‘Equity Capital to MRT- Authority’, Rs' 67.00 crore only were
spent-and Rs 23.99 crore were re-appropriated due to release of

- less equity capital to MRT Authority. The remaining Rs 43.01
- "\crore remained unutilised.

- _Out of provision of Rs 125.00 crore for ‘Equity contribution to
DTC’, Rs 94.64 crore were re-appropriated due to release of less
- equity contribution to ]DTC Even the balance of Rs 30.36 crore

, ,Jremamed unuuhsed due to- non an]lememanon of the scheme

- .Out of the provnsnon of Rs 13. 46 crore under.grant No. 8 for
- “Nutrition ]Plrogramme Rs 6.61 crore were actually utilised and
‘Rs 6.31 crore consmutmg 47 per cent were surrendered due to

less number of beneﬁcnanes covered under the scheme.

- Out of the provision of Rs 59 00 crore under Glram No. 10 for
‘Mini Master Plan for the deve]lopment of rural villages® and
- *Mini Master Plan for the development of rural villages (SCP)’,
“'Rs 5.30 crore were re-appropriated due to slow progress of work
- .and Rs 24 83 crore. remamed unutilised due to non-finalisation ‘of .
o 'jplroposal]ls in’ time by the ‘executing -agencies . viz.. Delhi State
“Industrial Deve]lopmem Corporation, Municipal - Conpomtnon of
"~ “Delhi a.ndl ]Imgatmn andl ]F]loodl Contlrol ]Departmem

st At s My

et

- ~’Ihe enme provision of Rs 2.25 1cr01re under Grant No. 11 for
. ‘Relocation of existing, slaughter house’ was re-appropriated due
. to non-execution of the| scheme. '

EE)




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

- Out of the provision of Rs 16.50 crore under Grant No. 11 for
‘Relocation of JJ Squatters (Site and Services)’ Rs 15.02 crore
were surrendered due to slow progress of work.

2.5.3 Failure to surrender unspent provisions

Unspent provisions in a Grant or Appropriation are to be surrendered to the
Government as soon as these are foreseen without waiting for the last day of
the financial year. Unspent provision should also not be held in reserve for
possible future use. Against the unspent provision of Rs 1192.50 crore, only
Rs 533.11 crore was surrendered on the last day of the financial year.
Surrender of unspent provision on the last day of financial year deprived the
Government of opportunity to utilise the funds in other needy sectors.
Besides, the remaining unspent provision of Rs 659.39 crore was not
surrendered. Details of unspent provisions and amount not surrendered were
as given in Appendix — VI.

The major amounts not surrendered under the grants pertaining to the
following departments ranged between 39.09 and 99.96 per cent of the
unspent provisions under these grants/ appropriation:

(Rs in crore)

Grant Name of Department Amount not Percentage

No. surrendered of unspent

provisions
3 Administration of Justice 15.39 64.58
6 Education 68.94 99.96
7 Medical and Public Health 29.80 44.55
8 Social Welfare 108.84 39.09
10 Development 59.73 67.32
11 Urban Development and 363.71 61.86

Public Works Departments

2.5.4 Utilisation of Supplementary Grants

Details of supplementary grants obtained during 1998-99 were as under:

(Rs in crore)
Section Obtained in Total
September 1998 | March 1999
Voted
Revenue 2.48 193.74 | 196.22
Capital 287.40 10.90 | 298.30
Total 289.88 204.64 | 494.52
Charged
Revenue - 3.74 3.74
Capital 268.32 0.26 | 268.58
Total 268.32 4.00| 272.32
Grand Total 558.20 208.64 | 766.84
No. of Grants/ 4 12 13
Appropriations

34



" Report on Government of NCT of Deihi of 2000

6 grams

“Rs 310.28 crore

[ Suﬁppﬁemenﬁary pmwsmm @bwmed Emmt mot aﬂfmﬁnseedl J _

Unnecessmy swpplementmy gmms

In six grams/ appropnatnons as detanled below although the supp]lememaryr
.']prov1s1ons were obtained in anticipation of hngher expenditure, the “final
expenditure was less than even the omgma]l grants. Thus, the entire amount of
supplememaxy _provision aggregatmg Rs 310.28 crore plroved to - be
;unnecessary

(Rs im crore)

e e e ke

S]l_. ;
No

Glraml A]p]pmpmatnmm _

Amoumt

Batch amndl_ amount

of Supplementary

Reasons for obtaining
sunp]pllemmwry grants

‘Revenue — Voted -

grants

L.

- 7-Medical and Pubhc
Health ‘

: wol
%c;-%m' -

356,51

289 69
'66.86

March 1999

To defray court orders.
Grant-in-aid to Centralised '
Accident and Trauma
Services.

Contribution of ]Delh1 )
Government towards State
Illness Assistance.

~8-Social Welfare

5579

134.62
0.08
95.56

39.14

March 1999

Grant-in-aid to voluntary

" organisations.

Grant-in-aid to DSCEDC*

for setting up of
computerised Footwear

Design Centre.
Grant-in-aid to DT&TDC’
for construction of Netaji

" Subhash Chandra Bose

Meimorial, Tikri Kalan,

-New Delhi.
| Development of

Roshanara Bagh.

e i i £ e e b b e e et 18 26 ety 8 At iy e o ot e e

TRy

"10-Development |
Department -

5579

96. 51

13822

- 41.75-

“March 1999 -

Grant-in-aid to National
Research & Development

. Fouridation, Delhi, for

setting up spawn .
production & pasteurised

' COMPOSE unit.

Grant-in-aid to Delhi
Development Agency for
Integrated Rural Energy
Programme. R
Grant-in-aid to Delhi
Energy Development
Agency.

" 11-Urban ]Development
- and Public Works

' ‘Department .

7

83.99-
852.78
172, 31

194110

Miarch 1999

‘Grant-in-aid to Delhi Jal
Board for providing
potable water supply in
" unauthorised colonies/.

extended in rural areas;
augmentation of water

 supply in urban villages-

and in resettlement

4 Delhi Scheduled Castes and Financial Development Corporatzon Limited.

3 Delhi T ourism & T ransportatzon Development Corporatzon Limited -

35

|

3 T AR
=TI P!

SR L VP T I VS Ve g T PSR TE I SRR aae—
IS i T P - T - T I




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

colonies.
Release of Basic Tax
Assignment to MCD/
NDMC.
Capital - Voted
5. | 8-Social Welfare 0. 416.42 | September 1998- Loan to DTC'.
S. 110.91 | Rs 110.90 crore
AE. 288.07 | March 1999-Rs 0.01
U.P. 239.26 | crore
6. | 9-Industries 0. 14.90 | March 1999 Loan to DSCSC’ for
S. 0.02 procurement of Onions &
AE. 11.68 supply of Palmolein Oil.
U 3.24
7. | 11-Urban Development 0. 2167.64 | September 1998- Loans to DVB' for
and Public Works S. 115.07 | Rs 115.00 crore Electricity Supply, for
Departments AE. 1918.51 | March 1999-Rs 0.07 | housing for T&D Staff
U.P. 364.20 | crore (SCP) and special loan to
DVB.
Revenue-Charged
8. | 6-Education Q. 0.12 | March 1999 Grant-in-aid to
S. 0.10 Government Secondary
AE. 0.005 School.
U.P. 0.22 Provisions of additional
schooling facilities in the
age group of 11-14 & 14-
7.
9. | 7-Medical and Public 0. 0.005 | March 1999 Medical Establishment.
Health S. 0.0257
AE. 0.0002
LLP. 0.0305
0 = Original Provision S = Supplementary Provision AE = Actual Expenditure

UP = Unspent Provision

As the expenditure under these grants was less than the original provisions,
the Departments were required to obtain token/ technical supplementary for
re-appropriating, if necessary, the unspent provisions within the same segment
of the grant instead of obtaining large amounts of supplementary provisions
and as such the supplementary grants proved to be unnecessary.

There is, therefore, a need to assess the requirement of the supplementary
grants judiciously.

2.5.5 Inadequate control over expenditure

The Appropriation Acts specify the sums authorised by the Legislature under
each grant for meeting expenditure during a financial year; the final modified
grants authorised by government are the sums to be spent up to 31 March with
reference to the proposals of the Secretary (Finance), Government of NCT of
Delhi, based on actual and anticipated expenditure, and the balance which is
surrendered to the Consolidated Fund is not available to the controlling officer
for meeting any further expenditure. Such surrenders of funds under the
grants were persistent not only during 1998-99 but also in earlier years.
Further there had also been variation i.e. excess or savings between the final

® Delhi Transport Corporation
” Delhi State Civil Supply Corporation Limited
* Delhi Vidyut Board

36




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

modified grant/ appropriation and actual expé'nditu‘re. Overall position, for the
five years from 1994-95 to 1998-99 is indicated below: _
‘ (Rs in crore)

Year Sumis autherised Amount - Final modified |  Actual Variation between
: by ﬂhm; - {. surrendered | Grant/ expenditure columns (4) and (5)
Legislature |- - Appropriation - | Exeess(+) / Saving (=)
@ 2. 1 3 ) | ) ®
1998-99 672082 |- 533.11 6187.71 5528.32 (-) 659.39
1997-98 547342 - §° 153.55 5319.87 4886.51 (-) 433.36
1996-97 4432.61 ©190.90 4241.71 4118.33 (-) 123.38
1995-96 3485.87 202.95 3282.92 - 3255.35 . (=) 21.57
1994-95 3005.61 292.20 271341 2693.39 (-) 20.02

Surrender of more than Rs 190 crore to Rs 533 crore during 1994-95 to 1998-
99 indicated over-estimation of expenditure. Persistent significant variations
between the final modified grant and actual expenditure showed that estimates
of expenditure prepared even in March, the last month of the financial year,
were unrealistic.

‘A grant or appropriation is distributed among sub-heads or standard objects,
called primary units under which it is to be accounted. Re-appropriation of
funds can take place between pr]im&fy units of appropriation within a grant or
.appropriation before the close of financial year to which such grant or
‘appropriation relates. Re=appropmauon of funds should be made only when it
is known or anticipated that the appropriation from the unit to which funds are
‘to be transferred will not be fully utilised due to unavoidable reasons.

In 100 sub-heads, re-appropriation Was injudicious as the original provision
under the sub-head to which funds were transferred by re-appropriation was
more than adequate. Consequently final unspent amount under the sub-heads
were greater than the amount re-appropriated to those sub-heads. In other
four sub-heads the original provision from which funds were re-appropriated
‘was not sufficient to meet the final expenditure and the final excess under
‘those sub-heads was more than the’ amount re-appropriated: from these sub-
heads. Details of a few cases exceeding Rs 25.00 lakh are given in
Appendix — VII.

As per provisions of Appendix ‘A’ to Note 3 under Rule 66 of the General
‘Financial Rules, it is an mlportam part of the functions of the Accounts
-Offices to see that no payment is made in excess of the budget allotment under
‘any sub-head or primary unit of appropriation. In cases where existing
provision is niot sufficient to cover the payment, PAO can make payment only

© 37




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

on receipt of an assurance in writing regarding obtaihing' of funds in future

through re- appropriation from the head of Department controlling the grant.

Rs 11.83 crore.

In 18 cases, test checked, the expendlture exceeded the budget provision by
The excess expenditure was incurred either without

augmenting the provisions by’ re-appropriating the funds from other unit of
appropriation or even after providing funds by way of re-appropriation despite
sufficient unspent provisions being available for re- appropriation under other

“sub-heads in the same grants.

by more than Rs 50 lakh are given below:

- A few cases in which the actual expenditure exceeded th¢ budget provisions

‘Building for Secondary Schools

_ : (Rs in lakh)
Sl. | Grant/ Appropriation Sub-head Bundlget Total Actual Final excess
No. ' provisions and provisions | expenditure expenditure
' re-appropriation : : without re-
appropriation
1. | 8-Social Welfare | 2235-Social Security and Welfare 0. 1400.00 1622.00 1695.35 73.35
A.2(1)(5)(13) Expansion of old age R. - 222.00
assistance
2. 10-Development - 2245-Relief on Account of Natural 0. 5.00 5.00 82.12 77.12
Department Calamities :
L.5(1) Floed, Cyclone, etc.
L.5(1)(1)(1) Other items
3. 11-Urban Development | 2059-Public Works 0.4928.12 |  5450.65 5585.62 134.97
_ and Public Works .
Depz;rtmeqts B.1(1)(4) Maintenance and Repairs R. 52253
4. 4059-Capital Outlay on Public Works -0. 1983.75 3000.00 3801.83 801.83
-do- . » ‘
BB.2(1)(2)(1) Construction of - 'R. 1016.25

O=Original S=Supplementary Grant R = Re-appropriation

Details of Central assistance released -during 1998-99 as grants to the
Government of NCT of Delhi for implementation of various centrally
sponsored plan schemes, quarter wise, are indicated as follows:

38




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Rs in crore)

Quarter - . Amount of Central

. assistance released
I | April — June 1998 1.10
I | July — September 1998 13.80
I | October — December 1998 - - -8.90
IV | January — March 1999 18.23
Total 42.03

Out of the amount released during the fourth quarter, Rs 3.32 crore were
received during the month of March 1999. Rs 13.72 crore released by the
Central Government during 1998-99 were actually received and accounted for
by the Government of NCT of Delhi in the following year 1999-2000.

‘Against Rs 42.50 crore released during the year, which included Rs 0.47 crore
relating to 1997-98, the Government spent Rs 35.27 crore for implementing
the various Centrally Sponsored Plan schemes.

No expenditure was incurred against Rs 6.04 crore received for
-implementation of 19 centrally sponsored schemes. These included:

@) Providing facilities for teaching of Sansknt in Senior. Secondary
‘Schools — Rs 0.90 crore.

(ii)  Selected Area Project-India Population Project — Rs 2.50 crore.-
- (iii) ‘Swarn Jayanti Shahari Rojgar Yojna — Rs 0.92 crore.

Funds aggregating to Rs 32.55 crore received from the Central Government

- for implementation of 101 Centrally Sponsored Schemes up to the end of

' 1998 99 remamed unutilised as of March 1999. These included schemes of :
-, ,,Operanon Black Board — Rs 1.81 crore.

(n) ~ Grants-in-aid to Voluntary Organlsatlons (General Area) -
Rs 1.36 crore.

(iii) = Urban Family Welfare Centre —Rs 3.43 crore.

(iv)  Post Partum at District level Hosnitals —Rs 1.43 crore.

W) Revamping of Urban Family Welfare Centlre — Rs 2.45 crore.
(vi)  Selected Area Project-India ]Popnlafion Project - Rs 4.50 crore.

(vii) . Special Central Assistance for Scheduled Castes Component
' Plan Scheme — Rs 1.65 crore.

39



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

2.9 Recoveries in reduction of expenditure

Rs in crore
Estimated Recoveries » 832.35
Actual Recoveries » 585.72

The demands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross expenditure
including credits and recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in
reduction of expenditure; the anticipated recoveries and credits are shown
separately in the Budget estimates. During 1998-99, such recoveries were
anticipated at Rs 832.35 crore, however, actual recoveries during the year
were Rs 585.72 crore only.

During the previous four years also, actual recoveries were much less than
those estimated as given below:
(Rs in crore)

Year Estimated Actual Excess (+) Percentage of
recoveries recoveries | Short fall (-) | variation Excess (+)/
Short fall (-)
1998-99 832.35 585.72 (-) 246.63 (-) 30
1997-98 818.97 675.71 (-) 143.26 (-) 17
1996-97 621.67 602.99 (-) 18.68 (-) 3
1995-96 310.53 303.90 (-) 6.63 -) 2
1994-95 345.60 286.38 (-) 59.22 -) 17

The short recoveries of Rs 246.63 crore during 1998-99 were due to shortfall
in realisation of sale proceeds of land under the scheme ‘Large scale
acquisition, development and disposal of land in Delhi’. The shortfall in
recoveries indicates incorrect estimation of recoveries and inaccurate
budgetary assumption. It ultimately alters the net amount of expenditure
finally booked under the relevant service head in the Finance Accounts and
has the effect of increasing the net expenditure.

2.10 Suspense balance

The Government of NCT of Delhi has no separate Public Account and such
transactions are made under the "Public Account of the Union Government’.
All such transactions as are ultimately cleared either by payment or recovery
in cash or by book adjustment are recorded initially under the ‘Suspense’
heads. All such balances under suspense heads are required to be reviewed at

40



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

short intervals so as to ensure that no item remains unadjusted longer than is
reasonably necessary to bring about its clearance in the ordinary course with
due regard to the rules applicable to each case. There is, therefore, a need to
clear these balances expeditiously and classify them to appropriate heads of
accounts.

Examination of such transactions in the Public Account (Central) prepared by

the Government of NCT of Delhi revealed large balances under "Suspense
Heads’. ‘

The figures lying under‘;kthe suspense heads for the last three years are given
below : ‘
(Rs im crore)

At the end of March " Amount
1999 Dr. 161.95
1998 | Dr. 14901
1997 Dr. 141.50

The balance as on 31 March 1999 included debit balance under Pay and
Accounts Office Suspense Account (Rs 49.12 crore), Cash Settlement
Suspense Account (Rs 74.44 crore), Public Sector Bank Suspense Account
(Rs 61.40 crore) and credit balance under Material Purchase Suspense
Account (Rs 15.07 crore). ' '

As per General Financial Rules, rush of expenditure particularly in the closing
month of the financial year is to be regarded as a breach of financial regularity
and should be avoided. In 10 grants, 10 per cent to 33 per cent of the total
expenditure of the year was incurred in the month of March. Details of Grant
wise expenditure in the month of March were as given in Appendix — VIII.

41



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Paragraphs 3.1.5(a) and (b), 3.1.7)

i @ aa 2

(Paragraph 3.1.7(b))

42



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Paragraphs 3.1.6, 3.1.7(c ), 3.1.8(a), 3.1.10(b))

aa

(Paragraphs 3.1.9(a) and (b))

43




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

11799 items of surgical and consumables had expired and become
time barred. Of these, 9038 items were procured nine years ago at
a cost of Rs 1.23 crore, while the cost of remaining was not
available with the Hospital.

(Paragraph 3.1.9(c))

Budget allocations of Rs 9.94 crore for the purchase of machines
and equipment remained unutilised during 1994-99.

(Paragraph 3.1.3)

The Hospital did not follow any system of pairing the indents with
purchase orders, purchase orders with receipt of equipment nor
did it link the payments with the actual receipt of equipment. This
exposed the Hospital to the risk of non-fulfilment of demanded
equipment and payments without actual receipt of equipment.

\ .

(Paragraph 3.1.5(c ))

3.1.1 Introduction

G.B. Pant'’ Hospital established in 1964 provides super speciality treatment of
Cardiology,  Cardio-thoracic = Vascular  Surgery,  Gastroentrology,
Gastrointestinal Surgery, Neurology, Neuro-Surgery and Psychiatry.

The hospital has a total strength of 462 beds since April 1998 including 75
private rooms against the sanctioned strength of 601 beds as of July 1999. It
also has separate intensive care units for Cardiology, Gastroentrology and
Neurology specialities besides intensive care post operative wards.

3.1.2 Scope of Audit

The purchase and management of machinery and equipment by the G.B. Pant
Hospital was commented upon in the review on “Health Care in G. B. Pant
Hosiptal” included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India, Union Government (Delhi Administration) for the year ended 31 March
1992 (No 3 of 1993). The records of the hospital for the periods 1994-99 were
test checked during April — August 1999 to examine the purchases of
equipment, their functional status, repairs and maintenance and consequential
impact on patient care.

3.1.3 Financial management
The year-wise position of the budget estimates and actual expenditure on

purchase and maintenance of machinery and equipment during 1994-95 to
1998-99 under Plan and Non-Plan was as under:

" Gobind Ballabh Pant




.. Budget provisions to
. the extent of Rs 9.94
_.crore remained
- unutilised during
~1994-99.

" Reporton Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 .

(Rs im cmn'e)

Yeaur B Buhdget estimate - . | Actual expenditure Excess (+) /Savings (=)
Plan: - | Noml-Pﬂalm "Total. | Plan | Nén-Plam | Total Plan Non-Plan “Total -
1994-95 22574  8.00 - ].10:25 0.99| - 1.52 -2.51 | () 1.26 (-) 6.48 (-)7.74
- 1995-96 230" | 4.70 7.00 | 1.66- 3.00 4.66 | (-)0.64 | ()1.70 } (-)2.34
199697 | 2.60: | 4.00 6.60 | 291 3.57 648 | (031 [ (-)043 (-)-0.12
1997-98 | 330 {+ 475 | .8.05:] 5.28 4.73° 1001 | () 198 | (90.02 | (+)1.96
~1998-99 | 530 |- 5.00 |-:10:30 | 464 3.96 8.60 ] (0.66 | (-)1.04 (=170 |
Total. - 15 ‘75' A 2645 | 42. 2@ 15. 481 16.78 32.26 | () 0.27 (-)9.67 | (-)9.94

Of the total budget allocation of Rs 42 20 crore: dlurmg 1994-99, Rs 9.94 crore

- constituting 24 per cent were not utilised. The savings against annual

plrov1s1ons ranged from 16 to 75 per cent.

Dnrector attnbuted the reasons for savings to delay on the part of the
DGS&]D“ in (1) ﬂnahsatlon of supp]ly orders against the indents placed by the
‘hospital and (u) submission of mward claims against the supplies recelvedl by
the hosplta]l

w]ExammaUOn by Audit disclosed that apart from the delay on the part of the
DGS&D;, t]here was delay in placmg the indents by the Hospltal which is
brought out. m sub-paragrap]h 3.1.5(d).

3. 1.4 Patzzem care

The Hospnta]b provides - medical care to patlents through an . out patient

.department- and as indoor patients in general wards and nursing homes. The
Hospital has, no emergency services and the admission to the hospltal
including OPD? services is based on reference by the hosplltals or medical

i plractluonelrs

fThe posmon of sanctioned and actua]l bed sn'ength and the patients treated in

: _OPD and mdoor services dlurmg 11994 to 1998 was as. undler

SiNe | = . Descn‘ﬂmion ﬂ994 1995 ) 1[996 1997 1998
1 No..of sanctioned beds | ~ - 350 | = = *481 "~ 481 481 - ¥*601
‘ No. of actual beds - . - . Not furnished by the hospital. - 462
| 3 No. of patients- 9593 .| 10478 [ .. .11098 10950 11198
. admitted . , . L '
4 'Daily average number | 367 424 - 3% 366 360
- ofindoorpatients- | , :
"5 Average monthly bed - 89.2 88.0 82.3 77.4 81.0
- occupancy i L _
46 OPD attendance . 1 2,22,177 | .2,18,004 | ~2,29,897 2,46,047 2,47,580
"7 | Daily.average number 755 | 744 . 747 837 765
- | of OPD patients - R ) L
8 No. of operations 2873 . ‘2906 2630 2818 2818

"*  Increased from 350 t0-481 with effect from 31 August | 995
** Increased from 481 10 601 with effect from 28 December 1998

! Director General of Supplies and Dzsposal
12 Out Patient Department B

45




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

No record of patients
denied admission due
to shortage of beds
maintained.

The shortfall of 139 beds as of July 1999 against the sanctioned bed strength
of 601,was mainly due to delay in making a newly constructed building
functional, which was to accommodate 120 additional beds, as discussed in
paragraph 3.3.

The Hospital did not maintain any waiting list of patients seeking admission to
indoor and outdoor services. Although the Government of NCT of Delhi
approved a project in 1994-95 for setting up an EDP" cell in this Hospital for
faster retrieval of patient's records, availability of information on clinical
diagnosis and treatment and better resource management, the project did not
take off as of July 1999. The project according to feasibility report of March
1993 was to be completed within one year, and the Director had paid Rs 70.75
lakh to NIC'* in June 1995 without signing an MOU'®. This had earlier been
brought out in paragraph 3.5 of the Report of Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996-Government of NCT of
Delhi. Despite this, the MOU still remained unsigned as of July 1999 and the
work was not taken up.

Due to lack of transparency in patients care management of the hospital, and
non-maintenance of records for the number and categories of patients on
waiting list and those denied the admission facilities due to shortage of beds
and other diagnostic facilities could not be ensured in audit.

3.1.5 Purchase of machinery and equipment
(a)  Assessment of requirement

As per the procedure laid down by the Government of NCT of Delhi, the
proposals for purchase of machinery and equipment are made by departmental
purchase committees consisting of three specialists from the disciplines for
which these items were to be procured including at least one Head of the
Department from a hospital other than the one for which the item is to be
procured. The purchase committee is to submit the justification for purchases
costing more than Rs 0.50 lakh, which has been raised to Rs 2.00 lakh from
April 1999, to the Technical Approval Committee of the Government of NCT
of Delhi consisting of Secretary (Medical) as its Chairman, Joint Secretary
(Medical) as the member secretary and heads of the major hospitals and heads
of departments concerned as its members. The specifications for the purchases
provisionally approved by the TAC'® are finalised by the Specification
Committee for the concerned discipline appointed by the Government of NCT
of Delhi before the indents are placed with the DGS&D.

3 Electronic Data Processing

" National Informatics Centre

" Memorandum of Understanding
'® Technical Approval Committee

46



* The procedure laid
* down for assessmemnt
- of requirement of
_equipment not
- followed. - -

E .Hospmtall dludl not
maintain -

- c@msoﬂnmted record
" of purchases of .

- ~machines.and --
. equipment,

* Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

‘Director, G. B. Pant Hospital did not follow the procedure laid down by the
Government of NCT of Delhi in as much as the justification submitted before
‘the TAC for purchase of machines and- equipment suffered from infirmities as
ithe same were not supported withthe requisite details of (i) equipment lying
in stores, (ii) items received in the dlepamnent but not made operational, and
(iii) items which were not in use: for one or the other reasons, etc. The
‘dovetailing of all equipment purchase with the actual and carefully assessed -
)requmements for patient care, the availability of infrastructure, posts and the
equipment was not evident from the pulrchase proposals submitted to TAC.

'The failure of Director, G. B. Pant Hospital to follow the laid down: pmcedure,
. ;resulted ina number of machines lying in stores and a number of machines
-remaining unmsta]lled and unused with various departments, as dnscussed n
«sub=parag1raph 3.1.7.

(B C@ntml over pwrchase Mders

‘Despite audit comments included i in Report No 3 of 1993 of the Comptroller

- ‘and Auditor- General of India, Union Government (Delhi Administration) for

“the year.ended 31 March 1992, the Director did not lay down any procedure

“lor maintain any consolidated record to keep a watch over the indents placed

~with the DGS&D for purchase of machines and equipment against the items

.. 'approved by the TAC, supply orders placed by the ]DGS&]D and the machines
" actually received thereagainst.

In the absence of any consolidated Jrecordl the actual number of machines and
‘equipment approved by the TAC, the number of indents placed by the hospital -
‘with the DGS&D and the machines received could not be ascertained in audit.

- As per the information compiled by Audit from the files dealing with indents
.placed by the hospital with the DGS&D, against 70 indents, machinery and-
‘equipment with foreign exchange component equivalent to Rs 18.71 crore
‘were received during 1994-95 to 1998- 99. 12 indents were either cancelled or

r-';»wnthdhrawn or were not pursued. Against three indents, although the supp]ly
‘orders were: ]p]laced by the DGS&D between March 1996 and June 1997, the
: supp]ly of machmes and- equnpment were not recewed as of July 1999.

(© N@n-=mamtemznce of rewrds of, paymems azgamszt purchases

E’][‘he payments agamst import orders placed by the DGS&D are made as per»
. procedure shown in the following ﬂow chart

47




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Net C.LF value (90 to 95
per cent of total C.LF)

Total C.II.F” Value

Agency commission
(5 to 10 per cent of total
CLF)

| |

|

90 per cent against

| | |

10 per cent on 50 per cent on 50 per cent on

proof of despatch ,test installation and installation and final
certificate and commissioning commissioning acceptance of
guarantee/warranty stores

through irrevocable

letter of credit in the
country of origin

There was no record
to watch the
payments adjusted by
Pay and Accounts
Officer against
supplies received.

There was delay
ranging from one and
a half years to six
years in purchase of
machines after their
approval by TAC.

Unless a consolidated record to keep a watch over the (i) receipt of supplies
against the supply orders placed by the DGS&D and (ii) payments claimed by
the DGS&D and adjusted by the Pay and Accounts Office is kept, it poses the
following risks:

(i) non receipt of supplies after release of 90 per cent of net CIF value.
(i)  double payments.
(iii))  incorrect payments.

The Director did not maintain any consolidated record to watch the payments
authorised to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Government of NCT of Delhi and
the payments actually made by the PAO'® against each supply order placed by
DGS&D and the supplies received thereagainst by the Hospital. In the

-absence of any such record, Audit could not link up the payments adjusted by

PAO against the supplies received by the Hospital. Due to vulnerability of the
system, the correctness of the payments made by PAO against the actual
receipt of the equipment could not be vouchsafed in audit.

(d) Delay in purchases

There was delay ranging from one and a half years to six years in the purchase
of machines and equipment after their approval by the TAC mainly because of
delay up to three and a half years in placing the indents by the Director with
the DGS&D and delay of more than three years in finalisation of tenders and
placing of supply orders by the DGS&D in 23 cases test checked.

i Cost, Insurance and Freight

Pay and Accounts Officer

48



’ of these facilities.

" Report on Government of NCT of Delhi.of 2000

'Undue delay in the purchase of machines and equipment not only led to
“increase in their cost substantla]l]ly bwt more importantly deprived the patients

‘ ’J[‘hese mcluded:

- A ]Pomab]le Echocardiogram usedl for echo cardlnograph of cardiac patients
~ received by Cardiac thoracic Surgery Department in September 1994 after
two years ‘of its approval by TAC in September 1992.

- Two Thoracotomy sets used fglj thoracotomic (heart) surgery received in
May 1997 by Cardio-thoracic Surgery Department after four and a half
years of its approval in September 1992. .

— Two CABG sets used- for corohary‘ artery by—paSs surgery and grafting
 received by Cardio-thoracic Surgery Department in July 1997 after four
and a half years of its approval by TAC in September 1992.

— Six Escorts IT —100 series monitors used to monitor vital signs including
- ECG, blood pressure, respiration, temperature, etc. received by Cardio-
‘thoracic Surgery Department in September 1996 after three and a half
years of their approval by TAC in September 1992. Similar monitors used
by Cardiology Department recelved in February 1997 after more than four
'years of approva]l by TAC in September 1992.

‘— Holter m?omﬁ:oring system usedl for Holter test of cardiac patients in.
Canrdllollogy Department received in March 1996 after three and a half
years of lts ap]pmva]l by TAC in September 1992. '

'— An Aloka high resolution portaﬂb]le intra operative ultra sound used for
ultrasound at the time of surgery received by Gastrointestinal Surgery
Depan'tmem in April 1995 after two and a half years of its approval by
TAC in OCtolbelr 1992.

o - o - TP e Y R e T e = P T = T Y

= e s TR e T g T N ” T . ™ [l B T A
o e g T i S i S R . et e e e it et b e b S R o T Tt bt e e — Hpem it et i el e e

e e s o e e B T Ul R B SRR T e e e T T T T T e e e

- A Bmm Oximeter used for momtormg of oxygen saturation in bram
received by Neuro Surgery Depammem in May 1997 after three and a ha]lf
yeanrs of its appmva]l by TAC in August 1993.

- An Endoscope used for removal of tumour, etc. from brain and in assisting
~ in‘neuro- swrgnca]l opemnons recenved by Neuro Surgery Department in
Octolber ]1998 after six years of ms appmva]l by TAC in September 1992.

|- _.Two operanon ttheaten‘ tables for Nemnro Surgery Department received in
: May 1997 after four and a ha]lf years of their approval by TAC in
Septembelr 1992. A

" :The pauems hadi been deprived of mednca]l facilities of these machines for a
' f’consndemblle penod due to delay in thenr purchase.

49




. Report on Govérnment of NCT of Delhi of 2000

33 per cent-of the
- machines and

equipment were not

_ functioning.

No monitoring of

machines and
 equipment lying in

stores was done.

- Besides, in 23 cases test bheckedl, 'thé cost increased by Rs 1.36 crore against
the estimated cost of Rs.3.80 crore ~‘9pproved by the TAC.

' 3.1.6 F unctibnal smtws of machine@ and 'eqmjpm'eﬁt .

" The Hospital acqulured many expensnve -and special machines and equlpment

for providing specialised services to-indoor as well as outdoor patients. The

- proper management of machine and equlpment is critical for better patient
~ care. ; ‘ ‘

The following table would indicate the depar?trneht=wise break-up of major
machinery and equlpment mam]tamed and their operatnonal status as of May

1999 :
SL. Department Number of | Number of equipment Percentage
No. - ‘ ) eqmpmem nomn functional - )
1 - | Anesthesia B 88 | ‘ 5T - .6
2 Bio Chemistry - - 73 - - 24 33
3 Blood Bank ' 37 I 8 .. 22
4 Cardiology ] - 248 . 98 : 40
5 | Cardio-thoracic Slgggy 376 . 5 141 - 37
6 Gastroentrology ' - 97 . 40 4
7 Gastrointestinal Surgery - -91 .16 - . 18
-8 | Microbiology - 24 : 3 : 12
9 Neurology - I - 84 4] - 497
10 | Neuro-Surgery - 144 | 48 . 33
11 | Pathology: c ' 52 ool : 21
12 Psychiatry . - 31 .15 o 48 .
13- | Radiology - -12 Cor - : -
Total . 1357 - 450 3 33.

- Thus, -out of a total of 1357 eqmpment 450 constituting about 33 per cent,
were lymg non- ﬁmcuona]l in various departments

“The 450 machmes and equlpmem ]lymg non- fumctlonal included 77 lying
- uninstalled and unused, 12 lymg idle for want of consumables, 179 under
repairs, and 68 for want of spares..
declaredl beyond economical repaurs were awantmg condemnatnon

Further, 103 machines and equnpment

Equipment lying non=ﬁmct10na1 camed the risk of patlents care bemg affected
in the absence of cntlca]l services for which these machines. and eqmpment -
- were meant '

- 3.1.7 Delay in issue and mstaﬂaﬁwn of machmes and eqmpment

Director, G. B ]Pant Hospltal did not momtor the timely issue of machinery
-and equlpment purchased from time to time to various departments which
-impacted significantly on patient care as a number of machines were lying
“unused in stores and a number of machines remained uninstalled and unused
- with various departments. There was undue delay in installation of a number
; of machines due to non=ava11ab1hty of mﬁ‘astrucﬂnre and civil works besides a

50



o 'Repor_t on Government of NCT of Delhi of v2000>

nln B it B Bl % ——— i Ty

number of machines lying non=ﬁm¢ﬁona1 due to poor maintenance system, as |
:dnscussed in succecdmg paragraphs

(a) - Delay in issue of mazchmes and eqmpmem to the deparzlmems

Delay of one to five ‘84 machmes purchased during 11990 to 1996 were 1ssued after a delay of one

- years in issue of 84 ‘to more than five years as detailed below: -
machines and o ‘

i v . e ¢ L il ¥ 2 A S

;?;;-iggﬁm to ‘ . ‘ N@., of machines . Delay ;inn issue
departme@ts. ’ : 7 One to two yeats
45 Abmi(e two years to three years
26 _ Above three years to five years
6 Above five yearé

‘A few instances are detailed below :!-

Name of machine/ Quantity ; Date of - | Cost - issuedto | | Quantity | Date ofissue Delay .- Purpose of the
eguipment > Purchase {Rs in lakh) : issued (Y-i)* equipment in brief
Volumetric : 6 January 1991 - 4.55 | Anesthesialogy 6 1 July 1993 2-5 Infusion of medicine at
Infusion pump- : o : ' : i a rated flow
:Deltron ‘ o : '
Cell Washing - - 1 | January 1991 - 2.66 Blood Bank 1: | February 1993 2-0 Washing of blood cells
system ' ’ : : : . .
- (Haemonitics) S . :
Cardiac Monitors’ 1 ' | January 1993 - NA Cardiology 1 May 1995 2-5 To monitor vital sign
- (Temperature _ B} ) . ‘ ' of patient. '
monitor) ' ) : _
PCS System .. 1 .| January 1991 i ~ 541 '} Cardio-thoracic 1 August 1993 2-6 Separation of plasma
‘| (Haemonitcs)- . ‘ : ' ‘surgery : ' from blood and its
. 1 o ’ ' ) preservation till re-
) .- : i } infusion to the patient
New port Breege 3 | February 1992 | - 3.64 ' | Cardio-thoracic- 1- |- January 1995 2-11 Artificia] breathing
Ventilator . ! I : surgery ' ‘ v . :
. L | e-do--- 2 .| January 1997 4-11 | -
Oxy-Shuttle - 1 | July1992 191 | Cardio-thoracic 1 January 1995 2-6 | To monitor pulse rate
' ‘ surgery : ] . and oxygen saturation
L - .1 - | December 1992 : 191 .Gastroentrology 1 June 1998 5-5 of patients
500 Dec-R -« 4 | Aprl 1991 6.64 | Cardiology . 1 December 1994 3-7 Sealing sterilisation
continuous sealmg : ; . Anesthesiaology 2 -do- 3-7 bags '
device - - . . SRR " | Cardio-thoracic . 1 January 1995 3-8
: : . surgery - o
‘| Life Base with - 3 . April 1991 2.78 | Neurosurgery - 1 January 1997 - 58 Artificial breathing
Medument ’ N Lo Cardiac surgery 1 --do— 5-8 . ’
(Emergency . j 1. 1 Gastrointestinal 1 March 1997 " 5-10
Respirator) : ‘ - - : | surgery . ] :
- o * Y—Years, M-Months - o

}[nordmate delay in issue of machines depnvedl the paments of the facility of
_these machmes besides the ﬁmds spent on their purchase rcmamed
unproductnve up to more than five years.

51




Report br_i Goveriiment of NCT of Delhi of2000 e i

- 92 machines and
equipment,
purchased between
1989 and 1998, wen'e
lying in stores.

‘..Machmé}y costing
Rs 3.42 crore was. -

- installed after one

year as'thé civil
.. works were not - -
" imitiated. ¢ .

- (B) Machines and eqwzipmemt lyiﬁg iﬁ szlmres -

- 92 machines and equipment were not 11ssued to various departments and were
" lying in stores as of July 1999. Details are at Annex - I. Out of these, 58
~ machines costmg Rs 2.42 crore were purchased at least nine years ago during
- 1989 - 1990 and three costing Rs 3.43 crore between 1995 and 1998. The cost
- and date of pwrchase of the remaining 31 machines and equipment could not
‘be ascertamed as the. de]tanls of purchase were noft available with the Hospntal

!

" Some of the cqmpmcm not 1ssued to the ﬁmctnona]l departments were as
under: ' :

@ A ‘Cath ]Lab’ meant for various cardiac procedures viz. angiography,

anglop]lasty, balooning etc. was imported in November 1998 from
Germany at Rs 3.42 crore. The lab was expected to reduce the number
‘of patients on the waiting list for various cardiac procedures as the
existing two Cath Labs were quite old, one 12 years and another seven
years. Director, G. B. Pant Hospital mntnatedl action for the civil works
required- for installation of ‘the above lab. only after its receipt in
November 1998. Expendmlure sanctions for Rs’ 6.31 lakh for the civil
works and for Rs 9.69 lakh for electrical and air conditioning works
were communicated to the PWD in December 1998 and dulrmg'
August- November 1999 respectlvely The work was completed in
November 1999 and the Cath Lab was made operatlona]l in:December
1999. : :

* Thus, inaction for an item costing mere Rs 16.00 lakh has'frende;red a vital

equipment valued at Rs 3.42 crore non-functional for one year. -

Failure of Director, G. B. Pant Hospmi ‘to initiate timely action for

: completing the civil works in consultation with-the local agent of the supplier -

of the Cath Lab prior to the arrival of the lab. depmved at least 3000 patlents of

Vthe tnme]ly avaﬂa’bnhty of facnhty of the lab.

(i) 58 machmes and eqmpment purchased durmg 1989-1990 at ]Rs 2 42

crore ]lymg in stores: mcluded

L  : _ 12 Nos. Rascal Raman - Resplratory Gras Monitors ‘imported - from

Singapore between September 1989 and- June: 1990 for use in Operation
Theatres for momtonng anesthetic gases at Rs 1.44 crore.

' P T E]lectro gastrocentmc ]Dnagnostnc System for diagnosis of gasmc uleer,

1mported ﬁrom Hong Kong in May 1990 at Rs 38 88 lakh.

= A Haemodynamﬂc Profile- Momltor used for commuous measulremem of )

mixed - various oxygen - saturation, pulse, complete. hacmodynamnc ’
‘computation, nmported from Smgapore in Apnl 1990 at Rs 15.42 lakh. -

.52



77 machines and
equipment were lying
uninstalled with
Departments.

. ‘An X-ray machine

costing Rs 22.74 lakh

was not instailed due
to delay in providing
_site and civil works.

- Report on Goverrrment of NCT of Delhi of 2000

_f— Six F ast Track Monitors used for Anesthes1ology nnported ﬁrom U. S A.in

April 1990 atRs 11 .45 lakh.

This clearly mdlcated that these machrnes were purchased erther without
_assessing the actual requirement or the patient care has suffered in the
l departments where these were requlred to be used.

(o) | Machmety and equipment lying unused with Departments

;77 machlnes and equlpment as indicated in Annex - II were issued to the
:departments by the Stores Department but remained unutilised in the
“departments.. Of these, 46 machines and equipment valiing Rs 1.80 crore

were purchased between 1988 and 1992 and 25 .valuing Rs 1 24 crore were -
procured during 1996 - 1999. The cost of purchase of the other six machines

-and equipment could not be ascertained in audit as the details of purchase

were not avallable with the Hospital.

 The status of a few of these machines are discussed below:

' (i) The {'purchase of an ‘Image Intensifying Television Set, an X-ray

machine for Gastroentrology Department was approved by the TAC in
September 1992. The machine was to replace the ﬂuroscopy unit.
installed in the Department in 1984 which went out of order in 1994
and was subsequently condemned in 1996. An indent for the. purchase
of the said machine was placed with the DGS& D in November 1995.
The machine costing Rs 22.74 lakh was received in January 1999 but
‘was not installed as of August 1999. The delay in mstallatron of the
_machme was due to delay in providing the site for its mstal]latron and
~in carrying out necessary civil works before installation. The Director.
approached the Executive Engmeer PWD only in. Aprll 1999 ie.
three and a half years after placing the indent for its purchase for the
c1v11 works which were not taken up as of December 1999

In the absence of an mdependent machlne for the Gastroentro]logy

Department the work was carried out in slots allotted to the Department on

- the X-=ray machmes installed in Radrology Department.

~The delay in mstallatlon affected the emergency procedures Whrch could not
- be carried out by Gastroentrology Department due to non-availability of the
, 1ndependent X—ray machine, as the machine with the Radlology Department

was utilised by other departments and was not always - avarlable to the

Gastroentrology Department

‘ (ii) ‘The Hospital imported three ‘Deep Freezers from UK in August

-1997 at Rs 11.14 lakh for storage of various life saving kits, blood
samples, etc. by Blood Bank, Bio-Chemistry and “Microbiology
departments These freezers, installed after two years of their import
in July 1999, did not function as the gas cylinders supphed by the
suppliers were empty. These units were lying unused as of July 1999.

53



'»Repoﬁ'bh,vaefnrhéﬁtfofNCTofDeihi of2000 S e

A hrgh speed sterllrzer

(nr)

- purchased at a costof -~

Rs 24.03 lakh
remained unutilised
for tem years.

@

© o to:

be made func thad never been 1ssued 'The non-installation of

* the machine deprived theﬂospltal of hrgh speed sterilization facility.
The' three years ‘free" guarantee on the machine also expired. - ‘This
‘resulted in’ unproductive investment of Rs 24.03 lakh for ten years

apart from deprrvmg the patrents of this facrhty

fBetween 1988 and 1992 46 machrnes Were purchased for Rs 1 80
crore. AM of them were ]lyrng unused wrth varrous departments o

; Heads of departments attrrbuted the reasons for non-utrhsatron of 25 machmes

- Vital components ‘Ofﬁvemachines_mstmg Rs 69.64 lakh were missing.

Three maehines costmg Rs 27.06 lakh ‘needed repairs'.v o

13 machmes costing Rs 114.‘46 lakh \.;Ver‘e: not required. -

~ Four machmes costlng Rs 3. 32 lakh would be used in new ]110 bed ward

.‘block on rts bemg made ﬁunctrona]l

| "The reasons for non=mstallatlon of the remammg 21 machrnes costrng Rs

| . 65.52 lakh: were not furnrshed The Drrector did not take any actron to- put

ithese rnachrnes to ‘use-as. of July ]1999

; Some of the machrnes }lyrng unused out of the above mcluded the fo]llowmg
'f‘hrgh va]lue equrpment '

A Respn'omnograph used. for. dragnosrs of Psychratnc patrents 1mported

»- ﬁom Smgapore in November 1989 at Rs 15 42 lakh

Ca Brologrc Bram At]las and a Brologrc CEE Graph used for Neurology
o patrents rmported from U.s. A in July 1989. at Rs 26 46 ]lakh

: a Transand IT Gas Momtor and Pulmonary Functron Test Machme for use-

in Anesthesrology Department, imported from U. S.A. in December 11988 :

andin May 1989 at Rs 24, 86 lakh and Rs 23.85 lakh respectively.

E iNon mstallatlon of these machmes and equrpment depnved the patlents of the

_';facrhty of these equrpment

54



12 machines costing
Rs 85.78 lakh were
lying unused for want
of consumables.

A machine costing Rs
13.81 lakh was
installed after seven
years for want of
testing kits.

A machine costing
Rs 1.55 lakh was not
put to use since its
purchase for want of
testing material. .

Patient care was
affected by 48 per
cent due to
inadequate space in
the physictherapy
lab.

g Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

3.1.8 Machines lying idle

: (a) Non availability of Reagents and consumables

Apart from unused equipment discussed in sub-paragraph 3.1.7(c), 12
machines imported at Rs 85.78 lakh were lying unused in various departments
for the periods ranging from six months to three and a half years as of July
1999 for want of testing kits or chemicals, etc. needed for their operation and
for analysing the data. Details are at Annex - I11.

- A few cases are discussed below:

@) ‘Vitek AMS 60, a life saving machine for identification of bacteria
and sensitivity was imported from U.S.A. in October 1990 at Rs 13.81
lakh. It was installed after seven yeats in December 1997 for want of
identification cards. Out of eight cards, purchased in March 1997,
only seven cards were used for 142 tests by December 1998.
Examination of utilisation of this machine in July 1999 disclosed that
this machine was not used since December 1998.

(i)  Another machine ‘Thermo-cycler Model PTC 100-60" imported from

- US.A. in May 1997 at Rs 1.55 lakh for use in Microbiology
Department for accurate diagrosis of Tuberculosis, etc., remained
unused for want of testing material kit.

The Director failed to ascertain the availability of consumables for these
machines. Action was not taken to procure the testing kits and consumables
as of Iuly 1999.

| (B) Non availability of proper accommodation

~ A Physiotherapy laboratory of the Hospital having 26 major equipment for

various physiotherapy treatment was shifted from its existing location to
another part of the building in October 1998 due to some renovation works.
The laboratory was working only with seven equipment in the new,
accommodation due to inadequate space . It affected the patient care to the

“extent of 48 per cent, as against’ 4820 patients provided physiotherapy
‘treatment during July-September 1998 prior to shifting of the laboratory, only

2520 were provided the treatment during April-June 1999 after shifting.
3. 1.9  Other store items

The Director did not keep a watch over the issue of accessories, spares,

- surgicals, etc., purchased from time to time, to various departments for which

these were purchased It was observed that stores valumg Rs 2.46 crore,
purchased during 1989 - 1999 were lying unused in the Machinery and
Equipment Stores as discussed below:

55



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 -

Instrumemnts valuing
Rs 36.25 lakh were
lying unused.

Surgieals and
consumables costing
more than Rs 1.23
erore became time

- barred. -

(a) Accessories and spares

A review of the Accessories Register for the machinery and equipment

- revealed that 12904 accessories and spares were lying unused as of July 1999.
. Of these, 2193 items costing Rs 65.20 lakh were purchised at least 5 years
* ago during 1989-94, 2066 costing Rs 19.86 lakh during 1995-97 and 157
; costmg Rs 2.11 lakh during 1997-99. The cost and date of purchase of the
* remaining 8488 were not avallable with the Hosprtal

- The store officer in-charge was not aware of the machines and the department

concerned to which these accessories pertained. However, the matter for
identification of these accessories for the machines was referred to the various
departments after being pointed out by audit.

b) Instruments

896 instruments costing Rs 36.25 lakh purchased during December 1989 -
June 1995 were-lying unutilised in stores as of July 1999. Out of 896, 451
instruments costing Rs 31.84 lakh were purchased for Neuro- Surgery

. Department in December 1989.

 Besides the cost of 227 other instruments was not available with the hospital

authorities.’

‘The Director could nerther state the reasons for non-utilisation of these

instruments nor suggest their proper use for patient care.

| (© Trme,exprred swrgrcals amd consumabies

Besrdes, the machines and equlpment accessories and instruments lying

' unused and uninstalled as discussed in the precedmg paragraphs, 11799 items

* including surgicals and . consumables for cardio thoracic surgery, etc. were

_lying in the store and had become time expired. Of these, 9038 items were

~ purchased during February 1989 to July 1990 at Rs 1.23 crore. The cost of
remammg 2761 items was not available. ‘

The reasons for keepmg these items unused for over nine years were not on

- record.
3.1.10 Reprairand mairrrieﬁance'of equipment

(@)  Non-maintenance of records

Hospital did not mairrtairra cOnsoli.dérted record of machines under guarantee/
warranty, annual maintenance contract and machines lying out of order.

56



Delay in repair of 82
machines and
equipment ranged
from 6 to 34 months.

25 machines were
. lying out of order for
~ one to five years.

®

Delay in repairs

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

- A test check of the files dealing wnth repairs of 309 machines and equipment
' revealed that 82 machines reported non-functional during November 1991 -
' November 1998, were repaired after a delay ranging from 6 to 34 months as
" detailed below

No. of machimes Delay im repairs (mm months)
37 6-9
20 10-12
14 13-18
6 ; 19-24.
] 2 l 25-30
3 31-34

' The reasons for delay in repairs were as follows :

= Delay which ranged from 7 to 33 months in o’btammg the estimate for
repairs and their sanction by the: lDlrector of the Hospital.

- Non-avallablllty of spares with the Indian agents of the foreign suppliers,
which Were to be imported by the agents before taking up the repairs.

In 25 cases, 'the machines were lying out of order for period ranging from one
- to five years:as of July 1999. Few of these machines/equipment are detailed

T Y R

. below:
Sk | Name of machine/ | Quantity . Department Date since when - Purpose of the equipment in
Neo equipment: : : . lying out of order _brief
1 - | Olympus Auto” 2 Bio Chemistry . August 1997.&- Autoanalysis of blood . - -
; analyser ‘ July 1998 components ‘
2+ | Na+K analyser: 1 .| Cardio-thoracic - September 1994 Sodium-potassium analysis of
: KNA-I Radiométer surgery. blood
3 Physio control bed 1 -~-do--—- May1995 Vital sign momtonng of
.| side monitors ' patients L
4 | Echo Cardiograph 1 —do-- June 1997 Eco-cardiograph of patients
| color Doppler.. . .
5 Spectromed pulsate 1 Gastrointestinal July 1996 To monitor pulse rate etc.
: | (Pulse Oximeter) surgery - ’ o
6" Lumber'traction"bed 1. Physiotherapy- October 1994 Back stretching of neuro
: - Neurology ! patients
7. Ultra sound 2003 1 -—do-- —do-- Removal of swelling by ultra
: : sonic waves
8 | Versatone Doppler I - Neuro surgery July 1997 Monitoring of air embolism
; . : . in brain

In five cases, annual
- maintenance charges
were paid for non-
functional machines.

 Undue delay in repairs of the life. savmg mac]hmes deprived the patients of

- requisite treatment.

©
- The charges of Rs 0.89 lakh were paid for three to nine months under the
- annual mamtenance contract in ﬁve cases during the period in which the

‘ 'machmes were not working.

Paymem of annual maimenance charges

57

et neER P

el e o i 7 e b E IR e S

PSR




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Annual maintenance
contract awarded for

a machine even

during guarantee.

Non-utilisation of 21
machines deprived
the hospital of the
benefit of guarantee/

warranty.

There was a waiting

period up to six

months in important

radiology and
cardiology tests.

Annual maintenance contract of a machine ‘Vingmed CFM-725 intera
operative Echo Cardiograph® which was installed in November 1994 and was
made functional in April 1995 was awarded for the period from November
1997 to October 1998 for Rs 0.92 lakh although the machine was under
guarantee/warranty up to April 1999.

(d)  Lapse of guarantee/ warranty

16 machines and equipment imported during September 1996 - February 1997
at Rs 58.48 lakh were installed during February 1997 to March 1997 but
remained unutilised as of July 1999. Five equipment imported in May 1997 at
Rs 31.29 lakh were yet to be installed as of July 1999. These equipment had a
guarantee of three years and additional two years free after sales service from
the date of installation. Non utilisation/ installation of these machines and
equipment as of July 1999 deprived the Hospital of the benefit of guarantee/
warranty periods.

3.1.11 Delay in important investigations

The number of important radiology and cardiology tests conducted during the
last five years were as under:

Sk Tests 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 (up to
No. June 1999)
T T™MT 2073 2379 2922 2891 2747 1987
2. Holter 768 677 976 1112 729 354
3. Cardiac Cath 3813 3592 3775 3996 3915 2091
4. Echocardiography 11898 12373 11744 12142 11889 5348
S, C.T. Scan Nil 210 1153 1124 3735 2451

There was a backlog of 15 days to six months for various important radiology
and cardiology tests as given below :

SL | Name of the Test No of Average number Number of Date by which Back-
No. machines | of cases done ina patients waiting the backlog has log
day* for the test to be cleared
L. | TMT 2 20 555 7 December, Five
(four days a week) as on 30 June 1999 1999 months
2. Holter 11 3 187 1 November, Four
(five days a week) as on 30 June 1999 1999 month
3 Echocardiography 3 35 4079 29 January, 2000 Six
(six days a week) as on 30 June 1999 months
4. Ultra Sound/ Special 2 20-27 191 8 August 1999 15 days
Investigation (three days a week) as on 22 July 1999
5. | C.T. Scan 1 16 252 10 August, 1999 | 20 days
(six days a week) as on 22 July 1999

* based on statistics for January to June 1999.

Besides, the patients were also on the waiting list for various cardiac tests and
procedures such as angiography, angioplasty, balooning, etc. For these tests
the number of patients actually on waiting list from time to time was not made

58



RepOrt on. Govérrrrhent-of NCT of Delhi of 2000

avarlab]le to audrt The ]Departmem stated in August 1999 that the record of
parrents on waltmg list was kept 1by the faculty members mdrvrdual]ly Since
44 per. cent of the total patients- admitted to- the hospital are in Cardiology
]Departmem -the maintenance of a transparent record for the cardiac test and

procedures was important. The non-maintenance - of. record has the risk of -

rpatrents ‘having been denied the facrhty for conmderatron of the attending
specra]hst ' :

][t was observed in audit that :

®

@

against 11 Holter tests thar could be done every day, 3 tests on an

average, were being done due to frequent break down of the machines.

‘Only two, out of 11 holter recorders were in workmg order as of July

1999

one of the three ]Echo=cardrograph machmes became non-finctional in

March 1998 and the other one was reported to be old, which was

workmg up to 20 per cent of its operatmg time.

The Drrector stated in July/ Augusr 11999 that :

U
(M)
(m)

‘ acfuon was bemg taken to reparr holter recorders

two more Echo Cardrograph-; machines were bemg procured and -

a new Cardiac-Cath lab was under ‘installation, which would reduce
the Wartmg perrod for Ho]lrer ]Echo=cardrography and Cardiac tests.

’J[‘he marter was ‘referred to the Departmem in chrober 1999 therr reply was
’ awarted as of ]December 1999. : .

59

o ri

e

AL i T e R S B 2 G TP it e RS AN




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ANNEX -1
(Referred to in paragraph 3.1.7 (b))
Statement of machines and equipment lying in stores

(Rs in lakh)
SL Name of the machine/ equipment Quantity | Date of purchase Cost
No.
1: Endoscopic Transformer 3 NA NA
2. Portable Ventilator Synergic 1 NA NA
3. Accuvac Suction Machine 6 NA NA
4. Robert GV 239/Suction Pump 1 NA NA
5. Infant Oxygen Hood 2 NA NA
6. Weighing Machine Infant 5 NA NA
7 Dual Suction Machine 3 NA NA
8. Electrical Boiler (Sterilizer) 3 NA NA
9. Schoest Adult Ventilator With 1 September 1990 3.60
Compressor
10. Elcinment ECG Machine (Schiller 1 NA NA
AT-6)
1) 18 Doltron Peristatic Pump PA-100 1 NA NA
12. Haeomdynamic Profile Monitor 1 April 1990 15.42
13. | Life Stat 1600 Printer (Physio- 1 April 1990 2.05
Control)
14. | Recorder Model VSMR-2 (Physio- 1 NA NA
Control)
15. | ECG Machine AT Type (Schiller 1 NA NA
without Lead)
16. Quick Pace 1 NA NA
17. Portable Kumara Ventilator KV 1+1 1 July 1989 2.41
18. Humiditifier Penlon for Air 402 1 NA NA
19. Oxfold Ventilator 1 NA NA
20. Oxy-Shuttle 1 January 1990 1.87
21. Fast Track Monitors 6 April 1990 11.45
22. Transum-11 Non-Invasive Monitor 1 January 1990 3.44
23. Nerve Stimulator (Paragraph) 1 NA 0.45
24. Incubator 1 October 1990 2.92
25. | Rascal Raman Respiratory Gas 4 September 1989 144.17
Monitors 2 January 1990
2 April 1990
4 June 1990
26. lzigegmorrhoid Management System 1 March 1990 0.80
1
27. | Lixi Imaging Scope 2 NA 3.32
28. | Electro Gastro Centric Diagnostic 1 May 1990 38.88
System
29. Choride Titractor 1 April 1990 0.55
30. Recording Titration System 1 April 1990 2.28
31. | 24000 PIM 303 Volumetric Infusion 8 June 1990 4.05
220 V Deltron
32. Venkay Suction Machine 4 NA 0.26
33. Model 360 W-Z Connector Bed Rack 6 June 1990 0.50
34. | 500 DEC-R-Continuous Ceiling 1 NA 1.66
Dence _
35. Weighing Machine 7 NA 0.04
36. | Cardiac & Angiography System 1 NA 341.87
Including Digital Acub No.098-
72886704 (Cath Lab)
37. | Halsthane Vaposize with Filling 2 October 1995 1.09
Device with Key
Total 61 585.08
31 NA

NA -Not Available

60



_ Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ANNEX — I
(Referred to im paragraph 3.1.7 (c))

Statement of machines and eqmpmem lying uninstalled, not in use etc. with the various

: NA -NotAvatlable

* One each for Bio-Chemistry, Blood Bank and Microbiology departments
** Date of indent by the department

departments
: (Rs im lakh)
Sl . Name of the Name of the machine Quantity | Date of purchase _Cost Remarks
No. department [equipimemnt
1 | Anaesthesiology Transed-II (Gas Monitor) 1 December 1988 24.86 Out of order since indented -
12 - { Plum Function Test Machine 1 May 1989 - 23.85 | Out of order since indented
3 Air Shield Vzntilator- 1 May 1988** NA Out of order since installed
4 High Speed S:erilizer 1 August 1989 24.03 Inst:(liled in April 1996 lymg
- : ‘ uns
5- Bio-Chemistry Chloride Titrator. 1 April 1990 0.55 Functional but never used
6 PHM 83 Auto col.. PH. Meter 1 April 1990 0.35 Functional but never used -
7 Conductivity Meter 2 April 1990 0.88 Functional but never used
8 Ion Meter 2 April 1990 1.59 Functional but never used
9 - Dts titration System 2 April 1990 5.84 Functional but never used
10 Elisa Reader (Uniskan) - 1 June 1991** ~ NA - Working but not in use since
! January 1994~
11 Blood Bank Blood Collector BEG404 2 June 1990 1.36 Not installed -
12 Blood Collector BEG-2B2 2 June 1990 1.23 Not installed- - .
13 1 Deep Freezers *3 August 1997 11.14 Installed but not working
14 Cardiology Lixi Imaging Scope 1 2.66 No utility in the department
‘15 - IBJ:;;)}L'Care Lamp w1th Mlxed 1 October 1990 0.81 Not installed
16 1| Split Radient Table with Light 1 October 1990 2.01 Not installed
17 Singery Pens Cribs. 2 October 1990 0.50 Not used:
18 Escorts II 100 Series Monitor 12 February 1997 41.27 Not installed
19 | Defibrillator Monitors Series 4 September 1996 17.21 Notinstalled
Zoll PD 1400 : .. L
20 Cardio-thoracic | Lixi Imaging Scope 1 NA 2.66 Not in use since indented
Surgery B | ) ]
21 Medsis Ventilator 1 July 1986** NA Used for three months only
. o ) ) . ; . afier installation
22 . Gestro Entrology | Pulse Oxymeter February 1990 0.61 “Not in use since installed
23 Esophlux System BB-2000 August 1990 11.31 _ | Not in use since installed
24 Micro Infusion Pump June 1990 - 0.51 -] Not installed
25 Image Intensifying Television 1 January 1999 22.74 |} Lyingpacked
» Set (X-Ray Machine L . - :
26 Gastro Surgery Haemroid Management System 1 March 1990 0.80 Functioning but not in use
: (Ultroid Complete Set 220 V) - B .
27 Nasal Crap Flow Gewermy 1 NA 0.58 Not known
28 Neurology Biologic Brain-Atlas — III 1 July;1989 ‘ Not functional since
. - - indented
29 .| Biologic — CEE Graph 1 | July'1989 2645 Not functional since
o . ) -] indented
30 ] Myotuner with Accessories 1 May 1990 L ‘Not installed since indented.
31 Nemectron Arodyne 1 May 1990 - 728 .Not installed since indented _
32 Isozone Bath 1 May 1990 B | Not installed since indented
33 | Temperator Monitor . 3 May. 1990 . 354 Not in use since installed
34 Tr%nssducer Calibrator 17681 & 2 February 1992 ** NA " | Neverused
- 1767 L -
35 New Port Respirator June 1990 121 Not working since installed
36 - - | Bannet Ventilator- April 1992**" - NA" " | Not working since installed
37 1 Sachrist Respirator Pead. ‘September. 1990 .- 327 Not working since indented
38 Sachrist Respirator Adult 1 September 1990 -~ 360 Not working since indented
39 Pulse Oxymeter: . . 2 February 1990 - 122 Not in use
40 Volumetric Infusion Pump _ 3 June 1990 - 1:.52 - Not in use
41 . MDE II 100 Series Monitor 5 July 1997 . -31:29- Not in use
42 Neuro-Surgery Myo-Exciser-1000 1 March.1990 . 4.14 Not working since installed
43 | Psychiatric Bio-Feed System Machine 1 May 1990 5.51 Not installed
44 Respirsomnograph 2 November 1989 - ~ 1542 Not installed
o Total : 71 303.80
’ * Not
6 avallable

61




Report on Governnient of NCT of Delhi of 2000 .

Statement of machmes and equipment lymg idle for

i

N ANNEX LA
(Reﬁ‘en‘ed to im pamgmph 3 S(a))

; reagents and consumables

Sl Name of the | - Name of the - - Quantity Date 01_'1"'.‘1' S Cost Remarks
Ne. | ' department machine/ equipmemnt o . purchase (Rs im llaklh) .
1 Cardio-thoracic | Auto Tfansfusnon' 1 ' AJunev1990, 17 72 - 'Lymg uhused for want of
surgery System (Haemomtls) : : 1Consumab1es since August
< MK-IV - . 1996
2 Micro Bioiogy Vitek System - g 1- October 1990 - .,13.8"1 Lymg idle for -want ‘of
L Il B : testing kit since January
g S | < | 1999
3 Thermocycler Model | 1 May 1997 1.55 | Lying idle for want of
' PTC-100-60 B : o ‘ reagents since May 1997
4 Nez_jlrology; o 'My/omed 432 - 1 . MarehA1989 1.25 Lying .unused for want of
(Physiotherapy) | . . - B S ' accessories - ~ since
R I B ‘ ’ ‘ December 1995
5 Sonoplus 464 1 | March 1989 - 120 | Lying unused for want of
' E - o ' [ accessories ) since
IERE N , ‘ December 1995
6 .| Dynatron 438 1 {March1989 130 | Lying unused for want of
T : ' " '. - | accessories since
e v , December 1995
7 o Ehdomed 433 1 | March 1989 140 L)l'ing\unused for want of
: ' . o : ‘ | accessories - since
S L L December 1995
8 Neuro-.s;urgerj} AVL—4 Machine 1 00t0bet*1989 7'._13:' Reagents not available
N || sirice March 1997
9 CUSA (with 1 | March1990 | 2731 | CUSA pack not available
: | Assessoriesand . . | |- : o ' since January 1997
Spare ki) . I M
10 | Pulse Oxymeter 2: April 1990 382 |'Lying unused for want of
: | Oxyshuttle -~ L o AT probe since July 1997
1 "TCT Dropler - 1 April1990° | . 929 | Lying unused for want of
BN P R - L probe since July 1996..
| Total 12 el

85.78

62




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Paragraph 3.2.5 (c))

63



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Paragraph 3.2.6 (b))

1 3.2.1 Intmducnon

~In 1954, Central Government enacted the ]P]FA19 Act with the Ob_]eCtIVCS of
eradicating the menace of food adulteration and to make available pure and
wholesome food to the consumers. The implementation of this Central

~legislation was the responsnbnhty of the state governments and union
territories.

In De]lhi, prior to 1976, local bodies i.e. Municipal Corporation of Delhi, New
Delhi Municipal Committee and Delhi Cantonment Board ‘were responsible

- for enforcing the provisions of the Act. From 1976 the responsibility of
implementing the Act was transferred to the then Union Territory
Administration of Delhi.

In 1977, a separate Prevention of Food Adulteration Department was set up in
. the National Capital Territory of Delhi for effective implementation of
provisions of PFA Act 1954 and PFA Rules 1955. This was to ensure that
pure and hygienic food was made available to the population of Delhi through
its food establishments, numbering at least 1.50 lakh, as per the estimates of
~ units registered with Sales Tax and Controller of Drugs. However, this figure
~ does not take into account various other categories mcludlmg small tea shop
vendors and roadside stalls which have not been accounted for in the above
estimates of the PFA Department. The offence of adulteration proved in the
court attracts a sentence ranging from three months imprisonment and a fine

P prevention of Food Adulteration

64




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

of Rs five hundred to life imprisonment and a fine of Rs five thousand,
depending upon the seriousness of adulteration. Following are the main
objectives of the department :

(i) to ensure that the consumers get unadulterated food items;
(i)  to protect the consumers from fraudulent trade practices and; A

'(iii)  to provide necessary guidance to manufacturers and dealers in food
articles. '

- The PFA Department was expected to achieve these objectives through
maintenance of quality, safety and hygienic conditions of food stuff through
strict implementation of licensing provisions of the Act, adequate surveillance
of food outlets and by imparting consumer education and creation of
awareness. ‘

3.2.2 Scope of audit

" “Records of enforcement, prosecution and analytical laboratory wings of PFA
Department for the periods 1994-95 to 1998-99 were test checked by Audit
during March — June 1999. In addition, documents relating to 1250 out of the
4485 sample tests reports conducted during 1994-99 i.e 27 per cent of the
cases were checked to ascertain whether the tests were conducted in
accordance with the parameters and procedures laid down in the PFA Rules,
1955.

3.2.3 Organisational set up

The PFA Department of Government of NCT of Delhi which is under the
Secretary (Medical and public Health) is headed by a Director. PFA
Department consists of a total of 179 persons. . Organisational set up is
indicated below: ' ’

65



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ORGANISATIONAL SET UP OF PFA DEPARTMET

SECRETARY

DIRECTOR/ FHA?? (1)

| ] ]

Admn. Wing

Enforcement Wing Legal Wing Food Lab

Joint Director (1)

Local Health Dy. Legal Advisor (1) Dy. Director (Tech) (1)
Authority (3)

] | |

Establishment

Asstt. Local Health Chief Prosecutor (2) Public Analyst (1)

Existing
infrastructure of 37
Food Inspectors was
woefully inadequate
to ensure systematic
sampling and
surveillance of
estimated 1.50 lakh
food establishments,

Branch Authority (5)
| 1 ] [
Accounts Branch Food Inspector (37) Sr. Prosecutor (4) Dy. Public Analyst (1)
| | ] |
E.D.P. Cell Field Assistant (25) Process Server (9) Chemist (10)
1
Lab Asstt. (3)

The annual expenditure of PFA Department is around Rs 2.26 crore.
3.2.4 Adequacy of infrastructure

The Enforcement Wing of the PFA Department responsible for collecting
samples and sending them for analysis, is manned by three LHAs®', five
ALHAs? and 37 Food Inspectors. Analytical Wing responsible for the testing
of samples is equipped with a laboratory and is headed by a Public Analyst,
who is assisted by a Deputy Public Analyst and 10 chemists.

Given the size of Delhi as a major food trading center, the Planning
Department of the Government of NCT of Delhi had, in the Draft IX Five
Year Plan identified the need for ten LHAs, ten ALHAs and 45 Food
Inspectors to ensure effective enforcement of the provisions of PFA Act. Ifall
the estimated 1.50 lakh food establishments are covered even once a year,
number of Food Inspectors required works out to about 1000. In view of this,
the infrastructure in place is woefully inadequate to ensure systematic
sampling and surveillance in the nine districts of NCT of Delhi, considering
that each Food Inspector is expected to lift 12 samples for testing every
month.

i" Food Health Authority
*! Local Health Authority
** Assistant Local Health Authority

66



‘PFA Department
failed to discharge its
statutory duty to

.appoint the licensing
autherity, even after
22 years of its
inception.

Delhi is the only state
in the country .
without a licensing
authority resulting in
a loss of about

Rs 200 crore.

PFA Depammem ’
remained without a

.regular Public
Analyst for five years
and there was no
Public Analyst at all
for three months.

* Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 - - .

‘(a) - Licensing Aéathoritjwot established '

Rule 50 of PFA Rules 1955 ‘stipulates that no person shall stock, distribute or
exhibit for sale any article of food except under a licence. No such ]hicensing»

,authorlty, responsible for the identification of food vendors and issue of
‘licences to ensure public health and to exercise control over the quality, safety - -
~and microbiological contamination. has been set up by the Department. - -
'Slgmﬁcantly, 10 posts of food mspectors were specifically created for this job

in August 1992.

In response to an audit query as to why no licensing authority has yet been set .
up, Director PFA merely indicated that work was on hand to put the licensing = -
authority in place. In view of specific directives from the Union Government .

- urging the Department to set up such a licensing authority, failure to appoint - .
one, reflects a negligent approach to public health. Delhi is the only state in . -

the ¢ountry, where there is no licensing authority for 22 years after setting up
of the Department. Thus, the food establishments in Delhi function without -
any licensing control. Attendant fall out of the failure to put irito place the__
licensing authority is that there is a loss of revenue of over Rs 200 crore to
Government exchequer in the absence of collection of licence fee for a period
of 20 yeaars at the approxunate rate of Rs 10 crore per annum.

(B N@ regular Public Almalﬁyst Jor five years

The Public Analyst is a key ﬁgure in the PFA ]Department as he is responsnb]le ,‘

for functioning of Food Laboratory. In the case of adverse report regarding a*
sample by Public Analyst, the LHA institutes prosecutlon proceedmgs against .-
the person establishment concerned.

Scrutmy of records revealed n:hat the Department remained without a regular -
Public Analyst for five years i.e. 1994-99. During 1994-96 a Deputy Public
Analyst of the PFA Department functioned as Public Analyst and during -
1996-99, a junior analyst of FRSL? Ghaziabad was notified as Public Analyst .
and gwen additional charge of Delhi also. In between, for three months i.e.
from mid January 1996 to mid April 1996 there was no ]Pubhc Analyst with

PFA Department

The qua]hty of testing suffered in:the absence of a regular Public Ana]lyst A

large number of tests, as is evident from table under paragraph 3.2.4 (c), -
where adulteration was established by laboratory of the PFA Department, - v
were not confirmed by CFL Calcutta, leading to the discharge of the vendors. o

Besides, the reliability of these tests, which declared the samples as free from -
adulteration is also compromised since the lab being an integral part of the
Department, the independence of »sample testing cannot be guaranteed. This is - .
to be: viewed in the background of absence of any system of random repeat
tests .of samples tested in the'lab,oratory by the PFA Department. It is,

.4 F ood Research and Standardtsatton Laboratory

67



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

therefore, recommended that the functioning of the laboratory may be
independent of the PFA Department possibly by placing it directly under the
Department of Medical and Public Health.

(c) Poor quality of tests

In terms of provisions of section 11 of PFA Act 1954, Food Inspector takes
the samples of food articles after giving notice to the concerned person of his
intention to have it analysed. In case the report of food analyst reveals that it
is adulterated, the LHA is required to institute prosecution in the designated
court against the persons from whom the sample of article of food was taken
under section 13 of the PFA Act. Details of cases filed in the courts, cases of
acquittals and cases discharged by courts are as under:

Year No. of No. of No. of cases where No. Of No. of No. of No. of cases
samples samples prosecu-tion was cases cases of cases of discharged by the
taken found instituted by the decided by | convictions | acquittal | courts on test reports
adulterated Deptt. the courts of CFL Calcutta
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1994-95 1264 103 123 95 56 32 7
1995-96 396 74 64 90 45 29 16
1996-97 693 126 134 62 35 10 17
1997-98 509 70 94 105 26 39 40
1998-99 1623 234 142 115 45 25 45
Total 4485 607 557 467 207 135 125
Percentage 44.32 28.90 26.76

It can be seen that during 1994-95
to 1998-99 out of 467 cases,
which were decided by designated
court average percentage of
conviction was 44 per cent.

The  Department failed to
substantiate a large number of
adulteration cases filed in the
courts.

Sample scrutiny of 50 cases out of 125 discharged by the courts during 1994-
99 further revealed that 86 per cent found adulterated by the Department were
later declared as unadulterated by the CFL Calcutta and in the remaining 14
per cent cases, samples were found to be decomposed and not fit for test by
CFL Calcutta. The benefit of doubt in favour of vendors due to decomposed
samples reflects poorly on the quality of packing or/ and speed of finalisation
of the cases by the Department.

68




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

@ Deployment @fSBMs” as LHAs

Liéutenant. Governor of NCT Delhl in August 1998 appomted 27 Sub-
Divisional Magistrates of Government of NCT of Delhi, as LHA for the
purpose of PFA Act. From December 1998, the SDMs were given the
discretion of lifting the samples from any part of the area under their

* jurisdiction. Director, PFA placed the services of Food Inspectors and Field

Assistants under the direct charge of area SDMs.

While the decision to associate SDMs for lifting of samples under PFA Act
was taken by Principal Secretary (Medical) in January 1998, their
appointment was notified on 28 August 1998 i.e. only after the outbreak of
dropsy and they started functioning in' January 1999. SDMs were reportedly
preoccupied with other works and they could not devote time for associating
themselves in lifting the samples. :Further, the SDMs did not necessarily -
‘possess the requisite essential qualification prescribed i.e. M.Sc. Chemistry/
Bio-Chemistry.  This adveJrsely affected the detection of adulteration as
discussed below :

Whlle 821 samples were hﬁed during the period April 1998 to December
1998 and 22 per cent of them were found adulterated, during the period when
the SDMs were deployed as LHAs, i.e. January 1999 - March 1999, 802
samples were lifted but only 6.73 per cent were found adulterated.

Thls was because SDMs were not teehmcally qualified to systematically plan
the lifting of samples from vulnerable or adulteration prone areas, but
concentrated on the number of samples taken. For instance, detailed scrutiny
of samples lifted during January 1999 and March 1999 also revealed that
SDMs ordered lifting of 200 and 82 samples of packed popular brands; in
which only six and one samples respectively were found adulterated. Packed
popular brands were not the priority areas. Even the Health Minister had
stressed that lifting of samples of popular brands be minimised and emphasis
given on lifting unbranded samples. :

3.2.5 Planning and control mechanism

Director, PFA Department is required to institute proper system of
deployment of Local Health ~Aut_h0rities,.Assistant Local Health Authorities
and Food Inspectors with a view to ensuring adequate coverage of all areas,
food out'-lets” and commodities. This was, however, found lacking, as
discussed below : o

2 Sub-Divisional Magistrate

69



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

No norms were
prescribed for
adequate coverage of
all categories of food
establishments.

On an average actual
coverage of all the
food establishments
worked out to 0.6 per
cent during the last
five years.

(a) Poor planning

The PFA Department did not maintain the records of existing food
establishments, nor did it maintain details of category wise number of food
outlets/food establishments. The Department also did not prescribe any norms
for adequate coverage of all categories of food establishments, all categories
of commodities, especially commodities of priority items, where possibility of
adulteration was high. Further, no quarterly or annual plans were drawn up to
identify the areas and commodities from where the samples were to be lifted
on the basis of survey or risk perceptions. As a result, there was no conscious
or systematic sampling in identified areas.

(b) Inadequate coverage

Details of numbers of samples lifted out of the estimated 1.50 lakh
establishments and percentage of coverage during the last five years are as
under:

Year No. of samples lifted | Percentage of coverage
1994-95 1264 0.84
1995-96 396 0.26
1996-97 693 0.46
1997-98 509 0.34
1998-99 1623* 1.08
Average 0.6

* Increase in figures due to collection of more samples in the face of dropsy epidemic.

It would be seen that on an average actual coverage of all food establishments
during last five years was only 0.6 per cent. Thus, 99.4 per cent of the food
establishments remained without surveillance, exposing the residents of Delhi
to the risk of adulteration.

(c) Random inspections

It is the duty of food inspectors to inspect as frequently as prescribed by the
rules, all establishments licenced for the manufacture, storage or sale of an
article of food within the area assigned to him and to satisfy that the
conditions of licence are observed. As per recommendation of CCFSzS, each
Food Inspector has to draw 12 samples per month. The inefficient functioning
of PFA Department and inadequacy in sample collections to ensure prevention
of food adulteration were commented upon in the Report of Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, Government of NCT of Delhi for the year ended 31
March 1997. Despite the above comments, PFA department did not take any
action to ensure the effective enforcement of PFA Act though there was sharp
increase in the food adulteration cases. Test check of records for the years
1994-99, revealed that the Food Inspectors were not assigned areas as
prescribed in Rule 9 of PFA Rule 1955, and carried out only random

* Central Committee on Food Standard

70



Under-utilisation of
Food Imspectors was
to the extent of 83
per cent.

Not even a single
sample lifted during
five menths by 37
food inspectors.

Not even a single
sample was lifted
from street food
vendors during 1994
& 1995,

Percentage of
adulteration
increased from 30 to
58 per cent in respect
of samples lifted from
street food vendors
during 1996 and 1997
respectively.

o Repbrt on.Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

inspections. As a result, accountability could not be fixed on any Food
Inspector for lapses Details of samples taken and required to be taken are as
under:

~ Year - Norms fixed for Average No. of percentage of

collection of samples samuples taken per short fafls im

__per FL jper momnth F.I. per momnth achievement
1994-95 12 2.92 75.66
1995-96 12 0.91" 92.41
1996-97 12 1.60 86.58
199798 | ' 12 1.17 90.25
1998-99 12 3.75 68.75
\ Average | 12 2.07 82.73

It would be seen that on an average; each Food Inspector collected 2.07
samples during 1994-99 against the norms of 12 samples per Food Inspector
per month, disclosing poor control of Director PFA over systematic sampling.

Detailed scrutiny of data made available to audit further revealed as under:

Months in which 5 to 20

Months during last five Momnths in which less
s}_’;aéli':sslzlxlﬁic&;ﬂs@lti &:fﬁmb; than five samples were | samples were lifted by all 37
Y 31| ° .
all the 37 food inspectors lifted R;;s;}ictgrf7 Tood food inspectors

November, December 1994,
April 1995, January,
September, November 1996,

'February, Maréh 1996,
January, February, March
1998

August 1994, June 1995,
April, May 1997 & May
1998.

January, & July 1998.

As the staff strength of the enforcement wing for the last five years remained
unchanged, sporadic collection of samples disclosed that, the Director failed
to utilise even the available manpower optimally for enforcement of PFA Act.

(d)  No sampling from street vendors

There was no uniform pattern of lifting of samples. - Since over the years there
has been substantial increase in population of Delhi, particularly in the stum
areas, where a large number of street food vendors. exist, more sampling from
street food 'vendors was desirable. However, not even a single sample was
lifted during 1994 and 1995 from street food vendors while in 1996 and 1997
only 44 and 26 samples respectively were lifted. Out of that 30 per cent and
58 per cent cases respectively were found adulterated. Besides, keeping in
view the percentage of adulteration i.e. 30 per cent in 1996, more sampling of
street food vendors was desirable, whereas the number of samples lifted came
down to 26 in 1997 as compared to 44 in 1996.

71




“Report o_'n"Goy'errbrrient of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Not even a single
sample of milk lifted
during six months of
May 1998 to chber
1998.

- Percentage of
adulteration was 86
and 71 per cent in
mineral water during
1996-97and 1997-98.

3.2:6 Vigilance meéhanism:

: Inadequate v1g11ance and control mechamsm in detectmg adulteratlon of

priority food items of mass consumption led to out-break of disease like
dropsy, etc. Some food items of mass consumption which are prone to
adulteration were test checked in audit to verify the extent of control exercised

by the Department.

(@) Neglect of certain priority items of mass consumption

It could be seen from Annex - I that there was no uniform pattern of lifting of

“.samples of different commodities. Scrutiny revealed that some commodities
 which were of mass consumption and were more vulnerable to adulteration

were ignored altogether or very few samples were lifted and sufficient
attention was not given to factors like seasonal effects of the use of these
commodities where the likelihood of adulteration was more. Details of
samples of various commodities lifted during the last five years are given in
Annex - I. ' :

G  Milk

- Milk is used by all categories of popu]ldtieh and especially by infants and

children, who are largely dependent. on it. Only 13 samples were taken in
1995-96 in which the adulteration was 38 per cent. In 1996-97, 149 samples
of milk were lifted, of which 85 i.e. 59 per cent were adulterated. Only 48

- samples of milk were lifted in 1997-98 out of which 10, i.e. 21 per cent were

adulterated. Keeping in view the abnormal high rate of adulteration, there was
scarce justification for reducing the number of samples of milk.

Further, only three samples of milk were lifted during April 1998 and no
sample was lifted during six months of May to October 1998, when milk
production was reduced and demand of milk was met through tankers .from
adjoining states, where the possibility of adulteration was high. In reply to an
audit query regarding low level of samples of milk, Director, PFA, stated that
though inspection teams were sent to concerned SDM, due to their pre-
occupation, the raids could not be conducted and the teams had to come back

‘without lifting the samples. In the cases of milk supply through tankers from
“adjoining states; lifting of adequate number of samples at the entry points of

borders of Delhi for checkmg adulteration was not adopted by the
Department. Only five samples ie. three in January and two m May 1999
were lifted from tankers. :

(i)  Mineral ,water

Scrutiny of data revealed that in the ease of mineral water, six out of seven
samples in 1996-97 and five out of seven in.1997-98 were found adulterated.

‘Since this item is used extensively, neglect of intensified surveillance exposed

them to serious risk of water borne diseases.

72



. Only six samples of
pan masala lifted in
five years.

' Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(iii)  Pan Masala

:Only six samples of Pan Masala were lifted during five years 1994-99, of -
- which 50 per cent were found adulterated yet the Department did not intensify

the surveillance.

i) QOut-break of dropsy

In the month of August 1998, severe epidemic of dropsy disease broke out in
‘Delhi due to adulteration in mustard oil, as a result of which 2556 people were

hospitalised and 66 persons lost their lives.

Details of samples of mustard oil lifted, found adulterated, ,proseéution
.launched, alongwith the position of conviction, by the courts during April
1998 to December 1998 were as under:

Month No. of No. of samples No. of - No. of cases of
samples found prosecution :
lifted adulterated launched
: ’ L Conviction | Acquittal | Discharge
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 April’98 2 - - - - -
May’98 - - - R -
June’98 - - - - - -
July’98 1 .1 - - - -
August’98 - 210 98 25 - - -
September’98. ‘- - 44 - - -
October’98 - - 9 - - -
November’98 9 - 9 - - 2
December’98 ‘54 3 5 - - 6
Only three samples of It would be seen that PFA Department ignored in sampling, the lifting and
mustard ofl were examination of mustard oil, a commodity used in most of the house holds on
lifted during four regular basis, during the three years preceding August 1998, when the
months of April 1998 ; . . l 5 .
to July 1998, - epidemic of dropsy struck Delhi. The Deaprtment lifted merely 16, 10 and 29

. Not even a single
accused in dropsy
case convicted as of
July 1999 and all the
18 cases decided by
Courts were
discharged.

samples of edible oil during 1995-96 to 1997-98 respectively, which were
woefully inadequate. '

It is noteworthy that number of samples lifted dropped from 75 in 1994-95 to
16, 10 and 29 during the next three years. The outbreak of dropsy can be
directly attributed to neghgence in sampling of mustard oil.

Scrutiny also revealed that till July 1999 all the 18 accused were discharged

by the designated courts due to failure of the Department to substantiate the

‘adulteration and even after 10 months of out break of dropsy epidemic not a

single accused person was convicted as of July 1999.

73



‘Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 - -

Highly sensitive
imperted laboratory
equipment remained
unused for more than
five years with mot
even a single test
conducted in five
years.

3.2.7 Imported laboratory equipment lying idle

Two FTIR?, used for detection of animal fat in vegetable oils and ghee were
imported and received in Food and Drug Laboratory in May 1994 at Rs 22
lakh through DGS&D?. The instruments were installed only in July 1996 due
to non-availability of pre-installation accessories like dehumidifier and
Uninterrupted Power Supply system. After installation, the instruments were
not working satisfactorily. In-August 1998 M/s Lab India was requested to
repair the instruments expeditiously. As no action was taken by the firm,
Director, PFA Department in April 1999 requested DGS&D to black list the
firm and direct them to refund the entire amount alongwith the interest.

The Department failed to utilise the highly sensitive machines to improve the

quality of tests conducted by the laboratory rendering the expenditure of Rs 22

lakh unproductive.
3.2.8 . Misuse of Mobile Food Laboratory

In order to impart education to consumers and vendors for prevention/ check
of adulteration, to create public awareness by holding demonstrations and

~ exhibitions and to analyse food samples on the spot, the Department set up a
mobile food laboratory at an expenditure of Rs 14.33 lakh during 1996-99.

Scrutiny by Audit disclosed that mobile laboratory was used for all kinds of
purposes, except the purpose for which it was purchased. In five years ending
March 1999, the Mobile Food Laboratory was used for demonstration and
exhibition purposes only on 67 days. The misutilisation of Laboratory van

- included election duty, Chief Secretary's control room night duty and other

sundry purposes by head clerk/ cashier/ store keeper, etc., thus defeating the
very purpose for which it was set up.

% Fourier Transform Intra+red Spectrophotometer
%7 Director General of Supplies and Disposals

74



(Referred to in paragraph 3.2.6(a))

ANNEX -1

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Commodity wise details of number of samples lifted and Tested

Category Name 1994-95 ‘ 1995-96 199697 ~1997-98 1998-99 TOTAL
. ~ ]G JA IMIVIT |G [A |IM T G A M T G A [ M T G | A M T

ATTA 20 [- |- |-J20 |18 |4 |- 2 28 |1 5 120 {10 2 |- 12 |54 [1 - |- |55 [138
BESAN 64 |- |- |- 16 [22 |1 |- 23 8 - B 8 J26 [1 |- 27 34 |- |- 34 ] 156
BEVERAGES 15 ]4 |- |- J19 12 - - 2 4 1 - 5 7 3 |- 10 |61 |6 2 69 | 105
CEREAL 7 1 |- 1-18 - - |1 1 5 N - 5 1 - |- 1 4 6 - 10 |25
DESSERT - - |- 1- |- 4 -1 4 - |- . - 11 - - 1 - |- N - |5
EDIBLE OIL 74 |1 |- J- 175 (12 |4 |- 16 10 |- - 10| 29 - 29 | 384 | 115 | - 499 | 629
FLAVOURING |16 |3 |- |-. 119 |- - |1 1 N - - 1 |- [- 1 - B n - 21
AGENT : ‘ '
GUTKHA 2 |- |1 3] - - |- - - - - N 1 4 |- 5 2 2 |- 14| 32
ICE CREAM 125 (3 |- |- 128 |32 12 |- 34 61 |5 - 66 |34 10 |- 44 |27 |1 |- 28| 300
MAIDA 42 |- |- I- 14 |8 T |- 9 40 |1 . 41 _[9 1 |- 0 (12 |1 R 3| 115
MILK. 9 |6 |1 4= 197 18 1[5 |- 3 64 |8 |- 149 |38 |10 | - 48 | 174 |28 |- 202 | 509
MISCELANEOU |95 11 |1 |~ 1107 125 |9 |9 503) .36 |1 1 38 |27 |6 |1 34 |22 |2 - 24 | 254
MINERAL. - - [- N - - - 22) |1 3 3 7 2 5 |- 7 8 2 1 |27
WATER .

MILK PRODUCT | 153 [ 16 |- |- [169 [ o1 |9 |- 101() | 165 {13 |- 178 |8 6 11 95 |40 |3 - 43 | 586
PAN MASALA | 3 - - [- 13 - - - - - - - . - 1 |- 1 R 2 N 2 6
PULSES 23 |18 |- |- |11 _J19 (10 |1 30 16 |1 - 17 |4 3 |1 8 142 |1 |- Ta3 [ 139
SPICES 222 |23 |- |- | 245 |4 3 44 51 | 1 - 52 140 15 |1 46 | 329 | 20 350 | 737
SUJI X T |- |- |1 - - |- - - . - - - - |- - 6 - - 6 7
SUPARI 2 1 |- 1- 13 R - 1- T1 - . - - - - |1 T |- - - - 5
SWEETERING. | 4 - - - 14 1 T |- 1 1 - . 1 1 A 1 1 - - 1 8
AGENT

SWEETS 159 17 |- |- |166 |- - 1 33 53 18 |- 61 | 114 |6 |1 121 |9 |8 - 98 | 479
RAW 0 |2 |- - 12 |- - - 1 1 N - 1 2 - |- 2 52 |- N 52 | 68
BEVERAGES ’

TOBACCO 2 J1 |- |- 113 |- - - - - - - - - - |- - - - - - 13
VANASPATI 2 - |- 1- |2 - e ] 4 - R 4 3 - 1 3 42 |21 |- 63 | 73
SALT 1|1 [t ]- 113 (1 e 6 19 |2 - 21 |1 1T |- 2 5 1 - 6 48
TOTAL 1161 | 99 | 4 1264 | 316 | 51 | 16 396(6) | 567 | 122 | 4 693 1439 |64 | 6 509 | 1389 | 230 | 4 1623 | 4485

G : Genuine, A: Adulterated, M : Mtsbranded V : Violation of Act, T : Total

75




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

i

i e
iy 1)
B i

. Highlights

S

(Paragraphs 3.3.8 (a) and (b))

8 Million Litre per day
»- Sewage Treatment Plant

76



(Paragraph 3.3.9 (a))

3.3.1 Entmdu‘ction

As per the latest estimates, the household sewage generated in Delhi is around
2720 MLD. In addition industrial effluent from 428 industries are also
discharged into the river Yamuna. It was incumbent upon the NCT
Government of Delhi and executing agencies under it to ensure that the
domestic sewage is treated to bring the water quality of the outflow to
acceptable standard, before the sewage is discharged into the river Yamuna.
The failure in treatment of the domestic sewage is a measure of the extent to
which the river water is polluted by the domestic sewage.

This review addresses the problem of pollution of the river by domestic
sewage and the management of sewage treatment by the NCT Government of
Delhi, besides the measures to contain the pollution of the river water.

Delhi Jal Board, formerly Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Disposal Undertaking, is
entrusted with the task of interception, diversion and treatment of domestic sewage
causing water pollution in Delhi. Department of Urban Development, Government of
NCT of Delhi acts as the nodal agency for implementing works under Ganga Action
Plan-Il. ‘The Delhi Jal Board is the executing agency for sewerage works, while
Municipal Corporatnon of Delhi is the executing agency for non-sewerage works. The
expenditure for most of the works of sewage treatment was met by the Board out of
funds provided by NCT Government of Delhi. Only two treatment %)lants of capacity
10 MILD each were funded by the Union Government urider GAP-IF°.

3.3.2 Scope bf audit

The interception, dlverswn and tlreatment of sewage in Delhi, construction,
maintenance and performance of STPs and other non sewerage works under
GAP-II by the Delhi Jal Board and MCD and their impact on reducing
pollution load in river Yamuna were test checked in Audit during March -
December 1999. :

% Ganga Action Plan

77



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The estimation of
sewage generated in
Delhi suffered from
inconsistancy.

In April 1992, the
sewage treatment
capacity was only
1270 MLD against
sewage generation of
2852 MLD.

Jal Board sanctioned
seven new STPs and
augmentation of six
existing STPs during
VIII Plan until
March 1997, none of
the new STPs and
augmentation works
were completed.

3.3.3 Estimation of sewage generation

In 1992-93, Delhi Jal Board had estimated the total sewage generation as 2852
MLD in Delhi by the end of March 1997. This was based on the assumption
of 80 per cent of likely water supply of 3565 MLD by that time. Of this, 2270
MLD of sewage was estimated from the sewered areas which were covered by
sewerage system and remaining 582 MLD from unsewered areas such as Jhuggi
Jhonpri clusters, unauthorised colonies, rural villages, etc.

While estimating the sewage generation the Board, however, did not take into
account the quantum of sewage likely to be generated due to ground water
extracted by individuals.

The Board assessed sewage generation of 2089 MLD as of March 1999. The
CPCB had assessed sewage of 2547 MLD in Delhi earlier in December 1997.
In yet another survey WAPCOS?!, a Government of India undertaking
estimated in June 1999 the total sewage generated in Delhi at 2720 MLD as of
March 1999.

3.3.4 Planning for treatment of sewage
(a) Status at the beginning of VIII Plan

At the beginning of the Eighth Plan i.e., April 1992, Delhi had seven STPs
with a combined capacity to treat 1270 MLD of sewage. Of the remaining
1582 MLD sewage out of the total 2852 MLD assessed by the Board, the
Board planned to tackle 1000 MLD by March 1997 by constructing seven new
STPs with combined treatment capacity of 304 MLD and augmentation of
existing capacity of six out of seven STPs by 696 MLD.

Of the estimated sewage of 582 MLD from unsewered areas, which fall into
the open drains traversing through the city, the Board planned to intercept and
divert 562 MLD of sewage to the existing STPs by trapping all the 17 drains
in Delhi outfalling in river Yamuna by March 1997. The remaining 20 MLD
of sewage was to be treated by construction of two STPs of 10 MLD each
under GAP-IL

(b) Actual sanction of STPs during VIII Plan

The Jal Board actually sanctioned seven new STPs with total capacity of 477
MLD and augmentation of six existing STPs by 359 MLD. Thus, against
target of tackling 1000 MLD, the Board actually approved works with
combined capacity of only 856 MLD.

Against the target of additional capacity of 1000 MLD through seven new
STPs and augmentation of existing six STPs, the NCT Government failed to

' Water and Power Consultancy Services (India) Lid.

78




' 'Repdrt on Gox‘iérnr‘r’zent of NCT of Djelbhriiof 2000 :

add to the existing capacity by March 1997, since neither the new STPs were
‘commissioned nor the capacity of the existing STPs.were augmcmed as these
works were sanctloned between February 1995 and May 1996

(c) Smms of STPs at the begmmmg 0f D&' Pllam ' ‘»

At the begmnmg of the Ninth Plan, the Board revised its target The Nmth .f .
Plan target included further addition of one STP with treatment capacity of23 -
MLD and further ‘augmentation 6f the existing four STPs by 432 MLD over. -

. and above 1000 MLD planned for complenon during the Eighth Plan. Thus,
by the end of the Ninth Plan i.e., March 2002, NCT ‘Government proposes. 10 -
tackle addntnona]l 1455 MLD of sewage with help of the- auglmematlon of the -
capacity of the existing seven STPs and construction of eight new - S’I[‘Ps "
However, work:on only seven new S’JI‘]PS were sanctioned as of March 1999

@) T argezts and aqhzevemem

Yea‘r=W1'1se targets of capacity for sewage treatment fixed undlerthe plans of
Government of NCT of Delhi and achievements are as follows: - . -

Under GAP-II - - Total

136 MLD."

 Year Under NCT Government Plan ‘
' . _Targets | Achievement Targets | Achievement Targets. ' - Achnevemem ,
. 1:1994-95 | 1430. . . 1270 - 1 - 14307 . - 1270
1 1995-96 . 1430 1270 - . - 1430 "fs 1270
11996-97 - L2246 L1270 20 . - 2266 -0 1270, ¢
199798 | - 1857 i 1290 20 e 1877 ;1290 :
1998-99 1875 . '1508 20 10 "}‘-1‘895 L 1518' o

'][t would be seen Jﬁrom the above that the progress of augmentatnon/ creatlon of
capacnty for sewage treatment has been tardy. Up to March 1997, no addmon
to the capacity had taken place and the NCT Gov mment missed the targets
set by it completely During the next two years, i.e:, up to March 1999 only
248 MLD treatment capacity was claimed to b ¢ been added. Due to its
failure to complete the construction and augme tauon of the STPs the Jal
Board scalcd down the target during 1997 98 by 389 M]LD

3’ 3’ 5 Over smfed wc/inzzevements

E 7 Ac}}nnevemems of
) _ltn'eattmem cal]pacntcy
‘were over stated by

-The achlevemem reported by the Jal Board was mcorrect Out of the two units
of Coronation Pillar plant of 91 ML]D and 45 ML]D capacity, the former was
non-functional from 1991 to 1998- due. to upmtmg 2 and the latter was under
construction. The achievements reported during 1994-99, - included the
capacity of these two units also. Thus ‘the achievements were overstated by

91 MLD till 1997-98 and 136 MLD' thereafter. - Thus, against the claim “of
creation of treatment capacnty of 1518 MLD the Board had effective capacnty .
of only 1382 MLD. . : . .

32 U))fbting - Iane,asing the secdﬁddry level ‘tji?i_eqtmen‘t_',cdpacnity of STP

B



: "Re'port“on, 'vaér:‘nMent:'of ]VCT,ofD‘elrhirqf 2000 :

i -;.B@airdt failed to

- address the:problem .

. of sewage finding its
: way to stcrm water
S drauns

. Absence of sewerage system 1
- ineffective - sewerage system n
- finding its: ‘natural - course ‘into - ope
. conveying the storm water.  In 19929

3. :3 6 ‘Tmnping of Oﬁctt"dmm oallahs

unauthortsed colomes and also
_areas, led to the sewage}’ '
rains; nallahs orrgmally meant -for -
there Wwere 17 open drains/ nallahs -
outfalling in river Yamuna It was- estunated by the'Board that 582 MLD of

| sewage from unsewered areas would ﬁnd 1ts way in these drams/ nallahs

The Board had afﬁrmed in Decemher 1993 that they had the capacrty to

~ . convey the drscharge of seven of* these drains’ fully and four partly to STPs

-and that the remaining drarns would be trapped hy the end of Erght ]Frve Year

S P]lan ie. by March 11997

o The existing: system for trappmg the drarns was not functronat for the last |

. eight years as- the trunk s sewers through which- sewage was to be conveyed to
- the treatment plants were choked at several places. The Board stated in July

o 1999 that it would take minimum two and a half years for their rehabilitation.

* Further, no action was- initiated by the- ]Engrneer-m—Chref of Delhi Jal Board
© - till March 11999 for trapping the rernamrng drarns/ nallahs except trappmg of

E ;,120 M]LD under GAP ][][

" As of March 1999 there are- 118 dralns/ nallahs through which 582 M]L]D

untreated sewage was out falling in river Yamuna ,
“tackled the drscharge of 10 MLD on]ly through one drain’ by. constructrng one

- .STP which was- cornrnlssroned in’ ]'anuary 1999 under GAP-II. As a resu]lt )
572 MLD untreated sewage from unsewered areas is outfa]lhng into rrver
Yamuna : e :

QOut of thrs Board has -

. : 3, 3 7 Executwn of t‘he pmgmmme

e (a) ST. Ps frmded by Govemmem @f NCT Det’ht

i ]Durrng the V]I][][ ]Frve Year ]P]lan the Board awarded contracts t‘or constructron
--of seven new. STPs of capacrty 477 MLD and augmentation work of five STPs
- of capacrty 359 MLD to be completed between August 1996 and July 1999.
- In addition, construction of two STPs and upratlng/ increasing the treatment

| o capacity of one existing’ STP. of capacity 250 MLD were already taken up
¢ ‘during ]Fehruary 1988. to ]Fehruary 1199() The detarls of these wor]ks are

. As a resultof delay in .’
- construction of STPs
" 845 MLD; untreated -

" sewage was released

I ‘causing potl]lutuon im -

the river.

: ‘g'flndlcated in Annex L

It would he seen. ﬁrom thls Annex that alll works were awarded onle towards
- the close of the VIII:Plan: - Construction/ -augmentation - of none of - the
* ‘treatment plants could’be’ comp]leted by March'1997..As on March. 11999 two
- STPs with combined" capacrty to treat 68 M]LD and augmentation of three
.+ STPs ‘with combined capacity of 1173 MLD were made operational during
-'1998-99, after delay of two to nine years. Out of these, two treatment plants -
- with capacity of 159 MLD viz. 114 MLD at Kondh and 45 ‘MLD out of the

. existing p]lant capaclty of 91 M]LD .at Coronatron PrHar -were provrdmg

T80




Only one STP under
GAP-I1 was
commissioned after
two years delay.

Design of STP could
not tackle bacterial
load.

STP at Ghitorni not

likely to be gainfully
used for next two to
_ three years due to
less load.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

incomplete treatment as work on subsequent sludge digester units were still in

- progress.

. The Executive Engineer attributed the delay in completion of the works
~mainly to delay in supply of cement and steel and flow of funds. Reply of the
" Executive Engineer in relation to availability of funds is not tenable since

funds remained unutilised as indicated in paragraph 3.3. 11 (a). As a result,
845 MLD of sewage was left untreated causing pollution in river Yamuna.

(b)  STPs funded under GAP-II

The work of the construction of two STPs of 10 MLD capacity each at Dr.
Sen Nursing Home drain and Delhi Gate drain was awarded in May 1995 and

~ was to be completed by December 1996.

- Of these, while one STP at Dr. Sen Nursing Home was commissioned in

January 1999, after a delay of two years, the construction of the STP at Delhi -
Gate was in progress as of November 1999. Executive Engineer attributed
this to delayed supply of steel and cement to the contractor.

The design of these STPs was such that they could not tackle the problem of
bacterial load as envisaged in the scheme. Reasons for adopting this design
along with its impact on .the treated effluent were not furnished by the
Executive Engineer. Therefore, the certainty that water treated by these plants
would conform to desired bacterial load cannot be vouchsafed.

(©) Total sewage treatment capacity

By March 1999, excluding the overstated capacity of 136 MLD, NCT
- Government of Delhi had created capacity to treat only 1382 MLD sewage in
- its nine STPs, which included one STP of 10 MLD capacity constructed under

GAP-II. Thus, the NCT Government has been able to add only 112 MLD to

* the sewage treatment capacity in seven years since March 1992 against the

total.requirement of at least 2852 MLD. The net result is that even if the STPs
worked to their full capacity an expected 1470 MLD untreated sewage is
being discharged in Yamuna causing serious pollution to the river water. The
actual sewage treated is much less as some of the treatment plants are not
utilised at the full capacity due to deficient planning and inept management as
brought out in subsequent paragraphs. As a result, much larger quantity of

- untreated sewage is released in the river.

(@) Idle capacity of ST Ps

One STP of 23 MLD capacity at Ghitorni, completed in 1997 at Rs 6.62 crore
was not commissioned as of September 1999. This was attributed to lack of
habitation in that area by the Board. Sewage for treatment in this area was
likely to be generated only two to three years later.

81



~ Report on Government of NCT of Delhi' of2000 v

Another STP is being
constructed at Rs.
81.12 crore without
any effective system
to convey sewage to
it.

Failure to take into account the expected sewage load in this area led to
investment in STPs at a place where hardly any sewage is generated, whereas
untreated sewage was polluting the river from other areas. Besides, the Board
would continue to incur liability of recurring expenditure of Rs 1.02 lakh per
month towards the minimum electricity charges

An STP of 182 MLD capacity at Rithala comm1ssioned in 1991 was receiving
on an average only 50 per cent of sewage for treatment even after eight years
of its commissioning. Despite the fact that the existing plant at Rithala did not
receive sufficient sewage, construction of another STP of 182 MLD capacity
at the same site with same command area, at a tendered cost of Rs 81.12 crore
was launched in December 1995 and was likely to be completed by December
1999. Since there was no sewerage system to convey-the sewage of the
command area to the STPs, the sewage generated in command area was being
left untreated as the Board had not taken simultaneous steps to provide for
conveying this sewage to Rithala despite an expenditure of Rs'81.12 crore on
the STP. Thus, against the treatment capacity of 364 MLD, these two STPs
were treating only 95 MLD sewage and treatment capacity of 269 MLD is not
being utilised due to inability of the NCT Government to ensure proper
interception and diversion of the sewage.

(€  Deficient planning of STPs

Trans-Yamuna area having a sizeable population of about 30 lakh as of March
1999, generates sewage of 572 MLD. But the Board had created treatment
capacity of only 204 MLD, as of March 1999. Of this, only 38 MLD sewage
i.e. seven per cent was being conveyed to the STP for treatment due to
ineffective sewerage system. Further, against the likely sewage generation of
679 MLD by the year 2001, the Board planned to augment its treatment
capacity to 477 MLD by the end of IX Five Year Plan i.e. by 2002. The
uncoordinated approach of the Board in not ensuring simultaneous
construction of sewage system and/or proper interception and diversion
schemes has left even the created treatment capacity unutilised. While on one
hand, no value for expenditure of Rs 87.74 crore could be derived.

Against the sewage discharge of 233 MLD from Dr. Sen Nursing Home and
Delhi Gate drains, the construction of two STPs with a meagre capacity of 10

- MLD each under GAP-II at a tendered cost of Rs 11.71 crore was planned.

As regards the remaining sewage of 213 MLD, the Board stated in May 1999
that 74 MLD has already been trapped and conveyed to the Okhla treatment
plant and the remaining 139 MLD would be trapped after rehabilitation of
Ring Road and Delhi Gate trunk sewers. No action was, however, taken as of
June 1999 to trap the sewage. Moreover, the trapping already made was also
not functional due to choking of sewers.

Further, these plants were not provided with sludge digesters since land was
not available and the sludge was to be transported to Okhla treatment plant at
a distance of 10 kilometres. This would cause a recurring expenditure of Rs '
29. 16 lakh per annum on transportation of sludge.

82



On an average only

16 per cent of the
installed capacity of
the 12 pumping

statioms was utilised.

 Reporton G_overnment beCT quelhi of 2000

. The planmng of construction of STPs to treat just nine per cent of sewage

available at these two plants involving transportation of sludge to Okhla

 treatment plant at considerable expenditure was ill-conceived. It is pertinent
. to note that the major portion i.e. 91 per cent of the sewage discharged from

these drains will go into the river Yamuna untreated causing pollution in the
river and defeatmg the basic Ob_] ective of the scheme.

3,3.8 0‘perai‘tony maintenance and performance of STPs

\ The Board has nine STPs with commissioned capacity of 1382 MLD as of

March 1999 including one STP of capacity 10 MLD constructed under GAP-

~ IL. This means that STPs have capacity to treat merely 51 per cent of sewage

generated even if they work at their full capacity. Sewage is to be treated to a
level conforming to the prescribed standards laid down by DPCC?.

Scrutiny by Audit of the aspects of .operation,‘ maintenance and performance
of four STPs having total capacity 645 MLD viz. Keshopur, Rithala, Kondli
and Coronation Pillar revealed as under:

(@)  Capacity utilisation

‘ @) Pwmpmg stations

: Pumpmg stations pump the sewage from trunk sewer and convey it to the
. treatment plant. Sample check of the performance of 12 pumping stations

connected with the above four treatment plants revealed as under:

Installed capacity of a pumping etatlon'refers to its capacity to pump the
sewage at peak load whereas designed capacity refers to the average capacity

~ of pumping based on maximum and minimum load. Against total installed

capacity of 3559 MLD and designed capacity of 1810 MLD of 12 pumping
stations, the actual average capacity utilisation during 1994-99 was 586 MLD

' which constituted merely 16 per cent of the installed capacity and was only 32

per cent of the desngned capacity.

The actual uhhsatlon of the mstaﬂed capacity of the pumping stations at
Rithala, Halderpur and Bharat Nagar was as low as nine per cent, eight per
cent and nine per cent respectlvely since there was insufficient load.

(u) _ Treatment plants »

The capa01ty utilisation of three of the four STPS with reference to their

‘ capacnty was as under:

3 Delhi PolIutiqn Control Committee

- 83



Report on Government of NC T of Delhi of 2000

Average capacity
utilisation of two of
the three STPs
sample checked was
52 per cent only.

The Board failed to
rectify the ineffective
sewerage system
leading to partial
utilisation of capacity
created.

Name of the Year Capacity | Volume | Percentage | Percentage
STP ' of the of sewage | of capacity | of average
Plant treated utilisation capacity
: (in MLD) | (in MLD) utilisation
199495 - 327 416 127 '
1995-96 327 399 122
Keshopur Plant 1996-97 327 353 108 108
199798 327 315 96
1998-99 - 327 278 85
1994-95 182 97 53
1995-96 182 103 57 57
Rithala Plant 1996-97 - 182 - 95 52
1997-98 182 84 46
1998-99 182 95 52
1994-95 45 32 71
1995-96 . 45 25 55 56
Kondli Plant 1996-97 45 19 42
1997-98 45 ' 20§ . 44
1998-99 45 31 69

The average capacity utilisation of Rithala and Kondli plants during 1994-99
were 52 per cent and 56 per cent respectively.

The fourth STP of 91 MLD capacity at Coronation Pillar, commissioned in
1957 remained closed for uprating/ increasing its treatment capacity during
January 1991 to April 1998. In 1998-99, on an average 43 MLD of sewage.
was treated up to the secondary level for four months only during November
1998 to March 1999. Since the units of sludge digester, gas holders, etc. were
not commissioned, it resulted in incomplete sewage treatment and pollution of
the atmosphere due to formation of hazardous gases from the undigested
sludge.

The quantum of sewage shown as treated by the Board at Keshopur plant
during 1994-95 to 1996-97 was more than its rated capacity. The Board stated
that the estimate of sewage treatment was based on the rating of the pumps
conveying the sewage to the treatment plant. It was further stated that the
pumps were very old and actual sewage pumped might be less than that based
on rating of the pumps. The system of assessing quantum of sewage shown as
treated in the other three plants was also based on the rating of the pumps.
Since the actual quantum of sewage treated was not being measured with help
of appropriate devices, the figures of the Board on the quantum of sewage
claimed to have been treated is not verifiable.

The Chief Engineer stated in February 1999 that under utilisation of treatment

plants/ pumping stations was due to settled, silted or choked sewers, non-

existent sewers and in few cases sewer connectlons not given to residents due
to non-payment of development charges. '

From the foregoing it would be seen that in respect of the above four STPs
against the total installed capacity of treating 645 MLD of sewage, only 509

84



- Non-funetional
aerators affected the
quality of treated
effluent. '

The gas holders and
gas burners of STPs
constructed inm 1988
were not in use

‘causing air pollution.

Repért on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

MLD of sewage was shown to have been treated the correctness of which is
not verifiable.

) Functioning and operation of treatment plants

The proper functioning of the treatment plant depends upon the functioning of
aerators, sludge digesters, gas holders, etc. The flow chart indicating the
process of treatment of sewage is given in Annex — II.

@) Aerators

The sewage from the primary classifier is received in the aeration tank for
biological treatment. In this process oxygen is provided by aerators to remove
the organic matter. 24 aerators costing Rs 56.86 lakh were installed in1998 in
one of the units of Keshopur plant having capacity of 182 MLD. Scrutiny
revealed that during 1994-98, 18 to 21 aerators did not function though the life
of these equipment was assessed as 15 years. To make them functional, the
gear boxes of 23 aerators were replaced at a cost of Rs 76.50 lakh during
1998-99. Further, on an average 34 aerators out of 48 remained out of order
during the last five years at other unit of Keshopur with the capacity of 54
MLD.

Since aerators regulate the removal of organic matter, their malfunctioning
resulted in incomplete removal of organic matter and affected the quality of
final treated efﬂuent belng dlscharged in river Yamuna.

@) Siudge dzgeszter and gas holders

Keshopur treatment plant with capacity of 182 MLD was commissioned in
1988 with ten sludge digesters, three gas holders and one gas burner. All the
sludge digesters developed cracks in their domes soon after their
commissioning. Consequen’dy p01sonous gases produced during the process
of treatment have been escaping in the atmosphere. Thus, gas holders and gas
burners, which were constructed at a cost of Rs 1.49 crore, could not be put to
use and were lying idle since commissioning of the plant. The -sludge
digesters, which were constructed at a cost of Rs 2.43 crore, also could not be
fully utilised. Finally, the dome of one of the digesters caved in 1990.

The Executive Engineer stated in August 1999 that the repair work could not
be initiated as the arbitration case against the contractor was pending in a
Court of law. :

Similarly in another plant at KéShopuf of 54 MLD capacity, all the sludge
digesters, drying beds gas holder and a gas bumer were out of order since
1984-85. _

Kondli treatment plant with capacity of 45 MLD was commissioned in

- November. 1987 with three sludge digesters, a gas holder, a gas burner and

two filter pumps. Ever since the commlssmnmg of the plant in Novem]ber

85



Report on Government of NCT of Delki of 2000

Final treated effluent
of Keshopur Plant
did not conform to
prescribed standard.

1987, two digesters, gas holders, gas burner and two mixture pumps could not .
be put to use and were lying idle as of March 1999. Even the third sludge
digester had developed cracks in its dome.

Owing to improper functioning of plants, highly explosive and hazardous
gases like methane, hydrogen sulphide and carbon dioxide produced in the
process were escaping in the atmosphere and polluting the environment.
Besides, the treatment of the sludge separated from the water was not taking
place properly.

3.3.9 Quality of treated effluent

Every treatment plant is equipped with a laboratory for analysis of samples of
effluent collected from different units to ensure their performance. Final
treated effluent discharged from the plant should conform to the standards and
parameters prescribed by the Delhi Pollution Control Committee which were
as under:

Parameters Preseribed limits
Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand - 30 mg/te.
Suspended solids** - 50 mg/lt L

However, DPCC had not laid down any parameters for bacterial load, which is
crucial for ensuring the water quality. The variation from the standards
prescribed in respect of Rithala and Kondli were not significant, whereas the
effluent of Keshopur plant and Coronation Pillar plant did not conform to the
parameters laid down as discussed below:

(w) Keshopur plant

Keshopur Plant has three separate units with a total treatment.capacity of 327

- MLD. Unit-wise average BOD®’ and Suspended solids values of treated

effluents during 1994-95 to 1998-99 were as under:

SI. Capacity 1994-95 1995-96 199697 | 1997-98 1998-99
No. | of the unit BOD | $s* | BOD |SS |BOD |SS | BOD 'ss | BoD | ss
1. |54MLD 119 120| 1290| 157 135 176 20| 173 18| 16s
2. | 91MLD Cs7| s8| 62| 76| 83| 14| 8| 10| 72| 125
3. | 182MLD 1| e 78| 87| 101 11| 87| 10| 8| 137

37 Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand

38 Suspended Solids

86




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Thus, the sewage treated in all the “three units  did not conform to the
prescribed standards. Further, of the 471 and 1400 samples analysed by
Board’s laboratory for BOD and Suspended Solids respectively during 1994-
99, 458 and 1284 samples, which constituted 97_per cent and 92 per cent
respectively, were found to be far below the prescribed standards

The ]Executnve Engmeer stated in July 1999 that two units of 54 MLD and 91
MLD capacity needed renovation as they were very old. As regards 182 MLD
plant, the Executive Engineer stated that the malfunctioning of 18 to 21
aerators, out of 24, affected the treatment quality.

(6)  Coronation pillar plant

The sewage treatment at the plant commenced from November 1998. It was
'seen that 11 out of 47 samples analysed for Suspended solids value did not
meet the prescribed standards. ' .

3.3.10 Other works under Ganga Action Plan-II undertaken by MCD
(@) Construction of electric crematorium: Sarai Kale Khan

Ministry of Environment and Forests accorded administrative approval of
Rs 1.03 crore for construction of an electric crematorium at Sarai Kale Khan
in September 1994. The cost of land and the operation/ maintenance expenses
were to be borne by the Government of NCT of Delhi from their own
resources. The cost was later increased to Rs 2.50 crore in August 1996 inthe
revised estimates for completion by August 1997 due to increase in building/
equipment cost.

The estimates included construction of main electric crematorium-Rs 99.60
lakh, electric sub-station-Rs 50.85 lakh and other development works were
Rs 68.52 lakh. However, the crematorium has yet to be made functional as of
October 1999 due to delay in takmg up and completion of the works, as
dlscussed below:

() Construction of main electric crematorium

The work of construction of main electric crematorium was awarded to

-~ M/s PHE Projects at a tendered cost of Rs 99.60 lakh in January 1995 with

~ stipulated date of completion in May 1996. The work was not completed as
~of November 1999. Even though the funds allotted by Government of India
and Government of NCT of Delhi were available, the Commissioner, MCD
did not allocate the funds to the executing division in time. Delay in making
payment to the contractor led to slow progress of the work.

' (u) Constmctton of electric sub-statton

Delhi Vidyut Board demanded Rs 43.62 lakh from MCD in January 1997 for
supply of electric load of 150 kw including construction of sub-station for

87



Report on Government.of NCT of Delhi of 2000

electric crematorium. The amount was deposited by MCD in October 1998,
after more than one and a half years. The work has not been taken up by Delhi
Vidyut Board as of November 1999. Therefore, even if the construction of
electric crematorium is completed it cannot be functional in the absence of
supply of electricity.
(b))  Afforestation, low cost sanitation, bathing ghats and public
participation-

A proVision of Rs 3.38 crore was made under the GAP-II in 1993-94 for non
sewerage works, with the objective of arresting soil erosion and improving -
environment in general, encouraging public involvement through activities
like public meetings, public awareness programme, etc as under:

Sl | Name of the Work:

Cost Quantum
Ne. (Rs in crore)
1. | Afforestation 0.34 3.8 kms
2. | Low cost sanitation 1.94 60 units
3. | Bathing Ghats 0.97 5 Nos.
4, | Public participation 0.13 -

Secretary, Urban Development failed to identify the executmg agencies for
these works even after a lapse of four years. Finally, NRCD? dropped the
_above works from the scope of work under GAP-II in December 1998.

3.3.11 Financial outlay and expeﬂditure

(@)

The Govemment of NCT of Delhi releases interest bearing ]loans to the Board
for sewerage and sanitation works including construction and renovation of
STPs other than those constructed under GAP-II. Year-wise position of loan
received by the Board from the Government of NCT of Delhi and the sums
allocated for construction and renovation of STPs and actual expendlture
during the period 1994-95 to 1998-99 were as under:

ngmmme ﬁmded by the Government of NCT

: {Rs in crore
Year Loan received | Expenditure | Excess (+)/
' ﬁ‘m‘ STPs Saving (-)
1994-95. 55.00 52.64 (-)2.36
1995-96 38.17 26.63 (-)11.54
1996-97 - 72.00 72.36 (1)0.36
1997-98 95.17 67.43 (-)27.74
1998-99 - 66.52 54.94* (-)11.58*
Grand Total 326.86 274.00

(* figures are provisional)

3 National River Conservation Directorate

(-)52.86

88




: The Bbz;mﬂfaﬁlle«ﬂ to

GAH” pmyects

‘,f’Repz_)r'r'ar‘.,*G_&vgfhmenz.-ofNCTofDelh'i'bfzbo’o’

v The Board fan]led to uuhse the allocated loans’ of Rs 52.86 crore as of March _

- = '-"G@vemmem reﬂease«ﬂ
. - funds as loans mstead]
" . of matching gmxmfc for

! '1996-97-and 1997-98 to'the Board as loan at 12.5 per cent interest instead of _
: treatlng it as'grant as envnsaged in GAP-II; which led to an interest burden of

_ﬁRs 1. 5 crore tﬂ]l March 1999 on thc Boardl

N Loss of interest

' ’%The Board dld not dleposnt gmnts Jrecenved from Govemmem of ]Indla in

\interest beanng bank account as per the conditions. of the release of glra.nt and

. 'thus caused a Iloss of interest of Rs 25 40 lakh durmg 1993-99,

89

n

e _ 1999 due to s]low proglress of constmcuon of S’]F]Ps as dlscussed in paragraph
. utilise the loans 3 3 7 (a)
. allocated for STPs. -
e B ngmmme ﬁmded under GAPJZ
Under- the: GA]P I, the capital cost 'of the works were to be equa]lly shalred
- between the Central and NCT of Delhi- Government up to March 1997.-
" Thereafter. the programme was ;to be fully financed by the Central
~ "Government. The cost of operation and maintenance of the assets created
" under the programme was to be borne by the Government of NCT of Delhi.
- The funds released by the Government of India and the Government of NCT
- of Delhi during 1993-99 for constmcuon of STPs and electric crematorium -
i were as under: : o
(zz")/ . Constmctwm @f STPS _
- ‘ : (Rs in lakh)
- Funds released E
Year: o . ‘ . NCT ‘
: Opening | G tof | G ¢ i Closi
Balince | Indiaasgrant |  matebing | ol | Expenditure | gl
. : - contribution .
- 199394 - - - 2400 . . ©24.00 - 24.00
1994-95 2400 | - . e 6.89 17.11
199596 | 1701, 182.82 _y | 182.82 117.42. .. 82.51
1996-97 | 8251 | 400.00:° 400.00 | 800,00 600.65 _ 281.86
1997:98 | = 281.86 8259 -400.00 482.59 279.57 48488
'1998-99 - | " 484.88" ! 100,00 100.00 93,12 491.76
Grand Total R 78941 '8@@“@@»-" - 158941 | _ 1097.65 '
]Fo]l]lowmg pomts cmergcd dunng scmtmy 1by Audit:
@) Maﬁc/hmg contribution
; ’J[‘he Govcmment of NCT of ]DelIm dnd not release its matchmg contribution of
- 'Rs 2.07 crore during 1993-96. The reasons for Tfhe failure to re]lease the
matchmg contmbutlon were not fmmnshed to Audnt
ib) Pattem of contribution .,
" The NC’JF The Govemment of NCT of ]Delhn re]leased Rs: fOU][' crore each yealr dunng



Réﬁoft‘oh Gb\{emmen:t ojNCT of Delht_’ Qf 2000 ’

Mamlr part at' the
. industrial potﬂutmn

- remains to be.
" tackled. -

(¢ Construction of electric crematorium -

a : . - (]R’.s im Hakﬂn)

- Year | Govermmemtof | "NCT - .| - Total - Expendnture - Excess (+)/
India Share -| Govermment-| SR o o Savnng()

_ S Sﬂﬁaire N oo - '

199596 | . - | - el - ol 005 - (H)0.05

1996-97 | 6053 | - .- 6053 | - | 1(9)6053.

1199798 | - | - -1 - | 1998 | (#)19.98

199899 | ©101.97 - | 6250 - | 16447 | = 6526 | - (-)99.21

Tmn 16250 | ‘62-50’ || 228, @@»: ©'85.29 (=) 139.71

- F ollowmg pomts emerged dunng scrutmy by Audlt

| ;Agalnst the recetpt of Rs 2.25 crore ﬁrom the Govemment of India-and NC’JF
- ?Govemment during 1996-99, Commissioner; MCD allocated only Rs1.04
crore to the executing division, as of March ]1999 which consequently led to-

:slow progress of wor]k

3 3.12 Presem smtws

: Agamst the esttmated sewage of 2852 MLD the Board had set up actual ’
[treatment capacity of only 1382 MLD. -The average of actual sewage treated

- ‘by the nine operattona]l plants dunng the year 1998- 99- was only 886 MLD,
~which is only 31 per cent of the sewage generated. Even from the point of

'view -of operational - status, out of the 1382 MLD capacity, the plant at

R ‘Ghltomn with 23 MLD capacity is non=1ﬁunct10na1 the four sample checked
- «STPs were treating 136 MLD less than their capac1ty and the quality of 327
. :MLD treated by Keshopur plant was unsatlsfactory ‘Due to mis match of the

STPs and sewage interception/ diversion, large- capacnty of STPs remained

- ‘unutilised, while in other areas untreated sewage'is discharged in the river as

~'the STPs were not. comp]leted Besides, as brought out earlier, since the STPs

. ‘were designed in such a way that bacterial load could not be controlled, there

~ ‘was a questlon mark on'the quahty of ‘water treated Asa result the water in
. =Yamuna 1s. exposed to contamlnatton e - -

’_33 3.13 anwsmal poilwtwm o

: ;The ob]ecttve of GAP I and II was to bnng the water quahty to bathmg ]level
by treatmg the domestic sewage “This - Ob_]eCt]lVC was not possnble to be

,‘achleved as industries along the rivér continue to- discharge effluent in the
- river. Based on CPCB criteria, which DPCC has-also adopted, -industries
" handling hazardous substances and discharging « effluents having BOD load of

100 Kg. per-day or more were to be: identified as. grossly polluting, The

" DPCC informed in November 1999 that based on the above criteria, they had

-+ identified 428 grossly polluting mdustmes in Delhi. Of these, 80 had installed

7 ."the required -effluent treatment plants and the remannmg 348 units were
o ‘dlschargmg theu untreated efﬂuent in mver Yamuna Besides these grossly

790



~ Conmstruction of
common effluent
plants for polluting
" industries had not

been takem up.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

polluting’ ih%iustrjes, the effluents of other industries was to be treated by
fmsta‘]lling common effluent treatment plants,

1
Mention Was also made in ]paragraph 3.2.8(i1) of the Report of the Comptroller

and Auditor|General of India, Government of NCT of Delhi for the year ended

. March 1998lregardmg setting up of common effluent treatment plants to treat

" industrial effluent. 15 such plants were to be constructed at 15 sites at a cost

-of Rs 90 crdre Though the construction of these plants was to be completed

by June 199‘8 as per the time frame fixed by the Lieutenant Governor, Delhi
on the drrectrons of the Supreme Court the construction work had not started

" as of November 1999.

i

Chief Manager Delhi State ][ndusmal Development Corporation Limited,

responsible for the construction of STPS attributed the delay to:

- handmg over of the land for construction of STPs by DDA;

Delhi continues to
pollute the river

- provrdmg of layout plans, etc. by N}E]ERI36 the consu]ltmg agency

appomted on the directions of the Supreme Court;

- revampmg the conveyance system for carrying efﬂuents of industrial
areas to the sites of STPs by MCD and the Board,;

- short‘ payment of share contribution of Rs 29.48 crore by the

industries.
o

3.3.14 Poiiaété;on level of river Yamuna

. The main objectnve of the programmes implemented by the NCT Government

from their own resources and also under GAP-II was to reduce the pollution

seriously. |
eriousty level in river Yamuna to make it suitable for bathing by undertaking pollution
- abatement vyorks Actual water pollution level at Palla where the river
Yamuna enters Delhi and at Agra canal/ Okhla barrage down stream where it
leaves ]Delhrlas monitored by CPCB during 1995-99 were as under:
Year-wise water quality of river Yamuna at Palia and Agra Canal/ Okhla Barrage .
Bathine"" 1995-96 199697 1997-98 N 1998-99
Para-. athing —— -
meter: Standard, | Palia ) Agra Palla Agra. Palla . Agra Palla Agra Canal/
eters. s Camnal/ | Canal/ Canal/ Okhla
‘@khia Okhla ‘ _ Okhla : Barrage
) B“a'nrage o Barrage Barrage
.| Max. Min Mzi:x. Min. | *Max. | Max Min. | Max Min. | Max. Min. | Max Min. | Max. Min.
-’ Min, , .
. e .
‘g'::;:‘,’f" g:‘ Ls"ss | 1360510 | 800030 | 1430-5.50 [ 330000 | 1030-5.10 [ 500000 | 10,50-5.00 5.80~0.00
n: ©s52) | . @oy (8.85) (1.00) ass) - | .62 (7.41) L@l
mg/litre it : . DL
Bi . ' y — N . -
chemical Hoy more 7.00~100 | 5500400 | 7.0040.10 | 5800300 | 3.00-1.00 | 4600~1.00 | 200100 | 12.00-2.00
Oxygen n: - 8) | .(8s0) 248) (20.00) (1.42) L9y | (1) (5.20)
Demand . | mg/litre MO I . . L . ! v Bt
| m g‘;" Toooo | 42700~150 798000~500 | 2700~150 " | 9399911000 | 30000~500 | 384000~2900 | 61000~800 | 474000-6100°
Count per“m()m‘l" 209 | @avsony | (699) (215667) (5946) (140483) (9604) (131955)

" . Note : Figures in brackets dendte] avera_ge during the year. ‘

-

36 Natibnal Envirbmhenta_l Engineering Research Institute

: v91




Report on-Government of NCT.of Delhi of 2000

Despite, abatement
measures the
pollution level of
river Yamuna has
increased twofolds
between 1982 and

- 1998.

It would be seen from the above table that the water quality of river Yamuna |
upstream of Delhi i.e. up to Wazirabad meets the bathing standards but, after
the confluence of the Najafgarh drain and other drains, it gets polluted. The

“pollution level is far in excess of the permissible levels. The trend in organic
' pollution load contribution in terms of BOD: in the river Yamuna at Delhi has

increased from 117.3 tonnes per day durmg 1982 to 211.00 tonnes per day
during 1998

The presént water quahty in stretbh of river Yamuna between Wazirabad and

Okhla Barriage is of 'E' category, that is, suitable for irrigation and industrial
cooling only against required category of class 'B', which is suitable for

‘bathing. The reasons for excessive water pollution can be attributed to

underestimation  of the quantum of sewage by the Board, improper
maintenance of the sewers leading to under utilisation of STPs, lackadaisical
and slow pace of construction of STPs and overall deficient planning to

-address a problem that is threatening to assume serious consequences for the

citizens of Delhi as also for down stream areas and ultlmate]ly for the water

: quahty of szga

92 -



*Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Ammex -1

A (Ref«;an'red‘ to fmﬂ'pa;mgmpm 337 (@) ,
Progress of construction/ augmentation of STPs

!

Tender‘eld :

Date of -

Stipulated |

Sl Name of the Capacity - ) I " Expected date of Status as om 31.3.99-
_No. .. .STP inMLD Cost L "] - work. ]  dateof . Completion . . e
SN R : (Rs incrore) | award Completion :

New construction - ‘ .

11| Ghitomi 23 6l62 Feb.95 August 96 - Completed °
2. Yamuné Vihar 45 ] 8.%55 Feb.95 Feb.97 ' - Commissioned in March-1999
13 | Narela .45 7.73 Feb.95 . March 97 _ - Sept. 99 8135%
4 | Najafgarh 23 6:54 | March95 | Sept.96 - - June 2000 7%
5. | Rohini Sec. 68 16.85 | March 95 March 97 Dec.99 -72%
4 6. | Papan Kalan 91 _17.46 | March 95+ March.97 June 99 T 1%

7. | Nilothi 182 2906 | May96 | ‘May 99 June 2000 56%
Augmentation of existing STPs' o '{ B ’ .

8. | Kondli Ph-II 114 8.36 Feb. 88 June 89 .1 Work order has been Under trial run for incomplete’

: ‘ . .| rescind. File for treatment. - Balance work 63 %
‘ _getting the work at risk | completed - .
. l and cost was in’ i
- P process (June 1999)
9. Coronation g iy ‘ . o
Pillar Ph-II 45 3,3110 Feb.90 June 96 Dec. 2000 85%
| Coronation 3 Out of 91 MLD, 45 MLD plant
Pillar (uprating) . <. . providing incomplete
ria : 91 5.87 Féb 90 June 96 Dec. 2000 | Dot e Balanes work 68%
: ‘ o completed o
410 | VasantKunj - 14 4.15 Feb.95. |  August 96 - | Commissioned in January 1999
11 Coronation : ‘ i :‘ o '

o Pillar IIT .45 9‘.(?8 Fe_b.95j_- o March 9’.711 ~Sept. 99 84.5%

12 | Kondl 45 12.17 Feb.95 Feb.97: _June 99 85%

13. | Okhla 73 16,69 Feb.95 Feb.97'|. _ June 99 86%

14. | Rithala 182 8112 Dec.95 |- July99 Dec. 99 72%

93




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ANNEX - [I

(Referred to in paragraph 3.3.5(b)
Treatment of sewage is indicated in the flow chart given below:

P T e T
= ¢
;
_ i
.

_ i ] . , | FINAL
JWASTEC 1 ] | 2 | H 3 | s ! 5 I"TREATED
dwarer N L. | EFFLUENT
BAR GRIT  PRIMARY AERATION FINAL
SCREEN CHAMBER ~ SETTLING TANK - SETTLING
TANK (PST TANK (FST)
o RECYCLED
G SLUDGE ~
SECONDARY [| SLUDGE || i
TREATMENT || DIGESTER | 8

DIGESTED B TO SLUDGE [

) HSW‘LUDGE DRYING BEDS |

P NIRRT i o e et e G T

.

Coarse solids and floating materials are removed.
Grits from the sewage is removed.
Sedimentation of settlable solids in the form of sludge takes place.
Clarified sewage from the P.S.T. flows to aeration tank for biological treatment.
The biological solids/ sludge is separated by sedimentation.. Final treated effluent is disposed off.
Sludge digester receives sludge from P.S.T. for anaerobic digestion. Gases produced during the process are held in the
dome of the sludge digester. Digested sludge then is passed to drying beds as manure.
7. Gases produced in the digesters are received in this unit before being burnt off.

AL A L~

94



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ce fe

PR e e e

(Paragraph 3.4.5)
. ; @d

(Paragraph 3.4.7 (e))

95



Report on ‘Goﬁernment' bf NCT of Delhi of 2000

3.4.1 'Inﬁoducﬁoﬁ o

NDMC37 covers an area of about 42.7 square km. within National Capital
" Terntory of Delhi. - It derives its. revenue from licence fee- accruing. from
various commercial units cons1stmg mainly of shops, offices, commercial
plots, Jrestaurants ‘etc. which on an average worked out to 33 per cent of its
~ total annual receipts excluding income from sale of electricity. The remaining
67 per cent of revenue was collected by way. of House Tax, Motor Tax,
Entertainment Tax, Advertisement;f],[‘ax, etc. ' :

. 3.4.2 Orgamsatwnwl set up

The overal]l administration of NDMC vests w1th the Chairperson. ]Dlrector
- (Estate) is responsible for col]lectlon and accounta]l of rent/ licence fee, etc.

» The system of collection and accounting of the rent and licence: fee is as
under: :

" The Allotment Sub-Committee of the NDMC allots commercial units by

. .inviting open tenders. After allotment of units, the commercial branch raises
“the demand for licence fee from the allottees and the cash branch collects cash
-and cheques ﬁrom them. -

R 'Accounts branch is responsnb]le for postmg the rent/ licence fee i in Allocatlon
Demand and Collection tegisters and to watch raising of demands, collection -
of hce_ncg fees, proper accounting of the revenue realised, assessment of
- arrears, etc. through Demand and Collection registers.

3.4.3 Scope of audit .

‘System of allotment, raising of demand and collection of licence fee from
licensees/ .tenants were reviewed during March-July 1999. The period

- covered under the review was five years 1994-99. The records relating to 845
units representing 24 per cent of the total units were examined by scrutiny of '
relevant records viz. Demand and Collection registers, Damage registers,
Allocatnon and Tender Opening reglsters etc.

344 Budgeted and actual recewts 5

_ﬁ(a)r “The: budgét esti_rﬂa_tés, revised .estimagtes.and actual réceipts of rent/
_licence fee during 1994-99 were as under:

¥ New Delhi Municipél Council
S ’ 96



Un-realistic budget as -

these did not imclude
the amoumnts
recoverable from
outstanding licence
fee etc.

The accounts for
1996-97 and 1998-99
had not been
finalised.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Rs im crore)

Years Original Revised Actual (-) Short fall/
| estimated | estimated receipts - (+) Excess
J receipts receipts '
1994-95 42.25 42.37 36.04 ()6.21
1995-96 45.35 46.28 44.46 (-)0.89
1996-97 48.28 50.62 52.69 (H4.41*
1997-98 72.70 57.73 52.73 (-)19.97
1998-99 65.90. 45.00 45.75 (-)20.15%

* Accounts were not reconciled.

Director (Estate) did not maintain break-up of receipts on account of
outstanding licence fee, damages and interest pertaining to previous years and
the receipts against the current year’s demand included in the actual receipts.

Slgmﬁcantl}", the budget estimates do not include outstanding licence fee,
damages due on account of unauthorised occupation of premises and mterest
as shown below

@antsftandfmg licence fee, etc.
I .

(Rs in crore)

Years Shops/ Govt. office/ | Hotel and Total

‘ stalls premises restaurants cumulative
1995-96 24.10 ' 59.13 63.60 146.83
1996-97 25.48 72.59 60.44 158.51
1997-98 25.74 - 90.57 116.55 232.86
1998-99 27.81 126.44 123.55 277.80

The major defaulters on account of unauthorised occupation as of March 1999
are as under

(Rs im crore)
SL. " Name of hotels Qutstanding
No. | licence fee
1 |M/s. C.J. International . 105
' (Le Meridian hotel)
2 ‘Bharat Hotel : 10
3 ‘Sun-Air Hotel - : 2%
4 | Taj Hotel . _ 1.55
5 | Prominent Hotel : 5*
' Government offices
1 Commissioner of Income Tax 11.44
2 | Ministry of External Affairs 45.96
3 Directorate of Estate 55.90
* ' Sub-judice

The accounts of 1996-97 were not reconciled. The accounts for 1998-99 had
not been finalised and reconciled as of November 1999.

97



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Income Tax was
deducted at source
contrary to
imstructions.

Favouring a -
defaulting firm -
through
supplementary
agreements resulted
in accumulation of
licence fee, interest
ete. of Rs 115,57
crore.

Even after
rescheduling
repeatedly arrears of
licence fee the firm
failed to adhere to the
schedule.

NDMC stated in July 1999 that due to litigations by a nuimber of licensees, the
revenue could not be realised as the cases were sub-judice and stay orders
issued by the courts. However, scrutiny of records disclosed that the number
of licensees under litigation were 26 involving recoverable licence fee of only
Rs 8.63 crore up to June 1999 which is 13.1 per cent of original estimates for
1998-99.

b Deductions of Income-Tax by licensees

In terms of Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, CBDT’s circular of
30 January 1995, the payments by way of rents to NDMC are exempt from
Income Tax, the licensees are not required to deduct Income Tax at source
from the licence fee payable to NDMC. Scrutiny revealed that during 1994-95
and 1995-96, major licensees deducted more than Rs 1.80 crore towards
Income Tax from the licence fee payable to NDMC. NDMC stated in July
1999 that part of the amount was got refunded from Income Tax Department
and that they have appointed an advocate to get the balance amount refunded.

Thus, the estimates of the NDMC for receipts from rent/licence fee were
based on inaccurate budgetary assumptions as could be evident from the
significantly low collection during 1997-98 and 1998-99 with reference to the
budget estimates. Besides, the system of exclusion of the arrears from the
estimates of receipt deprived NDMC of an important tool to monitor recovery
of arrears of rent/licence fee.

(c) In one case the arrears were persisting for about 10 years

A plot of land measuring 4.29 acre at Windsor place, New Delhi, was licensed
to M/s C J International Hotels Limited for construction and commissioning
of a five star hotel by 31 December 1984 at an annual licence fee of Rs 2.68
crore or 21 per cent of the gross turnover of the hotel business, whichever was
more. The possession of land was given to the firm on 28 September 1981
and payment of the licence fee commenced from that date.

‘The licensee was granted moratorium in the payment of annual licence fee in

1982 and 1983 in order to facilitate construction of the hotel expeditiously.
Since the hotel named ‘Le-Meridian’ was not constructed by the stipulated
date, NDMC agreed to grant moratorium in the payment of licence fee up to
September 1988, with the stipulation that the firm would pay the accumulated

~licence fee of Rs 16.08 crore up to September 1987 in 30 half yearly

instalments alongwith the regular licence fee commencing from 28 September
1988. The firm did not adhere to this revised schedule and Rs 8.97 crore was
outstanding as on September 1990. The licence of the hotel was therefore,
cancelled in 1990, but was revived in March 1991 and payment of
accumulated licence fee was rescheduled again. The firm did not adhere to
the re-revised schedule and paid only Rs 2.08 crore between January 1991 and
March 1991. The supplementary agreements rescheduling the payments were

98

b ' (T — ]



The recovery of
Rs 25.05 crere
against 291 ex-
allottees becoming
time barred is at
stake.

Loss of Rs 72.44 lakh
due to aberrant
decision.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

entered into with the firm again in March 1991, August 1995 and March 1998.

<The firm contlnued to default and by April 1999, Rs 115.57 crore, constituting
‘Rs 79.38 crore as licence fee and Rs 36.19 crore as interest was outstanding

against them.

The NDMC stated in July 1999 that moratorium and supplementary

. agreements were granted/entered into with the approval of the Sub-Committee

constituted {(by the Council. Thus, NDMC has been accommodating the
request of the firm repeatedly without any success in being able to recover the
dues. ‘ Yet, it has not taken any action for cancellation of the licence despite
persistent default for payment of licence fee.

Lo .
3.4.5 -Outsl'tanding damages and interest against ex-allottees

Section 363 of NDMC Act 1994 provides that any sum due to NDMC on
account of any charge, costs, expenses, fees, rates or rent or on any other
account may be recovered from any person from whom such sum is due as
arrears of tax.” No such proceedings for the recovery of any sum shall be
commenced after the expiry of three years from the date on which sums
become due.

A scrutiny of the list of ex-allottees and the amounts outstanding against them
revealed that Rs 25.05 crore consisting of Rs 11.32 crore towards defaulted
amount of licence fee and Rs 13.73 crore interest thereon remained
outstanding as of March 1999 against 291 licensees who had vacated the

~ premises. NDMC has not maintained any consolidated records to indicate the

"dates from whlch these amounts became due from these allottees and the dates

from whnch these units had vacated their premises. A major part of the
outstandlng amount could be time barred if the claims are not preferred w1thm
the lnmtatlon period of three years.

3.4.6 Non adherence to policy

(a) Scrutiny revealed that an increase of 100 per cent in licence fee of -
shops already allotted was to be made as per resolution of January 1993, on

ensuing expiry dates falling due after 12 September 1991 instead of 200 per

cent de01ded earlier in September 1991. However, no increase in the licence

fee was made in respect of 13 out of 20 cases test checked, resulting in loss of

revenue of Rs 2.16 lakh up to March 1999.

®) Abei'rant decisions

In the followmg cases, NDMC had to suffer loss of revenue due to aberrant
decisions:

In response to quotations invited in September 1997 for shops in Shaheed
Bhagat Singh Place, the highest bid for shop No.48 was Rs 110 per sq. ft. As
per the Tender Opening register, the Allotment Sub-Committee did not accept

99



Repoft_on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Property register was

not maintained in the
prescribed proforma.

Demand and
Collection’ regrsters

were not maintained -

-properly. v

the offer and did not record reasons for rejection of the offer. However, shop.
No.13 was allotted for as low as Rs 46.20 per sq. ft. in the same market. The

- shop No.48 remained un-atlotted as of May 1999 resulting in loss of revenue

of Rs 11 75 lakh from 25 September 1997 to 31 May 1999 at Rs 110 per sq. ft.

A test check of Tender Openmg registers for the years 1995 96 and 1997-98
revealed that 66 shops were vacant till March 1999. Test check of the records
of 29 shops revealed that highest tenderers in all. cases did not turn up and the

- Allotment Sub-Committee of NDMC did not' explore the ‘possibility of

allotment of the shops to the second: hlghest tenderers and cancelled all the
tenders. Had Sub-Committee offered them to-the second highest tenderers, it

could have licensed all these 29 shops and a loss of Rs 60.69 lakh, worked out -
- at the rates offered by the second highest tenderers from the date of opening of

tenders till March 1999 cou]ld have been avorded |
3 4.7 System def ciencies |

The followmg system deﬁcrenc1es ‘on various - actrvrtles/ records notrced '

. during audit suggest a high’ degree of rrsk in allotment, rent ﬁxatron demand'

and collectlon of rent

@ -Propem r;egﬂster_; |

A property' regiSter is reqnired to be maintained 1n the proforma prescribed
under Section 56 (3) of Punjab Municipal Act 1911 by NDMC to provide vital
information in respect of total number of propertles owned/ acqurred by them,

) _thelr area, estimated value of the property with date -of valuation, mode of -
- occupation and purpose: for which used, name of tenant or lessee, term of
lease, rental | per annum, etc :

NDMC did not marntaln the property reglster in the. prescnbed proforma. The

f computensed register maintained by them indicate only the number of shops
and name of licensees. Thus, it could not be verified if all'the units were
‘ authorrsed]ly licensed, the licence fee worked out correctly and the licence fee -
_recovered in accordance with the terms and conditions.

L (b) - Demcmd and collectwn regrsters

Demand and collectron regrster is. the mam regrster to watch current/ ,

outstanding demands month]ly hcence fee recelved and arrears agalnst each -
hcensee :

Test check of entries for 629 s]hops of 10. markets representmg 27 per cent of

. total shops revea]led that the. prescrlbed columns viz. -authority of allotment,
“date of occupation, date of vacation, rate of hcence fee and demand bill

number and date, etc., were blank in respect of 419 shops comprising 67 per

3 ‘cent of - the cases.. meg to this, the veracrty of lrcence fee being charged :

100.




Damage register was
not maintained

properly. -

Licence deed was not
- completed before
alistment of shop.

‘ -Repbrt on Gové_rnment of NCT of Delhi of 2000

increase in 11cence fee as per terms of allotment, date of renewal of licence
deed, the outstandmg demands agamst licensees, etc. could not be ascertained.

© Damage registers

The register is maintained for the units allotted to the licensees who
overstayed - beyond their licensed period, or where the licence has been
temporarily . cancelled on account of violation of terms of allotment i.e. non
payment of licence fee, non renewal of licence in time, etc.

Test check of records for 105 shops in five markets revealed that the co]lumns

- prescribed for rate of licence fee, rate of damage. charges date of cancellation/

term expiry m‘ case of 38 shops were not filled in. In the absence of proper

upkeep of the register, the correctness of licence fee recoverable in default
cases couldl not be ascertained by Audit.

(@  Manual not maintained

NDMC have not maintained any manual for the procedures apphcable for
raising demand and watching recovery and ensuring accountability for
demand and collection of licence fee.

|

(¢  Deeds not signed by NDMC

The licence deeds in 16 out of 53 cases relating to six markets test-checked
were not signed by the licensor viz. NDMC or its accredited representative.
As a result, the deeds were not legally valid and allottees were not bound by
the terms and condmons of the deeds. Two instances are indicated below:

@) NDMC allotted shop No. M-57 in Palika Bhawan from 15 March 1995
for a penod of five years to a licensee at a monthly licence fee of
Rs 66, 502 without executing licence deed till June 1996. The licensee
depos1ted Rs 3.99 lakh in March 1995 equal to six months licence fee
as security and advance. Thereafter, the licensee did not pay the
licence! fee as he was not bound by the terms and conditions of the
deed. NDMC served a show cause notice in April 1996 for deposit of
Rs 6. 98 lakh due up to February 1996. The licensee did not respond.
As a result, his electricity connectlon was disconnected in July 1996.

- The possession of the shop was taken over by NDMC on 21 November
1997. . The outstandmg licence fee of Rs 33.85 lakh including interest
was still to be recovered as of March 1999.

(11) An ofﬁce space measuring 526 sq. ft. on ground floor in Chander Lok

Bulldlng at Janpath was allotted in June 1990 to M/s Shah Travels
(Pvt.) Ltd. for a period of five years on licence fee of Rs 18,410 per
month. The licensee did not execute the lease deed before allotment

101



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

NDMC did not take
requisite action on
dishonoured cheques.

due to non acceptance of some of the terms of allotment and he did not
pay the licence fee from the beginning as he was not bound by the
terms and conditions of the deed. However, he deposited Rs 1.29 lakh
as security advance and proportionate cost of fire protection. NDMC
issued eviction order only in January 1997 after a delay of six years.
The licensee surrendered the premises on 15 April 1998. Rs 33.84
lakh towards licence fee and interest thereon remained unrecovered
from the licensee as of March 1999.

o Dishonoured cheques

If a cheque is dishonoured and returned unpaid by the bank due to
insufficiency of funds, etc. the payee is to make a demand for the payment of
said amount of money by giving a notice in writing to the drawer of the
cheque within 15 days of receipt of information by him from the bank. In
case, the drawer of the cheque fails to make cash payment within 15 days of
issue of such notice, action for recovery of fine equivalent to double the
amount of cheque dishonoured or imprisonment for one year or both under
Negotiable Instruments Law (Amendment) Act, 1988 is to be taken.

Scrutiny of the dishonoured cheque register for the periods 1996-99 revealed
that 62 cheques with aggregate value of Rs 28.73 lakh as detailed below
deposited into the bank, were dishonoured due to insufficient funds in the
account of licensees:

Years No. of dishonoured Amount
cheques (Rupees in lakh)
1996-97 17 7.20
1997-98 29 9.65
1998-99 16 11.88
Total 62 28.73

NDMC did not produce the registers for 1994-95 and 1995-96 for verification.

The payments were not received till the close of the respective financial years.
Such defaulted payments are entered as minus entries with red ink in Demand
and Collection register and recoveries alongwith interest are required to be
watched through this register.

NDMC did not take action under Negotiable Instrument Act to recover fine
equivalent to double the amount of cheque dishonoured.

Scrutiny disclosed that the cheques of three parties were dishonoured
repeatedly. Yet, NDMC did not take any effective action against them :

102



\

Reﬁbrt on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

SL. Name of allottee Chegue Date Amoumnt Date on which Date on which Ground for
Ne. |- and Premises Ne. ' : cheques sent to cheque dishonour
occupied | the bank dishonoured
1 IN-DINON 219596 ( 16.11.98 5,22,500 '17.11.98 30.11.98 | Insufficient
8, Palika Place , = . funds
2 -do- 219596 | ] 16.11.98 | 5,22,500 10.2.99 13.2.99 A/c attached by
: U government
3 -do- 219596 - || 16.11.98 5,22,500 - 18.3.99 22.3.99 A/c frozen
4 Narendra Singh 012684 l 10.3.98 85,000 - 10.3.98 20.3.98 Insufficient
M-33, Palika funds
: Bhawan ! ;
5 -do- 059007 || 12.6.98 | . 50,000 , 22.7.98 31.7.98 -do-
6 -do- 059008. . |-~ 22.7.98 1,00,000 i 22.7.98 31.7.98 - -do-
7 -do- 336344 .|| 10.8.98 36,326 + 27.8.98 . 7.9.98 -do-
8 Shrikant Singhal 213384 1.9.98 40,000 - 10.9.98. 10.9.98 Payment
: M-39, Palika ' ﬁ stopped
Bhawan e ' » i
9 -do- 164426 { 30.9.98 35,000 - 7.10.98 23.10.98 Insufficient
R - : - e ' funds
10 § -do- 531668 { 9.12.98 35,000 29.12.98 9.1.99 Insufficient
‘ , : I ‘ funds
|

-]Fanlure to take |action agamsft defaulters, pamculaﬂy those whose cheques
- were dishonoured repeatedly provided 1 unmtended benefit to these defaulters.

|

 The Estate- Department of NDMC am‘nbuted these deficiencies to shortage of

staff in its department

department was no

|
|
b

The Jreply is not tenable as shortage of staff in the

t more than nine per cent during the period.

103




»

!

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Timely action was
not initiated for
laying of medical
gases pipeline.

Paragraphs

Medical and Public Heath Department

3.5 G.B. Pant Hospital Unused 120 bed ward

Delay on the part of G. B. Pant Hospital administration in laying of
medical gases pipeline and failure of the Health and Family Welfare
Department Administration to create posts of medical and para-medical
staff deprived the public of the facility of 120 additional beds of various
specialities.

The time and cost overrun in the construction of 110 bed ward block building
for G.B. Pant Hospital by PWD’® was commented upon in paragraph 3.5.8(a)
of Report No. 3 of 1993 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,
Union Government Delhi Administration for the year ended 31 March 1992.
Examination of its status during April-June 1999 disclosed that the building
was completed by the PWD in May 1995 at an estimated cost of Rs 13.10
crore. On being made functional the ward block was to accommodate 120
additional beds for various specialities.

The ward block could not be made functional as of July 1999, due to (i)
failure of Hospital Administration to complete medical gases pipeline which
was essential for intensive care of. patients and (ii) failure of Health and
Family Welfare Department Administration to create posts of medical and
para-medical staff.

Director, G. B. Pant Hospital did not initiate timely action to ensure
completion of the work of laying of medical gases pipeline simultaneously
with the completion of the ward block building. Proposals for laying medical
gases pipeline and compressed air system was referred to Standing Finance
Committee only in April 1995 i.e. only on completion of the building, which
was approved in March 1996. Director, G. B. Pant Hospital invited tenders
for the award of the work in July 1996, and subsequently rejected in January
1997 on the instructions from Medical and Public Health Department of the
Government of NCT of Delhi due to shortcomings in processing tenders.
Director, G. B. Pant Hospital re-invited the tenders in March 1997 and
awarded the work to a firm in April 1998 at a total cost of Rs 1.32 crore for
completion by November 1998. The completion date was subsequently
extended to August 1999 due to delayed issue of Customs Duty Exemption
Certificate on import of hospital equipment in April 1999.

* Public Works Department




Out of 206 posts of
medical and para-
medical staff
sanctioned in 1995,
only 62 posts were
filled as of July 1999.

None of the
additional 120 beds
was made functional
despite operating 62
additional posts.

The Medical
Superintendent, Lal
Bahadur Shastri
Hospital purchased
500 mA X-ray
machine at Rs 14.60

lakh in January 1997.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The proposal for the construction of the building approved by the Standing
Finance Committee of the Government of India in 1984, included the creation
of 206 posts in various categories for making the ward block functional. The
creation of these posts was, however, sanctioned by the Government of NCT
of Delhi in December 1995. Out of 206 posts, 62 i.e. 23 of medical and 39 of
para-medical staff were filled by March 1998. The posts actually filled as of
July 1999 could not be ascertained by Audit in the absence of any incumbency
record having been kept by the Hospital. In the meantime, due to advanced
technological developments and functional requirements, a revised proposal
for 843 posts, including 206 already approved, was submitted by the Hospital
to the Government of NCT of Delhi in March 1993.

The Administrative Reforms Department of the Government of NCT of Delhi
recommended creation of 588 posts of medical and para-medical staff in May
1998 including 206 already approved. Against the proposal for the creation of
the remaining 382 posts submitted by the Hospital Administration to the
Government of NCT of Delhi in June 1998, 342 posts were sanctioned in
November 1999.

The Hospital Administration had spent Rs 56.09 lakh up to July 1999 on the
62 additional posts filled in 1997-98 during which none of the additional 120
beds, for which these posts were filled, was made functional.

The delay in laying of medical gases pipeline and compressed air system and
creation of posts, deprived the public of the facility of 120 additional beds of
various specialities in the new block, while the building constructed at an

estimated cost of Rs 13.10 crore remained unused for more than four years.
e

The matter was re%erred to the Government of NCT of Delhi in October 1999;
their reply was awaited as of December 1999.

3.6  Non-installation of X-Ray machine

Medical Superintendent, Lal Bahadur Shastri Hospital, Khichripur,
failed to ensure the required electricity load prior to purchase of 500 mA
X-ray machine for Rs 14.60 lakh in January 1997 for 33 months.

The Medical Superintendent Lal Bahadur Shastri Hospital, Khichripur,
purchased a 500 mA X-ray machine at Rs 14.60 lakh in January 1997 from
Siemen's Ltd. This machine was to assist in radio diagnosis with X-rays of
the skull, spine, pelvis, hips, etc. including contrast X-rays viz. IVP*’, Barium
swallow, HSG*, Fluoroscopy, etc. which were not possible with existing 100
mA X-ray machine. The X-ray machine was purchased from the aforesaid
firm on single source basis for the reason that they offered three years

* Intravenous Pyelography
* Hystero Salpingo Graphy

105




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

X-Ray machine was
not operational till
September 1999 for
want of required
electricity load.

Patients deprived of
radiological
investigation for over
33 months despite an
investment of Rs
14.60 lakh.

Department paid
Rs 34.01 lakh
towards low power
factor surcharge.

Failure to instal
shunt capacitors
resulted in recurring
expenditure of

Rs 0.81 lakh per
month.

guarantee with replacement of defective parts and a further warranty of two
years with repair of defective parts.

The X-ray machine was not made operational as of September 1999, for want
of release of 50 KW*' electricity load by Delhi Vidyut Board. The X-ray
machine was lying idle and the guarantee period of more than two years had
expired as of September 1999.

The Medical Superintendent stated in September 1999, that the cases for
which X-ray could not be done on their existing 100 mA X-ray machine were
referred to other Delhi Government Hospitals.

Thus, purchase of the 500 mA X-ray machine in January 1997 by the Medical
Superintendent, without ensuring release of the required electricity load
resulted not only in unproductive investment of Rs 14.60 lakh for more than
33 months but the patients needing radiological investigation on this machine
were also deprived of the facility.

3.7 Avoidable expenditure of Rs 34.01 lakh due to low power
factor

Medical Superintendent, Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur,
failed to instal shunt capacitors and consequently paid surcharge of
Rs 34.01 lakh to Delhi Vidyut Board.

Delhi Vidyut Board, levies surcharge of 20 per cent on the basic charges plus
energy charges if average power factor is below 0.85. Power factor can be
maintained by installing shunt capacitors of requisite capacity.

Scrutiny of electricity bills paid by Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital,
Jaffarpur in December 1998, revealed that the MS* paid Rs 34.01 lakh on
account of low power factor surcharge for 42 out of 50 months during October
1994 to November 1998. The surcharge for the remaining eight months could
not be verified due to non-availability of relevant bills.

While the MS, on an average, paid Rs 0.81 lakh per month since October
1994 towards power factor surcharge, he did not take effective action to instal
the shunt capacitors to maintain the prescribed power factor. The Executive
Engineer (Electrical), Public Works Department, Government of National
Capital Territory of Delhi, responsible for electrical installation and
construction and maintenance of electrical sub station and electrical
equipment of the Hospital, stated in September 1999 that the formal request
for estimates for installation of shunt capacitor and the administrative
approval of the Director of Health Services were received in May and August

"' Kilo-Watt
** Medical Superintendent

106




* Non Installation of
nomn-contact
Tonometer since

. purchase rendered it
out dated and useless.

Only 85 patients
could be treated om
Laser Tek Argon
before its break
down.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

1999 respectively and the work of the mstallatlon of shunt capacitors would
be completed within three/ four weeks.

Thus, deficilent administrative and financial control resulted in avoidable

expenditure of Rs 34.01 lakh.

Failure of Director, GNEC*® to ensure timely installation of equipment
parchased at Rs 13.44 lakh remdered the equipmemnt unusable besides
depriving patﬁents of advanced facilities.

To meet the requirements of providing an alternate method of Intra Ocular
pressure recording in Glaucoma Cases, and the treatment of various retinal
disorders, Di;rector, Guru Nanak Eye Centre, Government of National Capital
Territory of Delhi, purchased two medical equipment, namely, Non-Contact
Tonometer' and ‘Laser Tek Argon’ valuing Rs 2.23 lakh and Rs 11.21 lakh in
1992 and 1985 respectively. In the case of Non-contact Tonometer, its non-
installation since purchase led to idling of machmery rendering it outdated and
unusable. ][nstal]latnon of the Laser Tek Argon in July 1990 enabled the
treatment of merely 85 patients, before it became out of order in April 1992.
.In both the cases the benefits of guarantee/ warrantee clause, could not be
availed of by the hospital as the period of gurantee had expired before
installation of the equipment. Thus, an expenditure of Rs 13.44 lakh incurred
on the purch?se of these equipmeént proved unfruitful, as the Director GNEC
failed to take timely action. Besides, the patients were deprived of advanced
and sophisticated testing methods and treatment that could have been provided
by these equipment.

* Guru Nanak Eye Centre .
: ‘ 107




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 .

Equipment worth
Rs 1.29 crore
remained
undistributed.

Director-cum-Secretary (Education) did mnot distribute 980 Colour
Televisions and 748 Radio-cum-Cassette Players purchased at Rs 1.29
crore under Education Techmology Programme, to schools for over 18
months after their purchase.

Under the New Educational Technology Programme, the Government of
‘India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Education,

provides grants to state governments. for supply of colour televisions and
radio-cum-cassette players to enable the students to make use of television
and radio lessons. !

Director-cum-Secretary (Education), Government of NCT of Delhi received
grant of Rs 1.32 crore representing 75 per cent of the cost of 1000 CTVs* and
100 per cent of the cost of 2500 RCCPs* in March 1995 from the Ministry.
25 per cent of the cost of 1000 CTVs was to be met by the Government of
NCT of Delhi out of its own budget '

The grant released by the Union Government was partly utilised in 1996,
when the Deputy Director of Education (Television Branch) purchased 2800
RCCPs worth Rs 35 lakh in March 1996. 1068 CTVs worth Rs 1.30 crore
were purchased in March 1998. '

Deputy Director (TV) distributed only 88 CTVs and 2052 RCCPs to the
Government/ Government aided schools with primary/ upper-primary
sections. The remaining 980 CTVs and 748 RCCPs valued at Rs 1.29 crore
were lying in stock as of September 1999.

Scrutiny of records revealed the following serious deficiencies:
Proposal sent to Ministry without identification of schools

In March 1995, Deputy Director (TV) submitted a proposal for assistance
from the Government of India under the scheme in the prescribed proforma,
which inter-alia required the block-wise list of the elementary schools
identified for supply of CTVs and RCCP sets. Deputy Director (TV),
however, did not identify the schools where the equipment were intended to
be supplied specifically but gave a consolidated figure of 500 schools under
the control of Government/ MCD and 500 for Government aided schools
where CTVs were expected to be supplied. The corresponding figures for

* Colour Televisions

4 Radio-cum-Cassette Players
: 108




Depammem semt -
unrealistic proposal
to Ministry.

Department did not
comply with the
conditions qualifying
. for grant.

Deputy Dlrector (TV).'-
purchased 68 CTVs '

and 300 RCCPs in
excess of sanction.

Test check revealed
32 per cent CTVs -
issued to schools were
lying out of order.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

RCCPs were 1250 for Govemment/ MCD schools .and 1250 for Government
aided schools

The data in re‘:spect of supplying the equipment to Government aided schools
included in the proposal, however, was prima-facie baseless as the total
number of Government aided schools in Delhi is only 217.

: ! o o [} o
Non compliance of the conditions of the grant-in-aid

As per the conditions attached to the release of grants, Deputy Director (TV)
was to furnish the following information/ certificates to the Ministry:

i) A hst{of intended schools where the CTVs and RCCPs were to be
supphedl within three months.

i@ A certificate that the schools selected for supply of CTVs were

covered by TV signals.
‘ .
(i) A ceri;;iﬁcate that the infrastructure for maintenance of CTVs and
RCCPs has been created. '
ivv A certlﬁcate that the contingency funds of the schools have been

adequately supplemented to ensure timely battery replacement as well
as mirlor repairs.

(v) A list of educational audio-visual cassettes intended to be supplied
alongwith the mode of purchase and supply to schools.

‘Deputy D1rect0r (TV), however, did not comply with any of the above

. Tequirements, thereby rendering the proposal itself invalid.

Purchases in excess of the sanction

--Mmlstry of Human Resource Development sanctioned the grant of Rs 1.32
-~crore for purchase of 1000 CTVs and 2500 RCCPs.

Deputy Director (TV)
purchased 1068 CTVs and 2800 RCCPs. The basis on which Deputy Director
/ Department purchased 1068 CTVs and 2800 RCCPs was questionable.

Improper working of CTVs

To ascertain the proper working of the CTVs, 13 government / government
aided schools out of 57 to whom 77 CTV sets were issued by the Department,
were test checked. Out of 19 CTVs issued to these 13 schools, six CTVs
constituting 32 per cent were lying out of order.

Though the CTVs were under the warranty period of two years, the Deputy

~ Director (TV) failed to get these CTVs repaired from the supplier and also

failed to create infrastructure for proper maintenance and repair of the CTVs.

109



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of2000

The status of 11
CTVs & 1762 RCCPs
issued to MCD/
NDMC could not be
ascertained due to
inadequate records.

‘Out of the 88 CTVs and 2052 RCCPs issued to ‘schools, 11 CTVs and 1762

RCCPs were issued to the MCD/NDMC. The Deputy Director did not have
the details of the schools to which these CTVs and RCCPs were further issued

" by the MCD/NDMC. The actual supply of CTVs and RCCPs to
y MCD/NDMC run schools was, therefore, not ensured.

‘Thus, Director-cum-Secretary (Education) is responsible not only for delaying
. the utilisation of grants but further for wasting the major part of expenditure
of Rs 1.65 crore for over 18 months by unduly holding up of 980 CTVs and
748 RCCPs. More importantly, students of the schools in NCT of Delhi have
- been deprived of important educational aids.

©  The wdr]k of -
excavation of

_ supplementary drain

was awarded in May
1994 at a cost-of Rs
64.60 lakh.

Rs 43.75 lakh spent
on excavation work
tifl its foreclosure.

Werk was awarded
.despite non-
availability of site for
./ disposal of excavated

Executive Engineer, Supplementary Draimage Division-III, awarded the
work without ensuring the availability of the site for dispesal of earth

leading to foreclosure of work after an expenditure of Rs 43.75 lakh.

The Chief Engineer (Irrigation & Flood), accorded ex-post-facto approval for

 foreclosure of the work of "Excavation of Supplementary Drain up to
Designed Bed Level from RD 23980 m to RD 25000 m" in November 1998.
. The work was awarded to a contractor in May 1994 at tendered cost of

Rs 64.60 lakh with the stipulated date of start and completion as 28 May 1994
and 27 November 1994 respectively. The Executive Engineer, Supplementary
Drainage Division-III, foreclosed the work on 15 July 1995 after execution of

three fourths of the work valuing Rs 43.75 lakh, as the Department failed to
.- provide a site for disposal of excavated earth. The Executive Engineer has not

awarded the ba]lance work even after a lapse of more than four years. -

. Scrutiny of records revealed that even before awarding the work the
- availability of site for disposal of earth was uncertain. In response to an

inquiry made by the Chief Engineer (Irrigation & Flood) in January 1994
regarding supply of earth to Dhirpur site, the Director (Works), DDA had

- clearly indicated in February 1994 that he could not make any commitment as
. the project estimate for Dhirpur area was not approved. In the meeting of the

High Power committee monitoring the desilting of sewer and drains, held in
April 1994, representative of DDA categorically stated that they were not in

need of earth and advised the Division to make its own arrangement for
“disposal of earth. Despite this, the Executive Engineer, awarded the work in
‘May 1994 without making any alternative arrangements for disposal of the

excavated earth.

110




Department paid Rs
12.30 lakh and Rs
2.39 lakh toewards
load vielation charges
and low power factor
surcharge
respectively.

Principal failed to
initiate remedial
action.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

~ Thus, haste in award of work without the solution of dumping the excavated

earth has led to a questionable expenditure of Rs 43.75 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government of NCT of Delhi in June 1999; their
reply was awaited as of November 1999

Principal, PTC* Jharoda Kalan, Delhi, failed to get shunt capacitors
installed and contracted demand enhanced and comsequently mcumrred
avoidable expendrmre of Rs 14.69 lakh.

Delhi Vidyut Board Ievres load violation charges of 30 per cent on the
demand plus energy charges of the bill when the consumption of electricity
exceeds the contracted demand. In addition, Delhi Vidyut Board also’ levies
surcharge of 20 per cent on the basic charges plus energy charges if average
power factor is below 0.85. Power factor can be maintained by mstaMmg
shunt capacitors of requisite capacity.

Scrutiny of electricity bills paid by the Police Training College, Jharoda
Kalan, during 1‘the period April 1996 to December 1998 revealed that for 24
out of 33 months, the Principal of the College paid Rs 12:30 lakh to Delhi
Vidyut Board towards load violation charge as the College had consumed
electricity between 166 KW*' and 238 KW against the contracted demand of

- 149.92 KW. Dunng the same period, he also paid low power factor surcharge

of Rs 2.39 lakh for 10 months. The load violation charge and low power
factor surcharge for nine months could not be verified due to non=ava11ab1hty
of relevant bills.

While the Principal, on an average incurred avoidable expendrture of Rs 0.61
lakh per month since April 1996 towards either load violation charge or low
power factor surcharge he did not take effective action to get the contracted
load enhanced and shunt capacitors installed.

Executive Engineer (Electrical), Public Works Department, Government of
National Capital Territory of Delhi, responsible for the maintenance of
electricity of the College, stated in September 1999 that the Principal, Police
Training College, informed him about the payment of load violation charge
and low power factor surcharge only in August 1999.

“* Police Ty ratmng College
“ Kilo-Watt

111




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Delays in issuing
drawings and
handing over of sites
resulted in extra
payment of Rs 9.69
lakh as cost
escalation.

Thus, deficient administrative and financial control of the Principal, Police
Training College, resulted in avoidable payment of Rs 14.69 lakh.

Public Works Department

3.12 Avoidable payment of Rs 9.69 lakh

Since Executive Engineer, PWD*-XI, issued tender notice before
providing complete set of drawings and ensuring encroachment free site,
work was seriously hindered leading to avoidable payment of Rs 9.69
lakh.

The Executive Engineer, PWD-XI, Government of NCT of Delhi, awarded
works for the construction of a new Jail-Phase-I, in the farm area at Tihar,
New Delhi to three contractors during January 1992 to April 1993 as detailed
below:

Name of work Tendered Amount Stipulated Due Date of Actual date Delay
(Rs in lakh) Date of Start completion of completion | (in months)

5 wards Block 4, 5, 6, 97.80 09 February 08 April 1993 | 18 February 22
7 &8 1992 1995
Security Wall & 5 94.24 03 July 1992 02 Octaber 03 June 1995 20
Nos. Watch Towers 1993
6 Nos. Barracks 108.20 08 May 1993 07 September | 30 June 1995 10
Admn. Block & Watch 1994
Towers & Chakkar

Departmental rules require that no tender notice should be issued unless all
tender documents including a set of complete drawings (architectural and
structural) and encroachment free site are ready. The Executive Engineer,
PWD-XI, Government of NCT of Delhi, however, did not ensure this and
proceeded to award the work.

As a result, it was noticed in test-check of records that the time overrun in
completion of building was 10 to 22 months primarily due to delays in issuing
drawings and handing over of sites to the contractors. Consequently, an extra
amount of Rs 9.69 lakh was paid as cost escalation to the contractors, which
was avoidable. The Chief Engineer, in his reply dated 4 October 1999 to an
audit query regarding these avoidable delays routinely dismissed them as
inevitable in any work of high magnitude. This, however, is unacceptable as
adherence to codal requirements would have ensured that there was no
occasion for extra payment of Rs 9.69 lakh.

“ Public Works Division

112



Work of widening of
road was awarded at
Rs 2.50 crore without
taking possession of
encroachment free
site.

The work was
foreclosed im
February 1999 after

-am expenditure of Rs
20.23 lakh due to
encroachment on the
site.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

‘Public Works Department failed to evict encroachment from the site

considered essential for widening of Captain Gaur Marg Road for three
years despite having spent over Rs 1.76 crore on acquisition of land and
abandoned work.

'PWD was to: acqulre land from Delhi Jal Board for widening of Captain Gaur

Marg Road No.4 in South Delhi from the existing four lanes to six lanes to
meet the increased traffic requirement on that road and to reduce the risk of
road a001dent§. PWD estimated the total requirement of land for the project to
be 8.6 acre, out of which 0.35 acre was encroached by Fish and Khoka market
and 1.00 acre by slum dwellers. Despite this, PWD awarded the work of
widening of road to a contractor in June 1995 at a tendered cost of Rs 2.50
crore without taking possession of encroachment free site from Delhi Jal
Board.

Executive Engineer, PWD-XX paid Rs 1.56 crore to Delhi Jal Board in
December 1996 and March 1997 for acquisition of land. He also paid Rs 2.84
lakh to DTC* in December 1996 for shifting of 12 bus queue shelters on the
road.

The contractér executed only 6.46 per cent of the work at an expenditure of
Rs 17.39 lakh up to February 1999. He could not proceed due to
encroachment on the site for work. The work which was scheduled to be
completed in December 1996, was closed in February 1999. Thus, inability of
Government to clear the encroachment on the site determined as necessary for

- improving the road transport on Captain Gaur Marg has deprived the road

users of the facﬂlty of a wider road for three years as of December 1999.

The matter was referred to the Government of NCT of Delhi in September
1999; their reply was awaited as of December 1999.
| .

* Delhi Transpbrt Corporation

113




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of ?000

Fire fighting
equipment/ system
installed for Rs 14.56
lakh remained

' unoperational for

~ over six years.

Belated approval of
layout plan by
NDMC, frequent

transfer of work from . ii) There was considerable delay in issue of drawings by the consu]ltant to

one division to
another delayed the
construction of pump
house rendering the
fire fighting
equipment idle.

Fire fighting equipment/ system- nmsﬁaﬂﬂed at Rs 14.56 Ilam]kh fim @@Ilﬂege of

| Arts, Tilak Marg was not made operational for six years due to delay im

construction of pump house amd water snnmmp by Ltllne anﬁ Division of
Public Works Departmenmnt.

“Executive ]Engmeer (Electrical), PWD Delhi awarded the work of providing
" and installation of a fire fighting and fire detection system in the multi-storey

- block at College of Arts, Tilak Marg, New Delhi to a contractor at the
“tendered cost of Rs 16.09 lakh in March 1993 with stipulated date of

completion as September 1993. Even after spending Rs 14.56 lakh, the fire

: ﬁghting system was not made operational for more than six years due to delay

- in construcuon of pump house and water sump by the Civil Divisions of
PWD.

- Scrutiny disclosed that the pumps were not made operauonal since 1993 due .
 to the following reasons : :

1) The Consultant obtained approval Vof NDMC for the ]layout plan for

construction of pump house and watet sump only in May 1997

the cnvn]l divisions for want of approval of layout plan by NDMC;

- 1ii) The work was t]ransfened frequently from one division to another

drvnsmn

The Chief Engineer , PWD Zone I stated in ]December 1999 that the matter
- escaped the notice of the concerned officials due to frequent transfer of this
- work from one division to another. On being pointed out by Audit, the Chief
Engineer, PWD , Zone [ directed the Superintending Engineer, PWD Circle

VIII in December 1999 to finalise the tenders for consmlctmn of pump house

- and water sump.

:_ Poor planning and lack of co ordination between civil and electrical divisions

of PWD not only resulted in idling of fire fighting equipment/ system installed

-at Rs 14.56 lakh for more than six years but also exposed the college building
- to the risk of fire accidents.

“The matter was referred to Govemment of NCT of Delhi in August 1999;
- their reply was awaited as of December 1999.

114 -




Department paid
Rs 6.91 lakh and
Rs 21.69 lakh
towards load

violation charges and

low power factor
surcharges
respectively.

Divisiomal

- Commissioner failed
to imitiate remedial
actiom.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Divisional @0mmissﬁ@ner, Delhi, failed to maintain power factor by
installing shunt capacitors and get the contracted demand enmhamced to
avoid payment of load violation charges for about 41 momnths and
incurred avoidable expenditure of Rs 28.60 lakh.

DVB* levies load violation charges of 30 per cent on demand plus energy -

_charges of the bill when the consumption of electricity exceeds the contracted

demand. In addition, DVB also levies surcharge of 20 per cent on the basic
demand plus energy charges, if the average power factor is below 0.85.
Power factor can be maintained by installing shunt capacitors of the requisite

capacity.

Scrutiny of electricity bills paid by Divisional Commissioner, Tis Hazari,
Delhi for the period April 1992 to April 1998, revealed that he paid Rs 6.91
lakh to DVB: towards load violation charges for 41 out of 73 months as the
office had consumed electricity between 671 KW to 880 KW against the
contracted demand of only 570.04 KW. During the same period he also paid

low power factor surcharge of Rs 21.69 lakh. The load violation charges and

low power factor surcharge for remaining 32 months could not be verified due
to non-availability of relevant bills. Further, the bills from May 1998 to
August 1999 also included load violation charges and low power factor
surcharge amounting to Rs 38.83 lakh. However, the same had not been paid

‘by the office as of November 1999.

While the Divisional Commissioner, Delhi, continued to incur avoidable
expenditure every month since April 1992 towards load violation or low

-power factor surcharge, he did not get the contracted load enhanced and shunt

capacitor mstal]led to maintain the power factor.

Thus, meffectnve control and follow up of the Divisional Commissioner

resulted in a_vpidab]le payment of Rs 28.60 lakh.

o : A
The matter was referred to the Government of NCT of Delhi in June1999;
their reply was awaited as of November 1999.

» 50 Delhi Vidyut ,éoard

115




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The total revenue receipts of Government of National Capital Territory of
Delhi for the year 1998-99 were Rs 3276.74 crore registering an increase of
5.3 per cent over Rs 3111.09 crore of 1997-98. Of these tax revenue was
Rs 3088.78 crore and non-tax revenue Rs 187.96 crore. These, however, fell
short of the budgetary estimates of Rs 3811.42 crore by Rs 534.68 crore.

The growth of revenue réCeiptS during the last three years is given below :

(Rs in crore)

1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
Tax revenue 2534.86 2941.57 3088.78
Non-tax revenue '55.74 169.52 - '187.96
Total 2590.60 3111.09 3276.74

takkeven

The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred
on their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collections
during the years 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99 along with the relevant all
India average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross collections for
1997-98 are given below: .’

(Rs in crore)

‘ Head of revenue Year Gross Expenditure Percentage All India
: collection | on collection of average
‘ expenditure percentage
to gross for the year
i collection 1997-98
Sales tax 1996-97 1815 12.16 0.7 :
: 1997-98 2029 . 15.20 0.8 1.28
1998-99 2113 21.02 1.0
State excise '1996-97 447 201 04
1997-98 515 - 235 0.4 - 320
1998-99 526 3.32 0.6
Stamp duty and | 1996-97 115 ] - 1.80 1.6 .
registration fees | 1997-98 117 1.87 1.6 3.14
1998-99 151 - 3.69 24
Taxes on motor 1996-97 78 582 7.5
vehicles 1997-98 105 741 7.0 2.65
1998-99 | 125 9.33 15

116



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

- The break- Up of the total collections at the pre-assessment stage and after
. regular assessment of sales tax durmg the year 1998-99 and the correspondmg
* figures for the precedmg two years:as furnished 1by the Department are given

below:
i . . (Rs im crore)
Year Amount collected Ameount Amount - - Total Percentage
at pre-assessment | collected after refunded collection of colummn
stage regular 2toS
assessment
1 2 . 3 4 . 5 . 6.
1996-97 || 1795.28 18.91 - 1814.19 | - 99.0
1997-98 199541 34.98 1.52 2028.87 98.4
'1998-99 2070.62 43.14 .0.88 2112.88 - 98.0

]

The collectnqn of revenue at pre-assessmem stage ranged between 98 and 99
per cent dumr?g the last three years.

- Details of demands raised dlumng the ]last three years but pending at the end of

- each year as ﬁlrmshedl by the Department are given below:

(Bs inm crore) o

o 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99

Demands awaiting recovery at the beginn t&of the year | 3432.87 | 3643.18 | 4185.97

Demands raised during the year ‘ 249.53 | 607.32 ] 605.35

Tax collected during the year i 18.91 34.98 43.14
Adjustment on account of reduction and remission of 20.31 .29.55 30.14

demands durl'ng the year - L

Demands-pending at the end of the year ' 3643.18 | 4185.97 | 4718.04

tis apparem that the demands pendltlng at the end of last three years have been
-showing- an | increasing trend and tax recoverable has increased from
Rs 3643.18 crore in 1996-97 to Rs 4718.04 crore in 1998-99.

- Test check of‘f records of sales tax, state excise, motor vehicles tax and other
‘revenue eamipg Departments of the Government of National Capital Territory
| .
| . 117
\
|




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2_000

>

~ of Delhi durlng the year 1998-99 revealed under assessment/short levy/ loss of

‘revenue amountrng to Rs 61.50 crore in 766 cases. -

This chapter contains 16 paragraphs mvolvmg Rs 14. 62 crore whlch r]l]tustrate
. some of the major points noticed by audlt :

" The Government grants interest bearrng loans to undertakmgs authorities,
. boards, local bodies, etc. for various devetopmental works and other } purposes
-and specrﬁes the terms. and - conditions relating to their repayment and
payment of interest. The loans granted carry different rates of interest,
- depending - upon the purpose for which the loan is sanctioned. In case of
default in payment, penal interest is also charged from the loanees. As per

" General Financial Rules, detailed accounts of loans and advances shall be

maintained"by the Accounts Officer who shall watch their recovery and see
" that the conditions attached to each loan are fulfilled. However, the primary
responsrblhty for keeping watch over the cases of default in- payments was
tard on the Admnnstratlve Heads of ]Departments

* The budget estimates of interest recerpts actnat interest recerpts and tota]l non-
‘ tax recerpts of the Government durrng the last five years are as under:

(Rs in crore) -

- Year

Budget

‘ Actual

- Variation ]t’ercemage Teotal ]P'ercentage of
estimates of interest CHE R non-tax * interest
- imterest " .receipts L receipts recenptstm :
" receipts o o ‘non-tax -
2 s s - ) receipts
1199495 | - 20.06 | (12006 - 100.0] 9963 ]  20.1.
1.1995-96 | 16.00 7.13 | " (-)8.87 - 554 .63.13 -} 11.3°
1996-97 17.20 542 ()11.78 { - 685] 55.74 9.7 .
: 199798 | . 27.03 | . 132.83 | (+)105.80 | * -391.4| 169.52] 784 .
1998-99 .| 164.00 | .139. 01 -(—)2499' ‘]15-2 187 96} - 74.0 4

There were wrde vanatrons between estrmated and actual receipts of mterest

“which ranged from 15 to 391 per cent. = This mdrcates that the budget.
. estimates were not based on realistic assessments. " The reasons thereof Wer’e
called from the ]Frnance ]Department in Angust 1999 but no reply has been
recerved : -

4.6.1 Test check of records dnnng 1998- 99 of one of. the major loan

* sanctioning Departments of Government of National Caprtat Territory of

Delhi viz. Urban Development alongwith offices of concerned Pay and
- Accounts Officers revealed that “at” the end: of 1998-99, an amount’ of
. Rs 6748.67 crore representrng loans granted by Government were outstandmg
‘against Delhi Vidyut Board (Rs 3990.21 crore), Delhi Jal Board (Rs 2002.60 4

o - crore), Mumcrpa]l Corporation of Delhi (Rs 644.30 crore), Delhi Development

R



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Authority (Rs 74.99 crore) and New ]De]lh1 Municipal Council (Rs 36.57

crore). |

4.6.2 The a‘m.mount of interest of Rs 3071.84 crore due for recovery on these
loans for the! five years up to 1998-99 was as under:

(Rs in crore)

1 Name of }|1994-95 | 1995-96 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 . Total
loanee | f .
DVB - 76.42 111.42 146.18 183.60 | 229.98 747.60
DIB . || 107.85 132.73 154.21 192.60 | 233.05 820.44
MCD | 105.85 126.75 151.72 180.59 | - 224.64 | 789.55
DDA || 103.74 117.09 139.11 161.12 | 183.14 704.20
NDMC | - 030 1.78 3.70 427 10.05
Total il 393.86 488,29 593.00 721.61 875.08 W

These bodnes had not paid any amount towards interest so far. The
Administrative Department of Urban Development and Land and Buildings
Department z‘ﬂso did not pursue the cases for recovery of interest from these
bodies. 1

| \

4.6.3 Loans amounting to Rs 292.72 crore were sanctioned and disbursed by
Transport Departmcnt to Delhi Transport Corporation between August 1996
“and March 1999 without spemfymg any terms and conditions regarding -
- recovery of loans and interest. The:sanction orders merely mentioned that the
terms and conditions, of repayment of loans alongwith interest would be
~decided ]later] on, but these have not yet been finalised by the Department.
However, ne1ther any demand for payment of interest has been raised against
Delhi Transport Corporation nor the amount accounted for as recoverable in

the records of the Department/ concerned Pay and Account Officer.
4.6.4 The o‘ther irregularities observed in Audit are ;

(a) Loan | register/ ledger, waiver and remission register, demand,

" collection and balance register and remittances register were not maintained.
‘However, ml reply to an audit query the Urban Development Department
- stated in May 1999 that the loan register is now bemg maintained.

!

(b) Outstandmg amounts of interest due for recovery had not been worked
by the Departmem/ Pay and Accounts Officer.

(c). A]lthough the loanees did nOt pay interest, they were released further
loans without recovering the overdue amount of interest.

|

Exemptnon on sale of goods made by one registered dealer to another on the
basns of statwtory forms furnished: by the purchasing dealer to the selling
: 119




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

dealer is permissible under Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975. However, if the dealer
conceals particulars of his sales, he is liable to be charged penalty not
exceeding two and a half times the amount of tax avoided. Interest is also
payable for non-payment of tax with returns under section 27 of the Act.

4.7.1 Test check of records during 1998-99 revealed that in 19 cases as
detailed in Appendix - IX the dealers purchased goods valued at Rs 4157.38
lakh without payment of tax during the year 1993-94 to 1994-95 from other
registered dealers on the strength of statutory forms. They, however,
accounted for purchases amounting to Rs 3564.14 lakh only in their books of
accounts, thereby concealing purchases aggregating Rs 593.24 lakh, and these
remained undetected by the assessing authority. This resulted in suppression
of corresponding sales of Rs 696.62 lakh including margin of profit and short
levy of tax of Rs 52.99 lakh. In addition, interest of Rs 41.40 lakh and penalty
of Rs 132.51 lakh were also leviable.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in October 1999 that in two
cases additional demands of Rs 3.01 lakh have been raised. Reply in other
cases has not been received.

4.7.2 Similarly in five cases as detailed in Appendix - X it was noticed in
audit during 1998-99 that while sales of Rs 2358.65 lakh were shown in their
accounts by five dealers, these were assessed only as Rs 2177.48 lakh by the
assessing authority during 1992-93 to 1995-96 thereby under assessing sales
amounting to Rs 181.17 lakh. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 10.47
lakh. In addition, interest of Rs 8.61 lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in October 1999 that in one
case on reassessment additional demand of Rs 0.75 lakh has been raised.
Reply in other cases has not been received.

4.7.3 In five cases as detailed in Appendix - XI closing stock was shown as
Rs 343.42 lakh whereas opening stock was taken as Rs 183.05 lakh by the
dealers in their books of accounts thereby concealing the stock amounting to
Rs 160.37 lakh. This resulted in corresponding suppression of sales of
Rs 185.05 lakh after adding margin of profit and short levy of tax of Rs 18.24
lakh. In addition, interest of Rs 13.25 lakh and penalty of Rs 32.48 lakh were
also leviable.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in September 1999 that in
one case additional demand of Rs 1.33 lakh has been raised after
reassessment. Reply in other cases has not been received.

4.7.4 It was noticed in December 1998 that a dealer surrendered his stock
valued at Rs 12.90 lakh by crediting it in the profit and loss account during the
year 1994-95, which remained undetected by the assessing authority. This
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 1.29 lakh and interest of Rs 0.89 lakh.

120



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

4.8  Stock transfers

Central Sales Tax (Registration and Turnover) Rules, 1957 permit transfer of
goods from a branch office situated outside Delhi for subsequent sales in
Delhi without payment of tax through statutory form ‘F’. Concealment of
particulars of sales by a dealer makes him liable to pay penalty at the rate of
one and half times the tax avoided and interest amount due.

It was noticed in four cases as detailed in Appendix - XII during 1997-99 that
dealers received goods valued at Rs 541.25 lakh against statutory forms ‘F’
during 1992-93 and 1993-94 whereas they accounted for only Rs 457.06 lakh
in their trading accounts. Thus, the dealers concealed the transfer of goods
amounting to Rs 84.19 lakh resulting in corresponding suppression of sales of
Rs 87.29 lakh after adding margin of profit, which resulted in short levy of tax
of Rs 7.99 lakh. In addition, interest of Rs 7.93 lekh and penalty not
exceeding Rs 11.99 lakh were also leviable.

49 Incorrect grant of exemption from tax under Delhi Sales Tax

Act

Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, and rules made thereunder, sales of
goods made by one registered dealer to another registered dealer are to be
allowed as a deduction from the turnover of the selling dealer, on his
furnishing alongwith his returns, complete list of such sales duly supported by
prescribed declarations in forms ST-1 or ST-35 or embassy certificates
obtained from the purchasing dealers/diplomatic missions. In case a dealer
conceals the particulars of his sales, tax is leviable in addition to interest for
non-payment of tax with returns/ delayed payments.

It was noticed in 13 cases as detailed in Appendix - XIV during 1998-99, that
the dealers were allowed exemption on sales of Rs 8492.97 lakh during 1993-
94 and 1994-95 whereas they furnished statutory forms for Rs 8310.10 lakh.
Thus, the dealers were granted excess exemption of Rs 182.87 lakh. This
resulted in short realisation of tax amounting to Rs 17.11 lakh and interest of
Rs 13.10 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in October 1999 that in one
case additional demand of Rs 9.14 lakh has been raised and in another one
case notice has been issued to the dealer for non submission of statutory forms
for Rs 30.52 lakh. Reply in other cases has not been received.

121



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

7

5T
‘f"u

oy

4.10 Short levy of tax detected in cross-verification of statutory
forms

A registered dealer can claim exemption from sales tax on sales made to other
registered dealers under section 4(2)(a) of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975. For this
purpose, statutory forms are collected by the selling dealer from the
purchasing dealer. At the time of assessment, the dealer is required to submit
a complete list of such sales supported by prescribed declarations. In case a
dealer conceals the particulars of his sales, tax is leviable in addition to
interest and penalty not exceeding two and a half times of the tax avoided.

It was noticed in audit during 1998 that in two cases as detailed in Appendix -
XITII the dealers claimed and were allowed exemption for Rs 46.25 lakh from
their gross turnover on the ground that these sales had been made to other
local registered dealers against declarations in statutory forms. As a result of
cross verification with the records of purchasing dealers, it was noticed in
audit that the purchasing dealers had actually given the declarations for
Rs 6.22 lakh. This resulted in short levy of tax on sale of Rs 40.03 lakh.
However, the assessing authority failed to notice this resulting in short levy of
“tax of Rs 2.19 lakh and interest of Rs 1.91 lakh. Besides, penalty not
xceeding Rs 5.48 lakh was also leviable.

4.11 Non levy of penalty

As per provisions of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, a registered dealer is
permitted to deal in only those goods, which are covered by his certificate of
registration. Any deviation to this, is treated as unauthorised transactions
attracting penalty not exceeding two and a half times of tax leviable.

It was noticed in nine cases as detailed in Appendix - XV during 1998-99 that
the dealers purchased goods for Rs 158.57 lakh during 1993-94 and 1994-95
which were not covered in the certificate of registration of the dealers and the
assessing authority failed to detect the same and to impose penalty while

finalising the assessment. This resulted in non-levy of penalty amounting to
Rs 39.14 lakh.

4.12 Non levy of tax

Import replenishment licence, exim scrips and exim certificate which are
granted by the Chief Controller of Imports and Exports in recognition of
export of certain products can be transferred by way of sale without
endorsement by the licensing authority. It has been judicially held that
replenishment licence/ exim scrips are goods and the premium or price

122



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

received by the holders by the transfer thereof to another person is liable to
sales tax.

It was noticed in 16 cases as detailed in Appendix - XVI during 1998-99 that

\

Eb %7 the dealers sold replenishment licences for Rs 953.50 lakh during 1991-92 to

)

\V

a.b
31>

‘=‘q'1995-96. The assessing authority failed to tax the sale of replenishment
/7 licences resulting in non levy of tax amounting to Rs 66.73 lakh. Besides,

interest of Rs 53.61 lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in September 1999 that in
eight cases on reassessment additional demands of Rs 71.60 lakh have been
raised. Reply in other cases has not been received.

4.13 Non levy of tax on sale of assets

Supreme Court of India decided in 1994 that the sale of scrap, old motor cars
etc. purchased by the dealers for their business purposes is liable to sales tax.

It was noticed in 21 cases as detailed in Appendix - XVII during 1997-99 that
the dealers sold plant and machinery and vehicles etc. at Rs 1066.39 lakh
during 1992-93 to 1994-95. As sale of these assets were to be taxed, the tax
on this account worked out to Rs 98.39 lakh. Besides, interest of Rs 76.58
lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in September — October
1999, that in eight cases, on reassessment, additional demands of Rs 65.39
lakh have been raised. Reply in other cases has not been received.

4.14 Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax under Central
Sales Tax Act

Under the provision of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a concessional rate of tax
of four per cent is levied on Inter-State sales supported by forms:’C’/ ‘D’ to
registered dealers and Central/ State Government respectively.

4.14.1 It was noticed in 10 cases as detailed in Appendix — XVIII during 1997-
99 that the dealers were granted concessional rate of tax on sales of Rs 178.96
lakh during 1993-94 to 1996-97 against ‘C’/ ‘D’ forms. Further scrutiny
revealed that ‘C’ forms were not supported by purchase orders in five cases,
dates of registration were after the billing dates in two cases, forms were for
short amount in one case, ‘C’ forms pertained to previous year in one case and
‘D’ form was issued prior to date of bill in one case. Hence the exemption of
Rs 156.79 lakh was irregular. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 9.46

%’ lakh. Besides, interest of Rs 7.17 lakh and penalty of Rs 1.09 lakh were also
')r

)
Y\~ leviable.
P/ 123




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

4.14.2 A registered dealer in Delhi engaged in the business of electrical goods
was allowed concessional rate of tax of four per cent on Inter State sales of
Rs 31.76 lakh during 1993-94 against two ‘D’ forms. These two ‘D’ forms
were issued for Rs 3.83 lakh only by the purchasing Department. Fictitious
entries of Rs 27.93 lakh were inserted in these ‘D’ forms resulting in incorrect
o ’V/>< grant of concessional rate of tax on sales of Rs 27.93 lakh to the dealer. This
C"\ A% / resulted in evasion of tax of Rs 2.23 lakh by the dealer. Besides, interest of
f\77 /10, Rs 1.95 lakh and penalty of Rs 3.35 lakh were also leviable.
o

415 Short levy of tax due to incorrect application of rate of tax

Sub-section (1) of Section 4 of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, specifies the rates
of sales tax payable by a dealer in respect of goods or classes of goods either
specified in various schedules appended to the Act or other goods. The rates
of tax in respect of goods specified in the first schedule are 5 to 12 per cent
and interest is also payable on the amount of tax due under section 27 of the
Act.

It was noticed in audit that in nine cases as detailed in Appendix — XIX during
1998-99 tax was charged at lower rate than the prescribed rate of tax. This
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 16.53 lakh during 1993-94 to 1994-95.
Besides, interest of Rs 13.10 lakh was also leviable as detailed below:

(Rs in lakh)
SI. | Taxable | Rate of sales Rate of Difference Tax Interest Total
No. sale tax as per sales tax
DST Act. charged (In per
(In per cent) | (In per cent) cent)
1 39.10 12 10 2 0.78 0.68 1.46
2 5147 12 10 2 1.03 0.90 1.93
3. 79.49 5 - 5 3.97 2.75 6.72
4, 41.51 7 2 5 2.08 1.81 3.89
3. 42.75 12 10 2 0.86 0.75 1.61
6. 67.80 12 10 2 1.36 0.94 2.30
7. 167.95 12 10 2 3.36 2.64 6.00
8. 12.21 10 7 3 0.37 0.26 0.63
9. 135.83 12 10 2 2.72 237 5.09
Total 16.53 13.10 29.63

4.16 [Irregular grant of exemption on export

Under Section 5 (1) of Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, sale or purchase of goods
shall be deemed to have taken place in the course of the export of goods out of
the territory of India only if the sale or purchase either occasions such export
or is effected by a transfer of documents of title to the goods that have crossed
the customs frontier of India.

124



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

It was noticed during 1999 that in two cases as detailed in Appendix - XX
dealers exported goods valued at Rs 507.55 lakh during 1993-94 and 1994-95
whereas exemption on export was allowed for Rs 522.55 lakh by the assessing
authority resulting in irregular grant of excess exemption on export amounting
to Rs 15 lakh.

This resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs 1.50 lakh. Besides, interest
of Rs 1.15 lakh was also leviable. {.

4.17 Irregular exemption on sale of pesticides -

Under the provisions of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, pesticides for plant
protection only are exempted from payment of sales tax.

It was noticed in three cases as detailed in Appendix - XXI during 1998-99 that
exemptions were granted by the assessing authority during 1993-94 and 1994-
95 on sale of pesticides of Rs 2887.41 lakh though the dealers had not
disclosed/ furnished proof that the same were sold for use in plant protection.
Thus, irregular grant of exemption resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 144.37
lakh and interest of Rs 100.29 lakh.

case, on reassessment, additional demand of Rs 62.28 lakh has been raised.
Reply in other cases has not been received.

Department Transport

4.18 Non deposit of bank drafts to government account-loss of
revenue of Rs 433.38 lakh

The Transport Department of Government of National Capital Territory of
Delhi receives bank drafts from other states and its offices in Delhi on account
of fees, taxes etc. on motor vehicles. These bank drafts are required to be
deposited into treasury/ bank and accounted for in Government account
without undue delay.

However, a test check of records of the Transport Department in July 1999
revealed that 71892 bank drafts amounting to Rs 433.38 lakh had been lying
un-encashed for four to seven years in the office of the Commissioner,
Transport Department and had become time-barred as detailed below:

125



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Year No. of bank draft (Rs in lakh)
1991 11864 48.55
1992 38104 159.06
1993 10566 78.02
1994 11358 147.75
Total 71892 433.38

The delay in deposit of these bank drafts in Government account is attributed
by the Department to the shortage of staff. The Department has so far not
been able to get these bank drafts revalidated, inspite of a lapse of more than
four to seven years.

This has resulted in blockage of revenue amounting to Rs 433.38 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in December 1999 that the
matter is being followed up with all the concerned banks and progress made
will be reported.

Luxuries Tax Department

4.19 Short levy of interest

Delhi Tax on Luxuries Act, 1996 (Section 16(2)) provides that if a hotelier
does not pay luxury tax within the stipulated period, he is required by or under
the provisions of this Act to pay it, or is found liable to pay tax consequent
upon assessments or re-assessments of the hotelier, he shall be liable to pay
simple interest at the rate of two per cent of the amount of such tax for each
month after the last day by which he should have paid such tax.

While finalising the luxury tax assessment of the Centaur Hotel, New Delhi
for the year 1996-97, the assessing authority assessed in June 1999, the
taxable turnover of the hotelier at Rs 9.93 crore and tax of Rs 99.31 lakh, as
against Rs 71.85 lakh deposited by the hotelier. For short deposit of tax (Rs
27.46 lakh) the hotelier was levied interest of Rs 12.63 lakh. It was noticed in
Audit in July 1999 that interest on short deposit of tax works out to Rs 13.95
lakh as against Rs 12.63 lakh levied by the assessing authority. This has
resulted in short levy of interest amounting to Rs 1.32 lakh on the hotelier.

On this being pointed out in August 1999, the Department stated in November
1999 that the case is being examined.

126



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Delhi Tax on} Luxuries Act, 1996 (Section 17(1) (a) read with Section 27)
provides that if any person, who is not a registered hotelier and liable to pay
. tax in respect of luxury provided in his hotel, collects any sum by way of tax,
shall be liable to pay penalty of an amount not exceedmg Rs 20,000 or double
the sum collected by way of tax, whichever is less, in addition to any tax
collected whnch may be liable to penalty.

A scrutiny in September 1999 of assessment records of luxury tax revealed
that eight hoteliers collected luxury tax during 1996-97 from customers
without holding a valid certificate of registration. While finalising the
assessments of these hoteliers during 1998-99, under section 13(7) of the Act,
the assessing authority imposed penalty of Rs 0.14 lakh as against Rs 1.43
lakh leviable under section 17 read with section 27 of the Act, resulting in loss
of revenue amounting to Rs 1.29 lakh.

The Department stated in November 1999 that the assessing authority enjoys
 the discretion in imposing the minimum penalty. The reply of the Department
~ is not tenable as the provision of section 17 of the Act restricts the scope of
discretion of the assessing authority.

Govemment of National Capital Territory of Delhi formulates excise pollcy
every year for the import of Indian Made Foreign Liquor and Beer, for sale in
Delhi, by holders of L-I llcence The terms and conditions for grant of L-I.
licence prov1de for charging of Brand Registration Fee of Rs 0.10 lakh per

brand for whisky and rum and Rs 0.03 lakh per brand for other liquors. :

It was observed in Audit in September 1999 that though the basic Licence Fee
and Brand Feef were charged from the licencees, Brand Registration Fee in
respect of 72 brands of whisky & rum and 94 other brands of liquor were not
charged resulting in loss of revenue of Rs 10.02 lakh.-

| “This was breught to the notice of the Department in October 1999; their reply
has not been reeeived as of November;1999.

127



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

There were five
Government

companies and three

Statutory
corporations with
total imvestment of
Rs 5625.78 crore.

As on 31 March 1999 there were five Government companies and three
Statutory corporations which were the same as on 31 March 1998 under the

“control of the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. The
-accounts of the Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of

Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors who are appointed by
Government of India on the advice of Comptroller and Auditor General of
India as per provision of Section 619(2) of Companies Act, 1956. These

- accounts are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by the CAG as per

provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. . The audit of the
Statutory corporations is condlucted under the prov1s1ons of the respective

_ Acts as detailed below

Name of the Corporation Authority for audit by the | Auditarrangement

_ . _ CAG _
Delhi Vidyut Board Section 69(2) of the Electricity Sole audit by CAG

(Supply) Act, 1948

Delhi Transport Corporation | Section 33(2) of the Road Sole audit by CAG
' Transport Corporation Act, 1950 .

Delhi Financial Corporation | Section 37(6) of the State : Chartered Accountants
C Financial Corporation Act, 1951 | and Supplementary

Audit by CAG

As on 31 March 1999, the total mvestment in enght PSUs’! (five Government
companies and three Statutory con]pomtlons) was Rs 5625.78 crore (equity:
Rs 191.40 crore; ]long=1te1tm loans®*: Rs 5431.78 crore;. and share application
money : Rs 2.60 crore) as against a total investment of Rs 4629.09 crore
(equity: Rs 190.40 crore; long term loans: Rs 4436.14 crore; and share
application money: Rs 2.55 crore) in the same PSUs as on 31 March 1998.

Publxc Sector Undertakings
Long term loans mentioned in para 6.2, 6.2.1 and 6.2.2 are axcludmg interest accrued and due on such loans.

128



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The analysis of investment in PSUs is given in the following paragraphs.
5.2.1 Government companies

Total investment in five companies as on 31 March 1999 was Rs 67.97 crore
(equity: Rs 61.47 crore; long term loans: Rs 6.50 crore) as given in Appendix
— XX1V, as against the total investment of Rs 70.35 crore (equity: Rs 60.47
crore; long term loans: Rs 9.88 crore) as on 31 March 1998 in five
Government companies.

The classification of the Government companies was as under:

Status of companies Number of Investment Number of
companies . companies
(Rupees in crore) vobored to
Paid up | Long term BIFR
capital loans
Working companies 5 61.47 6.50 NIL
(60.47) (9.88)
Non working companies NIL NA NA NA
Total 5 61.47 6.50 NIL
(60.47) (9.88)

(figures in bracket are previous year figure)

The summarised financial results of Government companies are detailed in
Appendix - XXIII. Due to decrease in long term loan, the debt equity ratio
decreased from 0.16:1 in March 1998 to 0.11:1 in March 1999.

Sector-wise investment in Government companies
As on 31 March 1999, in total investment of Government companies, 90.44
per cent comprised equity capital and 9.56 per cent comprised loans compared

to 85.96 per cent and 14.04 per cent respectively as on 31 March 1998.

Pie-chart indicating sector-wise investment in Government companies is given
below:

" Public
P;b:l Distri.
istri. ®
18% o

Industry

32%
Industry

Welfare 45%

35%
Mining

0,
Welfare s Tourism
36% Tourism 8% Mining
9(%' 50/0
1997-98

1998-99




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

5.2.2 Statutory corporations

The total investment in three Statutory corporations at the end of March 1999

and March 1998 was as follows:

(Rs in crore)

Name of 1997—98 1998—99
corporation Capital Loan Capital Loan
(including. share (including share
application application
money) money)
Delhi Vidyut -NIL- 4265.28 -NIL- 5124.77
Board
Delhi Transport 117.00 116.72 117.00 269.09
Corporation
Delhi Financial 15.48 44.26 15.53 31.42
Corporation
Total 132.48 4426.26 132.53 5425.28

- Figures are provisional as supplied by the Delhi Vidvut Board

The summarised financial results of all the Statutory corporations as per the
latest finalised accounts are given in Appendix - XX1II. The financial position
and working results of individual Statutory corporations for the last three
years up to 1998-99 are given in Appendix — XXVI & XXV. However, the
financial position and working results of one Statutory corporation viz. Delh
Vidyut Board have not been given as its accounts are in arrears from 1996-97
onwards.

Sector-wise investment in Statutory corporations

As on 31 March 1999, in total investment of Statutory corporations, 2.38 per
cent comprised equity capital and 97.62 per cent comprised loans compared to
2.91per cent and 97.09 per cent respectively as on 31 March 1998.

Pie-chart indicating sector-wise investment in Statutory corporations is given
below:

Transport 6.93% Transport 5.13%

Financing 0.84% Financing 1.31%

Power 92.23%

1998-99

Power 93.56%

1997-98




' Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The details of budgetary outgo, subsidies, guarantees issued, waiver of dues
and conversion of loans into equity by the State Government to Government -
companies and Statutory corporations.are given in Appendix - XXII.

5.3.1 The budgetary outgo from the State Government to Government
companies and Statutory corporations for the three years up to 31 March 1999
in the form of equity capital, loans, grants and subsidy is given below:

' \

(Amount Rs in crore)

199697 . 1997—98 . 1998-99
mm]pmmﬁes corp@rations companies | corporations companies corperations
No. iAmoum ‘| No. Amount No. . Amount j,No.v Amotimt No. Amoumnt No. Amoumnt
Equity capi_talA, B 1 A - 4.50 1 v 0.05 2 2.82 v ) 117.05 | .1 ) 1.00 - - 1 0.05
Loans o - i - _ 1 100.00 - - 1 51.72 1 ' 6.50 2 160.09.
— !
Grants ‘ 1 0.25 - - 1 0.30 - - 2 110 | -- -
Subsidy towards
(i)Projects/Progra- - .- - - - - - - - - - -
"~ mmes/Schemes '
: o 2 |..1027 - - 2 445 1 24.50 1 16.96 - -
2 10.27 - - 2 445 1 24.50 1 16.96 - -
(ii)Other Subsidy -
_(iii) Total Subsidy
Total cutgo 3* | 15.02 2% 100.05 3* 7.57 2 193.27 2% 25.56 3* 160.14
*

This indicates the actual numbgzr of companies which recetfved the budgetary support by way of equity,
- loans, grants and subsidy

5.3.2 Details of waiver of dues and; guarantees by the Government of NCT
of Delhi in respect of PSUs for the last three years are as under:

131




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

No dues or
.guarantees were
waived off to’
Government
‘companies. The
waiver in respect of
two Statutery
‘corporations was of
‘Rs 1.54 crore.

The accounts of all
the five companies
were in arrears for
the periods ranging
from one yearto
eight years.Account
of one Statutory
corporation DVB
were also in arrear
since 1996-97.

" (Amount Rs in crore)

1996-97 . ]199;i=j987 : 1998-99

. como‘mtions‘ v corpomﬁons corporations
V‘Wai.vevr of dues: v , No. Amoont '_No. Am‘ount No. . Amounfc
(@)Loans written off EREY: @50 | 1 | 093 (62.83) - -
(ii)mteresf\%;itten off | 2 11.61(52:;56) 2 (00303 | 1 - 0.02 (1.30)
(iii)Mofatoﬁum'on_ 1 0.65 (2.94) 1 | 05203514 | 1 1.52 (98.70)
repayment of loans . :
Waiver of Gparaniee - -- - - - -
Totalwaiver [ 2| 200 | 2 [ 148 | 2 | 15

Note:  Figures in brackets are peréentages’ of total waiver.

. Durmg the year 1998-99 the Govemment of NCT Delhi had not gnven
_+ guarantees against the loans obtained by any of the Government compames or
' Statutory corporations.. Government had foregone Rs 1.54 crore by way of-
. interest written off and by giving moratorium on loan repayment to two
. corporations during 1998-99. There was no case of conversion of loans into
equity capital either in case of Government companies or corporations.

. 5.4.1 The accounts of the companies for every financial year are required to
. be finanlised within six months from the end of relevant financial year under
. Section 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read with
~ Section 19 of Comptroller and Audltor General’s . (Duties,
~_Conditions  of Service) Act, 1971.
- Legislature within nine months from the end of ﬁnanmal year. Similarly, in
. case of Statutory corporations their accounts are finalised, audited and
J presented to the Legislature as per the p'rovisions of their respective?'Acts.

Power and
These are also to be laid before the

However as could be noticed from Appendzx  XXIII, out of ﬁve Government
" companies, no company had finalised their accounts for the year 1998-99 and

out of three Statutory corporations only two corporations had finalised their

- accounts for the year 1998-99, within the stipulated period. During the pemod

from October 1998 to September 1999 five Government companies finalised

' accounts for. previous years (eight accoums for previous years). Similarly

- during this period, two Statutory corporations finalised accounts for 1998-99.

- The accounts of five Government companies and one Statutory corporation

. were in arrears for: periods Jrangmg from one year to eight years as on
" 30 September 1999 as detan]led below: :

132



SN , Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 -

R
|

8L - Year ﬁ'mm which Numberof. | - © - . No.of. o Reference to serial No. of
Ne. |: accouints are im years for Appendic - XXVII

: ' arrears _ which

' accounts are
in arrears

companies/ corporations

Government Statutory Government Statitery
‘companies corperations companies corporations
1| 1991-92 t6[1998-99 8 3 T A .3 A
P2, 1996-97 to 199899 | 3 ) 1* - ) 45 - 6
3. | 19979810 11998-99 2 1 ’ ' 2
4. 1199899 | 1 5 ' 1to5

Erstwhile Delhz Electrtc supply undertakzng (DESU) was converted into Delhi thyut
Board wdew Government Gazette. notlf cation number F.N (10)/92 /LSG/PF/1) dated
24 Feb. 1997 DESU had finalised its Accounts only up to 1994-95. The accounts up to
1995-96 wzl‘l be certified by Chief Auditor (MCD) '

AL Govemm‘em _companies, whose accounts were in arrears, are working
‘compames (S]l No. 1 to 5 of Appendzx - Xxiin).

The adlmmnshatnve departments have to oversee and ensure that the accounts
are finalised: and adopted by the PSUs within the prescribed period. - Though
the concemed administrative departmems and officials of the Government
‘were’ appmsed quarterly by the Audit regarding arrears in finalisation of
accounts, 1o: effective measures had been taken by the Government and as'a

'result the mvéshments made in these PSUS could not. be assessed i in audlt

_ 4
'5.4. 2 Smms] of piacemem of Sepamte Audit Repoﬁs of Statutory
: comomztzzons i ﬁegzs!laztwc

The foMowmg table indicates the status of placement of various SARS on the
‘accounts of ' Statutory corporations issued by the. Compftro]l]ler and Audntor
: General of I[ndna in the Legns}latwre by the Government: :

Sl Name of | Yearupto | Years for which SARs not placed i mm R

i Ne. | Sta‘ntun&mry |" which SARs | Legislature
o (;m'p oration Lpﬂa.c:nﬂt:!m | Yearof | Date of issue Reasoms for
| egisiature |- gAR to the delay in
T I o ‘ ~ | ‘Governiment |- placement im '
T . S : _ Legislature
L -~ Delhi - ] 199697 . '1997-98 |~ 15-06-99 Not furnished
: _Tran‘sport C : » S by Government"
Corphmtion . B o . S
: Joo e ]1998-99 Under Audit B
© 12, |\ Dethi 199697 |199798 |  10-05-99 | Not furnished
4 | Financial | :‘ A by Government-

| Corporation

- L ]1998=99 Under Audit
Note: .Certiﬁcatz on of Accounts of DVB are in arrears ﬁ'om 1996-97 onwards

3 Separarte,Audz‘"'theportsﬂ_ ' . . /
. e . 133 .




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

All the five
Government
companies were
profit making
companies.

Out of three
Statutory
corporations only two
finalised accounts for
1998-99 of which one
corporation was
profit earning while
the other was loss
incurring.

5.5 Working results of Public Sector Undertakings

According to latest finalised accounts of five Government companies and two
Statutory corporations, one corporation had incurred loss of Rs 185.64 crore,
and the remaining five companies and one corporation earned an aggregate
profit of Rs 7.41 crore and Rs 4.59 crore, respectively.

The summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory
corporations as per latest financial accounts are given in Appendix - XXIII.
Besides, working results of individual corporations for the latest three years
for which accounts are finalised are given in Appendix - XXV.

5.5.1 Government companies
(a) Profit earning Government companies and dividend

All the five companies which finalised their accounts for previous years by
September 1999, had earned an aggregate profit of Rs 7.41 crore and out of
these, four companies earned profit for two or more successive years.

As per the latest finalised accounts, all the five companies were profit making
companies but dividend was, however, declared/paid by only three companies
aggregating to Rs 0.65 crore. Out of dividend paying companies, one
company DT&TDC>* had paid dividend consecutively for the last three years.
There was no laid down dividend policy of the State Government.

(b) Loss incurring Government companies

As per the latest finalised accounts there was no loss incurring company.
5.5.2 Statutory corporations

(a) Profit earning Statutory corporations and dividend

Out of three, two Statutory corporations which finalised their accounts for the
year 1998-99 by September 1999, one corporation i.e. DFC*® earned a profit
of Rs 4.59 crore and declared a dividend of Rs 0.69 crore. The dividend as
percentage of share capital in the corporation worked out to 4.44, which was
equal to that of previous year.

(b) Loss incurring Statutory corporations

The other Statutory corporation i.e., DTC>® which finalised its accounts for the
year 1998-99 by September 1999, had accumulated losses aggregating to
Rs 461.58 crore (provisional) which had far exceeded its paid up capital of
Rs 117.00 crore.

** Delhi Tourism and Transport Development Corporation Limited
% Delhi Financial Corporation
% Delhi Transport Corporation

134



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

In spite of the poor performance relating to. complete erosion of paid up
capital, the Govemmem of NCT, ]Dellhr continued to provide financial support
to this corporarron during the llast three years in the form of contribution
towards equnry, further grant of loan, subsidy, etc.

J (©) - @pew‘wmmal perf@rmamce @f Smrwzz‘my corporations

" The roperatrqna]l performance of ‘the Statutory corporations is given in
Appendzbhw.[ co

. Comoratione%)vﬂsfe important observations are as under:

® Deé’h% Vidyut Board
a) The percentage of transmission losses as compared to power sold
showcd decreasing trend.

b) The own generation of e]lecrrrcity by DVB®’ decreased in 1998-99
as compared fto 1997-98.

(@) Deﬂw mep@m Cmpomrmm
‘a) 'Though the. avcrage number of vehicles held by the Corporation
mcreased from 2665 in March 1997 to 2881 in March 1999 and
. _the average number of vehicles on road also increased from 1648
102619 over the same perrod the average kilometers covered per
dlay per vehicle decreased from 433 kilometers to 399 kilometers
‘ 5dm'mg the same period."
1 _

b) "Operantmg loss per kr]lometer for own buses increased to 835 74
: pamse per. kilometer in 1998=99 as compared to 815.75 parse in

: 11997 98. _

| (iia’)ﬁ'_rl ':'Deihs P mamcwl Cbrp@mﬁoh
o a) Thc pcrccntage of overdue to total loans outsltandmg showed an
RS mcrcasmg trend. Tt rose’ Iﬁrom 3.64 per cent in 1996-97 to 5.24 per
o ‘j"centm 1998-99.

o b) j“,‘fAmormt involved in recovcry was also on increasing trend. It
;.mcrcasedl from Rs 2449, 53 crore in 1996-97 to Rs 4605.06 crore
:m 1998=99
I S
T
ey

¥ Delhi Vidyit Board -

"135




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Return on Capital
employed decreased
in companies as well
as corporations
during 1998-99 as
compared to 1997-98.

5.6 Return on Capital Employed

During 1998-99 the capital employed™® as per latest available accounts worked
out to Rs 50.09 crore in five companies and total return’’ thereon amounted to
Rs 7.69 crore which is 15.34 per cent as compared to total return of Rs 13.82
crore (27.04 per cenf) in 1997-98. Similarly during 1998-99, the capital
employed and total return thereon in case of two Statutory corporations
amounted to Rs 72.36 crore and Rs (-)172.53 crore respectively against the
total return of Rs (-)152.17 crore for 1997-98. The details of capital employed
and total return on capital employed in case of Government companies and
corporations are given in Appendix - XXII1.

5.7 Results of audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India

The summarised financial results of all the five Government companies and
three Statutory corporations based on the latest available accounts are given in
Appendix - XXIII. During the period from October 1998 to September 1999,
the audit of eight accounts of five Government companies and four accounts
of two Statutory corporations were selected for review. The net impact of the
important audit observations as a result of review of the PSUs was as follows:

Details No. of accounts Rs in lakh
Government companies | Government companies
(i) Decrease in profit 3 144.68
(ii) Increases in profit 1

- 6.49

(iii) Increase in losses
2.14

(iv) Decrease in losses

Note: The impact of audit on one company and two corporations which finalised their
accounts as on 30 September 1999 have not been shown above as the audit comments were
under finalisation.

Some of the major errors and omissions noticed in the course of review of
annual accounts of some of the above companies and corporations are
mentioned below:

% Capital employed represents net fixed assests ( including capital works-in-progress) plus
working capital except in finance companies and corporations where it represents a mean of
aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid-up capital, free reserves and borrowings
(including refinance)
* For calculating total return on capital employed, interest on borrowed funds is added to net
profit/subtracted from the loss as disclosed in the profit and loss account.

136




Report on Government of NCT of Delki of 2000

5.7.1 Ezrmrs and Omissions noticed in case of Government companies

(@) Delhw&'heduled Castes ]Fmancmi amd Devel@pmem Corp@mtwn
: Ezzmzted (1 990=91)

: BaEance Sheet

: @t}ner Funds — Gmnts=nn=nnd Rs 528.41 anln

\
"The Company earned interest on unspent balance of Grmnts-=11n=a1d which was

‘required to be refunded to the Directorate for the Welfare of SC/ ST,
Government of NCT of Delhi in terms of sanctions issued from time to time.
During the year, the interest worked out to Rs 36.00 lakh and an amount of
Rs 48.33 takh was earned during the period from April 1984 to March 1990.
‘Thus, nnspent grants-in-aid was understated by Rs 84.33 lakh and profit of the
company for 1990-91 has been overstated by Rs 36.00 lakh.

®) Delhi St‘ate Civil Supplies Cmp@mﬁ@n Lim:ited‘ (1993-94)

BaEanFe Sheet :
Current Liabilities & vansnons (Setnednﬂe 8)

Hna&nﬂntues — Rs 841.48 lakh

i) The above does not: mc]lnde Rs 2.15 lakh being the-arrears of
: __deamess allowance for 'the period from January 1994 to March
1994 which became due during the year but were paid in
‘May1994.. The non-accountal has resulted in overstatement of
profit to the tune of Rs 2.15 lakh and corresponding

' ,understatement of liabilities to the same extent

i) ‘The above also does not include an amount ot‘ Rs 3.00 lakh
_pertaining to 1993-94 but incurred during April-May 1994 and
‘this has resulted in understatement of liabilities to the tune of

. Rs 3.00 lakh and overstatement of profit by Rs 1.75 lakh and
‘understatement of fixed assets and inventories by Rs 1.00 lakh
.and Rs 0.25 lakh respectively.

© Delhz State th! Supplies Cmpomtwm Ltmn’ed (1 995=%)
-Ba!ance Sheet _ .
Cum‘ent Lnat)almes & Provisions — Rs 1842 S2lakh
Lnablﬂttﬂes (Scheduﬁe VIH) - Rsl746.52 lakh-
This does not include:
: i) Provision for arrears of pay & allowances amounting to Rs 14.23
- lakh payable to employees for the period from January 1996 to
March 1996 consequent upon mptementatton of Fifth Pay
Comm1ss1on

t
[

137



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ii) Provision of Rs 43.78 lakh towards leave encashment due to
employees as on 31 March 1996 in terms of Accounting
Standards-15.

iii) Provision for leave salary and pension contribution of Rs 1.98 lakh
in respect of officers on deputation.

This has resulted in understatement of current liabilities & provisions and
overstatement of profit for the year by Rs 59.99 lakh.
(d) Delhi State Mineral Development Corporation Limited (1995-96)

Balance Sheet

(i) Fixed Assets (Schedule —4) Gross Block Rs 282.67 lakh

Net Block - Rs 33.37 lakh
The above includes Rs 6.49 lakh on account of roads, checkposts, hutments
and pioes etc. These assets were created on land not owned by the Company
and are no longer in the possession of Company. The Company had already
ceased its mining operation with effect from 1991. Non writing off these
assets resulted in over statement of fixed assets by Rs 6.49 lakh and
understatement of loss to the same extent.
(ii) Current Assets, Loans & Advances

Inventories (Schedule — 5) — Rs 35.39 lakh

This does not include stores and spares valued at Rs 2.14 lakh resulting in

understatement of inventories and overstatement of loss the extent of Rs 2.14
lakh.

(e) Delhi State Mineral Development Corporation Limited (1996-97)

Balance Sheet

(i) Fixed Assets (Schedule 4) — Gross Block Rs 282.67 lakh
Net Block — Rs 33.37 lakh

The above includes Rs 6.49 lakh on account of roads, check-posts, hutments
etc. created on land not owned by the Company and are no longer in its
possession. Non-writing off these assets resulted in overstatement of fixed
assets and understatement of loss for the year by Rs 6.49 lakh.

(ii) Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Inventories — Stores and Spare parts (Schedule 5) — Rs 34.78 lakh

The above represent stores and spares valued at cost price. Since the activities

138



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

of the Company had already been ceased these should have been valued at
- realisable va.lue (Rs 3.31 lakh). It has resulted in overstatement of inventories
and understatcmem of loss to the extent of Rs 31.47 lakh.

L@ms and Advmces ( Schedule 7 ) — Rs 34.63 lakh
The above mc]lude Rs 6.83 lakh recoverable from various parties appearing in
accounts for the last several years and chances of recovery are negligible. The

non prov1810n of doubtful advances resulted in overstatement of loans and
advances and understatement of loss to the extent of Rs 6.83 lakh

5.7.2  Errors and Omissions noticed in case of Statutory corporations
Accounts of ﬁTC and DFC for the yéar 1998-99 are under Audit.-

5.7.3 Persiséemt irregularities and system deficiencies in _financial matters
of PS Us

The followmgw persistent irregularities and system deficiencies in the financial
matters of PSUs had been repeatedly pointed out during the course of audit of
their accounts but no corrective action was taken by these PSUs so far:

(@)  Government Companies
S

|
Delhi State Mineral Development Corporation

i) In spite of repeated comments, fixed assets not in Company’s
_possession are being shown as its assets in the accounts.

N i) Fixed assets register is not being updated.

iii) . The company did not make provision for retirement benefits in
terms of Accounting Standard 15.

) Statuiépy corporations
Delhi Financial Corporation -

1) Oﬁistanding loans and advances are not being reconciled with
reference to individual ledgers

11) NPA guidelines are not being adhered to stnctly

139



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

5.8 Position of discussion of Commercial Chapter of the Civil
Reports by the Public Accounts Committee

Period of Total reviews and paragraphs No. of reviews and paragraphs
Audit Report in commercial chapter pending discussion
Reviews Paragraphs Reviews Paragraphs
1995-96 1 1 1(6.5) -
1996-97 1 2 1 (6.6) -
1997-98 - 4 -- -

5.9 Readiness of PSUs for facing Y2K problem

Out of eight companies/corporations, none of the activities have been
computerised in two companies i.e. DSMDC® and DSCFDC®. Of the
remaining six companies/corporations, in case of one company (DSIDC®) no
effort is being made to make its system Y2K compliant, whereas in another
company (DSCSC®) the system is already Y2K compliant. In the remaining 4
companies, efforts are being made to make their systems Y2K compliant
either internally or externally by engaging expert agencies.

% Delhi State Mineral Development Corporation.

%! Delhi Scheduled Castes Financial and Development Corporation Limited
°? Delhi State Industrial Development Corporation

* Delhi State Civil Supply Corporation

140



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Paragraph 5.10.5)

% Electrostatic Precipitators

% Suspended Particulate Matters

% Delhi Pollution‘ Control Committee

% Million Units - ! ‘
% Induced Draft '

141



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

5.10.1 Introduction

Electrostatic Precipitator reduce the emission of suspended particulate matters
in the flue gases coming out from coal fired boilers in Thermal Power Station.
It 1s located in between Boiler and Induced Draft fan in the plant and
discharges them into chimney. SPM so collected slide down into hoppers.
The collected ash is then mixed with water to form ash slurry which is finally
discharged to ash pond through ash handling system. Excessive SPM
concentration not only increases atmospheric pollution, but also causes
erosion of ID fan impellers which in turn necessitates operation of the TPS®
at reduced load affecting Plant load factor adversely leading to loss of
generation. ESP installation in TPS, thus, not only envisages the safety of
plant and machinery but also functions as a pollution control tool. DPCC has
prescribed the maximum limit of 150 mg/nm’ (milligram per normal cubic
metre) for emission of SPM concentration.

DVB operated 7 units in two thermal power stations (two units of 67.5 MW
each at Rajghat Power House and five units of 277.5MW at Indraprastha
Power Stations.

5.10.2 Scope of Audit

The review covers the performance and replacement of ESPs in two TPS of
the Board at Rajghat and Indraprastha during the period 1994-95 to 1998-99.

5.10.3 Status and performance of ESPs
(a)  Rajghat Thermal Power Station

ESPs at this power station were supplied, erected and commissioned during
May 1989 and February 1990 along with the main plant. The performance of
ESP’s at this power station is indicated in the table given below:

(in mg/nm’)
Years DPCC norm (Unit No.1) Actual (Unit No.2) Actual
Minimum | Maximum | Minimum Maximum

1994-95 150 64 229.5 59.5 200
1995-96 150 98 288 103.5 247.5
1996-97 150 99.5 157 97.5 150
1997-98 150 115.5 150 118.5 148
1998-99 150 133 163.2 127 175

From the above table it is seen that the maximum emission level of SPM
exceeded the prescribed limit in all the years in unit No. 1 except in 1997-98
whereas it exceeded the prescribed limit in 1994-95, 1995-96 and 1998-99 in
unit No. 2.

* Thermal Power Station

142



7Eﬁ1missﬁdlm level of

.. SPM in umit V was
" higher than norms.

Excessnve emnssmn of

~ SPM affected the
- PLF of the Plant.

) Repori on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

: ®) Iﬁdmﬁmstha Thermal Power Station

Mention was made in Para 5.2.7 in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor

‘General of ][ndla for the year ended 31 March 1995, Government of NCT of
‘Delhi, ‘that DVB got installed five ESPs in its five units of Indraprastha

|

‘Thermal Power Station durmg 1979 to 1988

" Performance ‘of ESPs installed for unit No. I and V were found not
‘satisfactory as the emission Jevels of SPM were in excess of the limit
-prescribed by DPCC. SPM emission in units II, III and IV were within
statutory limit and between 1994-99 the emission levels did not exceed
'147. 7mg/nm in these units.

‘While unit I) was closed permanently for generation in July 1995 due to -
‘uneconomical operation, unit V continued to emit SPM far in excess of the

norms stipulated. The extent of emission of SPM in Unit V during last five

'years is given below:

" Unit V (installed capmcnty 60 mw)/ {SH”M (mglnnm3)}
‘| Year [ DPCC/ norms -7 Actual
3 . " Minimum - Maximum
.1994-95 150 : 66 580
199596 150 ] 140 731
11996-97 | 150 : 153 - 495
-1997-98 | 150 . 155.1 : 608
199899 | 150 . 298.6 . 811

It would be- seen from above table thaf: the maximum emission level of unit V
.ranged from: 495 mg/nm to 811 mg/nm during the last five years ending

1998-99 with a percentage increase of 230 to 441 over the prescribed limit of

150 mg/nm® ﬁxed by DPCC.

;Excessive emission of SPM not oh]ly led to- increased atmospheric pollution
~ but was also one of the cause for under utilisation of plant capacity. The
'PLF"° of this unit during the last five years as against the all India average of

|

164.2 ranged from 17.70 to 55.90 per .cent as indicated below :

|

Year | Imstalled Hmstalled capacity ~Actual Percentage
_ ]‘ capacity generation ‘generation of PLF
o MW) - (MU) (MU)
1994-95 60 525.6 293.85 55.9
-1995-96 60 . -~ 525.6 ] 258.57 49.2
1996-97 | . 60 525.6 93.05 17.7
1997-98 60 . 525.6 207.07 394
1998-99 60 . 5256 . - 132.81 - 253

70 Plant Loéd Factor -
: 143




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

ESP installation
could not be
completed even after
a delay of 45 months.

5.10.4 Measures taken to reduce emission levels in unit-V

With a view to reduce the emission of SPM below the prescribed limit of 150
mg/nm’ and to achieve the PLF up to 65 per cent, based on feasibility study
conducted by M/s BHEL, the DVB made provision for replacement of low
efficiency CZECH design ESP of unit-V by retrofit ESP of modified design
and renovation of boiler of unit-V.

(a) Retrofit of ESP

The scheme for retrofit of ESP was approved by the Government of India,
Ministry of Power, in March 1993 at estimated cost of Rs 483 lakh based on
December 1992 price level. The project was to be completed by December
1995.

(b) Award and execution of work

An order was placed in December 1994 at the lowest quoted rates in favour of
M/s ACC Babcock Ltd. New Delhi at the firm cost of Rs 278.27 lakh for
design, manufacture, supply, delivery of material at site, unloading, storage,
handling, erection, commissioning, performance testing and handing over on
turn key basis a new ESP after dismantling one of the two operating ESP in
Unit-V. The entire work was required to be completed within one year from
the date of order i.e. by December 1995. The work of installation of ESP
could not be completed even after a delay of 45 months from the date targeted
and was in progress as of September 1999. The total expenditure incurred on
the project was Rs 211 lakh as of December 1999.

The delay in installation of ESP was mainly due to following:

Drawings submitted by the firm in January 1995 and required to be finalised
within two weeks were actually finalised by DVB only in July 1995 after
lapse of six months. The delay was due to site constraints such as footing of
1.D fan foundation clashed with new foundation of bye pass duct as a result of
which the site had to be changed. DVB failed to anticipate the site constraint
at the time of thorough study of the job.

Though the civil works relating to bye-pass duct were completed on 15
November 1995 by DVB, but the bye-pass duct to be commissioned by 15
December 1995 was actually commissioned by the firm in May 1996.
General Manager, Electrical, authorised to watch the progress of the project
did not take up the matter with the firm to expedite the work.

The existing ESP to be dismantled by Ist week of April 1995 was dismantled
by the firm only in December 1996. No action for levy of liquidated damages

as per order was taken against the firm for delayed dismantling of existing
ESP.




" Excessive SPM
emission caused

erosiom of ID fam.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

. The civil works which mainly consisted of foundation of ESP was awarded to .
'Shri Raj Kumar Gupta, a contractor in January 1996. The work was to be

completed by August 1996. Since the site clearance was given only in

‘December 1996 approximately after one year, the contractor refused to carry

out the work l‘at his quoted rates. DVB had to retender for the work and civil

“work got completed in April 1998 at an extra cost of Rs 2.88 lakh.
| _

(c) Remm‘waﬁom of Boiler

An order for ‘procurement of material for renovatlon of boiler was p]laced in

'November 1994 on BHEL at a cost. Rs 1.08 crore. The material to be supplied
by ]February ‘1996 was actually supplied in July 1997. No action against
‘BHEL for delayed supply was taken by DVB. The renovation work of the
jbor]ler was, héwever completed by DVB in March 1999 i.e. after a delay of 20
'months - after| the supply of material. DVB stated in July 1999 that the
‘renovation was completed at the time of overhauling of boiler in March 1999.

l

‘The reply is not tenable as the boiler remained closed for considerable period

during 1997=?8 and 1998-99.

~ Due to delay‘ in completion of msta]llatlon of new ESP and renovation of
boiler, the 65 per cent PLF pro_uected to be achieved after comp]lehon of the
‘scheme could not be achieved. This has resulted not on]ly in continued
‘excessive emission of SPM causing air pollution but also in loss of potential

power genera‘tron due to running the plant at reduced load to the extent of

591.98 MUs valued at Rs 172.69 crore; worked out on average sale rate; up to
‘March 19994 The generation loss would continue till the ESP is
commrssroned finally. ' ‘

| L
5.10.5 Loss due to erosion of ID Fan impellers

The ID fan installed at the tail end of ESP extracts flue gas from the boiler

through ESP hnd discharges it into stack. High SPM load over ID fan on

account of collection of ash by ESPs resulted in breakdown of ID fan
impellers and| outage. Due to excessive SPM emission in unit-V, there was
fast erosion of ID Fan impellers, which were replaced frequently.

‘During last ﬁve years 24 ID Fan Impellers, 7 new and 17 rebladed, were
replaced in Urrit V due to which the unit remained under a shut down for 1020
hours causing loss of generation of 61.20 MUs valuing Rs 14.76 crore.

Incidentally, ]UD fan impellers of Unit No. I, IIT and IV did not require any

replacement durmg last five years up.to March 1999

|
The mater was reported to State Government and DVB in August 1999; their

replies had nor been received as of November1999.

- 5.10.6 C@ncjam@m

The SPM emr‘ssron level in ESP installed at Unit-V of Indra Prastha TPS was _
much higher than the - sftatutory norm. The poor performance of ESP has

| , 145



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

resulted not only in frequent break down of ID fan leading to loss of potential
generation but it also adversely affected the ecology and environment. Delay
in replacement of ESP also resulted in loss of generation.

5.11 Construction of 400 KV ring main-line

Highlights

-

The proposed 400 KV Delhi Ring Main Line comprising three |
sections envisaged to be completed by July 1993 at a cost of
Rs 81.68 crore has not been completed even after a lapse of more
than six years. Of the three sections, 400 KV line completed on one
section (Mandaula-Bawana) in July 1995 could be commissioned
on full rated capacity in January 1998 after a delay of 29 months.

(Paragraphs 5.11.5 & 5.11.6 (b))

Of Rs one crore advanced to PGCIL”' for procurement of ]
material, DVB lifted material for Rs 53.31 lakh only. The refund
for remaining Rs 46.69 lakh was not asked for from PGCIL.

(Paragraph 5.11.6 (b))

Due to no headway in the project, the guarantee period of material
in hand costing Rs 16.21 crore had already expired. Besides, DVB
has suffered interest loss of Rs 4.68 crore up to July 1999 on
locked up funds.

(Paragraph 5.11.6 (d))
5.11.1 Introduction

Delhi Vidyut Board erstwhile Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking is
responsible for sup}zly of power to domestic, industrial, commercial, bulk
consumers, NDMC'*, Delhi Contonment Board etc. DVB's own generation
during the Seventh Five Year Plan was 356 MW only as DVB was not
allowed by Government of India to add any generating capacity of its own
during Fifth and Sixth Five Year Plans on the plea that growing power
demands of Delhi would be taken care of by the centrally sponsored schemes
namely, Dadri, BTPS, Barasuil Hydro Electric Project of NHPC”, Singrauli
and Rihand Super Thermal Project of NTPC’* etc. The maximum demand
which was about 800 MW at the beginning of the Seventh Plan i.e. 1985-86

! Power Grid Corporation of India Limited

2 New Delhi Municipal Council

" National Hydro Electric Power Corporation
™ National Thermal Power Corporation

146



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

increased to 1380 MW at the end of the Seventh Plan i.e. 1989-90, and further
. increased to 2532 MW at the end of Eighth Plan. The demand was expected
to further mc‘:rease to. 3481 MW by the end of Ninth Plan as per Central
Electricity Authonty The demand: for power in Delhi during the past few

- years has bee‘n increasing at the rate of 12 to 15 per cent per annum.

. Thus, it was envisaged in the Seventh ]Flve Year Plan that in order to draw
Delhi’s share of power from Riband, Singrauli and Dadri complex i.e.
‘Northern Regional Grid of which DVB is a constituent partner to meet the
long term power requirement in Delhi and to provide stability and rehalbthty
in the system a 400 KV Double Circuit transmission line was pm]posed to be
‘constructed around Delhi with 400 KV feeder bays at Mandaula and
- Ballabgrah sub stations of NTPC/PGCIL which would act as feedmg points
for mjection ¢ of power in Delhi.

The proposed 400 KV Ring main line around Delhi was to meet the power
requirements | lof Delhi up to the year 2002.

\
5.11.2 Scopé of work

The 400 K‘\}/ Delhi Main System consisted of transmission lines from
' Mandaula tolBawana (23.80 kms), Bawana to Bamnauli (36.99 kms) and
Bamnauli to Ballabgmh (52.79 kms) covering total length of 113.58 kms. The
work involved in transmission lines consisted of “pile work (foundation),
assembly of }tower components/accessories in the form of towers and its
erection and fixing of conductors on the tower j.e. stringing work alongwith
accessories and commissioning of erected lines by connecting with bays
(gantry structure75) at each of these sub-stations. ' The scope of the work of the
project was d1v1ded into eight packages for smooth completion of 400 KV
“double ctrcmt transmission line. The pile work supply and erection of
‘towers, commnsswnmg of line were awarded to a firm and supply of other
-related matenals like conductors, disc-insulators, hardware fittings etc. were
“to be arranged by DVB from different ﬁrms NTPC was appointed as a
‘consultant at a fee of Rs 5.10 crore of which Rs 4. 93 crore was paid up to July
1999 for the!preparatlon of layout, design and éngineering of the 400 KV
transmission lines and sub-stations and also. for the technical specification of
all equlpment line material and services, b1d evaluatlon etc.

5.11.3 Urgamsatwnal set up

-The 400 KV|Lines department is headed by an Additional Chief Engineer
(400 KV) Who is assisted by a Supenntendmg Engineer, two Executive
Engineers, four Assistant Engineers and other staff under the overall charge of
Chief Engmeer (Construction) who reports to Member (Technical), DVB.

” The columns dnd beam on which the conductor of the line are terminated and jumpers are
dropped to conn‘ect the line with the sub-station. -
[ 147




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

5.11.4 Scope of Audit

Records relating to establishment of 400 KV Ring Main Lines were reviewed
in Audit from May 1999 to July 1999 to adjudge the work relating to the
stringing, execution, monitoring and the achievement of the ultimate objective
of the project i.e. of meeting the power shortage in Delhi. The proposed
project with a capacity to draw 4000 MW through these lines was to meet the
entire shortage of power in Delhi till the end of Ninth Plan i.e. by March 2002.

5.11.5 Clearance of the Project

The project referred for clearance in November 1989 to the Ministry of
Environment and Forest was cleared in July 1990 subject to the following
conditions :

- No forest land would be acquired for the purpose;

- DVB would undertake a study on the effect of high voltage
frequency lines on urban environment and health hazards and
submit the report to the Ministry in one year.

The Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs also cleared the project in May
1991 for construction of transmission lines at an estimated cost of Rs 81.68
crore and construction of 2 sub-stations costing Rs 81.35 crore both at July
1990 price. The work was to commence from August 1991, to be completed
by July 1993.

5.11.6 Award and execution of Work

An order was placed on M/s SAE (India) Ltd now M/s RPG Transmission
Ltd. on 21 August 1991 for supply of tower components, erection and
commissioning of 400 KV line from Mandaula to Ballabgarh via Bawana-
Bamnauli at a total cost of Rs 26.75 crore being the first lowest firm.

The order placed for 268 number of towers based on preliminary survey
conducted with route length of 99 kms approx, was increased in August 1993
to 320 towers on the basis of final survey with a route length of 113 kms
approx. The supply of tower material was to be completed by July 1993.
Erection work was to be completed up to October 1994. The work could not
be completed by the due date due to failure of DVB in procuring other related
materials such as conductors, insulators and hardware fittings etc. The
contractor was given extension to complete the work, first up to May 1995
and then up to December 1996 with price variation. As a result the DVB had
to make avoidable payment of Rs 8.56 crore as price variation. The delays
and shortcomings in the execution of work have been discussed in the
succeeding paragraphs.

(a)  As against the targetted schedule for stub-setting , erection and
stringing work in 5 months, 9 months and 22 months (cumulative)

148



Line was
. commissioned after a
delay of 29 menths.

Material for
Rs 46.69 lakh was
neither lifted nor got

the amoumnt refunded.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

respectively from the date of award of work i.e. August 1991, the position of

" the erection work up to September 1995 is tabulated below. There was no

progress aﬁe?rw'ards as of October 1999.
. |

Section Total Nos | Stub-setting | Tower erection | Stringing completed
of Towers completed completed
1.Mandaula | 68 - 68 68 Stringing completed.
-Bawana Line charged on 220
KV on 28-7-95.
2.Bawana- 103 103 98 | Nil
‘Bamnauli : ‘
| 3.Bamnauii i 149 116 49 Nil
-Ballabgarhi
Total | 320 - 287 215
\

(b) From' the table it would be observed that the stringing work of

~ Mandaula-Bawana section alone was completed and the line had to be

charged on 220 KV in July 1995, i.e. below its rated capacity as 400 KV
gantry structure at Mandaula and Bawana were not ready at that time. The
line could be commissioned on 400 KV only in January 1998 at a cost of Rs
21.46 crore.’ Thus, the line could not be used to its optimal capacity and
remained idle for 29 months.

It was ﬁlrther obscrved that during the completion of above line i.e.
- Mandaula-Bawana DVB faced the problem of completing the stringing work

scheduled to be completed by March 1994 due to non-supply of related
material by various firms for which orders had already been placed. To
complete the stringing work on the above section, DVB at the instance of its
consultant i.e. NTPC decided to lift the available material with PGCIL and
advanced Rs one crore in April 1994 but lifted material worth Rs 53.31 lakh

alone. DVB neither lifted the balance material of Rs 46.69 lakh nor was the

amount got rbﬁmded.

(c) In the second section i.e. Bawana-Bamnauli, out of 103 towers, five
were yet to be erected and conductors on 36 kms route were to be strung. The
work could not be completed due to failure of DVB in arranging the material
to be supplied by it. As on date 200 Kms of conductor, 276 number of quad
tension’®, 306 Single Suspension ‘V’, hardware fittings and 2015 disc-
insulators had not yet been arranged by DVB for completion of this section.

" Detailed reasons for the same are covered under para 5.11.7.

d In the third section i.e. Bamnauh—Ballabgrah only 49 towers, out of

~ total 149 had been erected. The remaining work has come to a standstill

mainly due [to non-clearance of route falling on Aravali hills by Forest
Department of Haryana Government. In this section 7.5 kms of transmission
lines are required to pass through the hills of Aravali belonging to the Forest
Department of Haryana. This violates the basic precondition for clearance
imposed by the Ministry of Environment and Forest that no forest land would

78 This is tension fitting to hold the conductor on the tower

149



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

DVB did not
undertake a study on
the effect of high
voltage frequency.

Interest loss of

Rs 4.68 crore was
suffered on locked up
funds.

be acquired for the purpose. However, DVB could not get forest land cleared
from Haryana Government. DVB stated in October 1999 that the matter was
under active pursuance with Haryana Government for getting the clearance
and had paid Rs 30.03 lakh as afforestation charges in May 1993 (Rs 7.10
lakh) and June 1998 (Rs 22.93 lakh).

In addition to above, the other major factor which hampered the completion of
the project is discussed as under :

One of the preconditions for the clearance of the project by the Ministry of
Environment and Forest was that DVB would undertake a study on the effect
of high voltage frequency line on urban environment and health hazards and
submit the report to the Ministry within one year. DVB has not submitted any
study report on the subject to the Ministry as of October 1999. It was,
however, seen that one tower (already erected) of the 400 KV line would
require the line to pass through the Azad Hind Gram, a tourist complex.

Thus, even after incurring an expenditure of Rs 59.71 crore as of October
1999 the DVB could execute and commission only one section of Mandaula-
Bawana out of three sections of 400 KV ring around Delhi. DVB was holding
inventories valued at Rs 16.21 crore already procured for the remaining two
sections but the work was at a standstill due to the reasons discussed above.
Further, guarantee period of most of the inventory items viz. conductor,
hardware fittings, disc-insulators etc. had expired and DVB has already
suffered a loss of Rs 4.68 crore as interest up to July 1999 on the locked up
funds on inventory, as indicated in Annex - I.

5.11.7 Deficiencies in procurement of material

The related material for erection and completion of line was procured by DVB
from different firms. The following irregularities/shortcomings which led to
delay in supply/non-supply of material were also noticed during purchase of
above material:

(a) Conductor

The orders for supply of 1500 kms and 1000 kms of conductors were placed
in June 1992 on M/s IACL and M/s APAR Ltd. valued at Rs 23.44 crore.
DVB also released advance payment of Rs 2.31 crore during the period from
October 1992 to January 1994. The letter of credit was, however, not opened
due to non-availability of funds. It was opened only in February 1994 afier a
delay of 14 months. This has resulted in not only delay in supply of material
but also loss of interest of Rs 32.06 lakh on advance payment of Rs 2.31 crore.
Further, DVB had to make payment of Rs 6.23 crore due to price variation.

(b) Hardware fittings

The DVB procured the material from M/s Modern Malleable Casting Works
Limited even though their consultants NTPC recommended procuring of the

150



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

. hardware materna]l from other two fmns i.e. M/s Tag Corporation and M/s Star
Ironi Works as they had the capacmy and capability to execute this contract.

The firm u]ltmlately failed to adhere to the delivery schedule and the supply
. was not completed as of October 1999, which led to delay in comp]letnon of
- the project. | -

{c) : Znsm’amr

DVB had ad\’zanced Rs 3.98 lakh (bemg five per cent of contract va]lue) to M/s
Jayshree ][nsu]lator Ltd. in May 1993 after the award of contract for supply .of
45471 numbers of insulator in July 1992. The party had not supplied any
‘material as of October 1999 and ]DVB has not initiated any action against the
party for mvokmg their bank guarantee or levying penalty etc.

(@) Ragyd‘ Spacer and Spacer Damper (Quad)

- The Letter o‘f Intent was issued in January 1993 to M/s Modern Malleable

Casting Works Ltd. whose rates were higher subject to meeting the qualifying
requirement 1 e. submission of Joint Deed of Undertaking with some foreign

collaborator which the party failed to get. Meanwhile, M/s Star Iron Works
whose rates were lowest submitted the JDU”’. This led to dispute for
placement of order. Ultimately, as per direction of High Court, Calcutta,
supply order| was placed in March 1996 on M/s Star Iron Works (i.e. first
lowest firm). This avoidable ht]lgatnon led to delay in supply of material for
about three years.

(e Earthwire accessories

The order p]lacedl in November 1992 on M/s Modern Malleable Casting Works
Ltd. for supply of material was to be completed by February 1994. However,
~the supply was completed in June 1997 only. One of the -condition of the
- supply order‘ was to get the type test cleared from Government laboratories.
However, the firm insisted on gettmg it tested at their factory. Later on, the
firm as well Jas the DVB agreed to. get it done from a private laboratory, i.e.
M/s JST Ltd. This dispute led to delay of 39 months in supply of material by -

the firm. The delay could have been avoided by cancelling the supply order
~due to non=aéceptance of the terms of the order.

The mater was reported to Government of NCT of Delhi and DVB in August
1999 their rephes had not been received as of November 1999.

\
- 5.11.8 C@mc&’wsion

* Failure of DVB in timely procurement of material and non-fulfilling the pre- :
requisite condntnons of the project resulted in non-completion of these lines

~even after a ]l‘apse of six years beyond the stipulated date of completion. Only

77 Joint deed of undertaking

151

[
i
|
\
|



Report on Government ofNCT ofDelhi of 2000

‘ 3:23 80 kms of lines between Mandaula and Bawana were comp]leted out of" the
: ’/‘Ettotal 113 kms ‘ - :

. .The De]lhn 400 KV ng Mam was fto cater to the expected ]power demand of
13481 MW ‘of De]l]m up to the end of Ninth Plan. In order to transmit and
distribute powet, two 400 KV D/C- lmes between Bawana - Bamnauli and
.Bamnauli - Ballab garh were to be- constructed by DVB. But as the completion
‘of these lines still remain uncertain an expenditure of Rs 59.71 crore incurred

~ :so far on this. prestigious project have not ensured reliability of power and
- 'relief from load-shedding and low voltage to the residents of Delhi.

152



ANNEX -1

(Referred to in paragraph 5.11.6 (d))

Position of material lying unused as on 31.7.99

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Rs In lakh)
SL Name of the Suppliers Material Purchase order Qty. Ordered ty. Material Period | Cost of Material | Loss of
No. Supplied lying unused in stock interest
1 M/s SAE (I) Ltd. Towers XEN (400 KV) TL-Il 424 dt. | 320 Nos™ ™" 222 Nos 9 Nos. 1.1.95 to 82.85 47.48
RPG Transmisison Ltd. 21.8.91 31.7.99
2 Supply of ASCR Bersimes | Conductors NO XEN (400 KV) L-1/224/614 dt. | 1500 Kms 836.562 Kms | 697.162 Kms | 1.8.96 to 1247.26 350.67
Conductor 30.6.92 1000 Kms 498.510 Kms 31.7.99
M/s IACL No. XEN (400 KV)
M/s Apar Ltd. L-1 TL 1224/615 dt. 30.6.92
3 Supply of Hardware Fittings Hard ware fitting | SSI Order No. XEN (400 KV) SSI 101 Nos 50 Nos 53 Nos 1.495 to 40.25 6.61
M/s MML SSV L-1/684 dt. 2.9.92 SSV 1273 Nos 724 Nos 535 Nos 31.7.99
QVC 31 Nos +350 Nos
QT QT 821 Nos 98 Nos 14 Nos
QVC 111 Nos
4 M/s ALIND KERLA G.S. Earthwire No. XEN (400 KV) 210 Kms 211.616 Kms | 154.29 Kms 1.5.93 to 23.73 18.29
L-1/525 dt. 10.12.91 QVC 42 Kms 31.7.99
5 (a) BHEL 160 KN Order No. XEN (400 KV) L-1 1645 | 45471 Nos 45346 Nos 1674 Nos. 1.3.96 to 122.92 26.80
Disc Insuletor dt. 27.7.92 9095 Nos 31.7.99
(b) WSI XEN (400 KV) L-1/72 45471 Nos 44769 Nos 44769 Nos.
221/669 dt. 11.8.92 9095 Nos
(c) JSI XEN (400 KV) 45471 Nos Nil Nil
L-1/TL/ 647 dt. 27.7.92
6. M/s Star Iron Works Rigid Spacer and | Order No. XEN (400 KV) L-1 /758 | 735 Nos 882 Nos 266 Nos 1.1.96 to 25.88 8.51
Viberation dt. 31.12.92 QVC 147 Nos 31.7.99
Damper 13025 Nos 15627 Nos 10585 Nos
QVC 2605 Nos
Spacer Damper | Order No. SE (400 KV) TL/346 | 6336 Nos 6331 Nos 6331 Nos 1.7.98 to 67.32 6.49
and Rigid Spacer | dt.3.9.96 441 Nos 441 Nos 441 Nos 31.7.99
7 M/s MML Conductor  and | Order No. XEN (400 KV) MSCIJ Cond 1256 Nos | 1254 Nos 1428 Nos 1.5.97 10.75 3.02
Earthwire L-1/719 dt. 30.11.92 Repair Sleev 377 Nos | 368 Nos 404 Nos to
Accessories MSIJIEW 105 Nos 104 Nos 125 *Nos 31.7.99
Copper Bond 698 Nos | 600 Nos 602 Nos
VD 1395 Nos 1394 Nos 1378 Nos
SC for EW 425 Nos 424 Nos 425 Nos
TC for EW 274 Nos 269 Nos 260 Nos
1620.96 467.87

Includes material received from PGCIL and in used items are still in stock.
QVC=Quantity Variation Clause (i.e. placement of order for additional quantity).

153




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Consequent upon
declaration of mine
as "Forest Reserve®
the machinery
became surplus.

Company decided to
dispose of machinery
in March 1994 but
approval of
Government was

received in February

1996.

Tenders were invited

without fixation of
reserve prices.

Government Companies: Delhi

State Mineral
Corporation Limited '

Development

Inordinate delay in dispeosal of machinery due to non-fixation of reserve
prices resulted im loss of Rs 8.17 lakh and loss of imterest amounting to
Rs 14.73 lakh. ’ :

'Heavy earth moving machinery purchased during December 1983 to June

1986 at a cost of Rs 233.41 lakh for mining activities was rendered surplus
due to closure of the Bhati mine in April 1991 and subsequently Gujriwala
mine in May 1994 as the entire area was declared as "Forest Reserve".

The Company decided in March 1994 to dispose of these nine machines and
sought the formal approval of the State Government in June 1994. Thereafter,
the case was not pursued with the State Government. Meanwhile in August
1994 MSTC’®, an expert agency of the Central Government dealing with scrap
had agreed to undertake the disposal but this could not be done as
Government approval was awaited.

The Government approval was received in February 1996 and the Company
invited in April 1996 open tenders against which only one machine out of nine
was sold, as the others did not fetch the reserve price. Pending re-fixation of -
the reserve price by a Committee, tenders were re-invited in February 1997.
The highest offer for seven machines was Rs 61.37 lakh, which was more than
the offer received in April 1996 by Rs 23.37 lakh. But the offer, too, was not
evaluated in view of non-fixation of reserve price.

The Company re-invitedopen tenders in September 1998 through the MSTC

- and finally sold these seven machines for Rs 53.20 lakh, against the re-fixed

’® Metal Scrap Trading Corporation
v 154




. A better offer
received had to be
forgone in the
absence of reserve
prices.

 The assessment of
level of
computerisation
needed was not done.

Purchase orders were
placed by ignoring
the lower rates.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

reserve price of Rs 90.55 lakh. A commission of Rs 1.06 lakh was paid to
MSTC.

The inordinate delay in fixation of reserve price and ignoring better offer
received in February 1997 as compared to previous one, resulted in loss of
Rs 8.17 lakh (Rs 61.37-Rs 53.20) besides loss of interest of Rs 14.73 lakh (16
per cent for 18 months on Rs 61.37 lakh).

Department of Industries, Government of NCT of Delhi while accepting the
facts in the para did not come forward with any reasons for inordinate delay in
fixation of reserve price.

The C@mpute}; Hardware was procured at higher rate from a particular
supplier by ignoring the lowest mtes which was lying unutilised.

4

The Corporatnon decided in May 1998 to computerise its units such as Depots,
Store, Accounts Administration etc. ‘at an estimated cost of Rs 159.73 lakh
without any assessment of level of computerisation needed.

The tenders were floated in June 1998, for.which 34 firms sent their offers.
Following discussions on 17 and 18 August 1998 with 29 firms/ suppliers, the
specifications of original tenders were changed in view of technology
upgradation. After receipt of revised offers in August 1998, 15 firms quoted
for all the items in the tender and they were called on 21 August 1998 through
fax for negotiation.

Although the lowest offer in respect of all items was Rs 182.15 lakh, the
Board of Dlrectors decided on 31 August 1998 to hold negotiation with M/s
Tata Elexi (Indla) Ltd. on the plea that it had quoted for Compaq make server
although the requlrement of Compaq make server was not specified in the
tender invited. | The quotation of M/s ET&T, a Government undertaking was
rejected on the| 'plea that it was not a manufacturer whereas M/s Tata Elexi
(India) Ltd. was also not a manufacturer. The purchase order for supply of
Hardware at a total cost of Rs 300.30 lakh was placed with M/s Tata Elexi
(India) Ltd. in October 1998. '

155




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Hardware was lying
unutilised.

Specifications and
quality for flaps
required meot
mentioned in Tender.

- The Corporation paid Rs 2.04 crore in December 1998 to M/s Tata Elexi

(India) Ltd. after receipt of hardware withoiit verifying the configurations of
Hardware supplied. The specifications were yet to be verified as of June
1999. As analysed in Audit the difference in market rate of four items out of
six worked out to Rs 70 lakh.

Thus, the Corporation would suffer a total loss of Rs 118.15 lakh by ignoring/
rejecting lowest offers (Rs 300.30 lakh - Rs 182.15 lakh).

The Hardware also remained unutilised since December 1998 in the absence
of skilled manpower and required software.

The Corporation stated in July 1999 that the action for computerisation was
taken as per orders of Hon’ble Minister of Transport.

The matter was reported to the Government of NCT of Delhi and Corporation
in October 1999; their replies had not been received as of November 1992.

Flaps were procured by ignoring lowest offer.

The Corporation procured Flaps from firms on ASRTU” Rate Contract up to
1997-98. In 1998-99, the Corporation decided to purchase the same from tyre
manufacturing firms. Open tenders for procurement of flaps were invited and
opened in February 1998. The specifications and quality for flaps were not
mentioned in Notice Inviting Tender. Four firms offered rates. M/s Comet
Impex (P) Ltd. who quoted the lowest rate of Rs 84.37 per flap in accordance

' with the terms and conditions and Rs 77.34 per flap if 100 per cent payment is

made against delivery was not considered as the firm was not a tyre
manufacturing company.

Without processing the remaining tenders, open tenders were again invited in
February 1998 without specifications and quality from the suppliers of flaps to
tyre manufacturing firms. 16 firms quoted their rates against this tender also,
the rate of M/s Comet Impex (P) Ltd was lowest i.e. Rs 78.75 per flap. The
offer was not accepted as the firm had demanded 100 per cent payment
against delivery

” Association of State Road Transport Undeftaking

156




Purchase orders were
placed without
processing thie offers.

Payment Terms were
relaxed in favour of
M/s Apelio Tyres.

The Corporation did -
not develop its in-
house _
computerisation for
pay roll.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The quotatlons received against the above tenders were also not processed and
the ASRTU rates prevalent at that time i.e. Rs 112.75 up to 15 July 1998 and
Rs 103.13 per flap from 16 July 1998 were also ignored and the Corporation
placed purchase orders with three different firms who quoted their rates
against above tenders" for 25018 flaps at the rate ranging from Rs 108.86 to
Rs 164.45 per flap on adhoc basis at the total cost of Rs 32.62 lakh during
April 1998 to JMay 1999.

M/s Apollo Tyres Ltd. on which orders for purchase of 9675 flaps at

Rs 151.88 and Rs 164.45 were placed also demanded 100 per cent payment

against delivery and was agreed to by the Corporation although earlier the

lowest offer of M/s Comet Impex (P) Ltd. was rejected for demanding 100 per

cent payment against delivery.

No negotlatlons were held with M/s Comet Impex (P) Ltd. as regards terms of
supply of matenal The firm had offered for complete supply of flaps and was
a tried source ‘as it had supplied the flaps in 1993 to the Corporation.

Thus, the Corporatlon incurred an additional avoidable expenditure of
Rs 12.92 lakh by rejecting the lowest tenders.

- The matter was reported to the Government of NCT of Delhi and Corporation
in October 1999 their replies had not been received. .

Delay in preparation of payroll im-house resulted im locking wp of

Rs 20.65 lakh.

The Corporatibn was getting its pay roll work done through M/s. Escorts at a
cost of Rs 0.73 lakh per month. In order to save this expenditure, the

Corporation decided in September 1994 to get this work done at the Computer
Centre of the; Administrative Ministry (MOST®%). The MOST furnished the
pay slips for February 1995 for the staff posted at Headquarter for testing the

- accuracy of their programme. In spite of the facility extended by MOST and

the decision taken to discontinue the payroll work at Escorts, the Corporation
made no effort to develop in-house computerisation and continued the work of
payrolls by Escorts.

|
8 Ministry of Surface Transport

157




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Expenditure of

Rs 20.65 lakh
incurred on purchase
of equipment
rendered infructuous.

Purchase orders were
placed for fabrication
‘of buses without
inviting open
Tenders.

Corporation failed to
. utilise buses '
purchased.

- In November 1997, the Corporation purchasbd hardware and software at a

cost of Rs 20.65 lakh to develop in-house computerisation for preparation of

- payroll. However, the Corporation failed to develop, their own programme for
" computerisation of payroll and continued with the payroll being prepared by

Escorts. This resulted in the blockage of Rs 20.65 lakh as well as monthly
payment of Rs 0.73 lakh to Escorts. Besides, computers purchased in
November 1997, were rapidly approaching obsolescence.

The matter was reported to the Government of NCT of Delhi and Corporation
in October 1999; their replies had not been received as of November 1999.

Fabrication of buses without techmical evaluation amd cost bemefit
analysis of new design and specifications resulted im potential loss of
Rs 159.13 lakh. '

~ The Corporation finalised (June and July 1997) specifications for Ashok

Leyland and Tata Chasis and bus body design for Inter-City buses. The

- Corporation without inviting open tenders through two bids systems i.e.

technical bid and financial bid, placed letters of intent in September/ October

- 1997 .on seven body builders for 18 proto-type inter city buses of ordinary,

semi-delux and delux. The rates and specification of the buses were to be as
offered by the body-builders.

12 number prototype buses were received from the bus body builders. A sub-
committee formed by the Board of Directors in August 1997, on the basis of
these buses, standardised the specification of buses in February 1998 for
procurement of ordinary and semi-deluxe buses. These 12 buses remained
unutilised for about three month for want of necessary approval of State
Transport Authority, Delhi as the Corporation failed to obtain a certificate

~ from Automobile Research Association of India, Pune. The delay resulted in
" loss of revenue of Rs 42.13 lakh at Rs 3901 per bus per day.

158




- The offer of lowest

. party was rejected to
favour other parties. -

- placed even though

.+ the firm did not

- accept the terms and
conditioms. -

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

~ Based on standardlsatlon of buses, the Corporation invited tenders in ]February
-1998. Out of 22 quotations received, 12 body builders were short listed and
~work orders wi
. Putechiisrders we;-; . ‘ordinary and |143 semi delux buses). The deficiencies noticed in placement of .
work orders: were (i) work order for fabrication of 242 bus bodies were placed
; in” April 1998 with five tendrers well before the decision in May 1998 to

- award the work. (ii) ACGL Company of Goa whose offer was received late

were placed on nine tendrers for fabrication of 488 buses (345

was given fabrication of 176 buses even though it did not accept the terms and

- _rcondmons with respect to design and spec1ﬁcat10n and rate of fabrication, etc.

. The followmg shortcomings were notnced in the newly fabrlcated buses :

C@sfrmg cmf the buses
was dome on ]hugher -

» sud]e

- @xcessnve breakage and. dnfﬁcultnes in handling laminated curved

- type front wind screened glass led the Corporation to incur more
than Rs 15 lakh in modlfymg a few buses to plain laminated glass.
Swmg type front single gate had to be modified to conventional
-gate type in a few buses as these were found not to be users
ﬁ'xend]ly While deciding about swing.type single gate, safety

_ aspect appeared to have been completely ignored as in a recent
accident case four passengers died due to complete burns as the
passengers (48 numbers) could not move out of the bus quickly.
The Corporation decided to use two gates and plain laminated
ﬁrom g]lass in future. :

- The fuel efﬁcnency had reduced from 4 30/ 4.12 Kms to 4. 08/ 3 98
Kms per liter.

-  The material used in the ‘fabrication of. bus bodies was stated to be
' ﬁre retardant. However two buses: bumt while in parking in less
tpan five minutes though its fuel tank was intact and another bus

. involved in an accident!burnt completely. It was observed in the
_aﬁccndent report that these buses caught fire very rapldly '

-{ Even though ‘the consumption of alummnum was Jreduced considerably but the
' cost of bus bodles increased abnormally from Rs 8.30 lakh to Rs 10.40 lakh. -
' Higher cost was mainly due to takmg rate applicable/ paid to the employees of
3 .Corporatlon mstead of contractual rate for labour in fabrication which resulted
.in increase of labour cost cons1derably from Rs 17, 100 to Rs 66,960. Earlier,
- overhead was part of the profit margin of 10 per cent whereas, now an amount
.of .about. Rs‘ 7,000 had been taken additionally. The management while
“admitting the above discrepancy, amended the cost while processing the
‘award of Work orders for fabrication of bus bodies in future :

159



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

“ Infructuous
expenditure incurred
* due to replacement of -
. standard chassis with :
new specnﬁcattmm '

Front show with driver cab, headlight assembly without bulb, front bumper

B.C. switch and T.L hose received as standard fitment with 252 Telco chassis
costing Rs 39,772 each were replaced with new spec1ﬁcatnon - The
- Corporation incurred infructuous expenditure of Rs 1.02 crore which could
have been saved either by not replacing or asking the Telco to supply chassis
without above items. Loose material of Rs 70 lakh was not obtained from

- ACGL though other body builders returned  the’ loose matenal to the. -
: Corporahon : :

" Thus, investment of large sum of money in fancy buses without any technical
- evaluation and cost benefit analysis was ill conceived especially at a time
~ when the Corporation was in a financial squeeze. The impact of potential loss
. ‘based on audit observations alone worked out to Rs 159.13-lakh.

- The Managemenf stated that procurement of different type of buses was in

line with the Corporate plan of the Corporation -as accepted by the
Government of NCT of Delhi, to enhance the product-mix of the Corporation
and in keeping with the Government policy to upgrade the level of safety and
comforts in public transport. The reply is not convincing as no such Corporate

- Plan had been approvcd by the Government of NCT of Delhi. Further, the

Corporanon could not improve seat utilisation w1th new version of buses.

. The matter was re]ported to the Govemmem of NCT of ]De]lhl and Corporation
~ in October 1999; their replies had not been received as of November 1999.

The consultants were
" appointed without
preparing techmical =
and economic
feasibility Repom for
urban buses. :

C@msnﬂﬂmmy comtract awarded without getting appmvaﬂ of Cmrpomte

| Plam, ttechmmewmmnc feasibility report.

The Corporation prepared a corporate p]lan 1997-2002 wherein a provisibn

" was made for purchase of 1500 urban buses. Without preparing technical and
- economic feasibility report of the urban buses, the Corporation engaged (May
+-1997) the Rail India Technical and Economic Services Limited as consultant
- for preparation and piloting of the urban buses, tender for design,

" manufacture, supply, testing and comm1ss10nmg of 1500 urban buses at a fee
of Rs 16 lakh. :

160




" Payment of Rs 12
lakh to comsultamts

rendered infructuous.

The training was
" given without
assessing the
requirement amnd
'scope of training.

‘Purchase order was
- placed by ignoring
the lowest offer.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

e ..
~After completing the codal formalities, the Corporation sought approval of the
Govemmemﬁ‘of NCT of Delhi in July 1998 for purchase of buses. The

Government returned the same in August 1998 with the instruction to send a

- technical andl economic feasibility report in view of price of Rs 29.75 lakh of
.the urban buses operating conditions etc. The Corporation thereaﬁer kept the

proposal in. abeyance and dnscommued the services of RITES®! for remaining

. 111tems of work

|

}Even=so the Corporation paid Rs 12 lakh to R]ITES up to August 1998 for

processing of offers by them which was infructuous and could have been

‘avoided had the Corporation got the corporate plan approved and prepared the

‘techno-economic feasnbnhty report before initiating purchase of urban buses.

|

The matter was reported to the Government of NCT of Delhi and Corporation
in October 11999 their replies had not been received as of November 1999.

'H‘Hne C@}fp@mﬁmm imcmrred am exfnm expenditure of Rs 14.32 Eakﬂn on
wmpmerr fxmmmg by ignoring the lowest @ﬁ’fen‘

A committee constituted by the Chauman=cum=Managmg Director decided in

its meeting. he11d on 29 June 1998 to impart training to 550 officers/ staff of the
_ ,Corporatnon without assessing the requirement and nature of training to be
‘given. The Corporation had also not made any cost/ benefit analysis for in-

house ﬂ:rammg and outside training. The advice of the Chief General Manager

(Tech) for assessmg the exact reqmzremem /scope of training and quality of

training, and ']leve]l of knowledge required by the employee and inviting
limited tendelrs from Government/ Public Sector - Organisations like
'Departmem of Electronics, TCIL, ET&T, CMC, UPTRON, Tool Room-cum-
Training Centre of Government of Delhi in order to optimise the cost and best
utilisation. of “ the manpower accordmg to need of Corporation was also
ignored. The expert member on committee (Sh. J. K. Ghosh) even after
knowing about free training imparted to Government departments by Natnona]l
Informatics Centre failed to inform other members about this. ’Jl"he

. Corporatlon Mvnted short term tender in September-1998 against which seven

parties: quotedl their rates. Although the lowest quoted rate was Rs 12.79 lakh
yet the ordlers for nmpartmg computer training were given on 8 December
1998 to two firms i.e. M/s NIIT and M/s Tata Infotech in equa]l ratio, at

|
|
\
|
|
|

8 Rail India Te echmcal and Economzc Services Limited

\ ‘161




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The corporation does
not have details of
Rs 56.78 lakh
advanced to
suppliers.

Sincere efforts were
not made to locate
the concerned
records.

Rs 26.03 lakh. The order on latter firm was, however, cancelled to favour
M/s NIIT and complete order was placed on NIIT for Rs 27.11 lakh.

This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 14.32 lakh. The Corporation also
could not utilise the services of officers/ staff who were already trained four
years back in 1994-95. Incurring such a heavy expenditure without
finalisation of software and non-installation of computers purchased in
December 1998 needs justification. The Corporation had also not obtained the
approval of Board of Directors for the above training.

The matter was reported to the Goéérr'unenf of NCT of Delhi and Corporation
in October 1999; their replies had not been received as of November 1999.

5.19 Non-recovery/adjustment of advances given to suppliers-loss
of Rs 56.78 lakh

Due to non availability of details of Rs 56.78 lakh advanced to suppliers,
the chances of recovery are remote.

The Corporation makes advances to suppliers for procurement of spare parts
etc. of buses. These advances are adjusted after receipt of satisfactory supply
of materials. During examination of accounts maintained by the Corporation it
was noticed that a sum of Rs 56.78 lakh was given as advances to suppliers of
various materials during 1966-67 to 1988-89. No details viz. the suppliers to
whom the advances made and the material against which such advances were
available with the Corporation. The point was first raised in 1995-96 in
Accounts Audit but the management neither adjusted the above advances nor
was able to locate the records containing the details of such advances till date.

Even after giving assurances year after year by the Corporation for tracing out
the records, no sincere efforts were made to locate the records as the same
amount 1s being shown recoverable from the suppliers. In the absence of
availability of details of advances which are very old, the chances of their
recovery/ adjustment are remote and thus, a loss to the Corporation. The
Corporation has also not initiated any action against the officials responsible
for such lapses.

The management stated in September 1999 that efforts were made to trace out
record but cases being old and the record of Accounts Stores being in shabby
and dirty condition, nothing has so far been traced out.

162




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

The matter was reported to the Government of NCT of Delhi and the
Corporation in October 1999; their replies had not been received as of

November 1999. é\

New Delhi _ (MEENAKSHI MISHRA)
Dated: E. ‘ APR znw Accountant General (Audit), Delhi

Countersigned

. K f/u/% -

New Delhi (V. K. SHUNGLU)
Dated: E. & APR 2300 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

163



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Bathing standard
parameters

Capital and Revenue
Section

Charged
Appropriation
Voted Grants

Fiscal deficit

Power factor

( GLOSSARY |

Dissolved Oxygen-not less than Smg/ litre
Bio-chemical Oxygen Demand-not more than 3mg/litre
Total Coliform Count-not more than 10000 per 100 ml.

Capital Section contains the provisions for expenditure which generally met
from receipt of a capital, debt, deposit, or banking character as distinguished
from the Revenue Section, Expenditure under which derived from taxes,
duties, fees, fines and similar items of current income including extra ordinary
receipts. It is open to Government to meet Capital expenditure from ordinary
revenues provided there are sufficient revenue resources to cover this liability.

Sums required to meet expenditure ‘Charged” on Consolidated Fund under
Article 203(3) of the Constitution is called Charged Appropriation.

Sums required to meet other expenditure for which vote of Parliament is
required under Article 202(2) of the Constitution is called Voted Grant.

Excess of capital and revenue expenditure over revenue receipt and recoveries
of loans and advances.

Ratio of true power (reading of wattmeter) to the apparent power (reading of
voltmeter multiplied by the reading of ammeter).

164



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - I

List of INDICES/ RATIOS

Sustaimability Balance from the current revenues

|
|
(Referred to im paragraph 1.12.2)
‘ - .
|
|
|-
1
- Primary Deficit
- Interest ratio
- Capital outlay vs. Capital receipt

- Total tax receipt vs. Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP)

- State tax receipt vs. GSDP

‘Flexibility ||- Balance from current revenues

- Capital repayments vs. bapitai borrowings
I Incomplete projécts
- Total tax receipt vs. GSDP

- State tax receipt vs. GSDP

Vulnerability ||- Revenue Deficit

- Fiscal Deficit

i- Primary Deficit vs. Fiscal Deficit

- Total outstanding guaraﬁtees, including letters of comfort vs.’
Total revenue receipt of the Government

|

\ ' : .
- Assets vs. Liabilities
[

165



Report en Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000 o R

APPENDIX -~ H

(Referred to im pamgraph 1.13 )

OmstalndHMTN S :
SL | ‘Yearof | Chapter | Para Pertams m S Brief subject -
No. |  Report - of the Ne. . ' :
Report ) : . ) .
| Ended 31 v " Revenue Department : : . .
1. March 1994 4.5 | Salestax Sales tax demands in process of recovery
2. 4.7 . -do- Loss of revenue due to time barring
3. 4.9 -do- _ Misuse of forms ST-35.
4. 4.10 -do- - Short levy due to suppression of sales.
5. 4.11 -do- Trregular grant of exemption from tax.
6. 4.12 . ~do- Trregular exemption of sales of pesticides to
L _ other registered dealers.
7. 4.13° -do- Mistake in best judgement assessment.
8. 4.14 . -do- Short levyof tax - - - .
\4 Municipal Corporations : o
(Municipal Corporation of Delhl) :
9. 53 Delhi Water Supply and Sewage Sewage treatment plant-at okhla
Disposal Undertaking .~ ' :
| Ended 31 il Civil Departments Lo :
10." | March 1995 3.1 | Urban Development Department Urban Basic Services Programme
11. 32 Public works Department - Construction of District Courts and Lawyers
Chambers at Shahdara.
12. 33 ~_-do- -Cost and time overrun.
13. 35 Irrigation & ﬂood control Department Construction of supplementary drain to
' - Najafgarh drain (Phase-I).
14. - 3.6 Educanon Department : Additional schooling facilities in the age
: oupof 11-14 & 14-17
15. . . 3.7 Cooperative Societies - Defective Planning.
, IV Revenue Department .- o
16. : 4.6 ‘ ~* Salestax . Sales tax demands in process of recovery.
17. 4.9 - ~do- Suppression of sales.
18. 4.10 ~do- - “Irregular exemptions on sales under Delhi
: Sales Tax Act.
19. 4.11 ~do- Irregular grant of exemption from tax under
y ' Central Sales Tax Act.
20. 4.12 . -do- Mistake in ex-parte assessments.
21. 413 - -do- Short levy of tax detected in cross-verification
of statutory forms.
22, 4.14 ~-do- Non-levy of penalty.
23. 4.15 -do- Non-levy.of purchase tax.
24, 4.16 - -do-' Short levy of tax.
25. . 4.17 -do- Inadequate disposal of seizure cases
Ended 31 11X Civil Departments ’ S
26. | March 1996 3.4 | Directorate of Health Services . -° | Idle investment.
27.. ¢ 3.6 Maulana Azad Medical College ™ Avoidable expenditure.-
28. 3.7 7 -de- o Suspected embezzlement of funds.
29. 3.9 Jails Central Jail, Tihar Jail, New Delhi.
30. . 3.12. .| Delhi Police Implementation of plan schemes by De1h1
. - Traffic Police.
31, 3.13- { Public Works Department Construction of Police Trammg School at
. Jharoda Kalan. ,
32. 3.14 -~do- Avoidable increase in cost of maintenance ' -
charges due to delay in handmg over.
v : Revenue Department
33. 4.6 Sales tax Suppresswn of sales. ..
34. - 4.7 ©-do- Irregular exemptions on sales under Delhl.'
Lo Sales Tax Act.

166




’

v

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Sl

Year of

38,

5.3

‘Chapter | Para 1 Pertains to 3 Brief subject -
No. Report of the Ne. ‘
- | Report .' :
35. - ] 4.8 -do- - - | Mistake in ex-parte assessments.
36. 49 " -do- ‘ | Short levy of tax detected in cross-venﬁcatlon
L L ‘1 | of statutory forms.
37.- . 4.10 | -do- Non levy-of penalty.
4.11 | -do- R ‘|- Improper follow up action on surveys by Sales
E | , Tax Department. ‘
39. - 4.12 t “-do- ‘ Loss of revenue due to non-recovery of
- entertainment tax.
- \ - Munncnpa]l Corporations
T h-40. : 52 Mun1c1pal Corporation of Delhi Construction of multi level underground car
o (General wing) _parkings.
41. 53 | . -do- Remunerative Project Cell of Municipal
L C ‘ 1 ' Corporation of Delhi. -
42, 54 -do- ‘Health care through 1nd1genous system of
) : medicine:- :
43. 155 ¢ -do-- Non installation of equipment. -
4. | 56 -do- Malfunctioning of incinerator.
45, ¢ - | 5.7 —do- - Non commissioning of project.
e VI - ,Government Companies and '
- L . C Statntory C@mnmtuons -
46, - s : - ) 6.6 -7 | DIC , Miscellaneous topics of interest.
| Ended 31 HIE | Civil ]Depan'tments
| March 1997 i SR - :
47. ' - 3.3 | Land & Building Department Allotment of residential accommodation and
' ) RO renting of shops and leasing of sites for petrol
. : ) pumps.
48." ."} 3.4° | Hoime Department . “Delhi Fire Service.
49.. 135 - =do- Wasteful expenditure due to hired vehrcles
- S N - | remainingidle.
1 50. 3.6 - 'Pohce Department ‘ " | Departmenital inquiries in Delhi Police. ~
51, 3.7 il ~ -do- Poor quality lane-dividers.
52.-° 3.8 | Central Jall ’ Procurement and utilisation of medicines'in
i N | -Central Jail Hospital, Tihar. )
39 | Medlcal & Public Health Department Inefficient functioning of Food Adulteratxon :
I Department. -
“o. 54 1.3.10 . =do- I Avoidable éxpenditure.
ol 55, 1312 | Revenue Department " Delayed-appeals resulted in dismissal of cases.
56. 313 Pu?he Works Department Blocking of funds on procurement of Dresel
S - BE -| Generating Sets. ' :
5T 3.14 ! . -do- Award of work without ensuring
- L e ‘ encroachment free site:
N wv: I Revenue Department _ e
o 4§ 58. 1 4.6 Sales tax Suppression of sales.
459, 4.7 | -do- Irregular exemption on sales under Delhi Sales
e : .. Ty i TaxAct . .
60.. | 48 |- .| - do- Mistake in ex-parte assessments
61. 4.9 \ " -do- Short levy of tax detected in cross verification
" B | : - of statutory forms.
62. 410 | | “-do- K Non levy.of penalty.
63. . - 411 | 7 -do- " | Non levy of tax.
64. ; 4.12. | -do- Irregular grant of exemption from tax.
-~} 65, L1403 | . -do- _Short levy of tax.
. 4.66. - ‘ |4.14 aal - -do- - Non-assessment and non-raising of demands
A Y V.- -] " . |-Municipal Corporations
67, il o152 Mumclpal Corporation of Delhi : ; Working of Transformers in Delhi V1dyut
o (Delhn Vidyut Board) i Board (Erstwhile DESU).
68. 1. Mumcrpa]l Corporanon of De1h1 i ‘Water Supply System in Mumenpal

Corporation of Delhi.

- 167



Report on Go'vernmen't of NCT of Delhi of 2000 ‘ ;

SL Year of Chapter | Para Pertains to Brief subject
No. Report of the No. :
™~ Report :
VI - Government Commercial and
; Trading Activities ) .
69. 6.7.1 | Delhi State Civil Supplies Extra expenditure on printing and purchase of
. o Corporation Ltd. (DSCSC) Cash Memo Books
70, 7 6.7.2 | Delhi Transport Corporation Overpayment under Voluntary Retirement
. - ' - ’ ) Scheme
Ended 31 o IHX Civil Departments
March ‘
1998 : . .
71. 3.1 Land and Building Department Implementation of Urban Land (Ceiling and
3 : Regulation) Act, 1976 '
72. 3.5 Directorate of Health Services Mobile Health Scheme
73. 3.9 | Department of Education Purchase of dual Desks
74. 3.10 | -do- Avoidable payment of electricity charges
75. 3.12 | Public Works Department Non- recovery of risks and cost amount from a
- contractor
B\ Revenue Department . g ) -
76. 4.6 Sales Tax Outstanding recoveries of Sales Tax
77. 4.7 -do- Short Accounting of purchases
78. - 4.8 -do- Stock transfers
79. 4.9 -do- Incorrect grant of exemption from tax under
‘ : Delhi Sales Tax Act
80. 4.10 . -do- Mistake in ex-parte assessment
81. 4.11 - -do- Non-levy of penalty
82. 4.12 -do- Non-levy of tax
83. 4.13 -do- Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax
84. 4.14 -do- Short levy of tax due to application of .
incorrect rate of tax
85. ° 4.15- -do- Incorrect grant of exemption on exports
‘ VI ‘Government Commercial and.
Trading Activities
86. . 6.4 .| Delhi Financial Corporation Delhi Financial Corporation
87. 6.5 Delhi Transport Corporatlon Delhi Transport Corporation
88. - 6.6 ‘Delhi Vidyut-Board Delhi Vidyut Board
89. 6.7.1 -do- Avoidable expenditure of Rs 2 32 croreint he
o purchase of cables
90. - 6,722 -do Blocking of funds amounting to Rs 1.07 crore
- - ' due to non-commissioning of project
91. 6.7.3 . | Delhi Financial Corporation Excess drawal of loan funds with reference to
requirements and idle surplus funds loss of
- - Rs 53.13 1akh.
92. 6.74 -do- Release of loans without complying with pre-
disbursement conditions — loss of Rs 20,95
lakh

 Note: Statistical paras have not been included.

168




o Répbft on Government of NCT of Delhi éf 2000

; } - APPENDIX - III
] ({Reﬁ’eweqﬂ to im Pamgmph 25.1) .
Gﬁ"mﬁ/ Ap}pmpmatmm wise ums;pem pm‘wsn@ms
1 i (Rs in crore)

Grant Numlbelr and mtlle of Total provision | ‘ Acttma_n, Unspent Provision
No. gmmlappmpnatcmm E Expenditure : '
A |Voted grants | ‘ .
1. - | Legislative A"Ssem“b]ly IR, 343 , 227 1.16
- S C. - -
2. General i R. 22.03 20. 10 - 1.93
Administration C. L Lo .
3. | Administrationof | R. 72.40 48 62 . 2378 o
o ' Justice C. - - :
4. Finance R.. 53.711 43.42 10.29
: o C. s - : - -
M5 Police R. 56.30 44.36 11.94
: - - Cs 15.00 0.12 14.88
6. Education R. 1956.08 -+ 91434 © 4174
a E _ C., 70.40 : 43.39 1 27.01
7. Medical and Public . | R, 356.55 289.69 1 66. 86
. " | Health o C. - - ' - C
18 | Social Welfare | R. 134.70 95.56 - 39.14 o
B ‘ L - C. 527.33 288.07 239.26 .
BE) Industries . " ° R. . 48.40 - 4582, | 2.58 -f.
4 . - _ C. _14.92 11.68 3.24 |
{16. | Development = R. 138.26 96.51 : . 41.75
: Deépartment C. 105.97 59.22 46.75
11. Urban Development | R. - 1025.09 - 852.78 - 17231 .
' and Public Works C. 2282.71 1918.51 364.20
R Departments - ‘ ‘
NEVER Loans to Govt. R. ot - -
| Servants C. 10.00 935 0.65
e EE Piensions' R, 30.00. o - 30.00
- C. ) = - : -
Total - ﬁ R, 289695 2453.47 ' 44348
C. 3026.33 233034 | 1695.99
v Chan'ged A]ppmprmti@ns . ! '
1. Legislative Assembly |R. - 0.18 - 018 -
: ' L C. - - -
2. General ‘ IR 1.89 1.06 ‘0.83
' Administration - C. . - -
3 Administration of’ R, 18.14° 18.09 0.05
; Justice a C. - ' - -
4, F.mance ‘ R. - - ' -
. ' C.. - - -
5. . Polnce o R ©0.06 - . 0.06
B 7 R . 'Ca . .- - -
6. Educatlon R. 0.22 .. 0.22
: ' ‘ C. =] - -
ST Medncal and Pubhc R 0.03 ‘ - ©0.03
Health ) C. - - . -
18, Social Welfare 1R 0.08 0.08 -
N . . C. - . -
49, Industries = R, 0.20 - 0.20
: . Co - o - . B -

169




L Répor_i 3n GovernmentofNCTofDelht 200

£ Grant

No. .

. Number and title of .

" Total provision:

Actual
Expenditure -

Unspent Provision

10..

. grant/appropriation

Development - -
Department _©,.

S027f
081

"0.16

7070 -

0.11
_0.11

R BTH

"Urban Development -
and Public Works * - ~
‘Department- - - -

- 7si0 |

2358

5142

o

| Debt.

.Loans to Govt..- - - -
“I'Servants - .- . - _
Pensions o - - -

Public | Public Debt. 3234 43234 X
e 268:32 268.32 -

| Totat-2~

. 45341

34413

T 45191

51.53

[ Towl-1&2

lemlamlaroros orlom

335036
337046

29260

290538
2622.94

YT
74752

) LGraind Total

R = Revenue : C= Capital

6720.82 |-

- 5528.32

119250

0 L




Rap_oﬁ on Goyérnmeni of NCT of Delhi of 2000

- APPENDIX - IV

|

(Referred to in Paragraph - 2.5. 2)

Details of wmpem prowsmns due to mxn=-nmplemmftatmn of schemes

(Rs in crore)

SI..
Ne.

Grant
No.

Major Head / Sub Head

" Total

Grant

Unspent
Provisions

6

2202-General Education
A-1 '(2)(9)(33)-Introducti6h of Computer
Course in Government model School

1.75

1.75

- | 2210-Medical & Public Health

A-1 (4)(1)(7)-Provxslons of Medical
Insurance to low socio group of People

| O: '150
R:(0.10

1.40

1.40

2211-Family Welfare

-K-2 (10)(1)-External Aided Project (CSS)

O: 648
R.()4.48

2.00

2.00

2225-Welfare of SC/ST & Backward Classes
C-1 (1) (2) (4)-Grant-in-aid to Delhi
Scheduled Caste Financial Development
Corporation for Setting up a Computerised
Footwear design Center

0:1.00

S: 0.01

R: 0.17

1.18

1.18

4225-Capital outlay on Welfare of
Scheduled Tribe and other Backward classes
CC-1 (1)(1)(1) Delhi Scheduled caste
Financial Development Corporation Limited

(SCP)

O: 550

1R ()318

232

2.32

‘CC-1 (1) (2) (1)-Improvement of SC/ST

Basties (SCP)
0:200 -

2.00

2.00

CC. 1 (1 (2) (2)-Conversion of Dry latrines
into water borne for liberation of
Scanvengers

0:5.00

-5.00

5.00

CC-1 (1) (3) (1)-Constructions of Hostel for
SC/ST Students studying in Middle
Secondary College / Umvers1ty Stages of
Educatnon

O: '2.00

R:(-)0.39

1.61.

1.61

6225-Loan for Welfare of Schedule Caste &
Other Backward Classes

CC-2 (1(1)(2)-Liberalisation and
Rehablhtatlon of Scanvengers (SCP)

0: 130 '

R : (-)0.30

1.00

1.00

10.

5055-Capital outlay on Road Transport
DD-1 (2)(2)-Equity Contribution to DTC
0: 125.00 .
R:(1)94.64

30.36

30.36

171



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of-2000

Sl
Ne.

Grant
No.

Major Head / Sub 'Héad

Total
Grant

Unspent
Provisions

11.

10

5425-Capital outlay on other Sclentlfic and :

Environmental Research
BB-8 (1)(2)-Setting up of pollution disaster
& Hazardous Management

| R:6.66

6.66

6.66

12.

11

2217-Urban Development

A-9 (2)(1)(22)-MCD for Study and
preparation of prespective plan of Sub-
standard areas

0:1.50

1.50

1.50

1 13.

11

6215-Loan for Water Supply & Sanitation

| AA-3 (1)(1)(8)-DJB for Water Supply under

EAP Funding

.0:0.01

R:149

1.50

1.50

14.

11

AA-3 (2)(1)(5)-State’s Share for setting up
of sewerage Treatment Plants
0:2.80

2.80

2.80

15.

11

AA-3 (2)(1)(6)-DJB for sewerage Scheme

~under EAP Funding

$:0.01
R:3.49

3.50

3.50

16.

11

6801-Loan for Power Project
AA-7(3)(1)-Prabati Hydro electric Project
0:1.40

1.40

1.40

17.

11

4202-Capital Outlay on Education, Sport Art
& Culture

BB-2 (1)(4)(1)-Construction of Hostel for
college going girls students

0:2.00

2.00

2.00

18.

11

BB-2 (1)(4)(2)-Construction of Delhi Govt.
Sponsored College Buildings
R:2.00.

2.00

2.00

/]
s
R

original provision .
supplementary provision
re-appropriation .

172




'Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

- APPENDIX -V
(Refen'md to in pamgmph 2.5.2)

J

* Cases where the entire provision was with drawn by re —appropriation to other heads

|

(Rs im crore)

A-1 (4)(1)-Family. Pensions

Sk -Grant No Major Head /Subhead Original provision Re-appropriation
No :
1. 5 4070-Cap1ta1 outlay on Other Admlmstranve 8.00 8.00
' Services
I DD-1(1)(1)- Strengthenmg of Delhi Fire Services .
2 6 2202-General Education . 1.21 1.21
A-1 (1) (5) (7)-INSAT Cell and Assistance and
specialised Institution Programmes (CSS)
3 6 2202-University & Higher Education 60.30 60.30
J:1 (1) (3)-Establishment of affiliating un1vers1ty
4 6 J-1(2) (1)-Free DTC passes: for all college going 1.50 1.50
‘students. w
5 7 2210-Medical & Public Health 5.00 5.00
A-1 (1) (4) (23)-Colony Hospital
6 7 A-1 (1) (4) (24)-Peripheral Hospital (EAP) 5.00 5.00
7 7 A-1(1) (5) (4)-CATS (EAP) 10.00 - 10..00
8 7 A-1 (3) (3) (5)-Medical facilities for 1.00 1.00
Government Employees and pensioners
10 1 2204-Sports & Youth Services: 1.00 1.00
A-5(2) (1)- -Grant-in-aid to D.D.A for
- construction of sports complex in Trans Yamuna
. Area.
11 11 2215-Water Supply & Sanitation : 20.00 20.00
A-7 (1) (1) (6)- Grant in aid to- DWS & SDU for
. Water Supply. Scheme under EAP funding .
12 11 - A-7 (2) (1) (4)-Grant in aid to DWS & SDU for 20.00 20.00
Sewage scheme under EAP funding. '
13 11 2217-Urban Development 1.00 1.00
: A9 (2) (1) (28)-MCD for Construction of
Modern Toilets for ladies in market places and
near Bus Stops. .
14 11 - 2403-Animal Husbandry: 2.25 2.25
' A-12 (1) (4)-Relocation of existing Slaughter
House.
15 11 3604-Compensation and Assignment to local 29.58 29.58
Bodies and Panchayti Raj Institutions
A-19 (1) (1)-Payment of net Proceeds of
Entertainment Tax to MCD.
16 11 A-19 (1) (2)—Payment of net Proceeds! of 3.95 3.95
Entertainment Tax to NDMC
17 11 A-19 (2) (1)-Payment of Share of ]Bettmg Tax to 2.38 2.38
18 11 A-19 (3) (- Payment of net Proceeds of Taxes 35.10 35.10
on Vehicles.
19 11 A-19 (3) (2)-Payment of net Proceeds of Taxes 6.13 6.13
: on Vehicles to NDMC
20 11 A-19 (4) (1)-Payment to MCD in lieu of 67.24 67.24
Abolition of Terminal Tax
21 11 A-19 (4) (2)-Payment to NDMC in lieu of 2.20 2.20
Abolition of Terminal Tax
22 11 .| 6801-Loans for Power Project: 5.00 5.00
1 AA-T (4)(5)- Small Capacity Station at Vanous
different location.
23 13. 2071-Pension and other Retirement Benefits 7.00 7.00
A-1 (1)(1)-Ordinary pensions.
24 13 A-1 (2)(1)-ordinary pensions 9.00 9.00
25 13 A-1 (3)-Gratuities. 11.95 11.95
13 2.00 2.00

173



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Reflerred to im pamgmph 2.5.3)
Statement of amount not surrendered

(Rs in crore)

P

Grant Description Charged/Voted Unspent - Amount Amount not
No ‘ ‘ Provisions sunrremdered surrendered

1 Legislative Assembly Revenue Voted 1.16 1.11 0.05
2 General Administration Revenue Charged 0.83 0.56 0.27
- Revenue Voted 1.93: 0.32 1.61

3 Administration of Justice Revenue Charged 0.05 - 0.05
. Revenue Voted 2378 . 844 15.34

4 Finance Revenue Voted - 1029 .| .- 6.74 3.55
5 Police Revenue Charged 0.06 |.. 0.06
Revenue Voted . 11.94° 7 -8, 54_ 3.40

‘ Capital Voted 14.88 - 14.88 . --

6 Education Revenue Charged 0.22 . 0.22
Revenue Voted 41.74 0.03 41.71

Capital Voted 27.01 - 27.01

7 Medical and Public Health | Revenue Charged 0.03 . - 0.03
‘ . Revenue Voted 66.86 37.09 29.77

8 Social Welfare Revenue Voted 39.14 . 1596 23.18
" Capital Voted 239.26 153.60 85.66

9 Industries Revenue Charged - 0.20 = 0.20
Revenue Voted 2.58 R 2.58
: Capital Voted 3.24 - 2.63 0.61

10 Development Revenue Charged - 011 - 0:11
Revenue Voted 41.75 24.77 16.98

Capital Charged 0.11. .- 0.1

N Capital Voted 46.75 4.22 42.53

11 Urban Development and Revenue Voted 172.31 - 17231
Public Works Departments | Capital Charged 5142 C . 3497 16.45

‘ Capital Voted 364.20 - 189.25 174.95

12 Loans to Government Capital Voted 0.65 - 0.65
Servants ) : : ' )

13 Pension Revenue Voted 30.00 30.00 . -
Grand Total 1192.50 533.11- 659.39

174



|

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - VI

(ﬁeferred to in paragraph 2.6)

Cases of injudicious re-appropriation

(Rs in crore)

Sk

Neo.

Granlxt

Head of Accounts

Original .
Provision

Supplementary
Provision

Re-
appropriation

Actual
expenditure

Excess (+)
/Unspent
provision (=}

2202-General Education
A.1 (2)(9)(33)-Introduction of.
Computer Courses in

-Government Model Schools

1.44

0.31

O 175

2202 —University and Higher'
Education ‘
J.1 (1)(1)-Grant —in-aid to
Degree College

16.92

0,01

1.35

14.29

() 3.99

4202-Capital outlay on
Education Sport , Art, Culture
J1.1 (1)(1)(2)-Allotment of land
and Construction of building of
Indraprastha Vishwa Vidyalaya

69.05

0.25

42.37

() 26.93

2202-General Education

A 1(2)(9)(7) Provision/
improvement of Science
teaching in schools ‘

0.63

() 0.05

0.63

" (%) 0.05

2210-Medical & Public Health
A.1(1) (4) (16)-Colony-- |
Hospital transferred M.C.D

8.00

0.04

497

()3.07

2211-Family. Welfare
K.2 (3) (1)-Urban Family
Welfare Centre CSS

2.62

1.20

2.58

(124

2235-Social Security &

Welfare

A.2 (3)(1)-National old age
Pension Scheme (CSS)

0.74

0.76

0.3

(147

 Backward classes

C.1 (1)(2)(4)-Grant-in-aid to
- 1. Delhi Scheduled Caste
*| Financial Development

2225-Welfare of SC/ST &
}
.

Corporation for settingup a .
computerised footwear design’s
Centre -

1.00

0.01

0.17

(L.18

3075-Other Transport Services
D.4 (1)(1)(2)-Mass Rapid’
Transport Systems studies
Consultancy Services

225

3.94

0.58

() 5.61

10

6225-Loans for Welfare of

SC/ST & Backwerd classes
CC.2 (1)(1)(1)-Margin Money
Loan to DSFDC for self |

“employment for purchase of '

three Wheelers and Buses
(SCP)

1.05

0.10

0.01

() 1.14

175



Report on Govérnment_ of NCT of Delhi of 2000 -

Si.
No.

Grant

No.

Head of Accounts

Original.
Provision

- Supplementary

Provision

- Re-
appropriation

Actual -
‘expenditure

Excess ()
/Unspent
provision (-)

i1

10

5425-Capital outlay on other
Scientific and Environmental
Research

BB.8 (1) (2)-Setting up of
pollution’s Disaster and *
Hazardous Management -

6.66

() 6.66

12

10

2702-Minor Irrigation
D.2(1)(3)(1) Maintenance and
Repair of Minor Works

53

0007 |

538,

(+)022

13

11

2217-Urban Development

A9 (2)(1 )(27)—D1g1tal Mapping
Project in Collaboratlon with
N.I.C.

0.10

120 |

120

414

i

2059-Public Works
B.1(1)(3) Machinery and
Equipment

4.00

() 020

409

+) 028

15

11

6215-Loans for water Supp]y
and Sanitation

AA.3 (1)(1)(8)-DJB for water
Supply under EAP Funding (S)

0.01

- 149

() 1.50

16

11

AA.3 (2)(1)(6)-DJB for
Sewerage Scheme under EAP
Funding. .

0.01

349

() 3.50

17

11

6801-Loan for Power PrOJect
AA.7 (2)(4)-Delhi Vidyut
Board for Housing for T&]D
staff (SCP)

0.04

0.01

0.99 .

0.04

(_), 1.00

18

11

4202-Capital outlay on -

Education Sport, Art & Culture
BB.2 (1)(1)(1)-Construction of

Building for Middle Schools

11.25

375

- 9.80

() 5.20

19

11

BB.2 (1)(1)(2)-Construction of
Building for Middle School
(SCP) '

4.25

T 1.58

034z

20

11

BB.2 (1)(2)(2)-Construction of
Building for School & (SCP)

6.66

435

(-)5.65

21

11

BB.2 (1) (4) (2)-Construction
of Delhi Govt. Sponsored

" College Buildings

() 2.00

22

11

5054 Capital outlay on Road

-and Bridges

BB.13 (1)(1)(1)-Construction
of Road and Bridges

88.00

0.39

81.39

(-)A 7.00

23

11

5075-Capital Outlay on other
transport services

BB.15(1)(1)(2) Setting up of

driving school

0.55

() 032

0.76

(+) 0.53

24.

11

4070- Capital outlay on Other
Administrative Services

| BB. 18 (1)(1)-Strengthening of

Delhi Fire Service

. 5.50

0.68

()4.82

176

T T




Rush of expenditure in the month of March 1999

APPENDEX - VIEIL
(Referred to in paragraph 2.11)

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Rs in crore)

Grant | Description of the Grant Total Provision Total Expenditure Expéenditure incurred during Percentage of
No. - March 1999 Expenditure
‘ -imcurred im. ]
B March 1999 |
- — - - - T - 77 ”’ T “—1" " to total”
. expenditure
Voted Revenue | Capital Total Revenue | Capital Total Revenue | Capital Total
2 General Administration 22.03 - 22.03 20.10 - 20.10 313 (.. -1 3.13 16
3 | Administration in Justice 7240 | - 7240 | 48.62 -1 4862 0 491 -l 401 10
4 Finance 53.71 - 53.71 4342 - 43.42 6.92 - 6.92 16
5 Police 56.30 15.00 71.30 44.36 0.12 44.48 8.31 - 8.31 19
6 | Education . 956.08 |  70.40 | 102648 | 914.34 4339 | 957.73 | 111.16 .0.22. 111.38. 12
7 Medical and Public Health 356.55 | - 356.55 289.69 - 289.69 51.39° - 51.39° 18
9 Industries 48.40 14.92 63.32 45.82 11.68 57.50 7.60 3.19 10.7_9 19
10 Development Department 138.26 105.97 244.23 96.51 59.22 155.73 17.00 33.88 50.88 33
11 Urban Development and 1025.09 | 2282.71 ) 3307.80 852.78 | 1918.51 | 2771.29 283.17 226.05 509.22 18 -
'Public Works Departments | _ v o
12 | Loan to Government - 10.00 10.00 - 9.35 9.35 - 245 245 26
Servants

177




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - IX

(Refer to in paragraph 4.7.1)
Short accountal of purchases

(Rs in lakh)
SLNo. | Ward | Assessment | Amountas | Amount | Concealment | Suppression of | Tax | Interest | Penalty | Total
No. Year per ST-11 as per of purchase | Sale including
Alc trading G.P. margin
Ale

L, 30 1993-94 22.36 13.79 8.57 8.96 0.63 0.44 1.58 2.65
2. 73 1993-94 38.85 24.97 13.88 17.77 1.78 1.55 4.45 7.78
3. 89 1994-95 946.34 882.36 63.98 71.46 8.64 5.98 21.60 | 36.22
4. 7 1993-94 30.16 27.33 2.83 4.02 0.28 0.24 0.70 1.22
5. 32 1993-94 58.64 53.99 4.65 4.77 0.33 0.29 0.83 1.45
6. 95 1993-94 71.82 68.19 3.63 3.95 0.28 0.24 0.70 1.22
7. 99 1993-94 123.31 108.58 14.73 15.30 1.07 0.93 2.68 4.68
8. 105 1994-95 300.19 292.64 7.55 7.55 0.38 0.26 0.95 1.59
9. 104 1994-95 71.94 68.51 3.63 3.99 0.48 0.33 1.20 2.01
10. 103 1994-95 553.34 529.58 23.76 24.81 0.99 0.69 2.48 4.16
11. 103 1994-95 474.58 230.00 244.58 317.95 0.29 0.19 0.73 1.21
12. 91 1993-94 124.75 93.78 30.97 34.19 22.26 19.42 5565] 9733
13. 104 1994-95 36.92 30.62 6.30 7.94 2.39 1.66 598 | 10.03
14. 93 1994-95 76.37 74.19 2.18 2.32 0.56 0.39 1.40 2.35
15. 106 1993-94 519.69 447.95 71.74 74.85 0.28 0.24 0.70 1.22
16. 53 1994-95 314.76 300.28 14.48 17.11 5.24 3.63 13.10 | 21.97
17. 106 1994-95 47.64 43.35 4.29 5.47 2.05 1.42 233 8.60
18. 106 1994-95 154.43 90.10 64.33 66.89 0.38 0.26 0.95 1.59
19. 64 1994-95 191.29 184.13 7.16 1.32 4.68 3.24 11.70 | 19.62

Total 52.99 41.40 | 132.51 | 226.90

178




- APPENDIX - X

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

(Referred to in paragraph 4.7.2)
Short accountal of Sales
e . e e e e . (Rsinlakh)
‘Si. | Ward Ne. Assessment Sale as per | Sale assessed Short Tax | Interest | Totals
No. Year - Account by Assessing | Assessment ‘
- o ] _ Authority . o :
41 82 1993-94 - 8732 | 81.32 6.00 - 042 -037) . 0.79
2 62 .| -1993-94 °407.67 | 401.94 573 ] 040 035] 075)
B 3 - 101 1993-94 923.10 7717.28 145.82 7.29 6.36 13.65
4 101 1995-96 917.00 899.38 - 17.62 1.76 .0.90 2.66
5 100 1992-93 23.56 17.56 6.00 0.60 . 0.63 1.23
Total S S S N 1047 861 19.08 ||
APPENDIX - XH
) «(Referted to in paragraph 4.73) .
‘ “Short accountal of Stock .
- | - o | (Rs in lakh)
SLNo. | Ward | Assessment | Closing | = Opening Concealment | Suppression | Tax | Imterest | Pemalty | Total
’ No. " Year: Stock of | Stock shown of Stock of sale . :
S ~ | Previous | inTr.Alcim : \
, g ‘ "~ Year | Curremt Year e . :
1. 95 1995-96 . 3.76 1.14 2.62 . 2.89 0.35 0.18 0.87 1.40
2 . 94 -1994-95 2791 - 5.62 22.29 25.63 1.79°0 . 1.24 4.48 - 1.51
3 106 1994-95 41.22 . - 41.22 43.73 5.25 3.63 - 8.88
14 106 1994-95 213.38 166.24 47.14 59.05 7.09 | 491 17.73 29.73
45 46 - 1992-95 57.15 10.05 47.10 - 53.75 3.76 3.29 9.40 16.45
. Total ' : 18.24 13.25 32.48 63.97

179



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - XII
(Referred to in paragraph 4.8)

Stock transfers
(Rs in lakh)
Sl Ward | Assessment Year Stock Stock Concealment | Suppression Tax Interest Penalty Total
No. No. transfer accounted for of Stock of sale
against
"E" form
1 26 1993-94 111.24 82.96 28.28 28.92 2.02 1.77 3.03 6.82
2 99 1993-94 26.45 22.42 4.03 6.49 0.78 0.70 L.V} 2.65
3 43 1992-93 359.10 351.68 7.42 7.42 0.74 0.78 1.11 2.63
4 88 1992-93 44.46 - 44.46 44.46 4.45 4.68 6.68 15.81
Total 7.99 7.93 11.99 27.91
APPENDIX - XIII
(Referred to in paragraph 4.10)
Short levy of tax deducted in cross-verification of statutory forms.
(Rs in lakh)
SI. No. | Ward | Assessment | Exemption | Forms verified | Forms not Tax Interest | Penalty | Total
No. Year allowed verified

1. 30 1993-94 24.71 - 24.71 1.73 1.51 4.33 7.57

2. 32 1993-94 21.54 6.22 15.32 0.46 0.40 1.15 2.01

Total 2.19 1.91 5.48 9.58

180




" Report on vaernment of NCT of Delhi of 2000
. APPENDIX - XIV
| (Referred to in paragraph 4.9)
Incorrect grantf‘ of exemption from tax under Delhi Sales Tax Act

o v o | _ (Rs im lakh
- SkLNo. | Ward ,Assessmem Exemption | -Exemption i - Excess Tax Interest Total
‘ No. Year | allowed | wastobe | Exemption
: allowed | allowed
1. 261 .1993-94- 1  100.10 - 9324 | . 6.86 0.55 0.48 - 1.03
2 71 199495 I 83691 80739 | 29.52 _2.07 1.43 3.50
3. 30 1994-95 | 38.34 31.71 | . 6.63 0.26 0.18 |- 0.44
4. 88| 1994-95 Il. 5730.94. 5680.97 |’ 49.97 5.00 . 346 8.46
-5, 4570 199394 '}l 159.62 149.28 | 10.34 0.72 0.63 1.35
© 6. C 104 |- 1994-95 1415 |~ 6.96 | 7.19 | 0.72 . 050 | . 1.22¢
7. 91 | = 1993-94 348 - §. 348 | 042 0.37 - - 0.79
8. 106 ] 1994-95 || 227.74 22266 | 5.08 - 0.51 0.35 0.86
‘9, 64 | - 199495 || 9.79 . 507 (i 472 047 0.33 0.80
10. - “64 |- 1994-95° || 110.59 100.22 |: 10.37 0.73 0.51 | 1.24
11. 63 1993-94 1] 161.86 o 157.20 || 4.66 0.33 0.29° |. 0.62
12. 93§ . 1993-94 | 1096.08 - | 105540 . 40.68 4.88 4.26 9.14
13, 101- 1994-95 || 337 {: - - 4. - 337 ] 045 0.31 | 0.76 .
' "Total 4 : - 17.11 13.10 30.21
: 1
|
1
i :
| .
“ APPENDIX - XV

. (Referred to in pmmgmpfm 4.11)
| Non-levy of Penalty.

| 1 - (Rs in lakh)

SL.Ne. | Ward | Assessment | Unauthorised | Penalty
No. Year Purchase

1. 130 1994-95 . 1 24.80 4.34
2. | 85 1993-94 37.73 13.25
3. |86 1993-94 . 3.68 0.92
4. | 88 1994-95 . 24.90 4.36
5. 138 1993-94 ~ 5.89 0.74
6. |54 1993-95 27.73 6.93
7. 154 1993-95 14.65 4.40
8. 54 1993-94 - 7.98 1.40
9. 101 1993-94 11.21 2.80
| Total ‘ 35.14

181



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - XVI

(Referred to in paragraph 4.12)

Non-levy of taxes

(Rs in lakh)
SL.No. | Ward | Assessment REP Sold Tax Interest | Total
No. Year

1. 95 1992-93 4.84 0.34 0.36 0.70
2, 95 1992-95 239.19 16.74 12.26 29.00
3. 95 1993-94 19.17 1.34 1.17 2.51
4, 95 1992-94 37.49 2.62 2.36 498
5 95 1991-92 20.19 1.41 1.74 3.15
6. 95 1993-95 457.00 31.99 24.04 56.03
L 95 1992-93 19.17 1.34 1.41 2.75
8. 95 1991-92 14.18 0.99 1.22 2.21
9. 95 1992-94 14.09 0.99 0.90 1.89
10. 95 1992-93 3.68 0.26 0.27 0.53
11. 99 1992-93 18.96 1.33 1.33 2.66
12 46 1992-93 49 .48 3.46 3.64 7.10
13. 101 1992-93 16.16 1.13 1.19 232
14. 101 1993-96 6.48 0.45 0.32 0.77
15. 101 1995-96 28.95 2.03 1..04 3.07
16. 96 1991-93 4.47 0.31 0.36 0.67

Total 66.73 53.61 120.34

182



" Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

i APPENDIX - XVII
(Referred to in paragraph 4.13)
- Non-levy of taxes on sale of assets

Incorrect grant of concessional rate of tax under C.S.T. Act

- APPENDIX - XVIIE
(Referred to im paragraph 4.14.1)

, v . s im lakh)-
SkNo. | Ward | Assessment | Assets Soid Tax Imterest | Total
No. Year ' x :

1. 212 ‘199295 14.44 1.44 1.12 2.56
2. 95 1994-95 16.17 1.62 1.12 2.74
3. 95 1993-94 46.19 4.62 4.03 8.65
4, 95| 199495 8.28 0.83 0.57 1.40
S. 95 1993-95 22.88 2.29 1.71 4.00
6. 99 1994-95 456.95 45.70 31.65 77.35
7.- 951 1993-94 5.48 0.55 048 1.03
8. o .95 -1992-94 263.34 - 19.02 18.37 37.39
9. .95 1. 1992-94 34.98 2.74 2.56 5.30
10, 82 -1993-95 15.13 1.51 1.26 2.77
11. | - 75| . .1994-95 4.49 0.27 0.19 0.46
12 106 | - 1994-95 13.51 1.35 0.93 2.28
13. 106 | . 1992-93 432 0.43 0.45 0.88
14. 70 | © 1993-94 7.80 0.78 0.68 1.46
15. 70 1994-97 5.44 0.54 0.30 0.84
16. 70 | 1993-95 7.56 0.76 0.53 1.29
17. ' 101 "1992-94 6.82 0.68 0.64 1.32
18. 101 |  1994-95 63.37 6.34 4.39 10.73
19. 101 1993-95 56.04 5.60 4.69 10.29
20. 101 | 1994-95 711 0.71 0.49 -1.20
21. 92 1994-95 6.09 0.61 0.42 1.03

| Total | 1066.39 98.39 76.58 | 174.97

!

. , (Rs in lakh)
SLNg Ward | -Assessment ]Exemptﬁo}ri on | Exemption on Excess Tax Interest | Penmalty | Total
Ne. - Year concessional concessional exemption
* rateallowed | rate which was | allowed
to be allowed

1. 92 1 1996-97 9.08 | - . 9.08 0.72 024} 1.09| 2.05
2.1 43 1993-94 | 58.83 | - .58.83 3531 - 3.08 - 6.61

3. 66 |- 1993-94 6.32 - 6.32 0.25 0.22 -{ 047

4. 106 § 1993-95 10.51 - 10.51 0.63 0.44 - 1.07

5.1 681 1994-95 8.65 - . 8.65 0.52 0.36 <| 0.88 1}

6. 106 | 1994-95 40.56 . 20.81 19.75 1.19 0.82 -{ 201

7. 101-| 1992-93 7.89 | 1.36 '6.53 0.39 0.41 -1 0.80
8..[ 101 1994-95 2191 - 21.91 1.31 0.91 - 2.22
9. 101 |  1994-95 7.62 - . 7.62 0.46 0.32 -1 0.78
10. 101 1993-95 - 7.59 - 7.59 0.46 0.37 - 0.83
B Total - - 178.96 | 22.17 156.79 | 9.46 7.17 1.09 | 17.72

183



Reporl on Government of NC Tof Delhi qf 2000 |

APPENDIX - XIX
(Referred to in paragraph 4.1S)
Short levy of tax due to incorrect application of rate

' , , L , (Rs in lakh)
Si. | Ward | Assessment | Taxable | Rate of Sales | Rate of Sales | Difference | Tax | Interest | Total
No. No. Year Sale tax as per tax charged | (im per cent)

. o DST Act (in per cent) .
(in per cent) ; ‘ -
1. 95 | 1993-94 3910} 12 10 2 0.78 0.68 | 1.46
2. 15 | 1993-94 51.47 12 : 10 2 1.03 090 | 1.93
3. 81 1994-95 79.49 5 - b 3.97 275 6.72
4. 451 1993-94 41.51 7 2 |. 5 2.08 1.81| 3.8
5. 91 | 1993-94 42.75 12 10 2 - 0.86 0.75] 1.61
6. | 106 ; 1994-95 67.80 12 i 10 - 2 1.36 0.94] 230
7. 101 | 1993-95 | 167.95 12 - ‘ 10 2 3.36 2.641 6.00
8. 101 | 1994-95 12.21 10 e 3 |-0.37 0.26 | 0.63
9. 931 199394 | 135.83 12 - 10 2 272 2371 5.09|
| Total : ] 16.53 | 13.10 | 29.63
APPENDIX - XX
(Referred to in paragraph 4.16)
Irregular grant of exemption on export v
: : - L L ~ (Rs in lakh)
Sl | Ward | Assessment | Exemption | Exemption | Excess | Tax [ Imterest | Total
No. | Noe. Year granted | wastobe exempti '
{__granted on ,
1. 46 1993-95 497.65 _ 488.04 9.61 . 0.96 0.78 1 091
2. 88 - 1994-95 2490 19.51 - 5.39 - 0.54 0.37 1.74
1 - 1500 |- 1.50 1151 2.65
APPENDIX - XXI
. (Referred to in paragraph 4.17)
Irregular exemption on sale of Pesticides . -
v {Rs in lakh)
Sk | Ward | Assessment | Irregular Exemption Tax | Interest | Total
No. | No. Year __granted o
1 103 1994-95 ~ 2141.29 107.06 | -~ 74.14 | 181.20
2 8 1994-95 - 678.20 3391 23.48 | 57.39
3 93 1993-95 67.92 3.40 2.67) 6.07
| Total . 2887.41 144.37 | 100.29 | - 244.66 |
184

it




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - XXII
(Referred to im paragraph 5.3)
Statement showmg subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted
in to equity during the year and subsidy receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 1999

(Figures in columns 3(a) to 7 are in Rs in lakh)

SL Name of the Public - Subsidy received during the year - Gaurantees received during the year and cutstanding at Waiver of dues during the year Loans on Loans
No. Sector Undertaking L . the end of the year which converted into
Central State w | Total Cash- Loans Lettersof | Payment Total | Loans Interest | Penal Total | moratorium equity during
Govern- Govern- g Credit | from credit obligation "| repayment | waived interest : allowed the year
ment ment ] from . | other opened by | under written off waived
banks sources banks in agreement
respect of | with foreign
IR S o I . | imports _ | consultants :
: orconfracts | | T R T s
@ 1@ 3a) | 3(0) (o) | 3(d) 4(a) 4b) 4 4(d) 4(e) S(a) S@®) 5(c) 5@ | ©) )]
A. Government companies: :
Delhi State Civil Supply | 165.20 169559 | -- 1860.79 - - -- -- - - - - -- -- -
Corporation Limited - ‘
Delhi Scheduled Caste 16446 -] -- -- 164.46 - - - -- 1 - - - - -- - -
Financial Development ‘
Corporation Limited )
Total-A . - 329.66 1695.59 | — 2025.25 - - - - - — - - - - -
B. Statutory Corporations
Delhi Transport - -- - - - - -- - - - - -- -- 152.00 -
" Corporation . b S : . . . v . B . - d.. - )
-Delhi Financial - - - - -- - -- - - 2.00 - -- - -
Corporation
Total-B - - - - - - - — - - 2.00 — - 152.00 —
Grand Total (A+B) 329.66 1695.59 | — 2025.25 — - - - - - 2.00 - - 152.80° —

185



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX- XXIII
(Referred to in paragraphs 5.2.1,5.2.2,54.1,5.5,5.6 & 5.7)
Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory Corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised

Figures in columns 7 to 12 are Rs in lakh

S1 Sector and Name of Date of Periodof | Yearin Net Net impact Paid-up Accumulatted Capital Total Percentag Arrearsof | Statusof
No. name of Department Incorpo- accounts which Profit(+)/ of Audit capital profit(+)/ employed | Returnon e of total accounts in the
company ration accounts Loss(-) comments loss(-) * capital return on terms of Company
finalised employed capital years /Corpora
* employed tion
A.  Government Companies
1. INDUSTRY
Delhi  State | Industry 15-2-71 97-98 98-99 (+)78.90 | Nil 2186.23 (+)990.64 3663.58 106.13 2.90 1 | Working
Industrial
Development
Corporation
Ltd.
Sector  wise 78.90 | Nil 2186.23 990.64 3663.58 106.13 2.90
total
2 MINING Increase in
Delhi  State | Industry 27-5-85 95-96 98-99 (-)81.75 | loss by 318.00 (-) 341.52 (-)5.96 (-)81.75 -
Mineral Rs.6.49
Development lakh
Corporation Decrease in
Lid. loss by
Rs.2.14
lakh
96-97 99-2000 (+)33.91 Decrease 318.00 (-)310.22 28.93 33.91 117.21 2 | Working
in profit by
Rs.44.79
lakh
Sector  wise
total 33.91 | Rs.44.79 318.00 (-) 310.22 28.93 33.91 117.21
® Capital Employed and return on capital employed has been calculated on the basis of latest accounts

186



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Si Sector and Name of Date of Period of | VYearin Net Net impact | Paid-up Accumulatted Capital Total Percentag | Arrearsof | Statusof
No. | ~ nameof Department Incorpo- accounts which Profit(+)/ of Audit capital profit(+)/ employed | Return om e of total accounts in the -
company ration accounts Loss{-) comiments loss(-) (A) capital return on terms of Company
finalised empioyed capital years [Corpora
: employed tion
3. DEVELOP-
MENT  OF
ECONOMICA
LY WEAKER
SECTION
Delhi Scheduled
Caste Financial | Welfare 29-1-83 9091 98-99 (+)66.95 | Decrease in 496.10 226.51 626.06 66.95 10.69 8 working
Development profit by
[Corporation Rs.36.00
Ltd. lakh
Sector  wise 66.95 Rs.36.00 496,10 226.51 626.06 66.95 10.69
total
4, PUBLIC 1993-94 | 1998-99 (+) 2.14 | Decrease in 499.92 189.35 739.27 2.14 0.29
DISTRIBUTI profit by
ON 3.90 lakh
Delhi  State | Public 14-11-80
Civil Supplies | Distribution 1994-95 | 1998-99 (+) 1.55 | Nil 499.92 148.24 698.16 1.55 0.22 - -
Corporation 95-96 | 99-2000 35.26
Ltd. Decrease in 499.92 163.05 662.97 35.26 532 3 Working
profit by : -
Rs.59.99
lakh
Sector  wise 35.26 Rs.59.99 499,92 163.05 662.97 35.26 532
total
5. TOURISM
- Delhi Tourism
&  Transport | Tourism 12-12-75 95-96 | 99-2000 (+)526.26 | ** 528.25 1839.39 27.89 526.26 1886.91 3 Working
Development
- | Corporation
] Ltd.
Sector  wise 526.26 | ** 528.25 1839.39 27.89 526.26 1886.91
total
[Total (A) 741.28 154.56 4028.50 2909.37 5009.43 768.51 15.35
Government ) .
companies -

187




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Si Sector and Name of Date of Period of | Yearin Net Net impact Paid-up Accumulatted Capital Total Percentag Arrears of Status of
No. name of Department Incorpo accounts which Profit(+)/ of Audit capital profit(+)/ employed | Returnon e of total accounts in the
company ration accounts Loss(-) comments loss(-) (A) capital return on terms of Company
finalised employed capital years /Corpora
employed tion
B. Statutory Corporations
6. POWER 24/2/97 -- -- - | - - -- -- - - -- --
'Delhi Vidyut | Power
Board
Sector  wise - - - - - - - - - - - -
total
7. TRANSPORT (-)444.75 | (-)18120.39
Delhi Transport
Corporation Ministry of 3-11-71 98-99 | 99-2000 (-)18564.38 | ** 11700.00 (-)46157.68 - Working
Transport,
Gowt. of
NCT,Delhi
Sector  wise (-) 18564.38 11700.00 (<) 46157.68 | (-)444.75 | (-)18120.39
total
8. FINANCING
Delhi
Financial Ministry of 1-4-67 98-99 99-2000 45879 | ** 1553.22 3700.63 7680.39 867.28 11.29 - | Working
Corporation Finance Govt.
of NCT, Delhi
Sector  wise 458.79 1553.22 3700.63 7680.39 867.28 11.29
total
Total (B) (-) 18105.60 13253.22 (-) 42457.05 7235.64 | (-)17253.11
Statutory
Corporations
Grand Total (-) 1736431 154.56 | 17281.72 (-)39547.68 | 12245.07 | (-)16484.60
(A+B)

**Audit completed but replies of the Management are awaited.

(4) -

)

Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress) plus working capital except in case of finance companies/corporations where the capital
employed is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance)
Accounts of Delhi Vidyut Board not furnished since its formation in Feb. 1997 there fore the details of DVB have not been incorporated.

188




APPENDIX - XXIV

(Referred to in paragraph 5.2.1)
Statement showing particulars of capital, loans/ equity received out of budget, other loans and loans outstanding as on 31 March 1999 in
respect of Government companies and Statutory Corporations.

Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Figures in column 3(a) to 4(f) are Rs in lakh

:.Inc[udes bonds, debentures, inter corporate deposits, etc.
Loans outstanding at the close of 1998-99 represents long-term only.

189

Serial Sector and name of the Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year Equity/loans Other Loans“ Outstanding at the close of 1998-99 Debt equity
num- Company received out of loans ratio for
ber State Central Holding | Others Total Budget during the | received Giovi: Others Total 1998-99
Government Government | Companies year during (Previous
the year. year)
Equity  Loans 4(f)/3(e)
D) ) 3(a) 3b) 3 3(d) 3(e) 4a) | 4m) 4(c) 4(d) [ 4@ | 4(0) 5
A. Government Companies
INDUSTRY
DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL 2186.23 - . . 2186.23 - ” - . - . -
.| DEVELOPMENT (0.44:1)
CORPORATION LTD.
Sector wise total 2186.23 == s i~ 2186.23 - s - - - - -
MINING -
DELHI STATE MINERAL 318.00 = 2 & 318.00 | -- s -- - - - (0.05:1)
2. | DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LTD.
Sector wise total 318.00 - - - 318.00 - - - - - - --
DEVELOPMENT OF — — - - s - s -
ECONOMICALLY WEAKER
SECTION
3. DELHI SCHEDULED CASTE 1277.19 1187.70 2464.89
FINANCIAL
DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LTD
Sector wise total 1277.19 1187.70 -- -- 2464.89 - - ~s - - - -




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Serial Sector and name of the Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year Equity/loans received Other | Loans** Outstanding at the close of 1998-99 | Debt equity
num- Company out of Budget during loans B ratio for
ber State Central Holding | Others Total the year received Govt.  Others  Total 1998-99
Government Government | Companies Equity Loans during (Previous
the year* year)
40)/3(e)
(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(©) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4d) 4e) 4(f) S
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DELHI ~ STATE  CIVIL n - = . :
4, SUPPLY CORPORATION 599.92 - 599.92 100 650.00 650.00 650.00 1.08:1
LTD. (--)
Sector wise total 599.92 -- -- -- 599.92 100 650.00 -- 650.00 -- 650.00 --
TOURISM = = - = = i - = -
DELHI TOURISM AND
TRANSPORT
CORPORATION LTD. (0.002:1)
Sector wise total 578.25 -- -- -- 578.25 - - -- -- -- -~ --
Total — A (All sector wise 4959.59 1187.70 - o 6147.29 | 100.00 650.00 - 650.00 - 650.00 0.11:1
Government companies) (0.16:1)
B. Statutory Corporations:
POWER = = - - s s -t
g, | PELEIVIBNUTBOARD ~ 85949.15 12575.72 | 499901.68 | 512477.40
Sector wise total - -- -- -- -- -- | 85949.15 -- 12575.72 | 499901.68 | 512477.40 --
TRANSPORT 11700.00 -- - -- 11700.00 -- | 15150.00 - 26822.00 87.00 26909.00 2.29:1
7 DELHI TRANSPORT . (1.42:1)
i CORPORATION ==
Sector wise total 11700.00 -~ -- -- 11700.00 -- | 15150.00 -- 26822.00 87.00 26909.00 --
FINANCING 902.75 -- -- 650.47 1553.22 5.00 - 117.72 - 3141.57 3141.57 2.02:1
8 DELIHI FINANCIAL (2.86:1)
) CORPORATION .60
Sector wise total 902.75 o -- 650.47 1553.22 5.00 -- 117.72 - 3141.57 3141.57 --
Total-B (All sector wise 12602.75 - -- 650.47 13253.22 5.00 | 101099.15 | 117.72 39397.72 503130.25 542527.97
Statutory Corporations)
Grand Total (A+B) 17562.34 1187.70 -- 650.47 19400.51 105.00 | 101749.15 | 117.72 40047.72 503130.25 543177.97 --

? Note: Except in respect of Statutory Corporations which finalised their accounts for 1998-99 (Serial No 7 & 8 ) figures are provisional and as given by the companies.

190




Reporton Government of NCT of Delhi-of 2000

APPENDIX - XXV

(Reﬁ'ened to im pamgmphs 5.2.2,5. 5)
Statement showmg working results of Statutory corporations

|

(Rs im crore)

Deélhi Transport Corporation C -
‘Particulars ( 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
Operating. i ,

(a) Revenue ‘ 145.30 239.84 376.22
(b) Expenditure | 277.13 353.59. 516.79
{¢) Deficit(-) l 131.83 113.75 140.57
Non-operating - | _

(a) Revenue ‘ 4.56 12.54 20.49
(b) Expenditure | 156.46 72.96 87.21
(c) Deficit(-) i 151.90 _ 60.62 66.72
Total o ' : '
(a) Revenue 149.86 252.38 396.71
(b) Expenditure 433.59 426.55 604.00
(c) Loss(-) 283.73. 174.17 207.29
Prior period adjustment (-)2.04 739 ] . 21.65
Net Loss 285.77 166.78 - 185.64
Interest on capital and loans - - -
Total return on Capital employed -- - -
Delhi Financial Corporation s

Particulars ! 1996-97 | 199798 | ~ 1998-99
1 - Income | ‘ ~

(a) Interest on Loans 13.26 15.53 10.10
(b) Other income | 3.42 4.05 3.25
Total-1 . 16.68 19.58° 13.35
2. Expenses :

(a) Interest on long-term and short-term loans 4.50 8.13 4.08
(b) Provision for non performing assets - - -
(c) Other expenses . 5.02 4.95 4.68
Total-2 9.52" 13.08 -8.76
-3." Profit before tax (1-2) 7.16 6.50 4.59
4. ' Prior period adjustments -- - -

'| 5. Provision for tax 2.18. 1.38. " 1.08"

6. Profit (+)/Loss (-) after tax - . 4,98 5.12 3.51
7. Other appropriations 4.29 443 2.82
8. Amount available for dividend # 0.69 0.69. 0.69
9. Dividend paid/payable 0.69 0.69 - 0.69
10. Total return on Capital employed 11.65 14.62 8.67
11. Percentage of return on Capital employed 12.8 15.5° 11.29

191




Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - XXVI
eﬁ'e}rredl to im pamgmplhz 5.2.2)

* Statement showmg financial position of Statutory corporations

(Rs in crore)

Delhn Tramsport Corporation

Excludmg depreczatton ﬁmds
* Capital employed represents net ﬁxed assets(zncludmg works-in-progress) plus working capital.
* Capital employed represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid-up capital, loans in
lieu of capital, 'seed money, debentures, reserves (other than those which have been ﬁmded specifi cally and backed by
investments autszde) bonds deposzts and borrowzngs (mcludmg ref nance)

1, B : I )
Particulars 199697 |- = 1997-98 1998-99
A.. Lnabnlmes v ' . :
Capital (including capital loan & equity capital) - . 117.00 117.00
Borrowmgs (Central Govt.:) _ 8.73 v 1.08 0.87
(Others: Government of NCT, Delhi) : 65.00 - 141.22 292.72
Funds (Reserves and Surplus)® ) -25.59 ] . . 3992 46.54
Trade dues and other current Liabilities (mcludmg provrsrons) 202.65 | - 192.53 | 211.35 ||
Total — A - - 301.97 491.75 668.48
B. Assets - ) S
Gross. Block 182.60f - - . 192.18 249.33
Less: Depreciation - 107.36: - 119.66 - 132.32
Net fixed assets j 75.24 | . 72.52 - 117.01
Capital works-1n-progress (lncludlng cost.of chassrs) i 0.79 - 0.56 0.95
Investments : ‘ 0.64 0.73 0.82
Current assets; Toans and advances 23.28 142.01 i 88 12 1
Deferred Cost . S -
Accumulated losses - - ©202.02 | 275.93 461 58
Total — B ; 301.97 | 491.75 . 668.48
C. - Capital employed* (-)102.69 ' 23.29 (-)4.45
2. Delhi Financial Comomtuon ] v ' - i
Particulars - 1996-97 |. 1997-98 1998-99
A, - Liabilities - L ’
Paid-up capital ] 12931 12.93 12.93 .
Share application money . : 2.50 |- 2.55 2.60
Reserve.fund and other reserves and surplus 28.19 34.24 37.00
Borrowmgs - . ’ ‘
(1) ~Bonds and debentures 14.03 ©13.48 11.00
(11) Fixéd Deposits ' L
- (111) Industrial Development Bank of Tndia & Small Industn( 36.74 30.77 20.42
Development Bank of India . :
(1v) ‘Reserve Bank of India
gvi ~ Loan in lieu of share capital:
a State Government
b - Industrial Development Bank of India
(vi) - Others (including State Government) . S L .
QOther: Lrablhtxes and 1prov1s1ons ‘ - 12.83. } 13.14 10.73
Total-A . 107.22. . 107.11 - 94.68
B. Assets L » R - :
Cash and Bank balances 6.14 | 11.08 2.54
. Investments . i - ' :
Loans and Advances . 84.16 | - - 79.01. 76.00
Net fixed assets ‘ 8.06 | 9.76 8.56
Other assets- 8.86- 7.26 - 7.58
Miscellaneous expendlture - ] A ]
Total—B . '107.22 107.11 | . 94.68
C. Capltal employed L Lo 90340 '84.50 -~ 76.80

192



AL

L

]

(Reﬁ'emred to im pamgmph 5.5.2(c))

Reporf on Goverriment of NCT of Delhi of 2000

APPENDIX - XXVII

Statement showmg operational performance of Statutory corporations

1. Deﬂm Vidyut Board |

_1998-99

| 1996-97

o )

Particulars 1997-98
Instaille_d capacity —-(MW)----
(a) Thermal 419.10 419.10 +419.10
(b) Hydro | - ~ -
(c). Gas | 282.00 282.00 282.00
(d) Other- - - - _
Total 701.10 701.10 701.10
Normal maximum demand -N.A- -N.A- -N.A-
Power generated : --(MKWH)- E
(@) Thermal 1273.815 1386.681 1170.999
(b) Hydro = - - ’
(c) Gas 752.055 801.534 722.968
(d) Other | - - '
~ .§ Total - . ! .. 2025870 |  2188.215 1893.967 &
- | Less : Auxiliary consumption | ’ :
(a) Thermal ‘ 151.363 155.900 146.881 |
- (percentage) ‘ | 11.80 11.24 12.54
(b) Hydro : | ' '
(percemage) ' 1 - - -
(c) Gas - ! -- -- -
" '(percentage) :
(d)- Other i 23.847 8.436 16.253
“(percentage) } 3.17 3.55 2.25
Total ‘ - - -
(percentage) - 1 - - o 7
) ' ‘ 175.210 | 184.336 | 163.134 §
8.65 - 842 8.61
Net deelr generated S 1 1850.660{ .  2003.879 | 1730.833.
‘Power purchased; . ! 11678.108 13328.090 | 13731.000 §
(a) Within the State '
-Government: -N.A- -N.A- N.A-
- -Private -N.A- N.A-- -N.A-

-|'(b) Other States o -N.A- N.A- ‘N.A-

I (c) Central Grid -N.A- -N.A- NA- -}
Total power avmﬂalbﬂe for sale H3528 768 15331.969. | 15461. 833 1.
Power solds 6871.935 8382.920 | 9477.000

1 (a): With mthe State © -N.A- -N.A- -N:AA-

(b) OQutside the State ‘ . -NLA- -NL.A- -N.A-
‘Transmission and distribution losses i 6656.833 | . 6949.049 5984.833 :
Load factor (Percentage) o -NLA-- . -N.A- NA-

_ ‘"Percenta& ¢ of transmission and dlstnbutlon losses L4920 /4532 - ~38.72
to total power available for sale ' '+ 13528.768 15331.969 | 15461.833
Number of villages/towns elecirified -N.A- -N.A- -N.A-

.| Number of pump sets/wells energlsed ’ -N.A- -N.A- -N.A-
Number-of sub-stations - - i -N.A- - -N.A- -N.A-
Transmission/distribution lines (in kms) . -N.A- -N.A- -N.A-

(a) ngh/medlum voltage o ' “N.A- -N.A- -N.A-
: -N.A- -N.A-

{b) Low voltage

-N.A-

193




" Report on Government of NC T of Delhi of 2000

T NA

B .=N.A-

-N.A-

285.38

~275.68

Connected load (in MW) . v .
_Particulars. . 1996-97 - 1997—=98 1998-99
Number of consumers - =NLA-= | . -N.A- - -N:A-
Number of employees 25084 | . - 24535 24569
Consumer/employees Ratio E . -N.A- . -N.A- |- -N.A-
Total expenditure on staff during the year: ]Rs in crore. o -NLA-| -N.A- -N.A-
Percentage of expendlture on staff to total révenue expendlture -N.A-- -N.A- |- NLA-
Units sold ’ --(MKWH)- ' -
(a) Agriculture -N.A- -N.A- -N.A--
(Percentage share to total units sold) -N.A- - -N.A- -N.A-
(b) Industrial | - -N.A- -N.A- -N.A-
(Percentage share to total units sold) -N.A- -N.A- -N.A-
(¢) Commercial ‘ N:A- -N.A- -N.A-
(Percentage share to total units sold) -N.A- -N.A- “-N.A-
(d) .Domestic N -N.A- " -N.A- "~ -N.A-
(Percentage share to total units sold)" : NA-| . -NA- -N.A-
(e) Others . -N.A- - -N.A- -N.A-
(Percentage share to total units sold) -N.A- -N.A- -N.A--
Total “N.A- -NL.A- -N.A-
(Palse per
, KWH)
(a) Revenue 1849.34 2495.82 297349
(excluding subsidy ﬁrom Government) B 1
(b) . Expenditure’ 2297.78 3065.39. '3636.89
(c) Profit (+)/Loss (-) 448.44 569.57 663.40
(d) Average subsidy claimed from Government (m Rupees) )
(e) Average interest charges (in Rupées)
2. Delhi Transport Corporation -
: (Rs in crore)
- Particulars 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99
Average number of vehicles held 2665 2668 2881
Average number of vehicles on road 1648 2282. - 2619
Percentage of utilisation of vehlcles . - 6184 8553 | 9091 .
Number of employees .. 30460- . 30032 - 31843
| Employee vehicle ratio : 11.07 | . 9.39 7.72
Number of routes operated at the end of the year 887 | 879 894y
Route kilometres 51061.6 '49450.1 1 . 49836.7
Kilometres operated (nn lakh) : : R R
(a) Gross 1707.71 2041.10 | . 2100.67
(b) Effective 1610.32 194334 | - 2002.08
(c) Dead 97.39 . 97.76 . 9859 |
Percentage of dead knlometres to gross kilometres ~5.70 4.79 | 469 '
Average kilometres covered per bus perday 433 433 ~ 399
'Operatlng revenue pelr kilometre. (Panse) ) . ’ E
~ 0 DTC 930.64 1030.92 1136.83
- PVT.OP. 1931.56 £ 916.73 1056.30
Average expendlture ]per kilometer (paise) C : '
~ 'DTC . 269255 | - 1846.67 | . 1972.59
- PVT.OP. 646.18 | . 1192.41 1305.99
Loss per kilometre (Palse) ' o . o
. 4 DTC - 1761.91 815.75 835.74,
S PVT.OP - -

- -249.69

° Revenue expenditure includes depreciation but excludes interest on long term loans

194

T

T

1

i



Report on Government of NCT of Delhi of 2000

Number of operating depots 33 31 33
Average number of break-down per lakh kllometres 5.7 3.9 2.6
Average number of accidents per lakh kilometres 0.39 0.33 0.31
Passenger kilometre operated (in crore) 88474.14 102727.37 | 113653.44
Occupancy ratio . - | 137.35 124.07 140.39
Kilometres obtained per litre of:
(a) Diesel Oil
(b) Engine Oil s
3. Delhi Financial Corporation
: | (Rs in crore)
Particulars 1996-97 1997-98 1598-99
Number | Amount | Number | Amount | Number | Amount
Applications pending at the beginning o 49 | 459.52 10| 157.94 3 11.04
the year .
Applications received 993 | 7081.57 | 298 | 2728.14 2016 | 4320.14.
Total 1042 | 7541.09 | 308 | 2886.08 2019 | 433118
Applications sanctioned 906 | 6025.77 275 { 2021.05 1982 | 3644.09
Applications cancelled/with- 126 | 897.86 34| 860.44 29 | 314.06
drawn/rejected/reduced
| Applications pending at the close of the 10| 15794 | 3 11.04 841 373.03
year |
Loans disbursed 410 | 2820.14 451 | 1596.25 1314 | 1646.33
Loan outstanding at the close of the year 2574 | 841590 2560 | 7757.03 3176 | 7599.61
Amount overdue for recovery at the closq
of the year
(a) Principal 5951 196.26 479 | 20224 735 | 267.30
(b) Interest 110.81 139.64 '131.07
Total 307.07 341.88 398.37
Amount involved in recovery-certificate 2449.53 3565.63 4605.06
cases™ L
Total \ 2449.53 3565.63 4605.06
Percentage of overdue to the total loans 3.64 4.40 5.24
outstanding

*  Total amount due from borrowers against whom legal action has been taken for recovery of dues

195




L

A eI L

WL Lo Ll



